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ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Fifth Edition of the WIAC Directory and Records Book is dedicated to three individuals who worked tirelessly on behalf 

of the conference over a number of years. While each of these individuals will be missed by their colleagues and friends 

within the conference, their contributions and service to the WIAC and intercollegiate athletics will never be forgotten. 

Dean Henderson, UW-River Falls 

oT Sf Men’s Faculty Athletics Representative, 1982-2000 

tl 

wee Steve Kurth, UW-Eau Claire 

3 Men’s Athletics Director, 1975-92 

Men’s Faculty Athletics Representative, 1992-2000 

ea Hugo Tscharnack, UW-Whitewater 

<2 Men’sFaculty Athletics Representative, 1982-2000



Features You Can Access On The WIAC Web Page 

* Up-to-date results and standings 

* Detailed conference and team statistics 

* Composite schedules of all sports 

* Athletes of the Week and All-Conference Teams 

* Press releases 

* Coaches of the Year and Scholar-Athlete Award winners 

* Access to member school’s athletic home pages 

* WIAC administration information 

* Historical review of the WIAC 

* Links to NCAA home page and Division I, II and III Conferences 

* Past Versions of WIAC Directory and Records Book 

* And much, much more! 
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2001-02 Directory and Records Book 

This is the Fifth Edition of the WIAC Directory and Records 

Book. It is presented as a means of informing educators, a= oENT 

writers, broadcasters and staff of the excellence of athletics [University of Wisconsin Sycen.—i(‘“(‘“(‘C‘“C(‘; 
competition displayed by teams and individual student-athletes ee  r—~—~—‘“C=iOOSCrsCsSCrSCXsiCN*éCzT 

Parra = es : Conference HISIOEY ccc ccc creseecsestercee A 
cH meniber instiuitions: This book is published annually to Conference Championship Sports ........c.ccescsscnsecenccsstsecemsseeneenne 6 
provide a record of all sports in the conference-sponsored [2001-02 Sites and Dates ..receccrueereernnuenueneetnennenemennenane 7 
program. ICONIGIGNCE AWAIGS (oe 

Regional and National Team Honors ........ssessseccecrssectereensereeneeveesseneene 10 

Itis the purpose of the Wisconsin Intercollegiate Athletic Con- _|Directory Section 
ference to encourage intercollegiate athletics on an amateur FR EN ee 

< Seal el coals : : . a Ciosse CG 
basis, with institutional control, and under the instruction of OSHKOSH ee 
coaches who have faculty status, in order to assure MaximUM [Platteville ..--s.ccssesssestensisseenteoniaceenseontnneneernusennecensceeneeenerenerin 15) 
educational benefit from intercollegiate athletic contests among oe - 

the member and nonmember institutions. ee 
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ee ees 

“CONFERENCE OF CHAMPIONS” ports Section 
ien's Cross COUNTY ee 

omens Gol Be 
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Womens Volleyball oc a7 
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lomen’s Indoor Track & Field ec cetccsessecerecreres 94 

eS —————— er— eS 

Bvien’s Outdoor Track & FICK 006 ceccc seseceresennsssecetsteseesrcerrs 11D 
lomen’s Outdoor Track & Fish enc re Le 

This book was designed and edited by Matt Stanek, oach of the Year and Scholar-Athlete Recipients .........---ecserceseree 129 

with assistance from Carol Yanna, Lance Morgan 

and Virginia Pedersen
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TW1Ac Ml 
The University of Wisconsin System marks its 30" anniversary in the fall of 2001. The UW System was created in October 

1971, by a law placing all of the state’s public university campuses under a single Board of Regents. The UW System is 

composed of 13 universities, 13 two-year UW Colleges, and UW-Extension which provides outreach services from offices in 

every county. Although only 28 years old, the UW System was one of the first statewide higher educational systems in the 

nation and has been a pioneer in developing coordinated and high quality programs and services on a statewide basis. System 

administrative offices are in Madison. 

Universities are located in Eau Claire, Green Bay, La Crosse, Madison, Milwaukee, Oshkosh, Kenosha (Parkside), Platteville, 

River Falls, Stevens Point, Menomonie (Stout), Superior and Whitewater. Colleges are at Baraboo, Fond du Lac, Janesville, 

Manitowoc, Marinette, Marshfield, Menasha, Rice Lake, Richland Center, Sheboygan, Waukesha, Wausau and West Bend. 

PRESIDENT’S CABINET CONFERENCE GOVERNANCE 

President Katharine C. Lyall COUNCIL OF CHANCELLORS 

Senior Vice President, Cora B. Marrett UW-Eau Claire Donald Mash 

Academic Affairs UW-La Crosse Doug Hastad 
Senior Vice President, David W. Olien UW-Oshkosh Richard Wells 

Administration UW-Platteville David J. Markee, Chair 

Associate Vice President, Kathi Sell UW-River Falls Ann Lydecker 

Budget & Planning UW-Stevens Point Thomas F. George 

Vice President, Finance Deborah A. Durcan UW-Stout Charles Sorensen 

Vice President, Linda Weimer UW-Superior Julius E. Erlenbach 

University Relations UW-Whitewater John W. Miller, Vice Chair 

BOARD OF REGENTS FACULTY ATHLETICS 

(As of July 12, 2001) REPRESENTATIVES’ COUNCIL 

Jay L. Smith, President Middleton Men Women 

Gerard A. Randall, Jr., Vice President Milwaukee UW-Eau Claire Dennis Knutson Carol Klun 

Roger E. Axtell Janesville UW-La Crosse JearoldHolland —_ Jodie Rindt-Wagner 
Jonathan B. Barry Mt. Horeb UW-Oshkosh C. Burk Tower Karla Berry 

Patrick G. Boyle Madison UW-Platteville John Krogman Lisa Riedle 
JoAnne Brandes Sturtevant UW-River Falls Rik Seefeldt Barbara Rebhuhn* 
Elizabeth Burmaster Madison UW-Stevens Point Eugene Johnson’ Karyn Biasca 
Alfred S. DeSimone Kenosha UW-Stout Tom Franklin Donna Stewart 

Guy A. Gottschalk Wisconsin Rapids UW-Superior Charles J. Reichert Cindy Graham 

Gregory L. Gracz Milwaukee UW-Whitewater David Van Doren Lois Smith 

Tommie L. Jones, Jr. Whitewater A=Chair 

James R. Klauser Madison *=Vice Chair 
Phyllis Krutsch Washburn 

Toby E. Marcovich Superior ATHLETICS DIRECTORS’ COUNCIL 
Frederic E. Mohs Madison UW-Eau Claire Marilyn Skrivseth 

Jose A. Olivieri Milwaukee UW-La Crosse Joe Baker 

Lolita Schneiders Menomonee Falls UW-Oshkosh Allen Ackerman 

UW-Platteville Mark Molesworth 

UW-River Falls Connie Foster 

UW-Stevens Point Frank O’Brien 

UW-Stout Steve Terry 

UW-Superior Jeff Kaminsky 

UW-Whitewater Shawn Eichorst, Chair 
‘sooner pestis
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7) S| SsGary F. Karner | - =) | Matt Stanek 
= | Commissioner ~___]| __ Sports Information Director 

A native of the Milwaukee area, Karner was named Commissioner of | Matt Stanek was named Sports Information Director of the Wiscon- 

the Wisconsin Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Conference and | sin Intercollegiate Athletic Conference in May, 1999. Stanek served 

the Wisconsin State University Conference, effective July 15, 1996. | as an intern in the same position from August, 1998 - May, 1999. 
Karner came to the conference from the National Collegiate Athletic | Before working with the WIAC, he served an internship in the Me- 
Association headquarters in Overland Park, Kansas, where he had | dia Relations Department of the Milwaukee Brewers Baseball Club 

served as a compliance services representative beginning in 1988. | from January - May, 1997. Stanek graduated from the University of 
Wisconsin - La Crosse in May, 1997 with a bachelor of science 

In 1975, he received his undergraduate degrée in education from | degree in exercise and sport science with an emphasis in sport man- 

UW-Stevens Point and a master’s in educational administration from | agement. 

UW-Madison in 1978. While earning his doctorate in educational 

administration at UW-Madison he served as an intern in the divi- 

sion of intercollegiate athletics (1982-83) and was an administrative || 35. 

assistant in the WSUC office in Madison (1983-84). _ > | 

The commissioner taught and coached at North Fond duLacandat |} © | | 
Waunakee High Schools. He was also an assistant district adminis- |} J 
trator at Woodruff High School from 1979-82. After completinghis |} a. ) 
doctorate in 1984, Karner served as district director of athletics and _ Carol Yanna Fj 

activities in Woodland Park, Colorado, until joining the NCAA staff. — Program Assistant 

His first major undertaking as commissioner was to facilitate the | Carol Yanna has worked in the conference office since the fall of 

merger of the former WWIAC and WSUC, which had functioned as | 1991. Prior to the merger of the Wisconsin Intercollegiate Athletic 

separate men’s and women’s conferences for over 25 years, into the | Conference (WWIAC) and the Wisconsin State University Confer- 

WIAC. During Karner’s tenure, the conference has solidified its | ence (WSUC) she worked primarily with the WWIAC program. 

status as the premier Division III conference in the country. Karner 

has directed a number of highly successful initiatives including the 

development of the WIAC Corporate Partner Program and confer- 

ence web site, as well as events such as the “Border Battle” and the 

men’s and women’s postseason basketball tournament. 

 —  ~—i‘iséss«CAdministration Directory | 

= Madison.Wis3715 ~~ _ _ 

‘Name =—_ Position =—~—_ Office Phone +~HomePhone = E-mail 
Gary F. Karner — _ Commissioner _ 608/263-4402 + = 608/837-5742 =  gkamer@uwsa.edu 
MattStanek  — SportsInformationDir. 608/265-6406 = 608/826-0737 = =mstanek@uwsaedu 
CarolYanna =—=S*~Prrogram Assistant =» 608/263-7683 608/276-7641 = cyanna@uwsa.edu 
VirginiaPedersen § Summerintern = = 608/263-7683 _ _ _wiacintem@uwsa.edu 
TBA  —s—i(iwyr...sC#éailintern ~—-«08263-7683 i t—t~* : _ wiacintem@uwsa.edu 
TBA  =——CSpringintem = =—s—i‘<;‘a(aeésPGD-7EBS— ;—~—~—C—Cscriteo MN @uwssca.edu 
‘MarkT.Braden = Supervisor =——(s és ($s (sss 2/248-0120 —s-262/2.48-1982  —=— braden@genevaonline.com 
—  ~=~=~=~—SsSMWWomeen’sBasketbal) i sé #262/249-0140 
‘DonPage = jj. Supeviso .§g  éé§=—sOW#15/AZS3228 §= 1425516200 —— oe : 
| =—=—=—=—si‘i_sSCNesBasketbaliFootbal — ——sr—CsCi‘CiR FAX #715/425-3696 

JulieVoeck == == Supervisor = 262/506-6846 = 414/607-9918 —jvoeck @atttglobal.net 

nnn ponents
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| | Mark Braden AQ | Don Page 
: — > Supervisor of Women’s c | Supervisor of Men’s 

: Basketball Officials | Basketball and Football Officials 

Mark Braden, a lifelong resident of Lake Geneva, Wis. graduated | Don Page retired as UW-River Falls athletic director in 1992 follow- 
from Badger High School in 1970 where he lettered and earned all- | ing a varied career in athletics as a player, coach, administrator and 

conference honors in football, lettered in basketball and as a sprinter | official. The Madison native starred in five sports at West High 
in track. School (football, basketball, tennis, track and volleyball) and went 

on to win letters in basketball and tennis at the University of 
He continued his athletic and academic interest at the University of | Wisconsin-Madison. 
Wisconsin-Madison. While a Badger, Braden was a linebacker on 
the 1971 UW Football Team. He pursued a History major with a | He earned All-Big Eight Conference honors in football and basket- 
pom Lae ee ce ee cad - ns ie ball vig vt the Ueceanlieeg titles in _ sport oe years. s 

us requirements for Dental school. While ai itewater he com- | won the conference basketball scoring championship twice an 
pleted the requirements for biology major with chemistry minor. In | sparked West to the WIAA state basketball championship in 1945. 
1976, he was admitted to the Marquette University School of Den- | He also won the Big Eight tennis singles championship twice. 
tistry and graduated from Marquette with a Doctor of Dental Sur- 

gery in 1980. He set up his General Dentistry practice in Lake Geneva | Page earned his bachelor’s degree from UW-Madison in 1950 and 
that same year. his master’s from there in 1953. While an undergraduate, he was a 

regular forward on the 1949-50 Badger basketball team that com- 
Braden began his officiating career in 1975, officiating freshman and piled a 17-5 record and finished eas in the Big Ten Conference. 
sophomore football and basketball. He has officiated college foot- Following coaching stints at Edgerton and Madison West High 

ball in the WIAC for the last 11 seasons. He has also worked numer- | gchools, Page was head basketball, baseball and tennis coach at 
on high eee | brea nes aoa state os ei UW-River Falls and served as the university’s athletic director from 
championship games and the ne All-Star game. Mark has | 1979 to 1992. 
officiated high school basketball for over 20 years and has worked 

ater a Skog games along with the State Boys | page was. football official from 1949 to 1993 and officiated basket- 
SL ball from 1949 until 1982. He taught two officiating classes at 

3 ' 5 UW-River Falls for 30 years and served as an official observer of 
Braden has been involved with women’s college basketball for the football and basketball officials in the WSUC for 22 years. 
past 12 seasons and has worked numerous NCAA Tournament 
games, twice working the Championship game of the Elite Eight. He “« a 7 mart 
has also worked the Great Midwest (1995) and MCAA (1996,1997) | He developed the “Football Course Outline” for the Wisconsin In 

: terscholastic Athletic Association and is a member of the National 
Post Season Tournament. He is currently on the staff of the WIAC, § : ; oc 

aes fi z Federation Interscholastic Officials Association. He recently re- 
Lake Michigan Conference, Midwest Collegiate Conference, Great 5 pects : 5 3 ; z - 

a : i ceived “Distinguished Service Awards” from the Wisconsin High 
Lakes Valley Conference, Mid-Continent Conference, Conference ib z ! 

3 5 School Football Coaches Association, the National Federation of 

a gpg na tuner one ae te Interscholastic Coaches Association, and the Pierce/St. Croix Offi- 
DUI 08 CN OPE etal TOI Nae gor tie last seven Yeats cials Association. He was inducted into the Madison Sports Hall of 

y Fame in 1988. 

o os 
Ye - = — | . 

i oy 4 Julie Voeck 
jk 2 Supervisor of Women’s 

Volleyball Officials 

Julie Voeck was named WIAC Supervisor of Women’s Volleyball 
Officials in July, 2001. She earned her bachelor’s degree from UW- 
Madison in 1986 and a master’s in business administration from 
UW-Milwaukee in 1994. 

Voeck is a member of the Board of Directors of the Professional 
Administration of Volleyball Officials (PAVO), and has served as the 

coordinator of volleyball officials for both the Lake Michigan 
Conference and the Midwest Conference.
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Wisconsin State University Conference ‘January 1917. These two, along with the original eight, main- 

Historical Review tained continuous membership over the years until June, 1964, 

at which time the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee (for- 

The organization meeting of the Wisconsin State University | merly Milwaukee State Teachers College) terminated its mem- 

Athletic Conference, then to be known as the State Normal | bership in the conference. 

Conference, was held in Madison in July of 1913. The two-fold 

purpose of this meeting was to secure for each school a sched- | The above change in the membership has created an eight-team 

ule of games and to establish rules to regulate and control | conference in football and nine-team conference in basket- 

athletic competition within the proposed conference. The ba- | ball. Championships in these sports are decided on a percent- 

sic purposes of the rules have been to limit and control com- | age basis. Some of the original north-south organization struc- 

petition to bona fide students who are making regular progress | ture prevails in baseball, because of the schedule problems 

in their studies toward a diploma or degree; to insure faculty | due to spring weather. Championships in other sports are 

control of athletics; and to promote harmony among the mem- | decided by conference meets. 

bers. With the exception of a short period during World War 

II, the conference has maintained a regular schedule of games. | In July 1966, Fred Jacoby was appointed as the first commis- 

sioner of athletics for the conference. With rapidly increasing 

The schools represented at the organization meeting in 1913 | enrollments, expanding athletics programs, and increased time 

were Superior, River Falls, Stevens Point and La Crosse, which | needed to administer the affairs of the conference, it was a 

were to become known as the Northern Division; with | needed and necessary appointment. 

Oshkosh, Whitewater, Milwaukee and Platteville constituting 

the membership of the Southern Division. Each division de- | In August 1971, Max Sparger replaced Fred Jacoby as com- 

termined its champion, and then met for a play-off game ora | missioner of athletics. In September 1971, the conference 

series, mainly in football and basketball. These championship | member institutions became part of the newly merged Uni- 

games were played the first year of the organization and for | versity of Wisconsin System. This merger did not, however, 

many years thereafter. affect the operational procedures and constitution of the Wis- 

consin State University Conference. 

To insure faculty control of athletics, the constitution stated 

that each institution shall have one representative and one | In August 1993, Dr. Dennis Keihn was named commissioner 

vote; also that the representative must not be one who is paid | after the retirement of Max Sparger. 

primarily for services connected with athletics and with the 

physical education department of the university. Possibly one KeSEONSTY 

reason why the code of rules has worked so well, and rela- e ° 

tions between schools have been so harmonious, is because is a\2 

of the apparent policy of each school to have the same fac- 5 ly 

ulty representative serve for reasonably extended periods of Xn &j 

time. An example of this is the pioneering and strong leader- Venere 
ship given the conference by Dr. R. A. Karges of River Falls, 

and Mr. William A. Atwood of Milwaukee, who began with 

the formation of the conference and served more than forty Koes INTS; 

years each. Others who gave long service to the conference os QD 

were Dr. Wittich of La Crosse, Mr. Whealden and Mr. Smith fi 2 

of Superior, Mr. Clemons of Oshkosh, Mr. Keith of Stout, Mr. = Cy 

Fischer of Whitewater, Mr. Fox of Eau Claire, Mr. Chinnock Q KZ 
of Stout, as well as others who served for lesser years. Mr. OE conte? 

Keith served for many years as secretary-treasurer of the 

conference. 

From the original membership of eight, the conference in- 

creased to ten schools. Stout Institute, now University of uf I AC 

Wisconsin-Stout, became a member in 1914, and the first ‘A 

record of membership of the then Eau Claire Normal was in 

nn nntanaetnstennnsaaanaanssu jerome
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Wisconsin Women’s Intercollegiate The original membership consisted of twelve schools (the nine 

Athletic Conference Historical Review current members plus Carthage College, UW-Madison and 
UW-Parkside) and grew to its maximum of 16 by 1975 with 

In 1958, the Wisconsin Athletic and Recreation Federation of _ the addition of UW-Milwaukee, Carroll College, UW-Green 
College Women (WARFCW) was formed for the purpose of Bay and Marquette University. All members were at one 

coordinating athletic activity among Wisconsin institutions of _ time affiliated with the Association of Intercollegiate Athlet- 

higher education. This organization followed the national model _ ics for Women (AIAW), and the Midwest Association of Ath- 

(ARFCW) in which governance was primarily the responsi- _ letics for Women (MAIAW). Initially, the AIAW conducted 

bility of student leaders. The WARFCW included represen-  Tegional and national championships with a large school/small 
tatives from: Eau Claire State College, La Crosse State Col- School format. This initial format was later changed to a three 

lege, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Oshkosh State division format determined by percentages of financial assis- 

College, Platteville State College, Ripon College, River Falls tance based on athletic ability. In 1982 the AIAW dissolved 
State College and University of Wisconsin-Madison. The and members affiliated with the NAIA (National Association 

WARFCW held sports days in archery, badminton, basket- of Intercollegiate Athletics) and/or the NCAA (National Col- 

ball, golf, gymnastics, tennis and volleyball. legiate Athletic Association), Division Ill. As of the 1993-94 

academic year, all WWIAC institutions had only NCAA Di- 

In 1966, a motion to form a women’s athletic conference was V!S!0 II affiliation. 

presented, but defeated. Then, in 1969 at the annual conven- i ; 5 ; 

tion held at Carthage College (Kenosha), a motion to limit the In 1975, the University of Wisconsin System allocated 4 
number of sports days per sport to one was passed. This part-time position for coordination of the WWIAC. Gail Grimm 

constituted a state meet in each particular sport. Member was appointed Executive Secretary, and was succeeded in 

institutions were allowed to travel to other member schools 1977 by Dr. Emogene Nelson (UW-River Falls). It was 
for dual tects, through Dr. Nelson’s efforts that a commissioner’s position 

became a reality. In August 1979, Dr. Janice Stocker be- 

In the winter of the 1969-70 academic year, a number of Conroe FEST TG Scns: patening ae — st 
: i . 1984. Judy Kruckman (UW-Eau Claire) served as acting 

schools, which are currently members of the Wisconsin Comnelssioner antl her npaaiuiiiene wate 

Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (WWIAC), par- if 

8 ee) ae In 1984-85, the Conference functioned for the first time as a 

acne ae ery ———— = ea teoev ct non-seholarslsip (no financial assistance allowed based on ath- 

playing : Lee sane ee oo erate ee Se oy mletiC ability) organization, and Faculty Athletics Representa- 

ee tives acted upon recommendations made by the Athletics Di- 
sportsday hues, was questioned later in the spring of 1970 at rector 

the state track meet involving essentially the same schools. 

BM: th a pnee aad va plcepucren (UWEW iitewater) * Jn 1988, the Conference initiated a study of gender equity and 

Chair of the Wisconsin State Division for Girls and Women : compliance with Title [IX requirements at all member athletic 

Sports (DGWS), appointed Dr. Judy Wilson of River Falls departments. This study was divided into four phases (insti- 

and Dr. Mary Jo Mullen of Stevens Point to investigate tutional self-study, plan of action and time frame for rectifying 
Minnesota’s intercollegiate athletic organization for women inequities, initial status report, and a final status report), with 

and report back to the Wisconsin Athletic and Recreation the final phase to be completed during the fall of 1993. Sup- 

Federation for College Women (WARFCW) schools. Dr. port from UW System administrators has helped keep the 
Wilson and Dr. Mullen began their work, with Dr. Wilson con- wy AC on the cutting edge of what may turn out to be the 

tacting the Minnesota contingent and Dr. Mullen organizing most visible and debated issues in athletics during the 1990s. 
the fall 1970 meeting for the presentation of their report. Marty 

Beck of Bemidji, Sue Day and Joyce Locks of Winona State Wisconsin Intercollegiate 

served as resource people. Dr. Mullen chaired the fall 1970 Athletic Conference Historical Review 

meeting at Stevens Point to which eleven universities sent 

representatives. At that time, an agreement was reached Qn July 1, 1997 the nine members of the former Wisconsin 

that the development of a conference was needed. Dr. Mullen State University Conference (WSUC) and the Wisconsin 

took the draft of the Constitution of the newly formed WWIAC Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (WWIAC) were 
and presented it for final approval at a meeting held at UW-Eau joined together to form a single conference--The Wisconsin 
Claire on January 29-30, 1971. After two days of delibera- Intercollegiate Athletic Conference. Dr. Gary F. Karner was 
tions, the WWIAC became a reality. In the spring of 1971, appointed commissioner in July 1996 to direct the merged 
the first “Governing Board” meeting was held. conferences. 

‘sna rssh] jensen
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2001-02 Conference Championship Sports 

osn| pur [re | ste | sr | sur [ww 
a Be etx pep. px lx Lx] 

x 
ee ee | > | ee | 
eect ee | ee ee x 
Womertscymnacics «| x | =x |x| |x) | xp | x 
ame | Ee ~ | x | =~ | =< ee 

women’s Sesser =| 
=| 

Mens swimmingeowre | x |x |x [p= |» | | | 
Womens swimming a owe | x | x |x] |x |x| | |x 
omer fe | x | x | tx] xix) [x] 
Mente ncortack@Fied [x [x |x |x| |x |x [=| x | 
Men's Ousoortacke rina | x | =» |= |x| |= ]x |x |x 

ae es | | = 
KEY: EC-Eau Claire, LX-La Crosse, OSH-Oshkosh, PLT-Platteville, RF-River Falls, STP-Stevens Point,ST-Stout, SUP-Superior, WW-Whitewater 

Additional sports sponsored by conference schools: Men’s Golf (Eau Claire); Women’s Ice Hockey (Eau Claire, River Falls, Stevens Point, Superior); 

Co-ed Rifle (Oshkosh); Men’s Soccer (Oshkosh, Platteville, Superior, Whitewater); Men’s Tennis (Eau Claire, La Crosse, Oshkosh, Whitewater) 

Sport Chairs and Athletic Directors Liasons 
Sport Sport Chair Athletic Director’s Liasons 
Baseball Brian Nelson, UW-Stevens Point Al Ackerman, UW-Oshkosh 

Men’s Basketball Stu Engen, UW-La Crosse Joe Baker, UW-La Crosse 

Women’s Basketball Cindy Hovet, UW-River Falls Shawn Eichorst, UW-Whitewater 

Cross Country* Tracy Yengo/Scott Steuernagel, UW-Eau Claire Joe Baker, UW-La Crosse 

Football John O’ Grady, UW-River Falls Al Ackerman, UW-Oshkosh 

Golf* John Rawdon, UW-Eau Claire Shawn Eichorst, UW-Whitewater 

Gymnastics* Jeanne DeLisle, UW-River Falls Connie Foster, UW-River Falls 
Ice Hockey Frank O’Brien, UW-Stevens Point Frank O’Brien, UW-Stevens Point 

Soccer Greg Henschel, UW-Whitewater Mark Molesworth, UW-Platteville 

Softball TBD Marilyn Skrivseth, UW-Eau Claire 

M& W Swimming & Diving Doug Naylor, UW-River Falls Frank O’Brien, UW-Stevens Point 

Tennis* Bill Hehli, UW-La Crosse Marilyn Skrivseth, UW-Eau Claire 
M&WTrack & Field Len Hill, UW-Stevens Point Steve Terry, UW-Stout 
Volleyball Lisa Herb, UW-Eau Claire Connie Foster, UW-River Falls 

Wrestling* Lindy Johnson, UW-River Falls Mark Molesworth, UW-Platteville 

Sports Information Tim Petermann, UW-Eau Claire Rick Bowen, UW-River Falls 

Sports Medicine Brian Schroeder, UW-Whitewater Mark Molesworth, UW-Platteville 
Student-Athlete Advisory Andy Basler, UW-La Crosse Marilyn Skrivseth, UW-Eau Claire 

Jeff Kaminsky, UW-Superior 
*Sport Chair is the coach from the championship site



aVIAC 
— 2001-02 CHAMPIONSHIP SITES AND DATES 

: : (All dates/times/sites are subject to change) : 

Sport Date Site 
Golf (W) Sat-Sun, Oct 6-7, 2001 UW-Eau Claire 
Tennis (W) Sat-Sun, Oct 20-21, 2001 Madison-Neilsen Stadium (UW-La Crosse) 

Cross Country (M & W) Sat, Oct 27, 2001 UW-Eau Claire 
Soccer (W) Tue-Sat, Oct 23-27, 2001 TBD 

Volleyball (W) Tue-Sat, Oct 30-Nov. 3, 2001 TBD 
Swimming Relays (M & W) Sat, Nov 17, 2001 UW-La Crosse 

Swimming (M & W) Thur-Sat, Feb 14-16, 2002 UW-Whitewater 
Wrestling (M) Sun, Feb 17, 2002 UW-River Falls 

Basketball (M & W) Mon-Sat, Feb 18-23, 2002 TBD 
Gymnastics (W) Fri, Feb 22, 2002 UW-River Falls 

Indoor Track & Field (M & W) Fri-Sat, March 1-2, 2002 UW-Whitewater 
Outdoor Track & Field (M & W) Fri-Sat, May 3-4, 2002 UW-La Crosse 

Softball (W) Fri-Sat, May 3-4, 2002 UW-La Crosse 

Baseball (M) Fri-Sat, May 10-11, 2002 TBD 

Council of Chancellors’ Meetings Faculty Athletics Officials’ Clinics 
Date Site Time Representatives’ Meetings | |Football- Tue, Aug 14, 2001 
September 6-7, 2001 Madison TBD} | Date Time UW-Eau Claire, 7:00 p.m. 

December 6-7, 2001 Madison TBD] |December 13, 2001 9:00 a.m. Football - Thur, Aug 16, 2001 
February 7-8, 2002 Madison TBD} | April 19,2002 9:00 a.m. WIAC Conference Office 
May 9-10, 2002 Fond du LacTBD Madison, 7:00 p.m. 

Basketball (M & W) - 
Summer 2002 Workshop Athletics’ Directors Meetings Sun, Oct 28, 2001 

CEO’s, FAR’s, AD’s - ; Date Time Madison, Noon 

UW-Stout TBD| | December 3-4, 2001 10:30 a.m. 
April 8-9, 2002 1 p.m. Media Days 

r . Held at Kohl Center in Madison 
All meetings are held at the Holiday Inn} | Football - Tue, Aug 7, 2001 

in Tomah. Basketball (M & W) - Tue, Oct 30, 2001 

: : Sport Committee Meetings 

Ice Hockey (M) (NCHA) Mon, Oct 1, 2001 9:00 a.m. (Black River Falls) 

Softball Wed, Oct 10, 2001 10:30 a.m. 
Golf (W) Thur, Oct 11, 2001 10:30 a.m. (UW-Stevens Point) 

Baseball Thur, Oct 18, 2001 10:30 a.m. 
Cross Country (M & W) Fri, Oct 26, 2001 7:30 p.m. (UW-Eau Claire) 

Soccer (W) Tue, Nov 6, 2001 10:30 a.m. 

Tennis (W) Wed, Nov 7, 2001 10:00 a.m. 

Student-Athlete Advisory Council Sun, Nov 11, 2001 Noon 
Football Mon, Nov 12, 2001 10:00 a.m. 

Sports Medicine Thur, Jan 17, 2002 10:30 a.m. 
Volleyball (W) Thur, Jan 31, 2002 10:30 a.m. 

Swimming (M& W) Wed, Feb 27, 2002 10:00 a.m. 
Wrestling Wed, Mar 6, 2002 10:00 a.m. 

Gymnastics (W) Tue, March 12, 2002 10:00 a.m. 

Basketball (M & W) Wed, April 3, 2002 10:30 a.m. 

Football April 4, 2002 3 p.m. (Madison-WFCA) 
Student-Athlete Advisory Council Sun, April 7, 2002 Noon 

Ice Hockey (M) (NCHA) Mon, April 8, 2002 9:00 a.m. (Black River Falls) 
Indoor/Outdoor Track & Field (M & W) May 30, 2002 1:00 p.m. (UW-La Crosse/WIAA Meet) 

Sports Information Directors June 3, 2002 10:30 a.m. 

**Unless otherwise indicated, all of the above meetings are held at the Holiday Inn in Tomah** 

| ee



SAC 
2000-01 All-Sports Award 

Three separate All-Sports Awards are presented yearly recognizing the top institutions for men’s and women’s sports separately, 
as well as an overall winner recognizing men’s and women’s combined. The awards are based on the highest total number of 
points accumulated during the previous academic year beginning with the fall sports and ending with the completion of the 
spring sports season. Points are awarded according to final standings in each sport on a 9-8-7-6-5-4-3-2-1 basis, 8-7-6, etc., 
or 6-5-4, etc., according to how many schools are competing in the sport. Two member institutions shared the WIAC All- 
Sports honors for the 2000-01 season. Oshkosh captured the top honor for its women’s program, while La Crosse won the 
award for its men’s program as well as the combined award. 

Women’s All-Sports Award Final Standings 
School cc GO SOC ™N VB BB GYM SW IT SOFT OT TOTAL 
Oshkosh 85 9 6 5 aD 3 = 8 65 1 8 64.5 
La Crosse 4 7 x 6 3 4 6 9 65 8 9 62.5 
Eau Claire 85 5 5 1 TS 5 7 55 35 io 5 oO 

Stevens Point 6 8 3 Xx 9 6 2 a 2, 9 7 59 
Whitewater 2 6 4 2 a 1s 5 a 9 6 6 S45 
River Falls 6 3 Xx 3 4 15 3 4 8 2 4 38.5 
Stout 6 4 Xx 4 D5 Xx 1 2 35 4 2 32 

Platteville 3 1 15 xX 2 Xx Xx 3 5 4 3 225 

Superior 1 2 iD Xx 1 x Xx 1 1 4 1 125 

KEY: CC=Cross Country, GO=Golf, SOC=Soccer, TN=Tennis, VB=Volleyball, BB=Basketball, GYM=Gymnastics, SW=Swimming & 
Diving, IT=Indoor Track & Field, SOFT=Softball, OT=Outdoor Track & Field, X=Does Not Sponsor Sport 

Past Women’s All-Sports Champions 
Year School Year School 
1988 La Crosse 1995 Eau Claire 
1989 La Crosse 1996 Oshkosh 
1990 La Crosse 1997 Eau Claire 
1991 Oshkosh 1998 Eau Claire 
1992 Oshkosh 1999. Oshkosh 
1993 La Crosse 2000 Eau Claire 
1994 Eau Claire 2001 Oshkosh 

Men’s All-Sports Award Final Standings 

School cc FB BB HkY sw 1T WR BASE OT TOTAL 
La Crosse 1 8 aD x 5 if cs 55 8 48.5 
Stevens Point 85 5 2 2 6 6 6 SD a 48 

Oshkosh 45 9 2 XxX 3 8 4 7 6 43.5 
Whitewater 85 65 4 x 2 3 2 8 2 36 
Eau Claire 65 4 5 1 4 ) 5 XxX 3 335) 
Stout 2 3 8 35, Xx 4 x 35 4 23 
River Falls 65 1 6 5 1 Xx t 35 xX 24 

Platteville 3 65 2 Xx Xx 2 3 2 5 235 
Superior 45 2 Xx 35) x 1 x 1 1 B 

KEY: CC=Cross Country, FB=Football, BB=Basketball, HK Y=Ice Hockey, SW=Swimming & Diving, IT=Indoor Track & Field, 
WR=Wrestling, BASE=Baseball, OT=Outdoor Track & Field, X=Does Not Sponsor Sport 

Past Men’s All-Sports Champions 

Year School Year School Year School 
1967 Oshkosh 1979 Eau Claire 1991 Whitewater 
1968 Oshkosh 1980 Eau Claire 1992 Stevens Point 
1969 Oshkosh 1981 LaCrosse 1993 Eau Claire 
1970 Oshkosh 1982 Eau Claire 1994 LaCrosse 
1971 Oshkosh 1983 Stevens Point 1995 LaCrosse 
1972 LaCrosse 1984 Stevens Point 1996 LaCrosse _ 
1973 LaCrosse 1985 Whitewater 1997 Stevens Point 
1974 LaCrosse 1986 Whitewater 1998 Stevens Point 
1975 LaCrosse 1987 Eau Claire 1999 _ Stevens Point 
1976 LaCrosse 1988 Whitewater 2000 Stevens Point 
1977 _—_ LaCrosse 1989 Whitewater 2001 La Crosse 
1978 La Crosse 1990 é Claire
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Past Combined All-Sports Champions 

Year School 
1998 La Crosse 
1999 Oshkosh 

2000 Stevens Point 
2001 La Crosse 

WIAC Scholastic Honor Roll 
Each academic year, the Wisconsin Intercollegiate Athletic Conference honors individual student-athletes for their outstanding 
work in the classroom by selecting them to the WIAC Scholastic Honor Roll. The conference office compiles the names of 
the student-athletes who have qualified for the Scholastic Honor Roll from information submitted by the campuses. 
A student-athlete has to maintain a 3.0 (B) or better grade point average during the last academic year and compete in at least 
one athletic contest to be recognized. 

WIAC All-Academic Awards 
Since 1989, the former Wisconsin Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Conference recognized the institution with the highest 
overall GPA for its female student-athletes. Beginning in 1998, the WIAC began recognizing the instiution with the highest 
GPA for its male and female student-athletes separately, as well as an overall award combining both the men’s and women’s 
programs. The awards are announced in June for the preceding academic year. 

Past All-Academic Champions 

Year School Year School 
1989* LaCrosse 1996* LaCrosse 
1990* Stevens Point 1997* Stout 
1991* LaCrosse 1998 La Crosse (Women) 
1992* LaCrosse Stevens Point (Men & Combined) 
1993* Superior 1999 Superior (Men) 
1994* River Falls La Crosse (Women & Combined) 
1995* LaCrosse 2000 Stout (Women) 
*Women Only La Crosse (Men & Combined) 

WIAC Special Recognition Award Recipients 
1978-79 GailGrimm 1988-89 Helen Briwa 1998-99 Carol Bassuener 

Emogene Nelson 1989-90 Kay Carter H. Gaylon Greenhill 
1979-80 Max Sparger Corinne Clark Dianne Jones 

Lee Stephenson 1990-91 James R. Connor Willie Myers 
Robert Winter, Jr. 1991-92 Marilyn Potter Virgil Thiesfeld 

1980-81 Erika Sander Judith Wilson 1999-00 Sandra Gade 
1981-82 Kit Saunders 1992-93 No Recipient John Kerrigan 
1982-83 No Recipient 1993-94 No Recipient Judith Kuipers 
1983-84 No Recipient 1994-95 Patricia Doyle Sonja Kung 
1984-85 Patricia Collins Rita Slinden Gary Thibodeau 
1985-86 Mary Ann Riccio 1995-96 No Recipient 2000-01 Dean Henderson 
1986-87 Martha van Steenderen 1996-97 Helen R. Godfrey Steve Kurth 
1987-88 Lydia Binger Judith Kruckman Hugo Tscharnack 

Tat Shiely 1997-98 No Recipient 
*Prior to 1997-98, this award was presented 
on behalf of the WWIAC only. 

Tom Butler Award 
The Tom Butler Award is presented annually (since 1998) to a representative of the print or electronic media who is considered 
to have provided outstanding coverage to WIAC athletics. The award is dedicated to Tom Butler, who served the conference 
faithfully for nearly three decades as its sports information director and played a significant role in establishing the WIAC as 
one of the premier Division III conferences in the country. The conference’s sports information directors select the recipient. 

1997-98 Mike Augustin, St. Paul Pioneer Press 

Don Friday, Stevens Point Journal 

1998-99 Mike Sullivan, WBIZ Radio, Eau Claire 

1999-00 Art Kabelowsky, Milwaukee Journal Sentinel 

2000-01 Ron Buckli, Eau Claire Leader Telegram 

Stan May, Superior Daily Telegram
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Fall Sports Gymnastics - 

Men’s Cross Country - NCGA Championship (at Menomonie, Wis.) 
NCAA Division III Championship (at Spokane, Wash.) La Crosse 1‘; Oshkosh 2"; Stout 7" 

Oshkosh 3"; Whitewater 6"; La Crosse 7"; Platteville 10" NCGA West Regional (at St. Paul, Minn.) 
NCAA Division III Midwest Regional (at Colfax, Wis.) La Crosse 1*; Oshkosh 2™; River Falls 4"; Stout 5"; 

La Crosse 2; Platteville 3; Oshkosh 4"; Whitewater 5"; Whitewater 6"; Eau Claire 7” 
Stevens Point 6"; Eau Claire 9"; Stout 13"; Superior 23"; 
River Falls 24" Men’s Ice Hockey - 

Ww SC Cc A NCAA Division III Third Place Game (at Rochester, NY) 
omen's Cross Country - Superior 3, River Falls 1 

NCAA Division II Championship (at Spokane, Wash.) NCAA Division III National Semifinals (at Rochester, NY) 
Looping ee a oe dons ional (at Colfax, Wis.) Rochester Institute of Technology (NY) 5, River Falls 2 

ivision ldwest Kegional (a oliax, 1S. Plattsbi h (NY) 5, Si ior 3 

Oshkosh 1*; Stevens Point 2"; La Crosse 6"; Eau Claire 9"; NC ie pe ce ahs a aaa 
Whitewater 10"; River Falls 16"; Superior 17"; Stout 19"; Riverbale der New Ea > A 5 ¥ A s def. gland 8-1, 2-1 (at River Falls, Wis.) 
Platteville 24" Superior def. St. John’s (MN) 5-4, 4-0 (at Superior, Wis.) 

Football - : 
es ; ab ; 3 Men’s Indoor Track & Field - 

Me lobes QIND Sgranpionship First Round (at Menomonie, Wis.) ! NC Division Ill Championship (at Oshkosh, Wis.) 
i , La Crosse 1‘; Oshkosh 2"; Stevens Point 4"; Platteville 7"; 

Women’s Golf- Whitewater tied for 13"; Eau Claire and Stout tied for 37" 

NCAA Division III Championship (at Decatur, III.) - Eau Claire 9" Women elndooctrack & Field 

Women’s Soccer - NCAA Division Tl Championship (at Oshkosh, Wis.) i 

NCAA Division III National Semifinals (at Medford, Mass.) La Crosse 2"; Stevens Point 4", Oshkosh tied for 5", a 
Tufts (MA) 1, Stevens Point 0 (Overtime) Whitewater tied for 9"; Platteville and River Falls tied for 32' 

NCAA Division I Quarterfinals (at Salisbury, Md.) 5 a a ae 
Stevens Point 2, Salisbury State (MD) 0 Loa : eee ees oun NY) 

NCAA Division If Central Region Semifinals & Finals (at Wheaton, Ill.) ivision ampionship (at Buffalo, 
Stevens Point 1, Macalester (MN) 0 Stevens Point 6"; Eau Claire 26" 
Stevens Point 1, Wheaton (IL) 0 dich hl 

NCAA Division II Central Region First Round (at Stevens Point, Wis.) | Women’s Swimming & Diving - 
Stevens Point 7, Edgewood 0 NCAA Division II Championship (at Buffalo, NY) 

Stevens Point 8"; Oshkosh 17"; La Crosse tied for 32"; 
Women’s Tennis - Eau Claire tied for 36" 
NCAA Division III Championship (at San Antonio, Texas) 

Amherst (Mass.) 7, Eau Claire 2 (Quarterfinals) Wrestling - 
NCAA Division II Central Regional (at Menomonie, Wis.) NCAA Division II Championship 

Eau Claire 5, Washington (MO) 4 (Semifinal) La Crosse 2™; Platteville tied for 30"; Whitewater tied for 35"; 
Eau Claire 8, Kenyon (OH) | (Final) Stevens Point tied for 39"; Eau Claire tied for 47" 

NCAA Division III Midwest Regional (at St. Peter, Minn.) 

La Crosse 5, DePauw (IN) | (Semifinal) Spring Sports 
Gustavus Adolphus (MN) 8, La Crosse 1 (Final) Baseball - 

NCAA Division III Oshkosh Regional (at Oshkosh, Wis. 
ena. . ea Pella. toa) Stevens Point 3, Ripon | = ‘ 
vision lampionsnhip (at Pella, Lowa St. Th MN) 5, St Point | 

Whitewater def, Juniata (PA) 15-10, 15-13, 15-8 oe 
Central (IA) def. Whitewater 15-10, 18-16, 15-3 , 

NCAA Division III Quarterfinals (at Whitewater, Wis.) wees : . : 
Whitewater def. Puget Sound (WA) 16-14, 15-11, 13-15, 9-15, 15-13 ee. Cee tae b looruneton Ul) 

NCAA Division III Midwest Regional (at Whitewater, Wis.) 4 é % 7 : Whitewater 4, Hope (MI) 3 
Elmhurst (IL) def. River Falls 14-16, 15-13, 13-15, 15-9, 15-13 Wartburg (IA) 6, Whitewater 2 
Whitewater def. Hope (MI) 15-4, 15-5, 15-7 Z in 

Whitewater def. Elmhurst (IL) 15-6, 10-15, 15-12, 5-15, 15-9 Softball - - 

NCAA Division III Central Regional (at Pella, lowa) NCAA Division Il Midwest Regional (at Waverly, Iowa) 
Oshkosh def. Marian 15-2, 15-8, 15-9 Pe veto eee 
Oshkosh def. St. Olaf (MIN) 15-12, 15-5, 16-14 St. Thomas (MN) 2, Stevens Point 1 
Central (IA) def. Oshkosh 10-15, 15-7, 15-7, 15-11 

Men’s Outdoor Track & Field - 
i NCAA Division III Championship (at Decatur, Ill.) 

. Winter’Sports La Crosse 1*'; Stevens Point tied for 3"; Whitewater 9"; 
— Oshkosh tied for 14"; Stout tied for 31*; Eau Claire tied for 42"; NCAA Division III Second Round (at Chicago, Ill.) sono aed ion TE pe koueacc ton 317 ou Claw tedtorae 

Chicago (IL) 74, Eau Claire 67 Se 
NCAA Division III First Round (at Lisle, Ill.) ‘ 

Eau Claire 66, Benedictine (IL) 55 Women’s Outdoor Track & Field - 
NCAA Division II Championship (at Decatur, Ill.) 

Women’s Basketball - La Crosse 6"; WW hutevater Tees Stevens Point 13"; Eau Claire 

NCAA Division III Second Round (at St. Louis, Mo.) 30"; Oshkosh 31*; Platteville and Stout tied for 39 

Washington (MO) 87, Eau Claire 67 
NCAA Division III First Round (at Eau Claire, Wis.) 

Eau Claire 71, Lakeland 43 wD



Directory 

Section



University of Wisconsin - Eau Claire 
oe Described by many as Wisconsin’s most beautiful —— : =... ee ee 

F campus, UW-Eau Claire sits along the banks of |, 9 = : = “ " e P| 
_. - the Chippewa River in the heart of Eau Claire, ee <= sca oie. ed 
Sc western Wisconsin’s largest city. Rated by U.S. News |uce= fo oe = ee ee eee 

— & World Report as one of the top three public re- "#3 ery oat ae bea me 
—  ) gional universities in the Midwest, we’re known I oa — Pe cccy rm 

~~ for our distinctive academic programs, hands-on |g.¢%2" a leat 2 pice! 
) approach to learning and exceptional international ioe “bees ES Ae se 

a programs. Students choose from 46 majorsand35 6°06 og. uu, Ge ay 
Donald Mash areas of concentration in arts and sciences, busi- }- 2 = —s = eee ge 
CEI ness, education, nursing, and human sciences and 5S fis 7 oe J =a , 5 4 je G. : a ES 

services. We offer 15 programs leading to master ZF a 8 od Z aS 1S 

degrees. UW-System’s only Center of Excellence for faculty and under- |.*. 87, ay) ) fe eee 
graduate research, our students and professors work together to conduct | EO nO nase fly fay 
research, providing experiences often available only to graduate students | © o ee fA _ u py 

at large institutions. Ninety-nine percent of our students are working or | © ‘gi ee oe a 
continuing their education within a year of graduation. . cn = as 

a. Quick Facts 
-—._ Mailing Address: McPhee Phy Ed Center 

ae. a. Oe Eau Claire, WI 54702-4004 r 
> _@ | ae ~~ School Founded: 1916 wear, 

: (=e ‘. .3 | Team Nickname: Blugolds 

Poe | — . so Team Colors: Navy Blue and Gold 3 S 

J 2 Sportsline: 715/836-2642 SCO 
al oo os Web Site: http://www.uwec.edu/Athletics/ 

Marilyn Skrivseth Dennis Knutson Carol Klun 
Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail | Eau Claire Sponsored Sports; 
Office Home fax Q@uwec.edu i =—sirstse—e 

Chancellor Donald Mash 836-2327 855-8285 836-2902 mashdj Mi Baskeibal —— 
Athletics Director Marilyn Skrivseth 836-3159 832-6494 836-4074 skrivsm 'WBasketbal ———™ 
M Faculty Rep. DennisKnutson 836-4638 723-0209 ©=836-3582.-—dkmutson Meese 
W Faculty Rep. Carol Klun 836-5038 834-6204 836-4892 Kuncl oc | 
Sports Information —_TimPetermann 836-4184 834-8363 836-4074 Pee ‘Foobal | 
Athletics Trainer —_Jeff Oliplant 836-2022 832.2392 836.4074 oliphajg Mor 
Program Assistant Nancy Hendricks 836-3062 835-4250 836-4074 hendrinj MGot 

Ticket Office Julie Can 896-5727 8965617 carr eerste 
Campus Security DaveBackstom 895222 bacistda ‘Gymnasiics = 

\MiceHockey = == 
Coaches Directory - FAK#for coaches - 715/836-4074 Wice Hockey = 

Office Home E-mail @uwec.edu Wesco 
M Basketball TerryGibbons 836-5480 832.5750 gbborim Sotbal 
W Basketball TonjaEngund «8363489 «559-1860 englunj |M Swimming & Diving 
MCross Country ——ScottSteuernagel 836-4095 855-1353 steuersc 'WSwimming& Diving 
WCross Country Tracy ergo 8362649 83-9082 sarane Mie 
WW Diving BenBeriey —abtz2 bereyt Wie 

Football Todd Hofiner 836-3093 hofinert oo ..hlrUrmrOC—sSSCW 
M Golf Todd Oehrlcin 836.4400 «836-7353 —_—oehrlets | M Indoor Track & Field 
W Golf John Rawdon 836-5913 831-1370 rawdonig Windoor Track & Field 
Gymnastics Lisa McIntyre 836-3901 723-6207 meintyli |M Outdoor Track & Field 
Mice Hockey MarlinMuylaert 836-4516 855-8967 muylaemj |W Outdoor Track & Field 
Wee Hockey Mike Collins 836-4515 831-1176 collinmj Volleybal 
W Soccer Sean Yengo 836-4097 831-9032 yengosp Westing s—i—‘CréS _ 

Softball Lesieuningion 836-2668 i 

M Track & Field ScottSteuernagel 836-4095 855-1353 steuersc .@+=&737) ~»~=—S=SEG 
W Track & Field Tracy Yengo 836-2649 831-9032 santante i i =—s 

Wrestling Don Parker 836-3404 8329784 —_parkerde bP



University of Wisconsin - La Crosse 
. . 1 Ask students why they like the University of Wis-: ee Be ee ee 

{Ul consin-La Crosse and they will mention: high Ce 3 eT a ae a “es s rs = Sheol 
|. =} quality academic programs, tall bluffs and pictur- (= = i age ro ee 

2s = esque coulees and a compact, park-like friendly |jigertarom tp ee © rie m ae. oe 
ef campus. These serve as the game plan for more Pe el ee 2 we Uf —? tee oP rt z 

| than 9,100 students from throughout the world who (isa eee age act ied = 26: bedi i 
: — » | find UW-La Crosse a great place to live and learn. ee = os ae - oe ae Taille 

. 4 Founded in 1909, UW-La Crosse is now one of Viataggee gts MiMi ie Ak Fs 
- the 13 four-year campuses in the reputable Univer- - - ae ] ri y A _-. ee to 

eee eee Pa of Wisconsin System. The university became pie iil in f . z Sa : . ye 5 ey 
nown for its strong physical education program os a ee fl | 

shortly after its doors opened. Now, notoriety comes eee o~ ££ FF = os 

in many undergraduate programs in the following areas - Business Ad- — | i? | ye | ~~. oe 

ministration; Science and Allied Health; Liberal Studies, which houses 2 e a ie tee | : “eat e 2 Le {2 . rad 
the School of Arts and Communication; and the College of Health, A | ‘ oe Sa ed ee a | 
Physical Education, Recreation and Teacher Education. Master’s de- oo f é a Ea! Pr iM ~ e. ae 
grees are offered in 21 disciplines. y 2 — a 

ee Quick Facts 
<< “£7 . | Mailing Address: 1725 State Street 
rd ro id oP | La Crosse, WI 54601 S28 es g = oy 4 . 7 Enrollment: 9,142 

—< - - ao) Team Nickname: Eagles 
y nia a bet Team Colors: Maroon and Grey 

g rN Ae . . 4 Web Site: http://perth.uwlax.edu/athletics/ 

eee | A 
Joe Baker Jearold Holland Jodie Wagner 

Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women's Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (608) E-mail | LaCrosseSponsoredSports; 

Office Home Fax @uvlaxeds  rt—“—OO————C—=. 
Chancellor Doug Hastad 785-8042 787-5826 785-8046 hastad.doug |Basebal = | 
Athletics Director Joe Baker 785-8616 783-0587 785-8674 bakerjose ‘MBasketbal =” 
Assoc. Athletics Director Paul Plinske 785-8194 526-1012 785-8674 plinske.paul WBasketbal 
M Faculty Rep. Jearold Holland 785-8214 787-0623 785-8206 holland jear | M Cross Cot ountty 
W Faculty Rep. Jodie Wagner 785-8073 784-4349 785-8965 wagner jodi |WCrossCountry ~~ 
Sports Information  DavidJohnson 785-8493 788-8220 785-6539 johnson.dav2 i stball 
Athletics Trainer Scott Doberstein 785-8195 782-1833 785-8674 doberste.scot Footba —— . 
Athletics Trainer Barbara Russell 785-8196 786-3458 russell barb | Gymnastics 
Program Assistant Karen Fencl 785-8616 788-2264 +~—»«785-8674 ~—sfenclkare |\WSoccer 
Ticket Office Mark Guthrie 785-8679 507/894-4162 785-8674 guthrie. mark somal 
Campus Security Scott Rohde 785-8711 643-4249 785-8909 rohde.scot MSwimming& Diving 

Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 608/785-8674 [Mieonis i siti 
Office Home —_ E-mail @uwlax.edu \Wienns  =———té‘C 

Besebal TBA Lo ee | M Indoor Track & Field 
jaske' lu Engen engen.stua Windoor Track & Field 

W Basketball Lois Heeren 785-8618 783-2265 heeren.lois Pe soweid fee Sek 
M Cross Country Don Fritsch 785-8616 783-5141 fritsch.dona (eA eC 
W Cross Country Pat Healy 785-6531 785-7606 healy.patr - W Outdoor Track & Field 

Football Larry Terry 785-8680 787-6362 terry.lawr | Volleyball:  —rt—— EF" 
Gymnastics BarbaraGibson 785-8677 788-3972 gibson.barb Wet | 

WSoccer Sara Burton 785-6534 781-6959—_burton.sara =—eres—e 
Softball Vicki Schull 785-6536 779-5056 ~——_schull.vick |_| =§=_se&§ 
M/W Swimming Rich Pein 785-8185 782-8273 pein.rich | —“‘*ECC 
MW Tennis Bill Hehii 785-8676 783-5210 hehli.will | —rrt—“‘“‘_OSsS— 

M Track & Field Mark Guthrie 785-8679 507/894-4162 guthrie.mark a = 
W Track & Field Pat Healy 785-6531 785-7606 _healypatr a 2=——rt—SCs—SsS 

Volleyball Sheila Perkins 785-8170 783-7233 perkins.shei a i .3 7 7©737~7»



University of Wisconsin - Oshkosh 
At the University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh, an exciting |} 4. a a 

oe first-year orientation program helps students become | ~ : Sr - 
| part of a learning environment that will nurture and iS So ee 

Co Cm challenge them through graduation. From the begin- | 8 _ oo : SS 

_ a ning, a highly successful career services office helps |= = = | gee —- = 
<= 1 students find internships, land summer jobs and pre- Po = = Seley ie hg er = = 

ad rf pare for “life after college”. Four colleges - Letters Poe 2 = eo SS = NBL te oe — = : : 4 

i A and Science, Business Administration, Education and ee, ee poles ze —— 2 — : . ee 4 

Human Services, and Nursing offer learning opportu- | © = = a . Seusgle S = 4 

Richard H. Wells "ities in well-equipped laboratories and classrooms |] 7 tee tn Sete | | 
Chancellor around the globe. Geology students take off for the | : Oe @. & es 

Canadian Rockies and Antarctica. Foreign language fo = < c = 

and business majors visit Japan, Russia, Mexico and Spain. Nursing faculty Fos — — S ee 
and students respond _— seo needs, ee — pes ee 2 : — a 2 — 

human services projects flourish in Central America. Founded in , UW: [Pee ee : me | le. oe 

Oshkosh has grown to be one of the largest institutions in the University of Ea ie — = os = — oe =... 
Wisconsin System. UW-Oshkosh is a modern campus with more than 35 ba ee eg : S 

buildings arranged along a central mall and boulevard. 

Quick Facts 
| » | | earn —— Mailing Address: 800 Algoma Blvd. 
i * ce es | | Oshkosh, WI 54901 UW-OSHKOSH 
4 “ <<) S . 4 _ | Ai > s School Founded: 1871 c) 

|  . a . wi ee | i ie Enrollment: 10,800 {| TL PV Nb 

= if eo a Lo e Team Nickname: Titans 

.. 4 \ ~~ : Team Colors: Black, Gold and White 
% A 4 - . Web Site: http://www.titans.uwosh.edu/ 

i Fe 
Al Ackerman . Burk Tower arla Berry 

Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (920) E-mail OshkoshSponsoredSpors; 
Office Home Fax @uwoshedy .—=—seeSmmmsssss 

Chancellor RichardH.Wells 4240200 3039637 «424-0010 -—welisr Bascbal sss 
Athletics Director Al Ackerman 424-1034 231-7987 424-1035 ackerman MBasketbal ==” 
M Faculty Rep. C. Burk Tower 424-0351 831-0126 424-7413 tower 'W Basketball = | 

ES SR See | bey |MCrossCounty si 
Sports Information Kennan Timm 424-0365 983-9197 424-7445 timmk |WCrossCountry 

Athletics Trainer WadePeitersen 424-7138 232-7326 424-1068 peitersen ii 
Program Assistant/ Susie Gustke 424-1383 566-4015 424-7447 gustke Foutai = —— 

Ticket Office Woot 
Program Assistant  LeanneMonroe 424-1034 283-1767 424-1085 monroel [Gymnastics — 
Campus Security Mike Melland 424-1216 melland \MWWCo-edRifle | 

ee |. A For easches -020424-7447 Weoccer 
Office Home E-mail @uwosh.edu iSofbal ts—s 

Baseball Tom Lechnir 424-0374 233-1401 lechnir MSwimming& Diving 
M Basketball TedVanDellen 424-2211 231-7844 vandelle Woumgeoue 
W Basketball Pam Ruder 424-7132 282.9573 rader Mies = 
Assistant Athletics Director we 
M Cross Country John Zupane 424-7140 685-6854 zupane MindoorTracka Field 
WCrossCountry _DebVercauteren 424-1384 «6856854 ~—svercaute og ak < eg 

Football Phil Meyer 4243121 237-0888. ~=——meyer |W Indoor Track & Field = 
W Golf KrisSchoonover 424-7131 303-9942 schoonov |M Outdoor Track & Field | 
Gymnastics Kerrie McKinney 424-7299 233-5570 mckinney | W Outdoor Track & Field 

W Soccer Scott Haywood 424-1312 231-9345 haywood Westing = 
Softball SharonPanske 4241381 231-7144. -——_panskes —rti‘_™OON——S— 
MW Swimming Andy Salm 424-0385 232-0873 saim i —rti—‘_O™_—r 

W Tennis SteveFrancour 424-1203 426-2441 francour  @@=—SEe 

Volleyball Marty Petersen 424-1392 233-1861 petersen _.—rti‘COeOC—SsS(M 
Wrestling Lamy Marchionda 424-1201 «921-9223 -—_marchion



University of Wisconsin - Platteville 
a) «(The University of Wisconsin-Platteville is an = rs ad Re Te ta 

|r 4 ‘__ important part of Southwest Wisconsin and a a 

+ zy ee the tri-state’s region, and has been since its i ee ba ‘ 
i ‘> BB founding in 1866. Today, UW-Platteville Ag eset Os ; Poe eae tae 

4 : serves as a major resource for education, com- a < : Pa — es i ere i ee i 

ll munity and economic development, and the =e a Z 5 ae y ia en ota ap a 
a fine and performing arts. What’s more, UWP [eae eae Be ee ee 

BS graduates are teachers, engineers, business (32 Ree ie ay a 
David J. Markee |eaders and good citizens who are making |@ -. N y ' . _ 

Chancellor important contributions throughout Wiscon- | 3 | Peele. ea 4 = 
sin, the U.S. and the world. Education is UW- || : oe y «A sl 

Platteville’s main mission. The university offers a variety of de- Sy = = a 4 tS ee Ps... 

gree programs in three colleges: Business, Industry, Life Science fre Ce Cah a 
and Agriculture; Engineering, Mathematics and Science; and \a@ FS fs & So ee eS : ao 
Liberal Arts and Education. Undergraduate teaching is empha- (i oo wee 
sized, ce ay graduate programs in selected “ Quick Facts 

| gp - | 4 : — Mailing Address: Williams Fieldhouse 

ir 7 ie Platteville, WI 53818-3099 
if _ oe | oe © School Founded: 1866 

| 4 iy ; / 78 _ Po | Team Nickname: Pioneers 
| =. cate’ 7) Team Colors: Orange & Blue 
aa or A ge Ce | £7) Web Site: http://www.vms.uwplatt.edu/~athletics/ 

Mark Molesworth John Krogman Lisa Riedle 
Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (608) E-mail | Platteville Sponsored Sports: 
Office Home Fax @uwplatt edu = —r—“—ms 

Chancellor David J. Markee 342-1234 48-7174 342-1270 markee ‘Basebal — 
Athletics Director Mark Molesworth 342-1567 348-3769 342-1576 moleswom [MBasketball 

MFaculy Rep, leinKognan 91 BERIE Eagan WBeskoal =| 
W Faculty Rep. Lisa Riedle 342-1686 987-3199 342-1566 riedle | M Cross Country - ss 

Sports Information Paul Erickson 342-1574 348-2922 342-1576 ericksop |WCross Country i. 
Athletics Trainer Scott Soja 342-1575 319/587-0357 342-1576 sojas os . _ _ 

Facilities Coordinator CurtFatzinger 342-1568 348-3349 «342-1576 —_fatzinge a rts 
Program Assistant Il/ DanaGempler 342-1567 348-6129» 342-1576 ~——_gempler vcr =FSrtrt—=#E 
Ticket Manager Bor 
Program Assistant !/ Michelle Zasada 342-1567 348-9171 342-1576 zasada \Weoccer 

Campus Security Laurel Skrede 342-1584 348-3635 342-1641 skrede | Mindoor Track & Field 
| Windoor Track & Field | 

Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 608/342-1576 MOR 
Office Home E-mail @uwplatt.edu | W Outdoor Track & Field | 

Baseball Jamie alors 42-1048 sal Nop | 
M Basketball TeddLandum = 342427 B4461——_lancum aa! 
yaa BefiesDwbar 22077 EG Antes lr 

M/W Cross Country TomAntezak 342-1504.» 3480877 antzak i 
Football Mike Emendorfer 342-1579 48-9678 emendorm |  +=—sr—OOmssS 

W Soccer Craig Smith 342-1343 348-6932 smither =. 
Softball JanetJames 3421677 «987-3706 james | —r—“__esr 
MW Track & Field Jim Nickasch 342-1263 723-6768 nickascj #&3727=73*&7Ssti‘<WUC 
Volleyball/ DebSchulman 342-1255 348-9812 schulman a @+=3%©27&]§==S=—=—=—e 
Assoc. Athletics Director i 

Wrestling Chris Walter 342-1572 744-7431 walter  ..



University of Wisconsin - River Falls 
= UW-River Falls founded 125 years ago to he — 

=) | trainteachers for the Midwest, now enrolls -— i... | 
| | =5,800 students in more than 40 majors and | _ | 
°% = = | pre-professional programs. The University | a > | =|. 

BF | emphasizes undergraduate education through |g te 

v4 mental Sciences; College of Arts & Sciences; te A ~— rrrt—“_e — 
if College of Education and Graduate Studies; |, gfe 7 f | | A = mete 

ae UW-River Falls is located in west-central | p 
Wisconsin and is within the metropolitan | sone A a aay om 

area of Minneapolis-St. Paul, Minn. i stone Se 

Quick Facts 
P o. a < . . Mailing Address: Karges Center 

r » 3 River Falls, WI 54022 
Fie — a School Founded: 1847 & SC 

: _ ; ce — -— | Enrollment: 5,800 M . 
. 7 (. I ae Team Nickname: Falcons lh 

_ - 7 oS I y 7. Team Colors: Red and White 

4 A’ rs. . 2 Web Site: http://www.uwrf.edu/sports/welcome.html 

Connie Foster Rik Seefeldt Barbara Rebhuhn 
Athletics Director Men’s Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail | RiverFalls Sponsored Sports: | 

Chancellor Ann Lydecker 425-3201 425-3304 ann.m.lydecker [Baseball 
Athletics Director Connie Foster 425-3705 425-6826 425-3696 connie.d.,foster |MBasketbal sd 
M Faculty Rep. Rik Seefeldt 425-3306 richard. seefeldt Weaskebal | 
W Faculty Rep. BarbaraRebhuhn 425-3576 425-8306 425-0652 barbara.a.rebhuhn '“MCrossCounty si 
Sports Information Jim Thies 425-3846 386-9252 425-4486 james.g.thies lw. eee | 
Athletics Trainer Gary Eloranta 4253130 «425-7850 «425696 ~=—=sgary.eloranta | W Cross County 
Program Assistant’ Doris Wolf 4253000 «426-5023 «425.3696 ~—=soris.a.wolf foobet 

Campus Security Priscilla Stevens 425-4483 425-4487 priscilla.stevens | MiceHockey 

Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/425-3696 |WSoccer rr 

Baseball Steve Block 425-0746 262-3613 stevens.c.block | MSwimming& Diving 
M Basketball Rick Bowen 425-3246 425-0244 rick.h.bowen W Swimming & Diving 
W Basketball Cindy Hovet 425-3250 612/854-5456 cindy.hovet oo 
M/W Cross Country _DonGlover 425-0705 donald.glover | Windoor Track & Field —_| 

Football John O'Grady 425-3135 425-0259 john.fogrady | wo nor Track & eo 
Gymnastics Jeanne Delisle 425-0681 651/730-5350 _jean.m.delisle Ls / Outdoor Track & Field | 

Wice Hockey Joe Cranston 425-3508 247-5460 rac@ baldwin-telecom.net — —ri— 

M/W Swimming Doug Naylor 425-0636 425-1192 douglas.p.naylor | —rt—“—O—sSsh 
W Tennis Lee Lueck 425-3521 4259413 leland.Jueck tc 
W Track & Field Kristi Wagner 425-3241 426-2076 kristi.k.wagner | —ti—‘_O™——CF 

Volleyball Patti Ford 425-3244 425-1753 patricia.k.ford | i. _  —=— 

Wrestling Lindy Johnson 425-3521 «4264796-—_—ohnson - | 
CL 

 —i“i‘“‘iOCOCS



University of Wisconsin - Stevens Point 
= Established in 1894, the University of Wis- : La Seems 

| = consin-Stevens Point is a comprehensive re- \a i = eo ee a ee i 
q ~@ | gional university with 8,400 undergraduate $M pl I te 

| =®) ge | and 400 graduate students. The four aca- (PM er a, “S.° es 

_ adel | demic colleges offer 95 program choices [¥gq __ ree - AT os Sadan ‘ a 
|. a within 48 majors, plus 75 minors and 16 ——_— wHrwiye oe ee cos 

. 7 | graduate programs. The picturesque campus Ya i we a ae: wis 
includes the 265 acre Schmeeckle Nature oo ge = * a 2 o7| Thomas F. George Reserve which enhances offerings of the Col- | = SYM - + * p= = 24." one ‘~a 4 

I aaa Chancellor lege of Natural Resources, largest under- | a * #\ 6 c eis bi 
graduate natural resources program in the ‘we: i : a a | a 

country. The University offers a wide variety of academic, ath- : . re : — a hl y val 
letic, scientific, cultural and historical opportunities, plus events aij are e® he a . ae eG ee Seca 

of all kinds. The UW-Stevens Point is much, much more thanan ~& LS Oe 
institution of higher learning. It’s a life experience! 

is Quick Facts 
: 7 es : i Mailing Address: HESA 

|... 2 ae : ro Stevens Point, WI 54481-3897 

a | _ - a od - Team Nickname: Pointers Rr 
aa oe l7.e TeamColors: Purple & Gold (Msp NCO 

my “a — . Sportsline: 715/346-3888 i 
ed \ 4 _ ( Web Site: http://www.uwsp.edu/Athletics 

Frank O'Brien Eugene Johnson Karyn Biasca 
Athletics Director Men’s Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail _ StevensPointSponsoredSports; 
Office Home Fax @uwspedy | | 

Chancellor ThomasF.George 346-2123 3463087 «346-2561 —tgeorge | Baseball —CsW 
Athletics Director —FrankO’Brien 346-3888 343-0869 346-4655 fobrien |M Basketball 
M Faculty Rep. EugeneJohnson 346-2185 346-4655 johnson ‘WBasketbal 
W Faculty Rep. Karyn Biasca 346-3962 341-2822 346-4604 kbiasca ‘MCrossCounty || 
Sports Information _Jim Strick 346-2840 «338532363626. tick |WCressCounty 
Athletics Trainer Kathleen O'Connell 346-2409 345-7256 36-3626 koconnel \Foobal 
Program Assistant Barb Gardner 346-3888 344.0683 346-4655 bgardner 'WGok =| 

Ticket Office ChrisSeefeldt 346-4100 592-4749 346-3626 cseeteld Mako 
Campus Security Don Burling 346-3456 341-2420 346-3626 dburling  r—<=i—OC 

| Wice Hockey = 
Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/346-3626 (Wsoccer = 

Baseball BrianNelson 346-4412 «3459552 -—sbmelson MSwimming& Diving = 
M Basketball JackBennett 3464025 «344-7743 ——_pennet | W Swimming & Diving = 
W Basketball Shirley Egner 346-3397 341-5369 segner Wiens ss 
M Cross Country Rick Witt 346-3677 «341-8538 =i | M Indoor Track &Field WCross Country _LenHill 3464415 341-2323 | W indoor Track & Field | 

Football John Miech 346-3758 341-0591 jmiech | M Outdoor Track & Field 
W Golf Mike Okray 346-3081 341-3375 mokray oe 
Mice Hockey JoeBaldarotta 346-3332 341-0153 jpaldaro ‘Voleyeal 
WlIce Hockey Brian Idalski 346-2180 295-0268 bidalski ea — 
WSoccer SheiiaMiech 946.2462» 41-0691 siech L_rrrr— 

Softball Ali Brian 346-4277 abria809  # & #&#&37=7=;7z=§Cl 

M Track & Field Rick Witt 3463677 3A1-8538 wit | r”—“—=‘ie’CO*;OCC 
W Track & Field Len Hill 346-4415 341-2323 trill i —rr—“——S—Ss—Ss—s—s— 

Wrestling JohnnyJohnson 346-4184 342-9624 jAjohnso oo .



University of Wisconsin - Stout 
re Involvement and innovation typify a way of 

a | life for more than 7,400 students attending Uni- 

| cee | versity of Wisconsin-Stout. Since its founding |. g : : 
o oe A in 1891, students from around the world have | ee es ee 
a » | been drawn to the UW-Stout campus by an |e, Tay 5 ae ee 
| « %| outstanding curriculum, a faculty with a Fe me at — Call = ee. | 
<a da record of concerned service by students, and | gh 7 at s 

if ; facilities that are among the finest anywhere. | ex MOE se Be Pe 

Charles Sorensen Founded as an experiment in education, UW- | = 2 _ — oe ; 

Chancellor Stout attracted national attention from the | rr—— _ — 

grams have prepared students for productive careers in business, | -_— 

industry, technology, education, human development, andartand | ur — 
design. A combination of course work in the humanities, social | _ 
and natural sciences, as well as work in career fields, is a key part _ — 

of an educational plan that produces graduates who live, think ~~ 
and work creatively. Quick Facts 

 - = : . | oo a 4 _ Mailing Address: Johnson Fieldhouse 

y -.. im 2. Menomonie, WI 54751-0790 
—— a] 7. -., School Founded: 1891 — 
en 2 FeO P| Exormen: 7.000 

se . ; 4 066m Team Colors: Navy Blue and White 
— -. Web Site: http://www.uwstout.edu/athletics/ 

Steve Terry Tom Franklin Donna Stewart 
Athletics Director Men’s Faculty Rep. Women's Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail StoutSponsoredSports; 

Chancellor CharlesSorensen 232-2441 235-8367 232-1416 csorensen Baseball = —— 
Athletics Director Steve Terry 232-2161 235-1721 232-2893 terrys \MBasketbal is 
M Faculty Rep. TomFrankin 282-2042 295.0349 282-5303—_frankint Weaskebal ss 
W Faculty Rep. Donna Stewart 232-1234 235-8234 232-5004 stewartd IMCrossCountry 
Sports Information Layne Pitt 282-2275 235-1809 232-1684 pitt! WCrossCountry 
Athletics Trainer Susan Lew 232-2213 232-1684 lews oe 
Office Manager Judy Kahl 232-2224 235-3297 232-1684 kahij rr 
Program Assistant  DoreenWatkins 232-2224 «2356423 -230-1684 © watkinsd Gyms 

Ticket Office Luci Nicolai 2901431 2855219 282-1684 ——nicolalu Mice Hockey = 
Campus Security Dennis Shaw 232-2214 235-7468 232-1684 shawd le 

Sotbal 
Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/232-1684 or 2893 Wiens sis 

Office Home E-mail @uwstout.edu |[Mindoor Track & Field 
Baseball TBA 232-1459 |M Outdoor Track & Field 

M Basketball Ed Andrist 282-1162 532-7097 andriste W indoor Track& Field 
W Basketball Mark Thomas 282-2465 235-1123 thomasm |W Outdoor Track & Field 

Gymnastics Jeff Richards 232-2118 233-1126 richardsj a —=——r——C 
Mice Hockey Terry Watkins 232-1258 235-5423 watkinsd i #32&=&©727©7CSEe 
WSoccer David Morris 2924312» «2930332 montisd _  —=—_——ss 

Softball Christine Stainer 232-1336 2350210 stainero i rr—*" 
W Tennis Keri Rocha 232-2106 283-1030 rochak | =—rsSOOméts 
M Track & Field TBA 232-3401 — 
W Track & Field Joe Harlan 232-5243 har 2 

Volleyball Jill Jolliff 232-1689 235-0210 jolt oe 

rr 
a =



University of Wisconsin - Superior 
=< UW-Superior is located in the Northwest cor- F ’ ol eS |. te ah ed 

In = 1. | Superior. UW-Superior offers 30 undergradu- iewemrmg! | May Wie ns es 
_ ate majors in business, computers, education, (7 2 & | fe | i Tare, 4 Eee a 

~~ science, mathematics, and humanities; 13 pre- (mm 9) egies | Bet | E Soe a 

P| professional programs; individually designed [7 = ie ae — So eee y — 

ie A majors and minors; dual degree programs in [op = 4] a oS 
e engineering and forestry; graduate programs st a a Age = ae . ee : . 2 
Julius E. in education, communicating arts and visual ligt : ij ts | | eee Erlenbach s ‘ : eS be ee Chancellor arts. The educational experience at UW-Supe- | oe 

rior is enhanced by the small size of the institution and the low | i = / 4 = 
student-to-faculty ratio (16 to 1). Nearly 70 percent of UW-Supe- | @ Le 8 aS a ia eee 

rior classes have fewer than 21 students, allowing for one-on-one ee va 1 oe 
interaction with instructors. — So S i ex 

= —“ Quick Facts 
fos | fr | a Mailing Address: Belknap & Catlin, PO Box 2000 
5. | 4 | < Superior, WI 54880-4500 
_- | | > School Founded: 1896 

os . Law | faa Bheolmen eae 
| oe = Team Nickname: Yellowjackets 

: ._.. | 4 ee y —— 2 & TeamColors: Black, Gold & White 
_ ~_ o Web Site: http://staff.uwsuper.edu/athletic 

= ms 
Jeff Kaminsky ene tet Cynthia Graham 

Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail | Superior SponsoredSports; 
Office Home Fax  @staffuwsupereth | —— 

Chancellor Julius E. Erlenbach 394-8221 394-4142 394-8588 —_jerlenbach @alabi.uwsuper.edu Basebal—— 
Athletics Director Jeff Kaminsky 394-8519 394-6028 304-8110 jkaminsk \MBasketbal = 
M Faculty Rep. Charles Reichert 394-8291 304-3753 304-8107  creicher \W Basketball = | 
W Faculty Rep. CynthiaGraham 394-8298 graham IMCrossCounty 
Sports Information Chris Vito 394-8371 394-8110  cvito WCross Country | 

Athletics Trainer David Kroll 304-8441 392-6534 348110 doll ‘Wek 
Program Assistant/ Stephanie Adamscheck 394-8193 392-6789 304-8110  sadamsch Vets 
Ticket Office MiccHokey = 
Campus Security Mike Wallin 394-8461 mwallin \Wice Hockey | 

Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/394-8110 WSocer = | 

Baseball Jim Stukel 394-8272 218/721-4610 _jstukel |'M Indoor Track & Field 
M Basketball JeffKaminsky 394-8519 394-6028 jkaminsk |W Indoor Track & Field 
W Basketball Sandy Eilertsen 394-8463 394-2002 seilerts 'M Outdoor Track & Field | 
M/W Cross Country _ Ray Reinertsen 394-8409 218/879-6737 _rreinert |W Ou utdoor Tra re ack & Field | 
W Golf Judy Davern 394-8193 398-6117 jdavern @ otismagie.com Volleyball = Ce 
Mice Hockey Dan Stauber 3048408 dstauber i rrr—SC—isSCS. ieee Hockey Jane Norman 394-8357 jnorman ee 

Softball RogerPlachta -394-8100x5106 rplachta a =—_—MsXM—sSMsmsFh—hr 
M/W Track & Field ‘KirkNauman 3948409 »«-992-7652~=—sknauman i —r—rC Volleyball Alena Krug 394-8131 akrug i —=—_—EOLOU_CO__NN 

—rt—“‘_—C—C'F' se 
8 

rr



University of Wisconsin - Whitewater 
aa UW-Whitewater offers the unique mix of a [7 ; ee 

__—_| hometown of 12,000, proximity to the Kettle 
- ac || Moraine Recreation Area and its multitude | = ee = & | a 

YI = ef outdoor activities, anda one hour drive to |} = [a 
i | Madison and Milwaukee. The focal pointof |) ig iC ks aoe 
a | = | campus is a two-block mall which links class- |=" gg _ : 

| room and administrative buildings with rec- |, a - Fr : — 
4 reation and athletic facilities. A nature pre- ee >= § 

ae ee serve and arboretum form the northeast Ss ~_. 
ancellor boundary of campus. UW- Whitewater is the _—_ > - he a 

only UW System comprehensive university |. = rr—e 

the “America’s Best Colleges” for six consecutive years, includ-  rrt—eS _ > ee 

Quick Facts 
ST im oe Mailing Address: Williams Center 

££. (f — on Whitewater, WI 53190 

| lea we nw oe pcliog! Founded: 186 
| a q rae vo if, _ ££ Enrollment: 10,632 Le 

| 4 ow, \ i. Team Colors: Purple and White <e 
s _ — . 6 Sportsline: 262/472-1147 

Ae L 4 is Web Site: http://www.uww.edu/athletics/index.html 

Shawn Eichorst David Van Doren Lois Smith 
Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (262) E-mail | Whitewater Sponsored Sports: | 

Office Home Fax Q@maiLuwwedu) |  —r—“=:iCs*w™O™OC~CS 
Chancellor John Miller 472-1918 472-1518 millerjw lBasebal 
Athletics Director ShawnEichorst 472-1543 4722791 —_eichorss [MBasketbal == si 
M Faculty Rep. David Van Doren 472-1035 473-7029 472-2841 vandored |W Basketball = 7 
W Faculty Rep. Lois Smith 472-3020 608/755-0783 472-4863 smithl i r—“‘“NNCCC 
Sports Information TomFick 472.4147 472565 ‘fick | MCs Couty 
Co-Head Trainer Brian Schroeder 472-5044 «472.9447 «472.2791 schroedb | WCross Country 
Co-Head Trainer Kris Agena 4-138 «4734306 «= 472-2791 —_agenak Footbal — 
Assis't Athletics Trainer Steve Hillmer 472-1138 472-2791 hillmers Wael 

Assis’t Athletics Trainer Shannon Schumaker 472-1138 472-2781 schumaks Gymnesicn i (ssid 
Program Assistant RuthHake 472-4661 920/563-4051 472-2791 haker Moocer | 
Ticket Office Bob Lanza 472-3190 920/563-7567 472-2791 lanzar Weer 
Campus Security Jan Goder 472-4660 495-2312 472-2791 oda ee 

[eeerrtsi—O*s—“‘(NUCiCN 
Coaches Directory - Fax # for coaches (262/472-2791) Psa ga tad 

Office Home E-mail @mail.uww.edu \Mieris =| 
Baseball Jim Miller 472-5649 473-4904 millerw ve 
MBasketbal Patil 472-148 6088383611 milerp | M Indoor Track & Field = 

asketbal | M Outdoor Track & Field —_| 
MMW Cross Country _Jeffrey Miller 472-5648 473-6485 millerjr prawn cited | 
ony oo 472-1453 473-5883 berezowr WW oceor tases Pale 

W Gymnastics Wendy DeMore 472-5647 569-0796 demorew Voleyoaly = 
MSoccer GregHenschel 472-1153 920/648-1015 _henscheg |Weesting = 
W Soccer Greg Henschel 472-1153 920/648-1015 _henscheg  ,.,.rUmr 

Softball Brenda Volk a72A155 4735739 ——_volkb rr 
MMW Swimming & Diving Deborah Thompson 472-6235 920/568-8473 _thompsod a . 
M Tennis Rick Bedore 472-6201 414/658-4510 _bedorer Ce 
W Tennis Debbie Burgess 472-6201 414/425-0965 _burgessd _ -_ | 
M Track & Field Darren Schneider 472-1367 608/868-9129 _schneidd P| 
W Track & Field Brian Borland 472.1367 920/568-0716 boriandb . 

Volleyball Kristin Russell 4725645 473-8152 russellk ee 
Wrestling Willie Myers 472-1867 473-3200 myersw Css i
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IMen’s Cross Countr . - - 7 IAC fo 

40" Annual WIAC Championship 
University of Wisconsin-Whitewater 

October 28, 2000 -- Distance 8,000 Meters 

Team Scoring 
School Places Points 
Oshkosh 2-8-9-15-17-26-30 51 
La Crosse 4-5-14-16-18-19-20 57 

Platteville 6-12-13-27-28-34-43 86 
Whitewater 3-7-22-25-29-32-38 86 
Stevens Point 1-10-23-24-35-36-37 93 
Eau Claire 11-21-33-40-44-45-46 149 
Stout 31-41-42-47-49-50-51 210 
Superior 39-52-55-56-59-60-63 261 
River Falls 48-53-54-57-58-61-62 270 

2000 Championship--Top 30 Individuals 
Name School Time Name School Time 
1. Jesse Drake Stevens Point 24:45.9 16. Joel Hirschboeck La Crosse 25:42.0 
2. Phil Keskinen Oshkosh 24:56.0 17. Jonathan Peterson Oshkosh 25:52.9 
3. Pat Frascone Whitewater 25:12.1 18. John LeRoy La Crosse 25:54.3 
4. Dan Sutton La Crosse 25:16.9 19. Tony Peter La Crosse 2555.2 
5. Tyler Foos La Crosse 25:23:6 20. Josh Bottorff La Crosse 25:58.4 
6. Justin Wells Platteville 25:27.8 21. Chad McCartney Eau Claire 26:00.5 
7. Jeremy Burks Whitewater 25:28.6 22. Patrick Gaynor Whitewater 26:00.8 
8. Paul Chellevold Oshkosh 25:323 23. Chad Dercks La Crosse 26:04.6 
9. Abe Mendoza Oshkosh 25:35.3 24. Curt Johnson Stevens Point 26:04.8 
10. Casey Cook Stevens Point 25:36.6 25. Eric Fischer Stevens Point 26:05.7 
11. James Larson Eau Claire 25:373 26. Chad Carstens Whitewater 26:07.5 
12. Brian McIntyre Platteville 25:38.2 27. Gabe Garcia La Crosse 26:07.9 
13. Mike Schmitz Platteville 25:39.3 28. Brady Anderson Oshkosh 26:08.7 
14. Dave Cisewski La Crosse 25:40.8 29. Corey Stelljes Platteville 26:09.4 
15. Wes Shaughnessy Oshkosh 25:41.8 30. PJ. Lantzy La Crosse 26:13.4 

«2000 All-Conference Team — 
: _ First Team : _ : 

Name _ School — Time Year Hometown (High School) 
Jesse Drake Stevens Point 24:45.9 Senior Rhinelander : , 
Phil Keskinen Oshkosh 24:56.0 Junior Oshkosh (West) 
Pat Frascone Whitewater Sl. Senior Elmwood Park, Il. / 
Dan Sutton : LaCrosse 25:16.9 Sophomore ——_ West Bend (East) 
Tyler Foos LaCrosse 25:23.6 Junior =—SO@Durrand : : 
Justin Wells Platteville — 25:27.8 Senior Waterloo _ 
Jeremy Burks ____ Whitewater 25:28.6 Senior Racine (Park) 

— Second Team : 
Paul Chellevold Oshkosh © 25323 Senior _ Wausau (West) 
Abe Mendoza _ Oshkosh 25353 — Senior — _ Appleton (East) - 
CaseyCook Stevens Point 25:36.6 © Secor _ Lena _ : 
James Larson _ Eau Claire 25373 Junior Brooklyn Center, Minn. (Park Center) 
Brian McIntyre Platteville (25:38.2 Senior Darlington 
Mike Schmitz Platteville 25:303 _ Senior OakCreek oo 
Dave Cisewski LaCrosse 25:40.8 Sophomore Stevens Point : : 

/ Max Sparger Scholar-Athiete ee Coach of the Year : 
_ Pat Frascone of Whitewater : : Tom Antczak of Platteville _ 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Sept. 4- 10 Chad Dercks, La Crosse Oct. 2-8 Jesse Drake, Stevens Point 
Sept. 11-17 Jesse Drake, Stevens Point Oct. 9-15 Phil Keskinen, Oshkosh 
Sept. 18 - 24 Phil Keskinen, Oshkosh Oct. 16-22 John LeRoy, La Crosse 
Sept. 25 - Oct. 1 Dan Sutton, La Crosse



WSS er Oeeng ALAC 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Points Year School Points Year School Points 
1961 Platteville 38 1975 La Crosse 26 1989 Oshkosh 2 
1962 Platteville 33) 1976 La Crosse 26 1990 Oshkosh 2 
1963 Platteville Q 1977 La Crosse 27 1991 La Crosse 41 
1964 Whitewater 41 1978 La Crosse 30 1992 La Crosse ee 
1965 Whitewater 23 1979 La Crosse 18 Oshkosh 4 
1966 Oshkosh 38 1980 Eau Claire 30 1993 La Crosse 2 
1967 Oshkosh 4 1981 Stevens Point 33 1994 La Crosse 27 
1968 La Crosse 36 1982 La Crosse 19 1995 Oshkosh 39 
1969 La Crosse 37 1983 La Crosse 15 1996 Stevens Point a 
1970 Platteville 37 1984 La Crosse 2 1997 Stevens Point 45 
1971 La Crosse 47 1985 La Crosse 2 1998 La Crosse 48 
1972 La Crosse 25 1986 La Crosse 36 1999 La Crosse 30 
1973 La Crosse 28 1987 La Crosse 31 2000 Oshkosh Sl 
1974 La Crosse 31 1988 La Crosse 27 

Past Individual Champions 
Year Name, School Time Year Name, School Time 
1961 Amo Stephen, Platteville 17:59 1982. Jerry Husz, La Crosse 25:02 
1962 Dan Muinde, Oshkosh 15:54 1983 Greg Barezak, La Crosse 25:08 
1963 Tom Weiman, Platteville 16:02.5 1984 Greg Barezak, La Crosse 25:06.04 
1964 Phil Nordfren, Whitewater NT 1985 Arnie Schraeder, Stevens Point 25:16.8 
1965 Bud Duex, Whitewater 17:11 1986 Arnie Schraeder, Stevens Point 24:29 
1966 Tom Hoffman, Whitewater 18:34 1987 Tom Moris, Stevens Point 24:10 
1967 Tom Hoffman, Whitewater 21:07.5 1988 Brett Burt, La Crosse 24:46 
1968 Tom Hoffman, Whitewater 20:01.2 1989 Scott Steuernagel, Oshkosh 25:14 
1969 Ross Headley, La Crosse 26:18 1990 Scott Steuernagel, Oshkosh 25:07.65 
1970 Jim Drews, La Crosse 26:20.8 1991 Dave Lambert, Oshkosh 25:22 
1971 Jim Drews, La Crosse 26:09 1992 Mahdi Omar, La Crosse 25:07 
1972 Jim Drews, La Crosse 25:06 1993 Jeremie Johnson, Stevens Point 29:59 
1973 Jim Drews, La Crosse 24:53 1994 Jeremie Johnson, Stevens Point 25:35.6 
1974 Jim & Joe Hanson, La Crosse 24:43 1995 Andy Esten, Oshkosh 25:53 
1975 Jim & Joe Hanson, La Crosse 25:29.7 1996 Chad Johnson, Stevens Point 25:26.81 
1976 Joe Hanson, La Crosse 25:10 1997 Brad Wilson, La Crosse 25:10 
1977 Joe Hanson, La Crosse 25:02.8 Brett Altergott, La Crosse 25:10 
1978 Jim Ingold, La Crosse 25:10 1998 Jason Finch, Eau Claire 24:19.00 
1979 Steve Ostwinkle, La Crosse 25:19) 1999 Jesse Drake, Stevens Point 24:25.33 
1980 Dan Stack, Eau Claire 25:34 2000 Jesse Drake, Stevens Point 24:45.9 
1981 Dan Stack, Eau Claire 25:16 

2000 Post Season Notes 
NCAA Division III Midwest Regional Results (at Colfax, Wis.)--Team Scores: North Central (Ill.) 72, La Crosse 73, Platteville 106, 
Oshkosh 113, Whitewater 121, Stevens Point 139, Elmhurst (Ill.) 251, Washington (Mo.) 257, Eau Claire 265, Chicago (IIl.) 285, Augustana 304, 

Greenville 312, Stout 325, Lawrence 480, Beloit 485, Carthage 500, Wheaton (IIl.) 501, Ripon 551, Knox (IIl.) 555, Illinois Wesleyan 557, 
Millikin (Ill.) 597, Monmouth 615, Superior 644, River Falls 655, Milw. School of Eng. 695, Concordia-River Forest 729, Carroll 754, 

Concordia (Wis.) 827, Lake Forest (Ill.) 849, MacMurray 1011. 

Midwest Regional Top 15 Individual Finishers: Tim McCoskey (NCC)--24:25.3, Jesse Drake (STP)--24:43.4, Abe Mendoza (OSH)-- 

24:55.3, Jeremy Borling (NCC)--24:57.7, Phil Keskinen (OSH)--24:59.2, Tyler Foos (LX)--25:03.8, Justin Wells (PLT)--25:11.5, 

Jeremy Burks (WW)--25:17.4, Dan Sutton (LX)--25:19.2, Pat Gaynor (WW)--25:20.3, Pat Frascone (WW)--25:23.5, Ed Riegert (NCC)- 
-25:32.3, Zac Freudenburg (BEL)--25:32.8, Pat MacDonald (WASH)--25:33.5, Mike Schmitz (PLT)--25:35.3. All the athletes listed above 
earned NCAA Division III All-Region honors. The following WIAC athletes also earned All-Region honors for finishing in the Top 35: 
James Larson (EC), Dave Huber (ST), John LeRoy (LX), Joel Hirschboeck (LX), Brian McIntyre (PLT), Dave Cisewski (LX), Tony Peter (LX), 
Curt Johnson (STP), Corey Stelljes (PLT), Paul Chellevold (OSH), Wes Shaughnessy (OSH), Eric Fischer (STP). 

NCAA Division III Championship (at Spokane, Wash.)--Top Ten Team Scores: Calvin (Mich.) 65, Keene State 87, Oshkosh 138, 
North Central (IIl.) 143, Williams 173, Whitewater 183, La Crosse 203, Nebraska Wesleyan 230, Haverford 236, Platteville 323. 

NCAA Division Championship Top 15 Individual Finishers: Tim McCoskey (NCC)--24:47.8, Dan Hoekstra (CALV) 24:57.1, Jesse Drake 

(STP)--25:01.1, Wilson Perez (KEENE)--25:11.4, Phil Keskinen (OSH)--25:13.5, Thor Esbensen (NWU)--25:13.9, Jeremy Burks (WW)- 
-25:15.9, Joseph Dunham (KEENE)--25: 16.4, Jeff Olenick (GOUCHER)--25: 18.0, Joel Klooster (CALV)--25:21.4, Abe Mendoza (OSH)-- 
25:24.0, Jeremy Borling (NCC)--25:24.4, J.B. Haglund (HAVER)--25:25.0, Justin Momany-Pfreunder, Jr. (CALV)--25:25.2, Pat Frascone (WW)-- 
25:25.4. All the athletes in the Top 15 were named NCAA All-Americans. The following WIAC athletes were named Coaches Association 
All-Americans for finishing 16-35: Tyler Foos (LX), Justin Wells (PLT), Pat Gaynor (WW), Mike Schmitz (PLT), Dan Sutton (LX).



Women’s Cross Country NY IAC CC 

23™ Annual WIAC Championship 
University of Wisconsin-Whitewater 

October 28, 2000 -- Distance 5,000 Meters 

Team Scoring 
School Places Points 
Oshkosh 3-4-10-11-15-18-22 43 
Stevens Point 1-2-9-17-24-26-30 53 
La Crosse 7-12-16-19-20-23-27 74 

Whitewater 6-8-13-38-39-43-46 104 
Eau Claire 5-14-21-34-35-40-42 109 
Stout 29-31 -37-45-48-50-56 190 
River Falls 25-33-41 -51-52-53-55 202 
Superior 32-36-44-54-58-60-63 224 

Platteville 28-47-49-57-59-61-62 240 

2000 Championship--Top 30 Individuals 
Name School Time Name School Time 
1. Leah Juno Stevens Point 18:01.7 16. Addy Adamson La Crosse 19:07.2 
2. Becky Lebak Stevens Point 18:05.7 17. April Halkoski Stevens Point 19:07.7 
3. Darlene Amelse Oshkosh 18:16.0 18. Tovah Mendoza Oshkosh 19:08.9 
4. Sara Holewinski Oshkosh 18:19.3 19. Emily Schmitz La Crosse 19:10.2 
5. Karin Diestelmeier Eau Claire 18:20.5 20. KristinHenkemeyer — La Crosse 19:12.6 
6. Kara Krumenauer Whitewater 18:27.0 21. Sara Pavek Eau Claire LQ 
7. Jessica Dober La Crosse 18:31.5 22. Sara Bailie Oshkosh 19:212 
8. Jessica Davida Whitewater 18:33.2 23. Janelle Curtis La Crosse 19:21.4 
9. Marcie Fisher Stevens Point 18:47.7 24. Isabelle Delannay Stevens Point 19:26.7 
10. Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh 18:50.9 25. Katie Isermann Oshkosh 19:27.0 
11. Susan Hardtke Oshkosh 18:52.8 26. Denise Bork Oshkosh 19:28.2 
12. Ann Kowieski La Crosse 18:56.8 27. Felice Birmingham River Falls 19:28.4 
13. Nicole Anderson Whitewater 19:01.8 28. Erin Dowgwillo Stevens Point 19:28.7 
14. Melissa Wright Eau Claire 19:03.1 29. Julianna Morris La Crosse 19299 
15. Jackie Munoz Oshkosh 19:03.8 30. Lindsey Schroepfer La Crosse 19:30.5 

: 2000 All-Conference Team 
_ First Team : 

Leah Juno Stevens Point —_18:01.7 Senior Brillion 
Becky Lebak Stevens Point  18:05.7 _ Sophomore Burlington 
_DarleneAmelse _ Oshkosh ———:18:16.0 Senior Irma (Menill) 

_ Sara Holewinski Oshkosh _ 168:198 | Junior Hazelhurst (Lakeland Union) 
Karin Diestelmeier _ EauClaire ‘18:20.5 / Sophomore Altoona 
KaraKrumenauer Whitewater — 18:27.0 Senior New Holstein 
Jessica Dober LaCrosse 18:31.5 Junior Elkhom 

_ a _ Second Team 
Jessica Davida — Whitewater 18:33.2 Sophomore Greenfield (Whitnall) 
Marcie Fisher ‘Stevens Point 18:47.7 Senior Oshkosh 
Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh —s_—-18:50.9 Freshman Marinette / 
Susan Hardtke Oshkosh _ 18:52.8 Junior Kewaunee : 
Ann Kowieski LaCrosse  —«siS:S68 Junior Rudolph 
Nicole Anderson Whitewater —:19:01.8 Sophomore Onalaska : 

_ Melissa Wright Eau Claire ei Freshman Appleton (Kimberly) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete : Coach of the Year 
Leah Juno of Stevens Point : : Len Hill of Stevens Point 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Sept. 4-10 Becky Lebak, Stevens Point Oct. 2-8 Darlene Amelse, Oshkosh 
Sept. 11-17 Darlene Amelse, Oshkosh Oct. 9-15 Leah Juno, Stevens Point 
Sept. 18 - 24 Leah Juno, Stevens Point Oct. 16 - 22 Janelle Curtis, La Crosse 
Sept. 25 - Oct. 1 Karin Diestelmeier, Eau Claire



VYomen’s Cross Countr r—— é ny IAC Po 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Points Year School Points 

1978 Madison % 1990 Oshkosh 15 
1979 La Crosse 2B 1991 Oshkosh 49 
1980 La Crosse ot 1992 Oshkosh 33, 
1981 Marquette 35 1993 Oshkosh 49 
1982 Marquette 39 1994 Oshkosh PAL 
1983 Marquette 41 1995 Oshkosh 28 
1984 Eau Claire 27 1996 Oshkosh 19 
1985 Eau Claire 33 1997 Oshkosh 38 
1986 Oshkosh 37 1998 Oshkosh 41 
1987 Oshkosh 29) 1999 Oshkosh 36 
1988 Oshkosh oo 2000 Oshkosh 4B 
1989 Oshkosh 19 

Past Individual Champions 
Year Name, School Time Year Name, School Time 

1978 Marybeth Spencer, Madison 17:41.6 1990 Laura Horejs, Oshkosh 17253 
1979 Gail Rusch, La Crosse 1757 1991 Laura Horejs, Oshkosh 18:10 
1980 Wendy Burman, Parkside 18:02 1992 Natalie Goetsch, Oshkosh 18:27 

1981 Cheryl Konkol, Milwaukee 17:43 1993 Amy Abing, Platteville 19:50 
1982 Tori Neubauer, La Crosse 17:28 1994 Tiffany Speckman, Oshkosh 18:33.6 
1983 Tori Neubauer, La Crosse 17:20 1995 Wendi Zak, Stevens Point 18:45.18 
1984 Katie Somers, Eau Claire 17:39 1996 Tiffany Speckman, Oshkosh 18:52.09 
1985 Chris Goepel, Eau Claire 18:35.8 1997 Tiffany Speckman, Oshkosh 18:01 
1986 Sheri Winter, La Crosse 18:05 1998 Sarah Anderson, Superior 17:54.00 
1987 Chery] Niederberger, Oshkosh 17:22 1999 Jenny Fiedler, La Crosse 17:46.90 
1988 Cheryl Niederberger, Oshkosh 1741 2000 Leah Juno, Stevens Point 18:01.7 
1989 Cathy Vandermar, Oshkosh 18:03 

2000 Post Season Notes 
NCAA Division III Midwest Regional Results (at Colfax, Wis.)--Team Scores: Oshkosh 87, Stevens Point 101, Elmhurst (Ill.) 132, 

Washington (Mo.) 137, Chicago (IIl.) 143, La Crosse 171, Carroll 188, Augustana 202, Eau Claire 209, Whitewater 244, North Central (Ill.) 282, 

Lawrence 336, Greenville 375, Wheaton (IIl.) 425, Carthage 468, River Falls 535, Superior 545, Illinois Wesleyan 548, Stout 557, Knox (IIl.) 579, 

Beloit 586, North Park 602, Millikin (IIl.) 631, Platteville 671, Ripon 687, Lake Forest (Ill.) 747, Milw. School of Eng. 769, Wisconsin Lutheran 

781, Concordia-River Forest 866, Maryville 895, MacMurray 954. 

Midwest Regional Top 15 Individual Finishers: Jenni Markanich (ELM)--17:59.0, Leah Juno (STP)--18:12.1, Becky Lebak (STP)-- 

18:12.6, Wendy Sullivan (CHIC)--18:17.1, Beth Peterson (WASH)--18:27.3, Darlene Amelse (OSH)--18:30.9, Susan Chow (WASH)-- 

18:31.3, Jessica Dober (LX)--18:34.2, Maria Eley (WHEAT)--18:35.3, Marcie Fisher (STP)--18:38.1, Karin Diestelmeier (EC)--18:38.4, 

Sara Holewinski (OSH)--18:38.8, Kristin Igielski (CARR)--18:39.2, Kara Krumenauer (WW)--18:42.7, Darlene Duncan (NP)--18:44.1. 
All the athletes listed above earned NCAA Division III All-Region honors. The following WIAC athletes also earned All-Region honors 
for finishing in the Top 35: Elizabeth Woodworth (OSH), Ann Kowieski (LX), Sara Bailie (OSH), Susan Hardtke (OSH), Emily Schmitz (LX), 

Jessica Davida (WW), Melissa Wright (EC), Tovah Mendoza (OSH). 

NCAA Division II Championship (at Spokane, Wash.)--Top Ten Team Scores: Middlebury 103, Williams 123, Luther (Iowa) 196, Oshkosh 199, 

Moravian 218, Nebraska Wesleyan 221, Elmhurst (Ill.) 225, SUNY-Geneseo 269, Stevens Point 297, Ithaca 303. 

NCAA Division II Championship Top 15 Individual Finishers: Johanna Olson (LUTH)--17:54.4, Heidi Wolfsberger (MORA)--18:10.6, 
Joey Shapiro (WILL)--18:10.9, Kelly Faris (St. THOM)--18:12.3, Leslie Crofton (TUFTS)--18:12.5, Wendy Sullivan (CHIC)--18:13.9, Jenni 

Markanich (ELM)--18:15.3, Becky Lebak (STP)--18:19.2, Lia Ossiander (PACLUTH)--18:19.6, Amanda Laytham (ITHACA)--18:19.9, 
Jessica Johnston (MIDD)--18:20.3, Lisa Nicholson (AND)--18:22.0, Kasie Wallace (MIDD)--18:25.3, Alex Forte (DICKINSON)--18:26.1, 

Karin Diestelmeier (EC)--18:26.7. All the athletes in the Top 15 were named NCAA All-Americans. The following WIAC athletes were 
named Coaches Association All-Americans for finishing 16-35: Leah Juno (STP), Darlene Amelse (OSH), Jessica Dober (LX). 

Academic Awards 
***Leah Juno of Stevens Point was named to the Verizon Academic All-America Third Team for fall/winter at-large sports. She also earned 
Verizon Academic All-District First Team honors.



Football aac 
2000 Final Standings 

CONFERENCE OVERALL 

School Ww L = TP OP Ww L i Te OP 
Stout* ve 0 0 188 127 10 1 0 305 177 

LaCrosse 6 1 0 185 99 li 3 0 220 166 
iver Falls River Fall 5 2 0 270 183 6 4 0 338 234 

Eau Claire 4 3 0 193 162 6 4 0 263 238 
itewater Whitewat 3 4 0 134 121 5 5 0 218 211 

ISNKO: Oshkosh 1 6 0 153 221 3 L 0 238 262 
Stevens Point 1 6 0 97 177 2 8 0 177 267 

Platteville 1 Gaue0 60: 219 2 ain O) tig 148 gen 22 
*2000 WIAC Champion 

2000 Team Game-By-Game Results 
Eau Claire (6-4, 4-3 WIAC) River Falls (6-4, 5-2) 

rte jo Todd em ect Head Coach John O’Grady 
Date Opponent W/L Score 

Sept. 2 St. John’s (MN) L 14-49 Sept. 2 at Chadron State (NE) ES 14-28 
Sept. 9 at Augsburg (MN) Ww 17-13 Sept. 9 at Oshkosh (non-conf) Ww 34-0 
Sept. 23 Oshkosh Ww 26-13 Sept. 23 at La Crosse L 13-38 
Sept. 30 at Platteville WwW 30-6 Sept. 30 Stout L 13-34 
Oct 7 at Stout L 14-17 Oct. 7 Stevens Point Ww 49-20 
Oct. 14 River Falls ie 44-65 Oct. 14 at Eau Claire Ww 65-44 
Oct. 21 Whitewater Ww 23-17 (OT) Oct. 21 Oshkosh Ww 48-20 
Oct. 28 at La Crosse L 18-27 Oct. 28 Whitewater Ww 30-20 
Nov. 4 Stevens Point WwW 38-17 Nov. 4 at Platteville Ww 52-7 
Nov. 11 vs. Minnesota State-Moorhead* W. 39-14 Nov. 10 vs. Bemidji State (MN)* Li 20-23 
*Border Battle “Border Battle 

La Crosse (7-3, 6-1) Stevens Point (2-8, 1-6) 
Head Coach Larry Terry ate Head Nae John Miech ae 

Date Opponent W/L Score Date Opponent wa Score 
Sept. 2 at Washburn (KS) i 6-26 Sept. 9 Northern State (SD) L 21-28 (OT) 

Sept. 9 Winona State (MN) 1B, 9-27 Sept. Be Drake (IA) L 29-37 
Sept. 23 River Falls w 38-13 ae eee tous 4 10 
Sept. 30 at Whitewater w 23-22 Sent 30 Oshkosh Z es 

; ‘ Oct. 7: at River Falls L 20-49 Oct. 7 Platteville Ww 30-0 0 4 Z 
Oct. 14 at Stout L 23-27 Bol oy Waite watce L 22 
Oct. 21 at Stevens Point Ww 20-7 ce Cre 778 

ie Oct. 28 Platteville Ww 14-7 
Oct. 28 Eau Claire Ww 27-18 . 
Nov @ at Oshkosh Ww 34-12 Nov. 4 at Eau Claire L 17-38 

: aa Nov. 11 vs. Winona State (MN)* WwW 30-25 Nov. 11 vs. Northern State (SD)* Ww 20-14 *Border Battl 
*Border Battle % 

Stout (10-1, 7-0) 
posnhosh Ge) ive Head Coach Ed Meierkort 

Date Opponent W/L Score 
Date Opponent WL Score Sept. 2 at Lakeland Ww 34-6 
Sept. 1 at Southwest State (MN) Ww 31-7 Sept. 9 at Franklin (IN) Ww 47-3 
Sept. 9 River Falls (non-conf) 1g 0-34 Sept. 23 Stevens Point Ww 16-8 

Sept. 23 at Eau Claire _ L 13-26 Sept. 30 at River Falls Ww 34-13 
Sept. 30 at Stevens Point WwW 38-31 Oct. 7 Eau Claire Ww 17-14 
Oct. 7 Whitewater L 25-27 Oct. 14 La Crosse WwW O733 

Oct. 14 Platteville L 24-28 Oct. 21 at Platteville Ww 43-35 
Oct. 21 at River Falls L 20-48 Oct. 28 Oshkosh WwW 37-21 
Oct. 28 at Stout L 21-37 Nov. 4 at Whitewater Ww 14-13 
Nov. 4 La Crosse L 12-24 Nov. 11 vs. UM-Duluth* Ww 17-15 
Nov. 10 vs. UM-Morris* Ww 54-0 Nov. 18 St. John’s (MN)$ L 19-26 
*Border Battle *Border Battle 

$NCAA III Playoff 

Platteville (2-8, 1-6) . 
Head Coach Mike Emendorfer Whitewater (5-5, 3-4) 

Date Opponent W/L Score Head Coach Bob Berezowitz 
Sept. 9 at Mt. Senario Ww 26-19 Date Opponent W/L Score 
Sept. 16 Augustana (IL) ip 3-32 Sept. 2 Howard Payne (TX) WwW 28-14 
Sept. 23 Whitewater ie 6-26 Sept. 9 at Hardin-Simmons (TX) L 8-37 
Sept. 30 Eau Claire i 6-30 Sept. 16 Lambuth (TN) Ww 48-39 
Oct. 7 at La Crosse ie 0-30 Sept. 23 at Platteville WwW 26-6 

Oct. 14 at Oshkosh WwW 28-24 Sepe.90 La LSet en a aes 
Oct. 21 Stout L 35-43 ct. at Oshkos! 2 
Oct. 28 at Stevens Point L 7-14 ase a prevent eo bs ak (ot) 
Nov. 4 River Falls L 7-52 See en ee 3 
Nov. 11 vs. Southwest State (MN)* LL 30-52 Oct. 28 at River Falls L 20-30 
*Border Battle Nov. 4 Stout L 13-14
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2001 WIAC Football Schedule 

(Subject To Change) 
Friday, August 31 Saturday, October 6 

Lakeland at Stout, 5 p.m. Eau Claire at River Falls, | p.m. 
La Crosse at Platteville, 2 p.m. 

Saturday, September 1 Stout at Oshkosh, 1:30 p.m. 
Washburn (KS) at La Crosse, | p.m. Whitewater at Stevens Point, 1 p.m. 

Oshkosh at Wartburg (IA), 7 p.m. 
Chadron State (NE) at River Falls, Noon Saturday, October 13 
Whitewater at St. Xavier (IL), | p.m. Oshkosh at La Crosse, | p.m. 

Platteville at Whitewater, | p.m. 
Saturday, September 8 River Falls at Stevens Point, | p.m. 

Augsburg (MN) at Eau Claire, 7 as Stout at Eau Claire, | p.m. 

La Crosse at Winona State (MN), 7 p.m. 
Oshkosh at Simpson (IA), 1:30 p.m. Saturday, October 20 

Mt. Senario at Platteville, 7 p.m. Platteville at Eau Claire, | p.m. 
River Falls at Central (IA), | p.m. River Falls at Stout, | p.m. 

Ohio Northern at Stevens Point, | p.m. Stevens Point at Oshkosh, | p.m. 
Stout at Franklin (IN), | p.m. Whitewater at La Crosse, | p.m. 

Eastern Oregon at Whitewater, 7 p.m. 
Saturday, October 27 

Saturday, September 15 Eau Claire at Whitewater, | p.m. 
Eau Claire at Valparaiso (IN), Noon La Crosse at River Falls, | p.m. 
La Crosse at St. Francis (IN), | p.m. Oshkosh at Platteville, | p.m. 

Oshkosh at Stevens Point eancunh, 7 p.m. Stout at Stevens Point, | p.m. 
Platteville at Augustana (IL), | p.m. 
River Falls at Trinity (TX), 7:30 p.m. Saturday, November 3 

Willamette (OR) at Stout, 7 p.m. La Crosse at Eau Claire, 11:30.a.m. 

Whitewater at Lambuth (TN), 1:30 p.m. River Falls at Oshkosh, | p.m. 
Stevens Point at Platteville, 2 p.m. 

Saturday, September 22 Whitewater at Stout, | p.m. 

Stevens Point at Platteville (non-conf), 7 p.m. 
Saturday, November 10 

Saturday, September 29 Eau Claire at Stevens Point, | p.m. 
Eau Claire at Oshkosh, 7 p.m. Oshkosh at Whitewater, | p.m. 

Platteville at Stout, 6 p.m. Platteville at River Falls, | p.m. 
River Falls at Whitewater, | p.m. Stout at La Crosse, | p.m. 
Stevens Point at La Crosse, a 

2000 Team Statistics 
(All Games) 

OFFENSE DEFENSE 
RUSHING RUSHING 

Att. Yds. Ave. Att. Yds. Ave. 
River Falls 646 4034 403.4 Stout 318 567 56.7 
Stout 536 2252 225.2 River Falls 334 1057 105.7 
Whitewater 493 1906 190.6 Whitewater 367 1227 1227 
Eau Claire 412 1582 158.2 La Crosse 436 1398 139.8 
Stevens Point 414 1529 1529 Stevens Point 453 1815 181.5 
La Crosse 354 1079 107.9 Oshkosh 450 1832 183.2 
Oshkosh 363 930 93.0 Eau Claire 418 1901 190.1 

Platteville 232 463 46.3 Platteville 584 311 311A 

PASSING PASSING 
Att. Comp. Int. Yds. Ave. Att. Comp. Int. Yds. Ave. 

Platteville 487 212 25 2840 = 284.0 Platteville 222 116 12 1477 147.7 
Eau Claire 384 179 15 2538, 253.8 Oshkosh 260 127 B 1666 166.6 
Oshkosh 338 1733 18 2298-2298 La Crosse 308 140 19 1726 1726 
La Crosse 342 175 ll 2050 205.0 Stout 363 148 26 1943 194.3 

Whitewater 212 110 6 1510 151.0 Stevens Point 282 141 10 1947 194.7 
Stevens Point 283 115 122 1450 145.0 Eau Claire 336 163 10 1950 195.0 
Stout 235 107 a 1179 117.9 River Falls 323 159 ll 2053 205.3 
River Falls R 33 3) 658 65.8 Whitewater 299 161 2 2140 214.0 

TOTAL OFFENSE TOTAL DEFENSE 
Rush Pass Total Ave. Rush Pass Total Ave. 

River Falls 4034 658 4692 469.2 Stout 567 1943 2510 251.0 
Eau Claire 1582 2538 4120 412.0 River Falls 1057 2053 3110 311.0 
Stout 2252 1179 3431 343.1 La Crosse 1398 1726 3124 312.4 

Whitewater 1906 1510 3416 = 341.6 Whitewater 1227 2140 3367 336.7 
Platteville 463 2840 3303" 3303 Oshkosh 1832 1666 3498 349.8 
Oshkosh 930 2298 3228 3228 Stevens Point 1815 1947 3762 376.2 
La Crosse 1079 2050 319 7) 3129 Eau Claire 1901 1950 3851S 385.1 
Stevens Point 1529 1450 2919 = 2019 Platteville 3111 1477 4588 458.8
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2000 Individual Statistics 

(All Games) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s games) 

TOTAL OFFENSE PUNTING 

Name, School G Plays Rush Pass Total Ave. | Name, School No. Yds. Ave. 
BrianRasmussen,EC 9 372-83. 2276 «2193 243.7. | Brad Abraham, PLT 2 2179 4L9 
Alan Beversdorf, OSH 10 388 «52, 2I.-««- 2263. 226.3-«| Kevin McCulley, ST 68 843 41.8 
Tom Stetzer, PLT 8 318 @ 1579 1641 205.1 | Luke DesJarlais, Lx 5 207 40.1 
Andrew Youngbauer,LX 10 352. 33.—«(1987 2020 2020 | Scott Kusilek, RF 2 eee 
DarrellSouhrada,EC 10 332 1588 0 1588 1588 | SrisJohnson, OSH i ae 

: = A Jerod Wollan, EC 9 2061 34.9 

PASSING Dillon Maney, STP 2 1451 34.5 

Name, School _G Att. Comp. Int. Pct. Yds. TD Ave. | KICKOFF RETURNS 
Brian Rasmussen, EC 9 346 163 14 471 2276 16 252.9 Name, School No. Yds. Ave. 

Alan Beversdorf, OSH10 327 165 18 505 2211 19 221.1 Shannon King, OSH B 384 29.5 

Andrew Youngbauer,LX 10 317 165 10 521 1987 14 198.7 | Lance Gast, STP 7 433 249 
Tom Stetzer, PLT 8 267 108 10 404 1579 11 1974 | Tony Beckham, ST 14 317 22.6 
Randy Borgardt, WW9 166 9 5 554 1300 2 1444 | Chris Crutchley, EC 19 411 21.6 

Scott Krause,STP 10 217 % 9 433 1076 4 1076 | Chad Wurth, WW 16 339 21.2 
Justin Fjeldstad, ST 10 124 58 3 468 68 5 448 ron ee EC , ey i 
CoryMueller,RF 10 © B27 37485. 627 10). 62.7 an - i ae 
Mae Bichanich,ST 10 88 41 4466 441 5 441 | PhilBrietchaft, PLT 10 let 164 

PUNT RETURNS 
RUSHING 

Name, School G Att. Yds. TD AveJR AveJ/G elem rumen ae oa See 
Darrell Souhrada,EC 10 331 1588 14 AS amiss Jereniy Une 3 360 109 
Luke Bundgaard,ST 10 240 1238 II 32: 123.8 Keith Kamps, OSH 1b 114 16 

Chad Wurth, WW 10 252 1207 13 48 120.7 Chad Crutchley, EC mA 147 6.1 
Rob Ohman, RF 10 147 96 5 66 96.6 Abraham Cruz, ST 15 80 53 
Andrew Kruger,RF 10 141 753 8 53 753 
NickScribner,RF 10 82 690 4 84 69.0 SCORING 
Justin Warren, WW 10 159 687 10 43 68.7 Name, School 1D ART FG Pts. Pts/G 
Mark Shepherdson,RFI0 © 677 10 98 677 Chad Wurth, WW 13 3 47 8 oS 
CoryMueller,RF 10 129 659 4 5.1 65.9 Darrell Souhrada, EC 14 0 We 84 
Andrew Mocadlo,LX9 116 469 2 40 52.1 Kevin McCulley, ST 0 0 4 BR 72 

Luke Bundgaard, ST 12 0 0 R 12 
Mark Shepherdson, RF 2 0 0 T2 12 RECEIVING ; 

Name.Sehool Ges. Yés 1D Rec Yigg [fuiaNeren wy = 99] 
Troy Gagner, RET £lOne 5488) Ji 16.4 88.7 Dan Toninato, RF 10 35 5 0 50 

Shannon King,OSH 8 35 5/4 5 16.4 718 Andrew Kruger, RF 8 0 0 48 48 
JasonFoemmel,EC 10 44 641 5 14.6 64.1 Shannon King, OSH 6 2 0 38 48 
JeffKostrewa,LX 10 42 628 5 15.0 62.8 

Mike Vielehr,OSH 10 47 626 4 133 62.6 INTERCEPTIONS 
Steve Tenhagen, WW 10 40 62 0 15.1 60.2 Name, School No. Yds. AvelG 

Jim Richardson, PLT 10 32 575 2 18.0 575 Brian Portilia, LX 9 50 90 
JerodWollan,EC 10 27 SI7 4 19.1 517 Eric Moe, ST 7 30 70 
MikeRichards,EC 8 2 362 1 129 453 a = wae ‘ > . 

evin Dewey, c ChadCrutchley,EC 10 2% 444 4 17.1 444 ee oe : oe = 

ALL PURPOSE 

Name. School  G Rush Rec. PR KR Total Ave. les mod Solo Asst Total arrellSouhrada,EC 10 1588 51001639 1639 | Fath Novitzke. STP B © 105 
Chad Wurth, WW 10 1207 38-0 3391584 1584 | Jar. Wolter. WW 3 9 102 
Luke Bundgaard,ST 10 12338 29 O 6 1383 1383 Dillon Maney, STP 48 49 7 
Shannon King,OSH 8 35 574.6 384. 999 1249 | Jay Hovord, EC 2 0 ” 
Rob Ohman, RF 10 966 (Oe) 0 966 =—«96.6 Ryan Thompson, OSH 49 40 89 
Chad Crutchley,EC 10 1444 147 337942) 942 | tony Lewis, PLT om % 87 
Troy Gagner,PLT 10 5) 887; = 0 34 916 «91.6 Dave McGraw, PLT 58 %6 4 
Lance Gast, STP 10 4354 110 O 423 887 88.7 | Jamie Spielman, ST 4 B 71 
Mark Shepherdson,RF10 677 138 O 0 815 81.5 | Jason Ott, LX 38 oF 5 
NickScribner,RF 10 690 121 O O- 8i1 811 ck Haffele, STP 29 % 59
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2000 All-Conference Team 
First Team Offense 

Position Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Tight End Jeff Kostrewa La Crosse Senior Kenosha (Bradford) 
Offensive Line Jeff Hutter* Stout Senior Beldenville (Spring Valley) 
Offensive Line Jeff Krauss Whitewater Sophomore Jefferson 
Offensive Line Bob Schmidt* Eau Claire Junior Eau Claire (Memorial) 
Offensive Line Paul Steffeck Stevens Point Junior Amherst 
Center Mike Snowberry River Falls Senior Tomah 

Quarterback Cory Mueller River Falls Senior Lannon (Lomira) 
Running Back Luke Bundgaard Stout Freshman Weyerhauser (Bruce) 
Running Back Mark Shepherdson River Falls Senior Burlington 
Running Back Darrell Souhrada* Eau Claire Junior Riceville, lowa 
Fullback Andrew Kruger River Falls Senior St. Peter, Minn. 
Wide Receiver Troy Gagner Platteville Senior Rice Lake 
Wide Receiver Nick Wagner La Crosse Senior Reedsburg 

Punter Kevin McCulley Stout Senior Fond du Lac (Goodrich) 
Kicker Kevin McCulley* Stout Senior Fond du Lac (Goodrich) 

All-Purpose Chad Crutchley Eau Claire Sophomore Black River Falls 
*Unanimous Selection 

Second Team Offense 
Tight End Chris Korff Whitewater Senior Sheboygan Falls 
Offensive Line Derek Branch Stout Senior New Brighton, Minn. (Mounds View) 
Offensive Line Dustin Dunaway La Crosse Senior Appleton (East) 
Offensive Line Barry Oertel La Crosse Senior Waukesha (Wis. Lutheran) 

Center Marshall Disrude Eau Claire Senior Milton 
Quarterback Andrew Youngbauer La Crosse Senior Berlin 
Running Back Andrew Mocadlo La Crosse Freshman Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 
Running Back Nick Scribner River Falls Senior Clayton (Prairie Farm) 
Running Back Chad Wurth Whitewater Freshman Monona (Monona Grove) 

Fullback Eric Baker Stout Junior Sarona (Spooner) 
Wide Receiver Steve Tenhagen Whitewater Junior Burlington 
Wide Receiver Mike Vielehr Oshkosh Senior Schaumburg, Il. 
Wide Receiver Jerod Wollan Eau Claire Senior River Falls 

Punter Luke DesJarlais La Crosse Senior Menasha 
Kicker Jedediah Jensen La Crosse Freshman Madison (La Follette) 

All-Purpose Jeremy Unert! La Crosse Junior Theresa (Lomira) 

Honorable Mention Offense 
Tight End Jeffery Hahn River Falls Senior Kennan (Phillips) 
Tight End Brian Johnson Stout Junior Hudson 
Offensive Line Jerry Bennington Stout Senior Marshfield (Columbus) 
Offensive Line Jarod Sulik Platteville Senior Elkhom 
Offensive Line ‘Todd Prochaska Stevens Point Senior Green Bay (Southwest) 

Quarterback Alan Beversdorf Oshkosh Junior Wittenberg (Wittenberg-Bimamwood) 
Quarterback Brian Rasmussen Eau Claire Junior Apple Valley, Minn. 
Wide Receiver Jim Carriveau La Crosse Senior Berlin 
Wide Receiver Jason Foemmel Eau Claire Sophomore Marshfield 

Punter Brad Abraham Platteville Junior Cedarburg 
All-Purpose Shannon King Oshkosh Junior Waukegan, Il. 

First Team Defense 
Defensive Line Dan Flanagan Whitewater Sophomore Wisconsin Heights 
Defensive Line Jeff Hazuga* Stout Senior Thorp 
Defensive Line Brett Kohler River Falls Junior Somerset 
Defensive Line Paul Schmitt Stevens Point Junior Stratford 
Defensive Line Jon Walters* La Crosse Senior Sussex (Hamilton) 
Linebacker Eric Lund Stout Senior Ashland 
Linebacker Dillon Maney Stevens Point Sophomore Three Lakes 
Linebacker Steve Miller Stout Senior Lodi 
Linebacker Colin Peterson La Crosse Senior Hudson 
Defensive Back Tony Beckham* Stout Junior Ocala, Fla. (Forest) 
Defensive Back Brian Katlack River Falls Senior Brooklyn Park, Minn. (Park Center) 
Defensive Back Brian Portilia La Crosse Junior Kenosha (St. Joseph) 
Defensive Back Jake Wolter* Whitewater Senior Wauwatosa (East) 
*Unanimous Selection
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. 2000 All-Conference Team (Cont.) : 

Second Team Defense . : 
Position Name ‘School Year Hometown (High School) 
Defensive Line Nick Basham River Falls" Junior Osceola : 
Defensive Line Troy Coonen La Crosse Senior Ashwaubenon 
Defensive Line Peter Katz Whitewater Junior Manitowoc (Roncalli) 
Defensive Line Rick Lewandowski Oshkosh Junior _ Milwaukee (Madison) 
Defensive Line Chad Reichelt Stout Senior Appleton (Fox Valley Lutheran) 
Linebacker Brad Gawronski Eau Claire Sophomore Reedsburg (Webb) 
Linebacker Mike Hayward River Falls Junior Rochester, Minn. (Mayo) 
Linebacker Louis Singleton Oshkosh Senior Vallejo, Calif. (Hogan) 
Linebacker Jamie Spielman Stout Sophomore Menomonie 
Defensive Back Jay Hoyord Eau Claire Junior Scandinavia (Iola-Scandinavia) 
Defensive Back Ben Johnson La Crosse Senior Dodge Center, Minn. (Triton) 
Defensive Back Keith Kamps Oshkosh Junior Crivitz 
Defensive Back Eric Moe Stout Sophomore Hixton (Whitehall) 

Honorable Mention Defense 
Defensive Line Nick Goeser Eau Claire Sophomore Scandinavia (lola-Scandinavia) 
Defensive Line Jeremy Larson River Falls Junior Ashland 

Linebacker Lucas Jachthuber Oshkosh Junior Princeton 
Linebacker Andy Lehnen Eau Claire Senior Menomonee Falls 
Linebacker Tony Lewis Platteville Junior Brodhead 
Linebacker Dave McGraw Platteville Sophomore Oshkosh (West) 
Linebacker Travis Muldowney Stevens Point Junior Kenosha (Tremper) 
Linebacker Jason Ott La Crosse Junior Elroy (Royall) 
Linebacker Paul Strohbusch Whitewater Senior Cambridge 
Linebacker Ryan Thompson Oshkosh Senior lola (lola-Scandinavia) 
Defensive Back Shaun Smith Whitewater Senior Lodi 
Defensive Back Jeremy Unertl La Crosse Junior Theresa (Lomira) 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete George Chryst Coach of the Year Player of the Year 
Andrew Youngbauer of La Crosse Ed Meierkort of Stout Jeff Hazuga of Stout 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Offensive Defensive Special Teams 
Aug. 28 - Sept. 3 Alan Beversdorf, Oshkosh Steve Miller, Stout Jake Wolter, Whitewater 
Sept. 4-10 Scott Kusilek, River Falls Jay Hoyord, Eau Claire Jesse Nelson, Platteville 
Sept. 11-17 Justin Warren, Whitewater Paul Schmitt, Stevens Point Jonah Roth, Stevens Point 
Sept. 18 - 24 Andrew Youngbauer, La Crosse Jamie Spielman, Stout Jerod Wollan, Eau Claire 
Sept. 25 - Oct. 1 Darrell Souhrada, Eau Claire Eric Lund, Stout Kevin McCulley, Stout 
Oct. 2-8 Cory Mueller, River Falls Jake Wolter, Whitewater Dan Flanagan, Whitewater 
Oct. 9-15 Troy Gagner, Platteville Kevin Dewey, Stout Chad Wurth, Whitewater 
Oct. 16 - 22 Luke Bundgaard, Stout Brad Gawronski, Eau Claire Jason Wucki, La Crosse 
Oct. 23 - 29 Mark Shepherdson, River Falls Jon Walters, La Crosse Tony Beckham, Stout 
Oct. 30 - Nov. 5 Brian Rasmussen, Eau Claire Jamie Spielman, Stout Kevin McCulley, Stout 
Nov. 6 - 12 Scott Krause, Stevens Point Brian Portilia, La Crosse Kevin McCulley, Stout 

Past Players of the Year 
Year Name, Position, School Year Name, Position, School 
1967 Al Charnish, QB, Platteville 1984 — Mike Miller, RB, Whitewater 
1968 Al Equi, LB, Whitewater 1985 Dave Geissler, QB, Stevens Point 

1969 Chris Charnish, QB, Platteville 1986 Mike Hintz, DB, Platteville 

1970 Chris Charnish, QB, Platteville 1987 Greg Corning, RB, River Falls 
1971 Bob Faherty, WR, Platteville 1988 Kirk Baumgartner, QB, Stevens Point 
1972 Toby Ackerman, DT, Whitewater 1989 Kirk Baumgartner, QB, Stevens Point 

1973 Jim Shattuck, DB, La Crosse 1990 Rob Neta, WR, Oshkosh 
1974. — Greg Gerber, DB, La Crosse 1991 Barry Rose, WR, Stevens Point 
1975 Mike Will, CB, River Falls 1992 Jason Janke, WR, La Crosse 

1976 Reed Giordana, QB, Stevens Point 1993 Jason Gonnion, QB, La Crosse 
1977 Reed Giordana, QB, Stevens Point 1994 Spencer Johnson, RB, Whitewater 
1978 Dave Draxler, QB, La Crosse 1995 Adam Kowles, QB, River Falls 
1979 Joe Bullis, DT, Stout 1996 Mike Maslowski, LB, La Crosse 
1980 Tom Paulus, LB, Stout 1997 Derrick LeVake, OL, Whitewater 
1981 Roger Vann, RB, Eau Claire 1998 Clint Kriewaldt, LB, Stevens Point 

1982 Roland Hall, LB, River Falls 1999 Jared Arn, RB, La Crosse 
1983 Jim Wild, WR, Oshkosh 2000 Jeff Hazuga, DL, Stout
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2000 Post Season Notes 

Stout made its first-ever trip to the NCAA Division III Playoffs. The BlueDevils lost to St. John’s (MN) ina NCAA Division III West Region 

First Round game, 26-19, in Menomonie. 

Eau Claire - Darrell Souhrada was named USA football.com Second Team All-America, Football Gazette Honorable Mention All-America 

and Football Gazette First Team All-West Region. Bob Schmidt was named US Afootball.com Second Team All-America, D3football.com 

Honorable Mention All-America and Football Gazette First Team All-West Region. 

La Crosse - Jeff Kostrewa was named AFCA Coaches’ All-America, USA football.com First Team All-America, Hewlett Packard Second 

Team All-America, Football Gazette Third Team All-America and Football Gazette Second Team All-West Region. Brian Portilia was 

named Hewlett-Packard First Team All-America, D3football.com Honorable Mention All-America, Football Gazette Second Team All- 

America and Football Gazette Second Team All-West Region. Jon Walters was named USAfootball.com Second Team All-America and 

Football Gazette Second Team All-West Region. Luke DesJarlais was named Football Gazette Third Team All-West Region. 

Oshkosh - Keith Kamps was named Football Gazette Third Team All-West Region. 

Platteville - Brad Abraham was named USA football.com Second Team All-America, Football Gazette Third Team All-America and Football 

Gazette Second Team All-West Region. 

River Falls - Andrew Kruger was named Football Gazette Third Team All-America and Football Gazette Second Team All-West Region. 

Mike Snowberry was named Hewlett-Packard First Team All-America, Football Gazette Third Team All-America and Football Gazette 

Second Team All-West Region. Brian Katlack was named Football Gazette Second Team All-West Region. 

Stout - Head Coach Ed Meierkort was named the AFCA NCAA Division III Region 5 Coach of the Year. Jeff Hazuga was named AFCA 

Coaches’ All-America, Hewlett-Packard First Team All-America, US Afootball.com First Team All-America, D3football.com Second Team 

All-America and Football Gazette All-West Region. Jeff Hutter was named USA football.com First Team All-America, D3football.com 

Third Team All-America and Football Gazette First Team All-West Region. Kevin McCulley was named Hewlett-Packard First Team All- 

America, D3football.com Second Team All-America, USA football.com Third Team All-America, Football Gazette First Team All-America 

and Football Gazette First Team All-West Region. Tony Beckham was named USA football.com Second Team All-America and Football 

Gazette Second Team All-West Region. Eric Baker was named Football Gazette Third Team All-West Region. Luke Bundgaard was 

named Football Gazette Third Team All-West Region. Eric Lund was named Football Gazette Second Team All-West Region. Steve Miller 

was named Football Gazette Second Team All-West Region. Jamie Spielman was named Football Gazette Third Team All-West Region. 

Whitewater - Jake Wolter was named USA football.com First Team All-America, D3football.com First Team All-America, Hewlett-Packard 

Second Team All-America, Football Gazette Second Team All-America and Football Gazette First Team All-West Region. Jeff Krauss was 

named Football Gazette Third Team All-West Region. 

Academic Awards 
**Peter Katz of Whitewater was named to Verizon Academic All-America First Team and Academic All-District First Team. 

**Luke DesJarlais and Andrew Youngbauer of La Crosse and Jerry Bennington of Stout were named Academic All-District 

Second Team.
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2000 Season’s Long Plays 

Field Goals Punts 

48--Chad Wurth (Whitewater) vs. Stevens Point 82--Kevin McCulley (Stout) vs. River Falls 

46--Kevin McCulley (Stout) vs. La Crosse 69--Scott Kusilek (River Falls) vs. Eau Claire 

46--Kevin McCulley (Stout) vs. Platteville 67--Kevin McCulley (Stout) vs. La Crosse 

44--Jedediah Jensen (La Crosse) vs. Oshkosh 67--Kevin McCulley (Stout) vs. UM-Duluth 

43--Jedediah Jensen (La Crosse) vs. Winona State (MN) 64--Kevin McCulley (Stout) vs. Whitewater 

43--Jedediah Jensen (La Crosse) vs. Northern State (SD) 62--Alan Beversdorf (Oshkosh) vs. Platteville 

41--Kevin McCulley (Stout) vs. Eau Claire 

Punt Returns 

Consecutive Extra Points 69--Jake Wolter (Whitewater) vs. Hardin-Simmons (TX) 

21--Kevin McCulley (Stout) 57--Jake Wolter (Whitewater) vs. Howard Payne (TX), for a touchdown 

13--David Gaulke (Oshkosh) 35--Jeremy Unertl (La Crosse) vs. Platteville 

12--Dan Toninato (River Falls) 35--Jeremy Unertl (La Crosse) vs. Stevens Point 

9--Jedediah Jensen (La Crosse) 33--Chad Crutchley (Eau Claire) vs. Whitewater 

9--Jason Steuck (Stevens Point) 30--Matt Kent (Platteville) vs. Stout 

8--Jedediah Jensen (La Crosse) 

8--Jason Steuck (Stevens Point) Kickoff Returns 

94--Shannon King (Oshkosh) vs. Platteville, for a touchdown 

Interception Returns 87--Jesse Nelson (Platteville) vs. Mt. Senario, for a touchdown 

81--Jay Hoyord (Eau Claire) vs. Platteville, for a touchdown 85--Tony Beckham (Stout) vs. Oshkosh, for a touchdown 

79--Nick Draeger (Eau Claire) vs. Stevens Point, for a touchdown 78--Lance Gast (Stevens Point) vs. Drake (IA) 

79--Brad Gawronski (Eau Claire) vs. Whitewater, for a touchdown 74--Jim Carriveau (La Crosse) vs. Stout 

66--Jesse Nelson (Platteville) vs. Mt. Senario, for a touchdown 

65--Jeremy Unertl (La Crosse) vs. Platteville Runs From Scrimmage 

50--Dennis Banks (Platteville) vs. Mt. Senario 94--Darrell Souhrada (Eau Claire) vs. Stout 

: 88--Cory Mueller (River Falls) vs. Stevens Point, for a touchdown 

Fumble Returns 88--Rob Ohman (River Falls) vs. Eau Claire, for a touchdown 

45--Austin Crow (Eau Claire) vs. Platteville, for a touchdown 76--Darrell Souhrada (Eau Claire) vs. St. John’s (MN), for a touchdown 

26--Lucas Jachthuber (Oshkosh) vs. River Falls (10-21), foratouchdown _76--Lance Gast (Stevens Point) vs. River Falls, for a touchdown 

20--Steve Miller (Stout) vs. River Falls 75--Andrew Kruger (River Falls) vs. Eau Claire, for a touchdown 

19--Jason Ott (La Crosse) vs. Oshkosh 75--Darrell Souhrada (Eau Claire) vs. River Falls, for a touchdown 

Completed Forward Pass 

80--Cory Mueller to Mark Shepherdson (River Falls) vs. Eau Claire, for a touchdown 

78--Tom Stetzer to Troy Gagner (Platteville) vs. Stout, for a touchdown 

67--Tom Stetzer to Ryan Oliverson (Platteville) vs. Southwest State (MN), for a touchdown 

62--Andrew Youngbauer to Jeff Kostrewa (La Crosse) vs. River Falls, for a touchdown 

59--Alan Beversdorf to Shannon King (Oshkosh) vs. UM-Morris, for a touchdown 

smn eens



Siaidtdon — Sans AYLAC ee 
Past Individual Leaders 

SCORING PASSING 
Year Name, School m Ar FG Po. Year ‘Name, School Att Comp. Int Yards Pet ID 
1966 Jim Baier, RF 17 e 0 102 1966 Bob Berezowitz, WW 215 11D) 122 1793, 5 1553; 18 
ptstd aside age ol 2 _ 5 60 1967 Al Charnish, PLT ci a ee ie an 
oe Rosia oe i 0 . 18 1968 Chris Chamish, PLT 240 121 19 1753 504.14 1969 Rich Smigielski, PLT B 2 2p) 0 82 : ern ess ‘ oe 1969 Chris Charnish, PLT 206 106 19 1965 514.27 
9 2 2 
Hey enon Rabe 19 ipo 5 g 1970 Chris Chamish, PLT 157 SO r10Pais6sm= 509 yel9 

Kesng laren WW) 9 0 0 34 1971 Bob Roloff, PLT 103 BA a4) S07. 5 1524 9 
1972 ‘Tom Vander Velden, OSH 9 0 0 34 1972 Mark Olejniczak. STP 232 115 13 1235 496 9 

Bill Roper, WW 9 0 0 54 1973 Mark Olejniczak, STP 350 179 (125%) 2909) © STs 16 
1973 Tom Jakubowski, PLT 7 0 0 42 1974 Reed Giordana, STP 290 146 16 1773 503 10 

Jeff Gosa, STP 7 0 0 42 1975 Reed Giordana, STP 343 180 20 1944 525 12 
1974 Mike Hammes, LX 9 0 0 54 1976 Reed Giordana, STP. 273 178 Ay See 2008) GSD nl 

Tom Jakubowski, PLT 9 0 0 34 1977 Reed Giordana, STP 276 = «159 Ss 7~—s:1987 57620 
1975 Jasper Freeman, RF 9 3 (2 pt) 0 60 1978 Dave Draxler, LX 189 92 12 = 1303 487 12 
1976 Ron Myhra, LX 14 0 0 84 1979 Mike LaLoggia, WW 177 110 By eed4O L621 19 
1977 Bill Newhouse. STP 12 0 0 2 
1978 Dale Mueller, RF 9 0 0 54 ' ee 1980 Kevin Bohlig, EC 173 gi 113548 7 
EE) Jeaay LOGUE WV. " TZ c ce 1981 Brion Demski,STP 366 = «188.16. 246851413 

is McLi 1982 Dave Geissler. STP 270 165 12 1998 611 14 , 
ae eve me EET pore PD 3 a8 1983 Dave Geissler, STP 280 ©=«'172,-s«d13-—s«d1850—Ss 614.10 
1982 Mike Gaab, STP 8 0 0 48 1984 Dave Geissler, STP 254 140 Tepes 1607. se:551 8 
1983 Mike Farley, RF 3 14 8 56 1985 Dave Geissler, STP 276 fos le 20l6 | 57zue 19 
1984 Mike A. Miller, WW B 0 0 78 1986 Lance Leipold, WW 240 11209) 9 0184 SAT 9 
1985 Dan Lowney, LX B 0 0 78 1987 Kirk Baumgartner, STP 360 196 17 3071 544 26 
1986 Ted Pretasky, LX 12 0 0 2 1988 Kirk Baumgartner. STP 389 195 9 2790 501 15 
1987 Cary Osborn, EC 16 0 0 96 1989 Kirk Baumgartner,STP 388 210 8 = 298154133 

Ted Pretasky, LX 16 0 0 96 
1988 Jim Mares, STP. 14 0 0 84 1990 John Clark. EC 234 134. ge E85) sz? OD 

Travis Talton, WW 14 0 0 84 1991 Steve Rohrscheib, EC 307 15 eek Seen 96ye 502 15 
1989 Chris Krueger, RF 14 0 9 84 1992 Jason Gonnion, LX 177 104g 48 1650 1588). 15 

" 1993 Jason Gonnion, LX 199 ioe 100) 1744 583) 1s 
1990 cary pom EC ap Z . f ie 1994 Craig Kusick, LX 211 12960 6p 1165. Olt 19 
1991 Re Sie il 0 0 a 1995 Craig Kusick, LX 174 107. 5, 1551 615 13 
1992 Scot MeGlothlin, RF 11 0 0 66 1996 Brian Tomalak,OSH 245.130.977.531 9 
1993 Jimmy Henderson, STP 14 0 0 $4 1997 Matt Bunyan, ST 275 159 idee 2205 415578) ink 25) 
1994 Spencer Jonson, WW 13. 0 0 78 1998 Matt Bunyan, ST 288 Tos) 7671 251b 583", 20) 
1995 Craig Boen, RF 10 0 0 60 1999 Josh Boraas. LX 190 87 1 1322 A458 9 

1996 Chad Hoiska, EC 13 0 0 78 2000 Brian Rasmussen,EC 240 115 10 1661 479 12 
1997 Chad Hoiska, EC 21 12 pt 0 128 Brian Rasmussen,EC’ 346 163 14 2276 471 16 
1998 Shawn Lund, ST i 12 po 0 68 ALL GAMES passing lead 
1999 Darrell Souhrada, EC 12 * 0 72 epee 
2000 Mark Shephardson, RF i 0 0 66 

Chad Wurth, WW" 13 3 4 93 RECEIVING 
“ALL GAMES scoring leader Year Name, School No Yards ID Ave 

1966 Bob Peck, SUP SSMMINTS® OP TSRAULISG 
RUSHING 1967 Jim Hansen, STP AS eee, 535 ok Ocniazal 1G) 

1968 Rich Smigielski, PLT 40 466 3 117 
Year Name, School Att Yards mD Vi i igielski 2 a Se ae ae ie A 1969 Rich Smigielski, PLT 39 §©620««13.—15.9 
1967 Myles Strasser, OSH 178 909 8 5.1 io70 oer antiga Sant 
1968 Ron Cardo, OSH 171 772 13 45 ; 
1969 Brian Burbey, OSH 160 798 9 4.0 He E Jory Uwe owe - A a He 2 joe LaFleur, ‘ 5 2 ; 
1970 John ONeill, RF 143 614 a 43 1973 Jeff Gosa, STP 49 671 7 13.7 
1971 Steve Groeschel, STP 166 523 32 1974 Jeff Gosa, STP 54 701 6 13.0 
1972 Bill Roper, WW 130 813 9 63 1975 Jef Gosa, STP Sop 6587) 105) 
1973 Tom Jakubowski, PLT 192 797 7 42 1976 Jeff Gosa, STP OL kB oto 
1974 Tom Jakubowksi, PLT 207 1029 9 5.0 1977 Bill Newhouse, STP 54. 794.s12s14.7 
1975 Tim German, LX 147 803 6 55 1978 Joe Zuba, STP SoU i7sa eh 4 el ass 
1976 Larry Rohrwasser, PLT 161 753 ae 47 1979 Chuck Braun, STP 63 801 9 12.7 

1977 Jay Schmick, OSH 158 683 6 4.3 
1978 Dale Mueller, RF 202 897 9 44 1980 Chuck Braun, STP a er ee 
1979 Reggie Rabb, LX 125 732 7 58 1981 Chuck Braun, STP 60 942 7 15.7 

1980 Roger Vann, EC 132 735 7 5.6 ee cette crea aes 
1981 Roger Vann, EC 281 1202 12 43 = Baar 3 , 2 * 
1982 Bob Johnson, ST 163 677 42 ne ae ot ee ee 
1983 Lee Weigel, EC 177 971 9 55 pene pene P80 Riedl | ts 1984 Marty Sturdl, PLT 173 920 7 33 1985 Mike Christman,STP 55) 777,54 
1985 Lee Weigel, EC 253 974 8 38 1986 Ron Wise, ST B80 52) 820 e01a7 
1986 Ted Pretasky, LX 180 1139 12 63 1987 Theo Blanco, STP 85 1328 6 15.6 
1987 George Rainey, WW 205 1225 12 6.0 1988 Don Moehling, STP «57. s:«1047, s&s. 
1988 Travis Talton, WW 169 1225 14 714 1989 Scott Fredrickson,ST 63 855 6 13.9 
1989 Travis Talton, WW 163 832 5.1 

1990 Chris Herzog, EC 37 198 3 5.4 
1990 Chris Krueger, RF 184 929 10 5.0 1991 Barry Rose, STP 47 939 «10200 
teen ae Mulan. RF ie Le 2 aH 1992 Jason Janke, LX 46 qa 7 15.5 

2 pencer Johnson, WW 2 . 1993 s s, PLT 41 496 3 21 
1993 Jimmy Henderson, STP 189 1093 14 58 Rus: Jasin Us i 1994 Kevin Weise, ST 45 516 3S 1994 Spencer Johnson, WW 212 1216 13 5.7 ions peaee oo ae dae ce 

1995 Adam Kowles, RF 129 885 8 69 Eas tages Ft Soe st 83 
1996 Chad Hoiska, EC 165 758 iv 4.6 16 Boe ole ae. i. 
1997 Chad Hoiska, EC 163 899 19 55 1997 Ryan Hinske, OSH 58 82112142 
1998 John Duginski, OSH 173 885 9 51 1998 Jon May, OSH 40 86711 21.7 
1999 Jared Amn, LX 130 682 4 52 1999 Shannon King, OSH 47,758 416.1 
2000 Darrell Souhrada, EC 236 1167 9 4.9 2000 Troy Gagner, PLT 46 802 6 17.4 

Darrell Souhrada, EC’ 331 1588 14 48 Troy Gagner, PLT” St eke 7 64 
ALL GAMES rushing leader AALL GAMES receiving leader



ee | Sac Mi 
Past Individual Leaders (Cont.) 

TOTAL OFFENSE PUNTING 
Year Name, School Plays Rush Pass Total Year Name, School No. Yards Avg. 
1966 Al Charnish, PLT 418 “5 1827 1822 1966 Mel Thake, SUP 49 1914 39.0 
1967 Al Charnish, PLT 365 230 1789 2019 1967 Doug Sutherland, SUP 49 1923 39.3 
1968 Chris Charnish, PLT 401 64 1753 1817 1968 Mike Breaker, STP 57 2157 37.8 
1969 Chris Charnish, PLT 291 239 1965 2204 1969 Mike Breaker, STP 58 2317 39.9 

1970 Chris Charnish, PLT 399 269 1368 1637 1970 Dick Kay, PLT 34 1357 40.0 
1971 Steve Russ, SUP 335 -98 1380 1282 1971 Gary Zauner. LX 57 2148 37.6 
1972 Mark Olejniczak, STP 263 -107 1235 1128 1972 Mark Dennis, WW 35 1380 39.4 
1973 Mark Olejniczak, STP 392 -153 2209 2056 1973 Mark Cieslewicz, RF 43 1638 38.1 
1974 Reed Giordana, STP 376 182 1773 1955 1974 Greg Hoffman, EC 47 1807 38.4 
1975 Reed Giordana, STP 433 249 1944 2193 1975 Rick Peot, STP 51 2160 = 42.4 
1976 Reed Giordana, STP 381 98 2068 2166 1976 Rick Peot, STP 43 1757 40.9 
1977 Reed Giordana, STP 345 135 1987 2122 1977 Bruce Wild, OSH 24 968 40.3 
1978 Dave Draxler, LX 225 85 1303 1388 1978 Randy Schneider, EC 46 1755 38.1 
1979 Mike Durnin, LX 241 102 1502 1604 1979 Chuck Woodke, LX 36 1281 35.6 

1980 Brion Demski, STP 262 10 1428 1438 1980 Burnett Johnson, PLT 46 1650 35.9 
1981 Brion Demski, STP 379 5 2468 2463 1981 Jim Wild, OSH 52 2008 38.6 
1982 Dave Geissler, STP 325 -169 1998 1829 1982 Mike Bauer, STP 34 1298 38.2 
1983 Dave Geissler, STP 364 -200 1850 1650 1983 Dan Lowney, LX 58 2265 39.1 
1984 Bob Krepfle, LX 242 62 1723 1785 1984 Dan Lowney, LX 29 1058 36.5 
1985 Dave Geissler. STP 347 27 2016 2043 1985 Joel Gmack, WW 42 1605 38.2 
1986 Lance Leipold, WW 278 -31 1541 1510 1986 Dan Dantoin, STP 41 1513 36.9 
1987 Kirk Baumgartner, STP 428 “34 3071 3037 1987 Mark Rae, PLT 32 1188 37.1 
1988 Kirk Baumgartner, STP 450 1 2790 2791 1988 Matt Turk, WW 29 1135 39.1 
1989 Kirk Buamgartner,STP 451 -121 2981 2860 1989 Jim Will, SUP 48 1861 38.7 

1990 Eric Wixom, PLT 252 72 1647 1719 1990 Eric Jahn, LX 33 1290 39.1 
1991 Dennis Goettl, LX 311 44 1947 1991 1991 Dan Mlachnik, STP 31 1117 36.0 
1992 Jason Gonnion, LX 241 27 1650 1677 1992 Matt Anderson, LX 26 988 38.0 
1993 Jason Gonnion, LX 244 95 1744 1839 1993 Andy Caflisch, ST 38 1519 39.9 
1994 Craig Kusick, LX 233 -63 1763 1700 1994 Bryan Weber, PLT 27 1102 40.8 
1995 Tom Fitzgerald, STP 224 82 1415 1497 1995 John Sielaff, RF 29 1123 38.7 
1996 Brian Tomalak, OSH 302 -96 1771 1675 1996 Anthony Wooden, WW 20 836418 
1997 Sean Hoolihan, EC 288 378 1949 2327 1997 Jerry Faust, LX 30 1227. 40.9 
1998 Matt Bunyan, ST 317 -62 2516 2454 1998 Brad Abraham, PLT 26 1077 41.4 
1999 Joel Beard, PLT 313 89 1447 1536 1999 Kevin McCulley, ST 48 1918 40.0 
2000 Brian Rasmussen, EC 260 -61 1661 1600 2000 Kevin McCulley, ST 49 2057 «42.0 

Brian Rasmussen, EC* 372 Esa 2276 2193 Brad Abraham, PLT” 52 2179 41.9 
ALL GAMES total offense leader AALL GAMES punting leader 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1913 Superior, Whitewater 1943. No Conference Play (WWII) 1973 LaCrosse 
1914 Whitewater 1944 No Conference Play (WWII) 1974 La Crosse, Platteville, Whitewater 
1915 River Falls 1945 No Conference Play 1975 LaCrosse, River Falls, Whitewater 
1916 River Falls 1946 Milwaukee, Stevens Point, Superior | 1976 Oshkosh, Platteville, River Falls 
1917 La Crosse 1947 Milwaukee, River Falls 1977 Stevens Point 

1918 = NoConference Play 1948 Eau Claire 1978 LaCrosse, Whitewater 
1919 LaCrosse 1949 La Crosse, Stevens Point, Stout 1979 __ River Falls 
1920 Oshkosh 1950 LaCrosse, Whitewater 1980 LaCrosse, Platteville, River Falls, 
1921 Stout 1951 La Crosse Whitewater 
1922 Eau Claire, Whitewater 1952 La Crosse, Platteville 1981 Eau Claire 
1923 Oshkosh 1953 La Crosse, Platteville 1982 La Crosse 
1924 River Falls 1954 LaCrosse 1983 Eau Claire 
1925 River Falls 1955 Stevens Point 1984 River Falls, Whitewater 
1926 River Falls 1956 Eau Claire, Platteville 1985 River Falls 
1927 La Crosse 1957 _— Platteville 1986 LaCrosse, River Falls, Stevens Point 
1928 Oshkosh, Stevens Point, Superior | 1958 River Falls 1987 River Falls, Whitewater 
1929 Milwaukee 1959. Whitewater 1988 Whitewater 
1930 Milwaukee 1960 Whitewater 1989 La Crosse 
1931 Milwaukee 1961 Stevens Point 1990 Whitewater 
1932 Whitewater 1962 Whitewater 1991 La Crosse 
1933 LaCrosse, River Falls, Stevens Point | 1963 Eau Claire 1992 La Crosse 
1934 La Crosse, Stevens Point 1964 — Eau Claire 1993 LaCrosse 
1935 Oshkosh, Superior 1965 Stout 1994 Whitewater 
1936 Stevens Point, Superior 1966 Whitewater 1995 LaCrosse 
1937 Superior, Whitewater 1967 Whitewater 1996 LaCrosse 
1938 Milwaukee, Platteville, River Falls | 1968 Oshkosh, Platteville 1997 Whitewater 
1939 La Crosse, Milwaukee 1969 Platteville, Whitewater 1998 Eau Claire, River Falls, Stevens Point, 
1940 LaCrosse, Whitewater 1970 _ Platteville Whitewater 
1941 LaCrosse, Platteville, Stout, Whitewater | 1971 La Crosse, Platteville 1999 La Crosse, Stevens Point 
1942 La Crosse, Milwaukee, Platteville 1972 Oshkosh 2000 ~—- Stout



Football . eT LAC ‘i 
WIAC Teams In Post Season Games 

1951 Cigar Bow] at Tampa, FL La Crosse 47, Valparaiso 14 

1954 Cigar Bowl at Tampa, FL La Crosse 12, Missouri Valley 12 (tie) 

1966 NAIA Playoffs Whitewater 41, Central Iowa 18 (semifinals) 
Waynesburg (PA) 42, Whitewater 21 (finals) 

1970 NAIA Playoffs Texas A & I 16, Platteville 0 (semifinals) 

1973 NAIA Playoffs Elon (NC) 35, La Crosse 24 (semifinals) 

1977 NAIA Playoffs Abilene Christian 35, Stevens Point 7 (semifinals) 

1978 NAIA Division I Playoffs Grand Valley State (MI) 24, La Crosse 14 (quarterfinals) 

1979 NAIA Division I Playoffs Angelo State (TX) 31, River Falls 7 (quarterfinals) 

1983 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 43, Occidental (CA) 42 (quarterfinals) 
Augustana (IL) 21, La Crosse 15 (semifinals) 

1985 NAIA Division II Playoffs La Crosse 24, Carroll (MT) 0 (quarterfinals) 
La Crosse 35, Northwestern (IA) 28 (3 OT) (semifinals) 
La Crosse 24, Pacific Lutheran (WA) 7 (championship) 

1986 NCAA Division III Regional Concordia (MN) 24, Stevens Point 15 
NAIA Division II Regional La Crosse 35, Hanover (IN) 33 

Baker (KS) 16, La Crosse 14 (semifinals) 

1988 NCAA Division III West Regional Whitewater 29, Simpson (IA) 27 
Central (IA) 16, Whitewater 13 (finals) 

NAIA Division II Playoffs La Crosse 31, Valley City (ND) 6 
La Crosse 45, Northwestern (IA) 33 

‘ La Crosse 37, Oregon Tech 24 (semifinals) 
Westminster (PA) 51, La Crosse 14 (championship) 

1989 NAIA Division II Playoffs La Crosse 30, Stevens Point 20 (at La Crosse) 
La Crosse 29, Nebraska Wesleyan 0 (at Lincoln, NE) 
La Crosse 21, Baker (KS) 6 (semifinal at Baldwin City, KS) 
Westminster (PA) 51, La Crosse 30 (championship at Canton, OH) 

1990 NCAA Division III Midwest Regional St. Thomas (MN) 24, Whitewater 23 (at Whitewater) ‘ 
NAIA Division III Playoffs Peru State (NE) 24, La Crosse 3 (at Peru, NE) 

1991 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 28, Simpson (IA) 12 
St. John’s (MN) 29, La Crosse 10 (quarterfinal) 

1992 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 47, Redlands (CA) 26 
La Crosse 34, Central (IA) 9 
La Crosse 29, Mount Union (OH) 24 
La Crosse 16, Washington & Jefferson (PA) 12 (championship) 

1993 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 55, Wartburg (IA) 26 
St. John’s (MN) 47, La Crosse 25 

1995 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 45, Concordia-Moorhead (MN) 7 
River Falls 10, Central lowa 7 
La Crosse 28, River Falls 14 
La Crosse 20, Mount Union (OH) 17 
La Crosse 36, Rowan (NJ) 7 (championship) 

1996 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 44, River Falls 0 
La Crosse 37, St. John’s (MN) 30 
Mt. Union (OH) 39, La Crosse 21 

1997 NCAA Division III Playoffs Simpson (IA) 34, Whitewater 31 

1998 NCAA Division III Playoffs Eau Claire 28, Central (IA) 21 
Eau Claire 10, St. John’s (MN) 7 
Rowan (NJ) 22, Eau Claire 19 

1999 NCAA Division III Playoffs Central (IA) 38, UW-La Crosse 17 
St. John’s (MN) 23, UW-Stevens Point 10 

2000 NCAA Division III Playoffs St. John’s (MN) 26, UW-Stout 19



bial uta as ae Ac 
WIAC Records 

(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game--Individual Single Game--Individual (Cont.) 
SCORING MISCELLANEOUS 
Most Points: 38-Chad Hoiska (Eau Claire) vs. Oshkosh, 1997 Longest Kickoff Return: 

99-Jay Bartz (Platteville, 1 1)to KenJakubowski, (88) foraTD vs. Oshkosh, 1977 
Most Touchdowns: 6-Chad Hoiska (Eau Claire) vs. Oshkosh, 1997 . : een 

Most PAT: 10-Todd Passini (Stevens Point) vs. Oshkosh, 1993 Longest Run With Recovered Fumble: i 
100-Randy Greenman (Eau Claire) fora TD vs. Whitewater, 1974 

MostFG: 4(34,21,32,32)-Kim Drake (Stevens Point) vs. Oshkosh, 1984 
Longest Punt: 83-Mel Thake (Superior) vs. Whitewater, 1966 

TOTAL OFFENSE 
Most Plays: 76-Reed Giordana (Stevens Point) vs. Oshkosh, 1975 Longest Field Goal: 54-Todd Miles (Stout) vs. River Falls, 1985 

Most Yards Gained: ? i ‘ : y 
494 (462 pass, 32 rush)-Jason Gonnion (La Crosse) vs. Eau Claire, 1993 Longest Punt Return: 90-Jim Baier (River Falls) vs. Whitewater, 1965 

RUSHING Longest Run With Intercepted Pass: re 

Longest Run From Scrimmage: 105-Mick Hansen (River Falls) vs. Eau C. aire, 1971 

98-Ted Pretasky (La Crosse) for a TD vs. River Falls, 1987 100-Todd Schoelzel (Oshkosh) vs. Platteville, 1987 

98-Rich Vargas (Stout) fora TD vs. Oshkosh, 1992 ; 
Longest Return With Blocked FG: 
2. i ‘ ; ire, 1972 

Most Rushes: 51-Darrell Souhrada (Eau Claire) vs. Platteville, 2000 92-Lester Jones (Whitewater) for a TD vs. Eau Claire, 197 

Most Punts: 13-R: Tollefson (Eau Clai . Sti Point, 1967 Most Yarcls Gained: 370-Jim Baier (River alls) vs. Stevens Point, 1966 Oe es ee ee 
PASSING Best Punting Average: 

2 D i i Longest Completed Forward Pass: 5 for53.2 (51,60, 39,52, 64)-Bryan Weber (Platteville) vs. Eau Claire, 1994 

99-Jerry Trooien to Joe Rozak (River Falls) vs. Superior, 1969 , : 
Most Punt Retums: 7 for 92-Ross Headley (Whitewater) vs. River Falls, 1997 

Most Attempts: ‘ 

70-Reed Giordana (Stevens Point) vs. Oshkosh, 1975 Best Punt Return Average: 36.8-Steve Terry (La Crosse) vs. Stout, 1974 

Most Completions: E us F 
40-Dave Geissler (Stevens Point) vs. Eau Claire in 58 attempts, 1983 Most Pass Interceptions: 5-Mike March (Eau Claire) vs. Stout, 1981 

Most Yards Gained: ’ Season--Individual 
523 (S0-26-1)-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point) vs. Stout, 1987 SCORING 

Most TD Passes: Most Points: 128-Chad Hoiska (Eau Claire), 1997 

8-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point) vs. Superior, 1989 Most TD: 21-Chad Hoiska (Eau Claire), 1997 
A ; Most PAT: 37-Dave Schneider (Stevens Point), 1989 

Best Completion Percentage (Min. 10 attempts): Most FG: 11-Kevin McCulley (Stout), 2000 

1.000 (15-15)-Ty Grovesteen (Whitewater) vs. Platteville, 1997 
1.000 (11-11)- 5 ior, 1 (11-11)-Bob Krepfle (La Crosse) vs. Superior, 1984 TOTAL OFFENSE 

Most Had Intercepted: Most Plays: 469-Tim Peterson (Stout), 1989 

7-Reed Giordana (Stevens Point) vs. River Falls, 1975 Most Yards Gained: 3,037-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1987 

RECEIVING RUSHING 
Most Caught: 18-Tim Mowery (Superior) vs. Stevens Point, 1981 Most Rushes: 281-Roger Vann (Eau Claire), 1981 

: Most Yards Gained: 1,557-Jim Baier (River Falls), 1966 
“ Yards Gained: 

3-Ch i : i ions), uck Braun (Stevens Point) vs. Superior (13 receptions), 1981 RECEIVING 

Most TD: 5-Jon May (Oshkosh) vs. River Falls, 1998 Most Caught: 85-Theo Blanco (Stevens Point), 1987 
Most Yards Gained: 1,328 by Theo Blanco (Stevens Point), 1987 

Most TD: 13-Rich Smigielski (Platteville), 1969



‘Football | —=—iasesséSsS<S37ZCSC MLA + 

Season--Individual (Cont.) Single Game--Team 
PASSING 7a Ai oe ae - By La Crosse vs. Superior, 1916 

Most Attempts: 389-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1988 Os ey awe : : 
2 i 3 109 - By River Falls (65) vs. Eau Claire (44), 2000 

Most Completions: 196-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1987 3 sl 
. z ‘ Most Yards Rushing: 642 - By River Falls vs. Superior, 1989 

Most Yards: 3,071-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1987 : ; 
Vs i Fewest Yards Rushing: -64 - By Whitewater vs. Oshkosh, 1976 

Most TD: 33-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1989 : x 
aa é A Most Yards Passing: 523 - By Stevens Point vs. Stout, 1987 

Most Interceptions: 30-Dave Detrick (Superior), 1989 : 
5 Most Passes Attempted: 71 - By Stevens Point vs. Oshkosh, 1975 

Best Completion Percentage (50 or more attempts): 
681 (60 of 88)-Ty Grovesteen (Whitewater), 1997 Fewest Passes Attempted: | - By Stout vs. La Crosse, 1963 

‘ i Most Passes Completed: 41 - By Superior vs. Stevens Point, 1981 

Most Total Offense: 

MISCEECANEOUS 2 788 - By River Falls (622 rush, 166 pass) vs. Eau Claire, 2000 
Most Punts: 64-Doug Sutherland (Superior), 1969 Fewest Yards Total Off : 

Best Punting Ave.: 42.4 (51 for2,160)-Rick Peot (Stevens Point), 1975. | "°¥°St Tacs “otal \Mense: e 
15 - By La Crosse (1 rush, 14 pass) vs. Whitewater, 1972 

Most Punt Returns: 38 - Ron Myhra (La Crosse), 1976 : : : 
Y 3 : 2 Largest Victory Margin: 89 - La Crosse (89) vs. Superior (0), 1916 

Best Punt Return Average: 30.0 - Jim Baier (River Falls), 1965 : ‘ : 
Eos . 5 : Highest Losing Score: 46 - By Eau Claire vs. La Crosse (49) (3 OT), 1999 

Most Pass Interceptions: 13 - Mike Will (River Falls), 1975 Mos Fumbles Lost 7 -By Platteville vs. Whitewater, 1972 

Nee a ee ee Most Passes Intercepted: 10 - By River Falls vs. Stevens Point, 1975 

c Individual Most Punts: 15 - By Eau Claire vs. Stevens Point, 1967 

hee Te hViCia Most Total Yards Two Teams: 

SCORING 1,286 (River Falls 788 and Eau Claire 498), 2000 
Most Points: 234 - Ted Pretasky (La Crosse), 1985-88 

Most TD: 39 - Ted Pretasky (La Crosse), 1985-88 Season--Team 

Most FG: 22 - Kevin McCulley (Stout), 1997-00 5 : 
5 Most Points Scored: 338 - Platteville, 1970 

Most PAT: 86 - Sam Dummer (River Falls), 1991-94 Hee ethane Semmed: 26 “curenon 1975 

Most Consecutive PAT: 51 - Travis Krauklis (River Falls), 1995-96 Most Points Allowed: 447 - Superior, 1989 

i : 42- TOTAL OFFENSE oe ee 
Most Yards Gained: 10,072 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 Fewest wards Ruciine: 108- StevensBoint(1972 

RUSHING Most Yards Rushing Allowed: 2,688 - Superior, 1989 

‘5 Fewest Yards Rushing Allowed: 86 - Whitewater, 1971 

Mos eas ner Most Yards Passing: 3,152 - Stevens Point, 1987 3,382 - Lee Weigel (Eau Claire), 1982-85 pines euree arpa mene 
3,154-Jim Baier (River Falls), 1963-66 Fewest Yards Passing: 109 - River Falls, 1975 

i ci Fewest Yards Passing Allowed: 597 - Stevens Point, 1977 

Most Attempts: 1,351 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 ae Dench en 
Fi Z Most Passes Completed: 217 - Stevens Point, 1989 

Most Completed: 698 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 ree Completed: 7 - River Falls, 1975 

Most Yards Gained: 10,260 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 SSP ene eet ete eee 
Most TD Passes: 85 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 sites co eae eed euro 1282 
Best Giapltetton Pee i Best Total Offense: 4,026 - Stevens Point (874 rush, 3,152 pass), 1987 

: i Ba Best Total Defense: 860 - Whitewater (86 rush, 774 pass), 1971 = 3 2 
Se eee eee eae eo ale Most Interceptions: 27 - River Falls, 1975 

RECEIVING Longest Winning Streak: 29 - La Crosse, 1949-54 

Most Caught: 228 - Jeff Gosa (Stevens Point), 1973-76 

Most Yards Gained: 2,851 - Jeff Gosa (Stevens Point), 1973-76 

Most TD Passes Caught: 27 - Jeff Gosa (Stevens Point), 1973-76 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Most Punt Returns: 65 for781 yards - Don Bridges (La Crosse), 1987-90 

Most Pass Interceptions: < 
24 - Brian Kreibich (River Falls), 1967-69 

22 - Ted Ragatz (River Falls), 1963-66



Wee mi [AC i 

5% Annual WIAC Championship 
Hosted By UW-Whitewater 

Riverside Golf Course, Janesville 
Par 71, 5,811 yards 

Friday-Saturday, October 7-8, 2000 

Team Scoring 

School Friday Saturday Total 
Oshkosh 340 344 684 

Eau Claire 346 343 689 
Whitewater 348 359 707 

Stevens Point 358 369 Yar 

Platteville No Team Score 
Superior No Team Score 

2000 Championship--Top 20 Individuals 2000 All-Conference Team 

Name School Scores Name School Year Hometown (H.S.) 
Markka Farrington Oshkosh 80 74 154 | Markka Farrington Oshkosh Bi West Bend (West) 

Kristi Moss Eau Claire 83 81 164 | Kristi Moss Eau Claire St Eau Claire (North) 
Lisa Irons Whitewater PD 89 168 | Lisa Irons Whitewater Fr. Neenah (Neenah-Menasha) 

Jamie McAlister Oshkosh 8 85 170 | Jamie McAlister Oshkosh Sr Fond du Lac 

Kelly Harper Eau Claire 82 9 172 | Kelly Harper Eau Claire St. Madison (Oregon) 

Christy Huegerich Whitewater 87 86 173 | Christy Huegerich Whitewater Jr Brookfield (Central) 

Kathryn Carlson Stevens Point 88 87 175 | Kathryn Carlson Stevens Point Sr Chippewa Falls : 

Jennifer Prock Eau Claire 92 4 176 | Jennifer Prock Eau Claire Fr Eau Claire (Memorial) 
Katie Hommen Eau Claire i 8 1i7 : : 

ae span a o a : fd Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete 
a Miller evens Poin ‘ 

Amy Simon Oshkosh 8 8 181 ae 
Mandy Beaupre* Eau Claire 9 9 18 
Lisa Schaffer Whitewater 87 9% 182 = ~~ of ue a hh 

Stephani Mraz* Oshkosh 2 1 183 Bonoone ° “ : 
Krista Puttkamer* Platteville 97 «87—s«184 
Rachel Sime Stevens Point 9 8B 184 
Karen Law* Eau Claire 4 OO 185 
Danielle Swanson Whitewater % 91 186 Athletes of the Week 
Kelly Rogers Stevens Point 93, 951 188) 
*Competed As An Individual Week of: Name, School 

Aug. 28 - Sept. 3 Katie Hommen, Eau Claire 
Sept. 4-10 Kelly Harper, Eau Claire 

Past Individual Champions Sept. 11 - 17 Kristi Moss, Eau Claire 
Year Name, School Score Sept. 25 - Oct. 1 Katie Hommen, Eau Claire 

1996 Miquel Suwalski, Whitewater 175 
1997 _—_ Aimee Vinent, Whitewater 167 2000-01 Post Season Notes 
1998 Kelly Harper, Eau Claire 165 **Eau Claire finished ninth with a score of 1316 at the NCAA Division III 

1999 Nicole Toeppe, Whitewater 169 Championship at Hickory Point Golf Club in Decatur, III. 

2000 Markka Farrington, Oshkosh 154 i ee 
**Individual Finishes: Markka Farrington (OSH) - seventh (75-78-74- 

_ 79=306), Christy Huegerich (WW) - tied for 23" (84-78-76-83=321), Kelly 

Past Team Champions Harper (EC) - tied for 23" (83-83-82-73=321), Katie Hommen (EC) - tied for 
Year School Score 35" (81-8 1-82-85=329), Jennifer Prock (EC) - tied for 46" (84-87-85-82=338), 

1996 Whitewater 719 Jessica Stinchfield (EC) - tied for 49" (86-93-8 1-80=340), Kristi Moss (EC) 
1997 Stevens Point 704 - tied for 51‘ (88-87-79-88=342). 

1998 Eau Claire 692 
1999 Whitewater 715 **Eau Claire’s Kristi Moss and Oshkosh’s Markka Farrington were 

2000 Oshkosh 684 named Honorable Mention All-America by the National Golf Coaches 

Association.
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9" Annual WIAC Tournament 

UW-Stevens Point, Friday-Saturday, Oct. 27-28, 2000 

Seeding for the conference tournament was determined by order of finish during the regular season. Quarterfinal matches 
were played at the site of the higher seed. Semifinal and championship matches were played at the site of the highest 

remaining seed. The winner of the tournament received the conference’s automatic berth to the NCAA national tournament. 

Tuesday, October 24 Friday, October 27 
Quarterfinal Matches Semifinal Matches (at Stevens Point) 

Stevens Point (#1) 10, Platteville (#8) 0 Stevens Point 2, Oshkosh 1 

Whitewater (#2) 2, La Crosse (#7) 2 (2 OT) (WW wins shootout 5-4) Eau Claire 3, Whitewater 1 

Eau Claire (#3) 7, River Falls (#6) 0 
Oshkosh (#4) 7, Stout (#5) 0 Saturday, October 28 

Championship Match (at Stevens Point) 
Stevens Point 2, Eau Claire 0 

2000 Final Standings 
CONFERENCE OVERALL 

School Ww iE I Pct. Ww L i Pct. 
Stevens Point* 8 0 0 1.000 22 5 0 815 

Whitewater 6 2 0 .750 13 5 2 .700 
Eau Claire 6 2 0 .750 15 5 0 =f50 
Oshkosh 5 3 0 625 15 4 0 .789 
Stout 5 3 0 625 8 9 0 471 
River Falls 3 5 0 375 3 14 0 176 
La Crosse 2 6 0 250 3 ie 2 1235 

Platteville 1 1 0 at25) 1 AZ 0 .056 
Superior 0 8 0 .000 1 14 0 .067 
*2000 WIAC Champion 

 ..2=—.———.._._ 2000 AXil-Conference Team 
Name qj  . School Year Position Hometown (High School) 

___ Jolanda Aalbers Oshkosh —_— Freshman Forward Renswoude, Holland (Mavo) 
__KariBlasczyk j= = _ EauClaire Senior Forward Appleton (East) 
_ jenBrown sis LaCrosse Junior Midfielder _ Waukesha (West) 

 JennyBruce —_— Stevens Point —‘ Freshman _ Forward Menasha 
__ ChandraButterfield Eau Claire Junior Goalkeeper Rochester, Minn. (Mayo) 
_ MollyCady =— Stevens Point Sophomore _ Midfielder Cottage Grove (Monona Grove) 
_ _MargaretDomka —_— Stevens Point _ Senior ___ Defender Stevens Point (SPASH) 
- BeccaGibson = —CEauCllaire © Senior Defender Washington Island 

+ CameGiber Oshkosh — Sophomore Defender Appleton (West) 
— BeckyHoward —S Stout Senior Midfielder Wauwatosa (East) 
_ +MichelieJacob §=— Stevens Point Junior Midfielder Neenah 
_ MarieMuhvic —— Stevens Point Senior Forward Stevens Point (SPASH) 
_ SarahPierringer = EauClaire = Junior . Defender Port Washington 
_ AbbyRabinovitz Stevens Point Senior ____ Goalkeeper Green Bay (Southwest) 

_NicoleSauser ==—- Whitewater Senior _ Defender Brookfield (East) 
-_ JenniferSchmit =— Stevens Point Senior Defender _ Hartford — 
__ Wendy Scott § -—S- Whitewater _~— _ Sophomore Forward Madison (La Follette) 

_ AmandaSedlachek = LaCrosse —— Senior Defender Oshkosh (West) 
__ErikaThompson —— EauClaire © Junior Forward — Rochester, Minn. (Mayo) 

Andrea VandenHeuvel EauClaire Senior Midfielder Green Bay (Preble) 
 _faWele #== Fala Junior Midfielder Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 
Jessie Weyer = =—- Whitewater ~— Senior Midfielder Waukesha (North) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete | Coach of the Year Player of the Year 
____ Marie Muhvic of Stevens Point _ ___ Sheila Miech of Stevens Point Marie Muhvic of Stevens Point
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Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Offensive Defensive 
Aug. 28 - Sept. 3 Sarah Snyder, Oshkosh Brianna Hyslop, Stevens Point 
Sept. 4-10 Beth Bushman, Stout Jennifer Schmit, Stevens Point 
Sept. 11-17 Erika Thompson, Eau Claire Sarah Pierringer, Eau Claire 
Sept. 18 - 24 Jolanda Aalbers, Oshkosh Margaret Domka, Stevens Point 
Sept. 25 - Oct. 1 Marie Muhvic, Stevens Point Apryl Jennrich, River Falls 
Oct. 2-8 Jolanda Aalbers, Oshkosh Abby Rabinovitz, Stevens Point 

Oct. 9-15 Nellie Sivertsen, Stout Carrie Kennedy, Stout 
Oct. 16 - 22 Marie Muhvic, Stevens Point Chandra Butterfield, Eau Claire 

Past Players of the Year Past Team Champions 
2000--Marie Muhvic, Stevens Point Year School Year School 

1992 Stevens Point 1997 Stevens Point 
1993 Stevens Point 1998 Stevens Point 
1994 Stevens Point 1999 Stevens Point 
1995 Stevens Point 2000 Stevens Point 
1996 La Crosse 

2000 Team Statistics 
(All Matches) 

Goals Scored Shutouts Goals Against-Average 
School GP No. Ave. School GP No. Ave. School GP Min. GA Ave. 
Oshkosh 19 83 4.37 Stevens Point Pd, 15 D5) Stevens Point 27 2441 16 po) 
Stevens Point 27 lil 4.11 Eau Claire 20 ll 2D Oshkosh 19 1710S 1G, 84 
Eau Claire 20 6 3.30 Oshkosh 19 9 AT Eau Claire 20 1803 «17 85 

Whitewater 20 4 2.70 Whitewater 2 6 30 Whitewater 20 1810 3% 149 
Stout 17 37 2.18 Stout 17, 5 2 La Crosse 17 1549 35, 2.03 
La Crosse 7, 26 153 La Crosse 17 3 18 Stout 17 1533 42 247 
River Falls 17 6 <5) River Falls 17, 2 oD Platteville 18 1650 64 349 

Platteville 18 6 3) Platteville 18 1 06 River Falls 17 1530 81 4.76 
Superior 15 zy 1S) Superior 1S 0 00 Superior 14 1270 4% 6.66 

2000 Individual Statistics 
(All Matches) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s matches; goaltenders must play in 50 percent of their team’s minutes) 

POINTS GOALS 
Name, School G Goals Asst Pts-Ave. Name, School G Goals Ave. 
Jolanda Aalbers, OSH 15 30 8 68-4.53 Jolanda Aalbers, OSH 15 30 2.00 

Marie Muhvic, STP 27 30 B 73-2.70 Marie Muhvic, STP 27 % eg 
Wendy Scott, WW 18 20 > 45-2.50 Wendy Scott, WW 18 20 Ll 
Kari Blasczyk, EC 20 2 a 47-2.35 Kari Blasczyk, EC 20 20 1.00 
Staci Gustafson, WW 18 13 8 34-1.89 Staci Gustafson, WW 18 B aD 
Erika Thompson, EC 20 14 8 36-1.80 Erika Thompson, EC 20 14 70 
Molly Cady, STP 2] 14 2 48-1.78 Sarah Snyder, OSH 18 10 56 
Jenny Bruce, STP 27 14 15 43-159 Molly Cady, STP 27 14 52 
Becky Howard, ST 17 8 10 26-1.53 Jenny Bruce, STP 27 14 2 
Tina Welle, EC 2 10 10 30-1.50 Tina Welle, EC 2 10 50 

ASSISTS GOALS AGAINST-AVERAGE 
Name, School G Asst Ave. Name, School G Min. TmMin. GA GAAve. 
Molly Cady, STP 2 20 74 Abby Rabinovitz, STP 26 = 1586 2441 4 23 
Becky Howard, ST 17 10 59 Chandra Butterfield,EC 20 1500 1803 B 78 
Jenny Bruce, STP 27 15 56 Jacqueline Coville, OSH 15 1011 1710 ll 98 
Jolanda Aalbers, OSH 15 8 53 Bonny Bodis, WW 10 915 1810 1B 1.28 
Tina Welle, EC 20 10 50 Donna McKonly, LX 17 1459 1549 35 2.16 

Marie Muhvic, STP 27 1B A8 Jessie Sutherland, ST 17 1427 1533... 42 2.65 
Staci Gustafson, WW 18 8 44 Amy Shuman, PLT 18 1630 1650 64 3.53 

Andrea Oswald, STP 23 ll A4 Apryl Jennrich, RF 14 1064 15530 55 4.65 
Sara Robazek, STP 19 8 A2 Ashley Nicolls, SUP 12 985 1270) 77 7.04 
Jullia Powell, EC 20 8 40 
Erika Thompson, EC 20 8 40
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2000 Individual Statistics (Cont.) 

SAVES 
Name, School G Min. TmMin. sv Ave. 
Ashley Nicolls, SUP 2 985 1270 29 19,08 
Apryl Jennrich, RF 14 1064 1530 183 13.07 
Amy Shuman, PLT 18 1630 1650 208 11.56 
Bonny Bodis, WW 10 915 1810 83 8.30 
Donna McKonly, LX 17 1459 1549 118 6.94 
Jessie Sutherland, ST 7 1427 1533 110 647 
Jacqueline Coville, OSH 15 1011 1710 49 32) 
Chandra Butterfield, EC 20 1500 1803 58 2.90 
Abby Rabinovitz, STP 26 1586 2441 63 2.42 

WIAC Records 
(All Matches) 

INDIVIDUAL-Career TEAM-Season 
Goals: 79--Kate Pelinka (RF), 1996-99 Goals: 111--Stevens Point, 2000 
Assists: 46--Jennifer Davis (STP), 1996-99 Assists: 97--Stevens Point, 2000 

Points: 173--Marie Muhvic (STP), 1998-00 Shutouts: 16--Stevens Point, 1992 

Shutouts: 36--Savonte Walker (STP), 1993-96 (includes 1/2 shutouts) Saves: 278--Superior, 1999 

Saves: 695--Sarah Hachey (RF), 1996-99 Victories: 22--Stevens Point, 2000 
Goals Against Ave. (Min. 2500 minutes): 0.52—Abby Rabinovitz (STP), 1997-00 
Most Goals Against: 137--Amy Shuman (PLT), 1999-present TEAM-Match 
Total Minutes In Goal: 7629--Savonte Walker (STP), 1993-96 Goals: 17--La Crosse vs. Viterbo, 10-23-99 

Eau Claire vs. UW-Superior, 10-16-99 

INDIVIDUAL-Season Assists: 13--River Falls vs. UW-Superior, 9-10-94 
Goals: 30--Jolanda Aalbers (OSH), 2000 & Marie Muhvic (STP), 2000 Saves: 44--Superior vs. Northwestern (MN), 9-11-99 

Assists: 20--Molly Cady (STP), 2000 & Jennifer Davis (STP), 1998 
Points: 73--Marie Muhvic (STP), 2000 
Shutouts: 14--Sue Radmer (STP), 1992 
Saves: 249--Kristi Wilke (SUP), 1999 
Goals Against Ave. (1/2 of team’smin): 0.23—Abby Rabinovitz (STP), 2000 
Most Goals Against: 77—Ashley Nicolls(SUP),2000& Amy Lyons(ST), 1995 
Total Minutes In Goal: 2070--Savonte Walker (STP), 1996 

INDIVIDUAL-Match 
Goals: 6--Jolanda Aalbers (OSH) vs. UW-River Falls, 10-6-00 
Assists: 6--Jennifer Tischaefer (LX) vs. Viterbo, 10-2-96 
Points: 12--Jolanda Aalbers (OSH) vs. UW-River Falls, 10-6-00 

Jennifer Tischaefer (LX) vs. UW-Superior, 10-23-99 
Jennifer Tischaefer (LX) vs. UW-Superior, 9-6-97 

Saves: 44--Kristi Wilke (SUP) vs. Northwestern (MN), 9-11-99 

2000 Post Season Notes 
NCAA Division III Central Region First Round (at Stevens Point) NCAA Division III Quarterfinals (at Salisbury, MD) 

Stevens Point 7, Edgewood 0 Stevens Point 2, Salisbury State (MD) 0 

NCAA Division III Central Region Semifinals & Finals (at Wheaton, IL) NCAA Division III National Semifinals (at Medford, MA) 

Stevens Point 1, Macalester (MN) 0 Tufts (MA) 1, Stevens Point 0 (Overtime) 
Stevens Point 1, Wheaton (IL) 0 

Eau Claire - Kari Blasezyk was named Third Team All-America and First Team All-Central Region by the NSCAA. Tina Welle was named 

First Team All-Central Region. Sarah Pierringer was named Third Team All-Central Region. 

Stevens Point - Head Coach Sheila Miech was named Central Region Coach of the Year by the NSCAA. Margaret Domka was named First 

Team All-America and First Team All-Central Region. Marie aie was named Second Team All-America and First Team All-Central 

Region. Abby Rabinovitz was named First Team All-Central Region. Jennifer Schmit and Michelle Jacob were named Second Team All- 

Central Region. Molly Cady was named Third Team All-Central Region. Cady, Domka and Jacob were named to the NCAA Division III All- 

Tournament Team. 

Oshkosh’s Jolanda Aalbers and Carrie Gilbert, Stout’s Becky Howard and Whitewater’s Wendy Scott were named Second Team 

All-Central Region. 

Academic Awards 
**Stevens Point’s Marie Muhvic was named Verizon Academic All-America First Team for fall/winter at-large sports and Margaret Domka 

was named to the Second Team. Muhvic and Domka were both named Verizon Academic All-District First Team and NSCAA/adidas 
Central Region Scholar-Athlete First and Second Team, respectively. 

**Eau Claire’s Kari Blasczyk was named to the Verizon Academic All-America Third Team for fall/winter at-large sports. She also earned 

Verizon Academic All-District First Team honors. 

**§tout received the NSCAA/adidas 2000 Team Academic Award for having a cumulative grade point average of 3.10 or better during the
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29" Annual WIAC Tournament 

Hosted by UW-Eau Claire _ 
at Nielsen Tennis Stadium - Madison 
Saturday-Sunday, Oct. 21-22, 2000 

Team Scoring 
School Points 
Eau Claire 64 
La Crosse 50 
Whitewater 41 
Oshkosh 37 
River Falls 28 
Stevens Point 25 
Stout 15 

Singles--Championship Matches 
No. 1--Molly Cope (EC) def. Jennifer Pekulik (OSH), 6-1, 6-2 

No. 2--Brea Lenart (LX) def. Suzie Hickman (EC), 6-4, 6-2 
No. 3--Alison Hover (EC) def. Amy Kleinschmidt (OSH), 6-4, 6-2 

No. 4--Jenny Stafford (EC) def. Amanda Gray (RF), 6-1, 6-4 
No. 5--Andrea Muellner (EC) def. Leah Larson (LX), 6-7 (7), 7-6 (1), 6-4 

No. 6--Barb Nellis (EC) def. Lindsey Jeannides (WW), 6-0, 6-3 

Doubles--Championship Matches 
No. 1--Annette Geuder & Brea Lenart (LX) def. Andrea Muellner & Alison Hover (EC), 7-5, 6-4 

No. 2--Suzie Hickman & Jenny Stafford (EC) def. Melissa Protz & Holly Smith (LX), 6-2, 6-1 
No. 3--Lindsey Jeannides & Amber Hedstrom (WW) def. Lauren Campbell & Leah Larson (LX), 6-3, 6-4 

2000 Championship 
Conference 

School Season Points Tournament Points Total** 
Eau Claire 7.0 (6-0 14 21 
La Crosse 6.0 (5-1 12 18 
Whitewater 4.0 (3-3 10 14 
Oshkosh 5.0 (4-2 8 13 
River Falls 3.0 (2-4 6 9 
Stevens Point 2.0 (1-5 4 6 
Stout 1.0 (0-6 2 3 

**Determined by using a combination of the regular season round-robin dual meets and the conference tournament. The finish in the 
regular season conference standings accounts for one-third of the criteria, while the WIAC Tournament accounts for the remaining two-thirds. 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Singles Doubles 
Sept. 4-10 Leah Larson, La Crosse Suzie Hickman & Andrea Muellner, Eau Claire 
Sept. 11 - 17 Annette Geuder, La Crosse Annette Geuder & Brea Lenart, La Crosse 
Sept. 18 - 24 Jennifer Pekulik, Oshkosh Kathryn Hart & Amy Kleinschmidt, Oshkosh 
Sept. 25 - Oct. | Molly Cope, Eau Claire Molly Cope & Andrea Muellner, Eau Claire 
Oct. 2-8 Jeanna Anderson, Whitewater Annette Geuder & Brea Lenart, La Crosse 
Oct. 9-15 Suzie Hickman, Eau Claire Anne Hildebrandt & Heather Janssen, Stevens Point 

2000-01 Post Season Notes 
Central Regional (at Menomonie, Wis.) Midwest Regional (at St. Peter, Minn.) 

Eau Claire def. Washington (MO) 5-4 (Semifinals) La Crosse def. DePauw (IN) 5-4 (Semifinals) 
Eau Claire def. Kenyon (OH) 8-1 (Finals) Gustavus Adolphus (MN) def. La Crosse 8-1 (Finals) 

** Amherst (MA) defeated Eau Claire 7-2 in the quarterfinals of the NCAA Division III Championship in San Antonio, Texas. 

Kathryn Baker (Rhodes, TN) defeated Eau Claire’s Molly Cope 6-4, 3-6, 6-4 and Lindsay Smith (Trinity, TX) defeated La Crosse’s Annette 
Geuder 6-3, 6-3 in the first round of the NCAA Division III Singles Championship in San Antonio, Texas. 

Academic Awards 
**Oshkosh’s Jennifer Pekulik was named Verizon Academic All-America Second Team for spring at-large sports. She also earned 
Academic All-District First Team honors. 

**Fau Claire’s Molly Cope and Allison Hover and La Crosse’s Lauren Campbell were named Verizon Academic All-District Second Team 
for spring at-large sports.
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_— . 2000 All-Conference Team 
_ FirstTeam-Singles 

_ Elight/Name School _ Year Hometown (High School) 
: #1 Molly Cope Eau Claire Senior Golden Valley, Minn. (Hopkins) 

___ #2 Brea Lenart La Crosse Junior Racine 
#3 Alison Hover Eau Claire Sophomore St. Cloud, Minn. (Tech) 
#4 Jenny Stafford Ean Claire Freshman Cross Plains (Middleton) 
#5 Andrea Mueliner Eau Claire Senior Rochester, Minn. (Lourdes) 

#6 Barb Nellis Eau Claire Sophomore Appleton (West) 

First Team-Doubles 
#1 Annette Geuder La Crosse Senior Oldenberg, Germany 

Brea Lenart La Crosse Junior Racine 
#2 Suzie Hickman Eau Claire Senior Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 

Jenny Stafford Eau Claire Freshman Cross Plains (Middleton) 
#3 Lindsey Jeannides Whitewater Sophomore Lake Forest. Il. 

Amber Hedstrom Whitewater Freshman Kenosha (Bradford) 

Second Team-Singles 
#1 Jennifer Pekulik Oshkosh Senior Sheboygan Falls 

#2 Suzie Hickman Eau Claire Senior Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 

#3 Amy Kleinschmidt Oshkosh Senior Sun Prairie 
#4 Amanda Gray River Falls Freshman Princeton, Minn. 

#5 Leah Larson La Crosse Sophomore Lyndon Station 
#6 Lindsey Jeannides Whitewater Sophomore Lake Forest, Ill. 

Second Team-Doubles 
#1 Andrea Muellner Eau Claire Senior Rochester, Minn. (Lourdes) 

Alison Hover Eau Claire Sophomore St. Cloud, Minn. (Tech) 

: #2 Melissa Protz La Crosse Sophomore Manitowoc 
Holly Smith LaCrosse Junior Manitowoc 

#3 Lauren Campbell La Crosse Senior Twin Lakes 

/ Leah Larson La Crosse Sophomore Lyndon Station 

_ Judy Kruckman Co-Scholar-Athletes Coach of the Year 
Molly Cope of Eau Claire Bill Hehli of La Crosse 

_ _ Jennifer Pekulik of Oshkosh 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Division Year School 

1972 La Crosse Open 1985 Whitewater 
1973 La Crosse Open 1986 Eau Claire 

1974 La Crosse Open 1987 Whitewater 
1975 La Crosse Open 1988 Whitewater 
1976 La Crosse Open 1989 La Crosse 

1977 La Crosse Open 1990 Whitewater 

1978 La Crosse Open 1991 La Crosse 
1979 Marquette I 1992 La Crosse 

La Crosse ll 1993 Eau Claire 

1980 Marquette I 1994 Eau Claire 

Eau Claire Il 1995 Eau Claire 

1981 Marquette 0 1996 Eau Claire 

La Crosse Il 1997 Eau Claire 

1982 Marquette I 1998 Eau Claire 
Whitewater II 1999 Eau Claire 

1983 Marquette Open 2000 Eau Claire 

1984 Whitewater



‘ —— — Women’sTennis — MIAC 

Past Individual Champions--Singles 

Year Flight, Name, School Year Flight, Name, School Year Flight. Name, School 
1981 DII 1-Robin Barksdale, MQ 1987 1-Chris Gilbertson, EC 1994. 1-Kady Hickman, EC 

2-Jerrilyn Dettman, MIL 2-Mary Sarbacker, WW 2-Danyel Sweo, STP 

3-Andrea Foeller, MQ 3-Nikki Apalsch, WW 3-Katrina Wysocki, EC 

4-Michele Heller, MIL 4-Stephanie Froh, WW 4-Kathryn Navin, WW 

5-Karen Markowski, MQ 5-Beki Widener, OSH 5-Julie Mick, WW 

6-Linda Raymonds, MQ 6-Vandi Kroening, EC 6-Nicole Navin, WW 

DI 1-Nancy Jansen, EC 1988 1-Jill Jacobson, LX 1995 1-Kady Hickman, EC 

2-Carol Bowman, OSH 2-Wendy Seymour, WW 2-Kat Wysocki, EC 
3-Kris Volstedt, LX 3-Stephanie Froh, WW 3-Brittany Moser, OSH 

4-Connie Millot, EC 4-Amy Zimmerman, WW 4-Ellen Ricklefs, EC 
5-Sara Schalow, STP 5-Beth Pick, LX 5-Jill Graving, EC 
6-Carol Pedretti, LX 6-Julie Marty, EC .6-Sara Richardson, EC 

1982 DI 1-Barb Van Leishout, MQ 1989 1-Tanya Bryan, RF 1996 1-Coralie Lockner, EC 

2-Jane Kilian, MQ 2-Kathy McLoone, LX 2-Kady Hickman, EC 
3-Mary Cornell, MQ 3-Sarah Frieder, LX 3-Tammy Byme, STP 

4-Wren Kilian, MQ 4-Julie Kuepper, LX 4-Brittany Moser, OSH 

5-Mary Mulcahy, MQ 5-Amy Scheidt, LX 5-Amy Oswald, STP 
6-Sandy Bunyea, MQ 6-Jenny Anderson, RF 6-Kathy Nelson, EC 

Dit —_1-Connie O'Neill, WW 1990 1-Wendy Seymour, WW 1997 1-Molly Cope, EC 
2-Connie Millot, EC : 2-Stephanie Froh, WW 2-Coralie Lockner, EC 

3-Kris Volstedt, LX 3-Sue Gierman, EC 3-Jennifer Bacher, WW 
4-Kerry Riedl, Ww 4-Bridgette Kelly, LX 4-Brittany Moser, OSH 

5-Debbie Fleischman, WW 5-Trisha Wyssbrod, WW 5-Jennifer Pekulik, OSH 
CASING ESTOS 6-Stefie Mott, ST 6-Suzie Hickman, EC 

1983 : Budi my 1991 1-Wendy Seymour, WW 1998 1-Molly Cope, EC : 
Aer EC 2-Sarah Frieder, LX 2-Jenny Pekulik, OSH 

i meny Riedl ww 3-Dawn Becker, WW 3-Jenny Bacher, WW 

5Jill Hauk MIL 4-Theresa Werve, WW 4-Kathy Nelson, EC 

6-Sheila Murray MQ 5-Cathy Haley, RF 5-Andrea Muellner, EC 

6-Danyel Sweo, STP 6-Jackie Dutot, EC 

be hoes Osenrg OST 1992 1-Amy Scheidt, LX 1999 _1-Molly Cope, EC 
-Lisa Bartnicki, WW pam . 

3-Kerry Riedl, WW 2-Lisa Ziemer, LX 2-Coralie Lockner, EC 
Try , : 

4-Mary Miller, WW 3-Sarah Bather, STP 3-Alison Hover, EC 

5-Lisa Gies, WW hae onsdonanivigs a0) eoccees 
6-Allison Goettler, WW 5-Heidi Sternberg, LX 5-Jackie Dutot, EC 

6-Andrea Olson, EC 6-Kathy Nelson, EC 

1985 1-Lisa Bartnicki, WW : : 
2-Kerry Riedl, WW 1993 1-Julie Assenheimer, WW 2000 1-Molly Cope, EC 

3-Joanne Ickstadt, LX 2-Dawn Becker, WW ee 
4-Lisa Lindsay, LX 3-Jenny Anderson, RF 3-Alison Hover, EC 

5-Mary Sarbacker, WW 4-Mariann Gray, LX 4-Jenny Stafford, EC 

6-Connie Pedersen, EC 5-Siobhan O’ Carroll, EC 5-Andrea Muellner, EC 
6-Kara Kester, EC 6-Barb Nellis, EC 

1986 1-Lisa Bartnicki, WW 
2-Mary Sarbacker, WW 

3-Jill Jacobson, LX 

4-Christy Gilbertson, EC 

5-Connie Pedersen, EC 

6-Jan Seitz, EC 

A
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Individual Champions--Doubles 

Year Flight. Names, School Year Flight. Names. School 
1981 DII 1-Robin Barksdale & Mary Cornell, MQ 1992 1-Lori Johnson & Karen Whiteside, RF 

2-Andrea Foeller & Linda Raymonds, MQ 2-Roxie Anderson & Ellen Ricklefs, EC 

3-Michele Heller & Lynn Kulakowski, MIL 3-Katie Imig & Danyel Sweo, STP 

DI 1-Connie O'Neill & Janice Ryan, WW 1993 1-Julie Assenheimer & Dawn Becker, WW 

2-Betsy Turk & Katie McGuire, LX 2-Jenny Anderson & Emily Davis, RF 

3-Lisa Gies & Erin Thieleke, WW. 3-Heidi Sternberg & Christie Hobert, LX 

1982 Dil 1-Jane Kilian & Wren Kilian, MQ 1994 1-Kady Hickman & Ellen Ricklefs, EC 

2-Mary Cornell & Barb VanLeishout, MQ 2-Hilary Schwarz & Katrina Wysocki, EC 

3-Karen Markowski & Mary Ann Koprita, MQ 3-Kim Hanley & Siobhan O’ Carroll, EC 

Dill 1-Chery] Froh & Kris Volstedt, LX 1995 1-Kady Hickman & Ellen Ricklefs, EC 

2-Betsy Turk & Katie McGuire, LX 2-Angie Johnson & Katrina Wysocki, EC 

3-Chery] Metzler & Connie Millott, EC 3-Kara Kester & Sara Richardson, EC 

1983 1-Jane Kilian & Kathryn Kilian, MQ 1996 1-Coralie Lockner & Angie Johnson, EC 

2-Sheila Murray & Karen Markowski, MQ 2-Jancee Zeitler & Brittany Moser, OSH 
3-Patti Van Ess & Joan Pedersen, MQ 3-Jenny Bacher & Tammy Byrne, STP 

1984 1-J gall Pdersen & Sue Duffy, EC 1997 1-Amy Jamieson & Lauren Mader, ST 

2-Lisa Gies & Kerry Riedl, WW 2-Jancee Zeitler & Brittany Moser, OSH 

3-Kelli Orten & Cheryl Koch, EC 3-Jackie Dutot & Jill Graving, EC 

1985 1-Kerry Riedl & Mary Sarbacker, WW 1998 1-Molly Cope & Coralie Lockner, EC 
2-Stacey Johnson & Jeanne Seichter, LX 2-Suzie Hickman & Angie Johnson, EC 

3-Lisa Lindsay & Jody Hassemer, LX 3-Jackie Dutot & Andrea Muellner, EC 

1986 1-Lisa Bamicki & Mary Sarbacker, WW 1999 1-Jenny Pekulik & Debbie Ashenbrenner-OSH 
2-Ann Griffith & Laura Gross, EC 2-Jackie Dutot & Andrea Muellner-EC 
3-Christy Gilbertson & Cheryl Grillo, EC 3-Siie Hickman & Alison Hover EC 

1987 1-Lisa Bartnicki & Mary Sarbacker, WW 2000 1-Annette Geuder & Brea Lenart-LX 

2 Jllijacobeon &2 Deb Houser, Es 2-Suzie Hickman & Jenny Stafford-EC 
3-Diane Sullivan & Mary Sue Gross, WW 3-Lindsey Jeannides & Amber Hedstrom-WW 

1988 1-Jill Jacobson & Deb Houser, LX 

2-Wendy Seymour & Amy Zimmerman, WW 

3-Sheri Bergh & Julie Marty, EC 

1989 1-Stephanie Froh & Wendy Seymour, WW 

2-Kathy McLoone & Amy Scheidt, LX 

3-Sarah Frieder & Lisa Jenson, LX 

1990 1-Stephanie Froh & Wendy Seymour, WW 

2-Amy Zimmerman & Trisha Wyssbrod, WW 

3-Lori Pichler & Dawn Becker, WW, 

1991 1-Wendy Seymour & Trisha Wyssbrod, WW 

2-Amy Scheidt & Karyn Hummer, LX 

3-Lisa Ziemer & Bridgette Kelly, LX
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30" Annual WIAC Tournament 

UW-Whitewater 
Friday-Saturday, November 3 - 4, 2000 

Seeding for the conference tournament was determined by order of finish during the regular season. Quarterfinal matches 
were played at the site of the higher seed. Semifinal and championship matches were played at the site of the highest 
remaining seed. The winner of the tournament received the conference’s automatic berth to the NCAA national tournament. 

Tuesday, October 31 Friday, November 3 

Quarterfinal Matches Semifinal Matches (at Whitewater) 
Whitewater (#1) def. Stevens Point (#8) 15-1, 15-10, 8-15, 15-0 River Falls def. Oshkosh 15-13, 13-15, 15-6, 4-15, 15-8 

Platteville (#5) def. La Crosse (#4) 16-14, 15-6, 7-15, 15-17, 15-8 Whitewater def. Platteville 15-7, 15-9, 15-3 

Oshkosh (#3) def. Stout (#6) 9-15, 15-2, 15-12, 15-7 
River Falls (#2) def. Eau Claire (#7) 15-11, 16-14, 15-13 Saturday, November 4 

Third Place Match (at Whitewater) 
Oshkosh def. Platteville 15-8, 13-15, 15-5, 15-8 

Championship Match (at Whitewater) 
Whitewater def. River Falls 15-10, 3-15, 15-8, 15-9 

2000 Final Standings 
CONFERENCE OVERALL 

School Ww L Pet. Ww L Pct. 
Whitewater* 8 0 1.000 40 2 .952 
River Falls Z 1 875 27 11 ii 
Oshkosh 5 3 625 30 9 .769 
La Crosse 5 3 625 20 13 .606 

Platteville 4 4 .500 25 9 735 
Eau Claire 3 5 375 21 10 677 
Stout 3 5 375 24 12 .667 
Stevens Point 1 U/ a125 12 22 353 
Superior 0 8 .000 5 22 -185 
*2000 WIAC Champion 

2000 All-Conference Team 
First Team : 

Name : School Year Position Hometown (High School) 
Jane Copenhaver Oshkosh Senior Middle Hitter ‘Wausau (East) 
Jess Draeger Eau Claire Senior Outside Hitter Waterloo 
Megan Eklund La Crosse Junior Setter Neenah 
Allison Erickson Whitewater Junior Outside Hitter Ripon 
Melinda Erickson Whitewater Junior Outside Hitter Ripon 
Brooke Kaiser _ Platteville Junior Middle Hitter Warren, Ill. 
Melissa Mattson River Falls Senior Middle Hitter Alden, Minn. (Alden-Conger) 
Joy Nicholson River Falls Junior Outside Hitter River Falls 
Holly Olson River Falls Senior Setter Woodbury, Minn. 

Brooke Palmer Stout Junior Middle Hitter — Mantorville, Minn. (Kasson-Mantorville) 
Leah Rausch _ La Crosse Senior Outside Hitter Waubeka (Ozaukee) 
Christina Southward Oshkosh Junior Setter St. Anthony, Minn. 

Honorable Mention 
Kristy Dettman Whitewater Junior Setter Pulaski 
Rachel Bidet Stout Junior Outside Hitter North Mankato, Minn. (Mankato West) 
Rachel Gullerud _ Eau Claire Junior Outside Hitter Eau Claire (Immanuel Lutheran) 
Kristen Shields Platteville Junior Outside Hitter Montfort (lowa-Grant) - 
Angie Wildish Whitewater Sophomore _ Outside Hitter Menomonee Falls 
Roxy Wolf _ Eau Claire Junior Middle Hitter Apple Valley, Minn. (Rosemount) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year Player of the Year 
_ Melissa Mattson of River Falls Kris Russell of Whitewater Melissa Mattson of River Falls
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Past Players of the Year 
1999--Angela Muenkel, La Crosse 

2000--Melissa Mattson, River Falls 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School 
Aug. 28 - Sept. 3 Melissa Mattson, River Falls 
Sept. 4- 10 Brooke Kaiser, Platteville 
Sept..11- 17 Angie Wildish, Whitewater 
Sept. 18 - 24 Joy Nicholson, River Falls 
Sept. 25 - Oct. 1 Rachel Gullerud, Eau Claire 
Oct. 2-8 Melinda Erickson, Whitewater 
Oct. 9-15 Christina Southward, Oshkosh 
Oct. 16-22 Allison Erickson, Whitewater 

Oct. 23 - 29 Kim Roshell, Stout 

2000 Team Statistics 
(All Matches) 

HITTING PERCENTAGE KILLS 

School G_ Kills Errors TA Pct. School G Kills Ave. 

Oshkosh 134-2243 77 ~=—s S016 288 Oshkosh 134-2243 «16.74 

Whitewater 1IBf- 32113 665 = 5838 248 Whitewater 17S 20187 15:42. 

Eau Claire 107 1538 558 4043 242 River Falls 138 1991 14.43 

River Falls 138 1991 G15 5373 3/, Eau Claire 107 1538 14.37 , 

Platteville 123 1628 605 = 4563 224 La Crosse 119 1613.13.55 

Stout 132 1771 105 ~ 4768 224 Stout 132 1771 —- 13.42 

La Crosse 119 1613 671 4522 .208 Platteville 123 1628 13.24 

Stevens Point 119 1367 588 4571 170 Stevens Point 119 1367.11.49 

Superior 5 865 418 3309 135 Superior % 865 911 

ASSISTS SERVICE ACES : 

School G Asst Ave. School G SA Ave. 

Oshkosh 1345 2115-1578 Oshkosh 134 323 241 

Whitewater 137 1908 13.93 Eau Claire 107 247 231 

River Falls 138 1847 13.38 Platteville 1233 282 2.29 

Eau Claire 107 1361 | 12.72 Stout 132 274 2.08 

La Crosse 119 1499 12.60 River Falls 138 281 2.04 

Stout 132 1594 12.08 Whitewater 137 239 1.74 

Platteville 123 1465 11.91 La Crosse 119 201 1.69 

Stevens Point 119 1207 10.14 Stevens Point 119 163 Sy 

Superior 95 675 gay Superior 9% 119 125 

BLOCKS DIGS 

School G Solos Asst Total Ave. School G Digs Ave. 

Whitewater 137 106 557 384.5 2.81 Whitewater 137. 2870-—S- 20.95 

Superior 95 5 291 =240.5 253 River Falls 138) 2715" 19.67 

Stevens Point 119 B 416 283.0 2.38 La Crosse 119 2235 18.78 

Oshkosh 134 9 B27 3125 2.33 Eau Claire 107 « 2007'_—s«18.-76 

Platteville 123 B S67... 2565 2.09 Stevens Point 119 2097 «=: 117.62 

River Falls 138 B 3335-2595. 1.88 Oshkosh 134 2345 =—-17.50 

Eau Claire 107 6 264 1950 1.82 Stout 132° 2122-1608 

Stout 132 8 309. 2375 1.80 Platteville 123 1965 15.98 

La Crosse 119 8 262 ~=2140 1.80 Superior 95 1437. 15:13 

‘sevens snserssttsmensanssinmasi jennie
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2000 Individual Statistics 

(All Matches) 
(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 66.7 percent of their team’s games) 

HITTING PERCENTAGE (Min. .200/4.0 attacks per game) KILLS (Min. 2.00 per game) 
Name, School G K [= TA CPt. Name, School G No. Ave. 
Christina Southward,OSH 134 305 47 547 422 Jane Copenhaver,OSH = 125 604 4.83 
Jane Copenhaver, OSH 15 6&4 165 1178 3B Melinda Erickson, WW 123 547 445 
Melissa Mattson, RF 137 A578 127 1214 SYA Melissa Mattson, RF 137 578 422 

Kristi Kujak, OSH 133 - 473 147 954 342 Jess Draeger, EC Pp 291 3.68 
Brooke Kaiser, PLT 12 39 104 881 6330) Brooke Palmer, ST 129 471 3.65 
Chrissy Klipstine, STP 115 298 67 75 284 Kristi Kujak, OSH 133 473 3.56 
Diane Radzajewski, LX Hg 2ie 0 M7 .282 Joy Nicholson, RF 135 470 3.48 
Allison Erickson, WW 118 384 100 1013 .280 Brooke Kaiser, PLT 122 399 3.27 
Leah Rausch, LX 119 389 108 1013 ZIT Leah Rausch, LX 119 389 3.27 
Roxy Wolf, EC 16 220 7 531 269 Angie Wildish, WW 121 395 3.26 

ASSISTS (Min. 5.00 per game) DIGS (Min. 3.00 per game) 
Name, School G No. Ave. Name, School G No. Ave. 
Christina Southward, OSH 134 1846 13.78 Angie Wildish, WW 121 592 489 
Holly Olson, RF 135° 1695 1256 Joy Nicholson, RF 135 594 4.40 
Kristy Dettman, WW 119 1416 11.90 Jess Draeger, EC ie 343 434 
Andrea Hemple, EC 9% 1086 11.43 Kristen Shields, PLT 120 509 4.24 
Megan Eklund, LX 119? 1320) 10.09 Melinda Erickson, WW 123 510 4.15 
Laura Bogenschutz, ST 12571381) 1105 Allison Erickson, WW 118 457 3.87 
Megan Dankert, PLT 1233 1167 949 Raina Gagnow, STP 118 447 3.79 
Lucy Fisher, STP 8 797 906 Erin Esser, PLT 120 445 CH 
Kelly Stary, SUP 8 451 = 5.24 Kelly Poskus, OSH 134 484 3.61 

SERVICE ACES (Min. .20 per game) BLOCKS (Min. .70 per game) 
Name, School G No. Ave. Name, School G Solo A-Tot. Ave. 
Kristen Shields, PLT 100 «467 56 Sarah Kay, WW 102 29 ‘127-156 1.53 
Christina Southward,OSH 134 4 oo Jane Copenhaver,OSH = 125 36 = 120-156 1.25 
Andrea Hemple, EC % SD i) Emily Morgan, STP 100 2% 94122 122 
Brea Richards, OSH 130 65 50 Brooke Kaiser, PLT 12 44 92-136 111 

Amanda Delgadillo,OSH 95 41 4B Lacey Catanzarite,SUP % 27 76-103 1.10 
Megan Dankert, PLT 123 53 4B Allison Erickson, WW 118 14 110-124 1.05 
Erin Esser, PLT 10g 51 43 Tami Martinek, SUP B 17 59-76 1.01 
Holly Olson, RF 135 5S Al Brooke Palmer, ST 129 31 96-127 98 
Kelly Poskus, OSH 134 A 40 Amy Smolcich, STP 101 18 72-90 89 
Megan Eklund, LX 119 45 38 Melissa Mattson, RF 137 2 88-117 85 
Kristy Dettman, WW 1945 38 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School 
1971 Madison 1983 Milwaukee 
1972 La Crosse 1984 La Crosse 
1973 La Crosse 1985 La Crosse 
1974 Madison 1986 La Crosse 
1975 La Crosse 1987 Eau Claire 
1976 Madison (large), Carthage (small) 1988 Whitewater 
1977 Madison (large), Carroll (small) 1989 Whitewater 
1978 Madison (large), Carthage (small) 1990 Oshkosh 
1979 Carthage (Div. II) 1991 Oshkosh 

La Crosse (Div. II-large) 1992 __— Platteville 
Platteville (Div. II-small) 1993 Whitewater 

1980 Milwaukee (Div. II) 1994 Oshkosh 

La Crosse (Div. II-large) 1995 Oshkosh 

Whitewater (Div. III-small) 1996 River Falls, Whitewater 
1981 Milwaukee (Div. II) 1997 Whitewater 

Stevens Point (Div. III) 1998 Whitewater 

1982 Milwaukee (Div. II) 1999 River Falls 

Oshkosh (Div. III) 2000 Whitewater
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WIAC Records 
(All Matches) 

INDIVIDUAL-Career TEAM-Season 
Kills: 2292--Amy Cayemberg (OSH), 1988-91 Kills: 2297--Oshkosh, 1994 
Kill Attempts: 4859--Denise Cobb (WW), 1990-93 Kill Attempts: 5934--Oshkosh, 1997 
Hitting Pct. (Min. 1500 Att.): Hitting Percentage: .326 (1493-333/3553)--Whitewater, 1989 
.387--Amy Cayemberg (OSH), 1988-91 (4636 att.) Aces: 435--Oshkosh, 1994 
Aces: 363--Michelle Kroeze (LX), 1982-85 Assists: 2115--Oshkosh, 2000 
Assists: 5646--Holly Olson (RF), 1997-00 Digs: 3549--Oshkosh, 1988 
Digs: 2140--Marnie Blau (EC), 1994-97 Victories: 57--Whitewater, 1988 

INDIVIDUAL-Season TEAM-Match 
Kills: 651--Amy Cayemberg (OSH), 1991 Kills: 96--La Crosse vs. UW-River Falls, 9-24-94 
Kill Attempts: 1619--Angela Muenkel (LX), 1998 Kill Attempts: 296--Whitewater vs. Puget Sound, 1-18-00 
Hitting Pct.: .472 (305-47/547)--Christina Southward (OSH), 2000 Hitting Percentage: .583--Stout vs. St. Mary’s, 9-7-91 
Aces: 116--Barb Lynch (WW), 1988 Aces: 24--Eau Claire vs. UW-Stevens Point, 1987 

Assists: 1878--Amy Ward (OSH), 1994 Assists: 91--Oshkosh vs. UW-Whitewater, 1 1-8-97 

Digs: 792--Donna Mleziva (OSH), 1988 Digs: 184--Superior vs. St. Scholastica, 9-9-98 

INDIVIDUAL-Match 
Kills: 32--Melinda Erickson (WW) vs. Elmhurst, 11-11-00 
Kill Attempts: 85--Melinda Erickson (WW) vs. Puget Sound, 11-18-00 
Hitting Pct. (Min. 15 Att.): 
.875 (14-0-16)--Melinda Erickson (WW) vs. UW-Stevens Point, 10-31-00 
-875 (14-0-16)--Brooke Kaiser (PLT) vs. Ripon, 9-9-00 

.875 (15-1-16)--Jane Copenhaver (OSH) vs. Chicago, 10-8-99 

Aces: 13--Erika Olmstead (ST) vs. Simpson, 9-16-94 

Assists: 86--Michelle Beardsley (OSH) vs. UW-Whitewater, 1 1-8-97 

Digs: 54--Tori Fowler (PLT) vs. Colorado College, 10-13-90 

2000 Post Season Notes 
2000 NCAA Division III Midwest Regional (at Whitewater) 2000 NCAA Division III Central Regional (at Pella, Iowa) 

Elmhurst (IL) def. Lake Forest (IL) 15-4, 15-7, 15-1 Oshkosh def. Marian 15-2, 15-8, 15-9 

Hope (MI) def. DePauw (IN) 15-12, 2-15, 15-6, 15-8 St. Mary’s (MN) def. Fontbonne (MO) 15-9, 15-8, 15-6 
Elmhurst (IL) def. River Falls 14-16, 15-13, 13-15, 15-9, 15-13 Oshkosh def. St. Olaf (MN) 15-12, 15-5, 16-14 

Whitewater def. Hope (MI) 15-4, 15-5, 15-7 Central (IA) def. St. Mary’s (MN) 15-6, 15-4, 15-6 

Whitewater def. Elmhurst (IL) 15-6, 10-15, 15-12, 5-15, 15-9 Central (IA) def. Oshkosh 10-15, 15-7, 15-7, 15-11 

2000 NCAA Division III Quarterfinals (at Whitewater) 2000 NCAA Division III Championship (at Pella, lowa) 

Whitewater def. Puget Sound (WA) 16-14, 15-11, 13-15, 9-15, 15-13 Whitewater def. Juniata (PA) 15-10, 15-13, 15-8 
Central (IA) def. Washington (MO) 15-9, 15-6, 13-15, 16-14 

Juniata (PA) def. Washington (MO) 13-15, 15-13, 15-13, 10-15, 15-12 
Central (IA) def. Whitewater 15-10, 18-16, 15-3 

La Crosse - Megan Eklund was named All-Midwest Region. 

Oshkosh - Jane Copenhaver and Christina Southward were named First Team All-America by the AVCA. The duo also received 
All-Midwest Region honors. 

Platteville - Brooke Kaiser was named All-Midwest Region. 

River Falls - Melissa Mattson was named Second Team All-America by the AVCA. Joy Nicholson, Holly Olson and Mattson were named 
All-Midwest Region. 

Stout - Brooke Palmer was named All-Midwest Region. 

Whitewater - Head Coach Kris Russell was named the 2000 Tachikara/AVCA NCAA Division III Coach of the Year. Melinda Erickson 
was named First Team All-America, while Allison Erickson was named Second Team All-America. The duo also received All-Midwest 
Region honors. Vanessa Walby and Melinda Erickson were named to the NCAA Division III Championship All-Tournament Team. 

Academic Awards 
***Leah Rausch of La Crosse was named to the Verizon Academic All-America First Team. 

**Named Verizon Academic All-District were: First Team--Allison Erickson (Whitewater) and Leah Rausch (La Crosse); Second Team-- 
Megan Eklund (La Crosse) and Melissa Mattson (River Falls); Third Team--Rachel Gullerud (Eau Claire).



Men’s Basketball 7 IAC 

2000-01 Final Standings 

WIAC WIAC 
School WIAC Home Away Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
Stevens Point* 10-6 6-2 4-4 18-7 12-3. 6-4 0-0 8-0 

Whitewater* 10-6 6-2 4-4 17-8 9-3 7-5 1-0 7-1 
Eau Claire 9-7 6-2 3-5 19-10 14-2 5-7 0-1 7-3 
River Falls 9-7 4-4 5-3 14-11 6-7 7-4 1-0 5-3 
Oshkosh 8-8 5-3 3-5 18-9 11-3 5-6 2-0 8-0 
Superior 8-8 5-3 3-5 16-9 9-3 5-6 2-0 8-0 
Platteville 7-9 4-4 3-5 15-11 5-4 7-7 3-0 7-1 
Stout 6-10 6-2 0-8 14-12 10-2 3-10 1-0 7-1 
La Crosse 5-11 4-4 1-7 11-13 4-5 5-8 2-0 6-2 
*2000-01 WIAC Co-Champion 

3 Annual WIAC Tournament 
*All games played at site of higher seed 

*Seedings determined by order of finish in regular season 

Quarterfinal Games Semifinal Games 
Tuesday, February 20 Thursday, February 22 

Stout (#8) 90, Whitewater (#1) 49 Eau Claire 73, Stout 65 
Platteville (#7) 57, Stevens Point (#2) 56 Oshkosh 94, Platteville 68 

Oshkosh (#6) 95, River Falls (#3), 87 (Overtime) 
Eau Claire (#4) 83, Superior (#5) 76 Championship Game 

Saturday, February 24 
Eau Claire 76, Oshkosh 63 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Nov. 13-19 Tyler Selk, Platteville Jan. 8 - 14 Nick Scherer, Oshkosh 

Nov. 20 - 26 Tim Dworak, Oshkosh Jan. 15-21 Aaron Vachowiak, Stout 

Nov. 27-Dec.3 Eddie Hebert, La Crosse Jan. 22 - 28 Edmund Johnson, River Falls 
Dec. 4-10 Vince Thomas, Superior Jan.29-Feb.4 Josh Iserloth, Stevens Point 

Dec. 11-17 Beau Buchs, Platteville Feb. 5-11 Matt Fermanich, Eau Claire 
Dec. 18-31 Sherm Carstensen, Eau Claire Feb. 12-18 Justin Kamps, Oshkosh 

Jan. 1-7 Kent Becker, River Falls 

2000-01 Results 

Eau Claire (19-10, 9-7 WIAC) La Crosse (11-13, 5-11) 
Head Coach Terry Gibbons Head Coach Stu Engen 

Date Opponent W/L Score 
Nov. 17 Nowland W 113-49 Date _ Opponent WIL Score 
Nov. 18 ‘Vitezbo Ww 10.56 Nov. 17 vs. Franklin (IN) W 79-63 
Nov. 24 vs Hastings (NE) ie 78-92 Nov. 18 at North Central (IL) Ww 71-62 
Nov. 25 at Nebraska Wesleyan L 65-70 Nov. 21 at Hamline (MN) Ww 70-58 
Nov. 29 at Augsburg (MN) WwW 85-75 Nov. 25 St. Cloud St. (MN) 1 57-74 
Dec. 2 La Crosse i 710-77 Nov. 29 vs. Viterbo Ww 73-56 
Dec. 6 at Superior Ww 68-64 Dec. 2 at Eau Claire WwW 771-70 
Dec. 9 Whitewater ie 53-57 Dec. 6 at Stout L 57-82 
Dec. 13 at Stout WwW 69-64 Dec. 9 at Marycrest Intn’] (IA) W 85-77 

Dec. 15 Northland WwW 92-43 Dec. 13 Stevens Point Db 58-79 
Dec. 29 St. Scholastica (MN) WwW 94-56 Dec. 20 _at Briar Cliff (IA) L 63-80 
Dec. 30 Buena Vista (IA) Ww 91-80 (OT) Jan. 3 Platteville Wie 80-64 
Jan. 3 at Stevens Point Ww 70-60 Jan. 6 at River Falls LE 65-75 
Jan. 10 Platteville Ww 74-64 Jan. 10 Oshkosh EE 58-76 
Jan. 13 at River Falls Ie 65-73 Jan. 13 at Superior L 71-76 
Jan. 17 Oshkosh Ww 72-60 Jan. 17 Whitewater L 51-63 
Jan. 20 at Whitewater L 58-71 Jan. 20 at Mt. St. Clare (IA) Ww 70-55 
Jan. 24 Superior Ww 79-68 Jan. 24 — Stout WwW 76-70 
Jan. 27 atLa Crosse L 62-65 Jan. 27 Eau Claire Ww 65-62 
Jan. 31 Stout iE WwW 72-69 Jan. 31 at Stevens Point L 61-80 
Feb. 7 Stevens Point Ww 72-53 Feb. 3 River Falls iE 61-65 
Feb. 10 River Falls Ww 67-58 Feb. 7 at Platteville L 70-73 (OT) 
Feb. 14 at Platteville L 55-73 Feb. 10 Superior W 65-61 
sae uv s Coie yy eons Feb. 14 at Oshkosh L 74-96 

‘eb. # e Feb. 22 Sete Ww 73-65 Feb. 17 at Whitewater L 60-72 

Feb. 24 Oshkosh# Ww 76-63 
March 1 at Benedictine (IL)$ Ww 66-55 
March 3 at Chicago (IL)$ L 67-74 
#WIAC Tournament 
$NCAA Tournament
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2000-01 Results (Cont.) 

Oshkosh (18-9, 8-8) Stevens Point (18-7, 10-6) 

Head Coach Ted Van Dellen Head Coach Jack Bennett 

Date Opponent W/L Score Date Opponent W/L Score 
Nov. 17 Parkside WwW 78-57 Nov. 17 Barat (MI) Ww 104-82 

Nov. 22 St. Mary’s (MN) WwW 80-55 Nov. 18 Wines Towa Ww 87-61 

Nov. 25 vs. Edgewood Ww 65-54 Nov. 21 at Viterbo WwW 70-53 

Nov. 26 vs. Marian WwW 70-58 Nov. 25 Marian WwW 71-57 

Noy. Be a Norbert ” ieee On Nov. 26 Edgewood WwW 82-64 
ec. uperior 2-83 (OT) Nov. 30 at Lawrence Ww 83-70 

Dec. 6 Platteville L 63-68 Dec. 4 Mt. Senari WwW -55 
Dec. 9 at River Falls W 90-85 Thee (60 un ative water L 5193 
Dec. 16 at pimpson (IA) W 89-64 Dec. 9 Stout WwW 79-58 
Dec. 19 Finlandia (MI) Ww 93-72 Dec. 13 at La Crosse WwW 79-58 

Dec. 23 Viterbo W 94-69 Dec. 30. —- Wisconsin Lutheran Ww 75-49 
jn. 2 a Whitewater e eee Jan. 3 Eau Claire - 60-70 
jan. tout - i a 

Jan. 10 at La Crosse WwW 76-58 ae oF epulatenlle wy wen 

Jan. 13 Stevens Point WwW 85-76 Jan. 13 at Oshkosh L 16-85 

Jan. 17 at Eau Claire L 60-72 Jan. 17 Superior Ww 65-56 

Jan. 20 River Falls w 89-60 : R 3.9 
: Jan. 20 at Stout L 89-95 (OT) 

Jan. 24 at Platteville WwW 61-59 Jan. 24 Whitewater L 62-66 

feos at Stout c 64-13 (OT) eo te ote ea, Tern 
i * ‘eb. atteville WwW 72-61 

ED Ateee LCM aLcE 2 e ae Feb.7 at Eau Claire iL 53-72 
Feb. 10 at Stevens Point L 53-66 
Feb, 14 La Crosse WwW Fe 96-74 Feb. 10 Oshkosh WwW 66-53 

: ai f Feb. 14 _at River Falls Ww 715-72 
Feb. 17 Eau Claire WwW 78-66 7 4 

Feb. 20 at UW-River Falls# Ww 95-87 (OT) re at Superior W 76-61 
Feb. 22 UW-Platteville# W 94-68 Feb Ory Elana Le 56°57 

ge Eanes L 63-76 FWIAC Totrament 
# Tournament Stout (14-12, 6-10) 

Head Coach Ed Andrist 
Platteville (15-11, 7-9) 

Head Coach Todd Landrum Date Opponent W/L Score 
Nov. 17 Cardinal Stritch WwW 81-77 

Date Opponent W/L Score Nov. 18 Southwest St. (MN) Ww 78-68 
Nov. 17 at Coe (IA) Ww 64-62 Nov. 20 Carroll : Ww 64-47 
Nov. 19 St. John’s (MN) Ww 70-63 Nov. 24 vs. W. Connecticut St. WwW 67-64 
Nov. 25 vs. Fontbonne (MO) Ww 63-48 Nov. 25 _ at Gallaudet (DC) WwW 75-59 
Nov. 26 at Maryville (MO) W 59-52 Nov. 28 at Northland Ww 86-53 
Noy ee a iiparans (IL) a Tee Dec. 2 at Platteville L 56-70 

= S Ds 

Dec. 6 at Oshkosh W 68-63 Pee O) | ar SepeasiFoli L $8.79 
Dec. 9 Bt supenct L 59-67 Dec. 13. Eau Claire L 64-69 
Dec. 13 at Whitewater WwW 71-68 i 
Dee. 27 Viterb W 4.56 Dec. 20 at Viterbo L 67-81 

Des 8 Yo Clee IA Ww oat Jan. 3 River Falls cE 74-77 

Dee, 30 vs. TriState CIN) W 73-69 fan tee cucaneoss a 020 
2 aa an. uperior 56-54 

Jan. 3 at La Crosse L 64-80 Jan. 13 at Whitewater aD 75-82 
Jan. 6 Stevens Point L 59-71 h A 
Tan 10 at Ba’ Clave ic 64-74 Jan. 20 Stevens Point WwW 95-89 (OT) 

Jan. 17 River Falls 6 67-82 Jan. 24 at La Crosse L 70-76 

Jan. 20 Sinenion tb 69-79 Jan. 27 Platteville WwW 79-64 

Jan. 24 Oshkosh L 59-61 Jen. 31 at Eau Claire L 69-72 
: a eb. shkos| 73-64 (OT) 

aaa eee x oe Feb. 7 _at River Falls LE 90-95 
Jan. 31 Whitewater Ww 79-70 : 

Feb. 3 at Stevens Point Li 61-72 Feb. 10 Whitewater Ww 92-83 
Feb. 7 La Crosse W 73-70 (OT) Feb. 14 at Superior L 81-88 
Feb. 14 Eau Claire Ww 73-55 Feb. 16 Northwestern (MN) WwW 84-75, 

Feb. 17 at River Falls WwW 65-64 Feb. 20 at Whitewater# Ww 90-49 

Feb. 20 at Stevens Point# Ww 571-56 Feb. 22. at Eau Claire# L 65-73 
Heb @ ee Oshkosh# L 68-94 #WIAC Tournament 
‘WIAC Tournament See 8-8) 

: Head Coach Jeff Kaminsk 
River Falls (14-11, 9-7) aA 
Head Coach Rick Bowen Date Opponent W/L Score 

Nov. 18 at Finlandia (MI) WwW 67-43 

Date Opponent W/L Score , 3 
Nov. 18 vs. Austin (TX) W 81-59 NO wi Reon) 
Noy. 19 at Southwestern (TX) Ww 64-41 g A Dec. 4 North Central (MN) WwW 102-42 
Nov. 21 at St. Olaf (MN) Ww 70-57 Dec. 6 Eau Claire i 64-68 

Nov. 25 Southwest St. (MN) L 73-81 : i 
Nov. 29 Hamline (MN) Ww 73-54 pee 4a Bleue ica (MEN w bias 

Dec. 2 Whitewater WwW 71-67 oe ence asica ) % 

Dec. 5 at Northwestern (MN) E 73-78 Dee S Riva Falls ne y 64-76 z 

Dec. 9 Oshkosh ib 85-90 ee a Tobe aye) C28 KO) 
- 7 Dec. 30 vs. Illinois Wesleyan Ww 82-72 

Dec. 13 at Superior WwW 76-64 
Dec. 29 Mary (ND) L 85-91 aoe at Nonnland wW ee 

7 Si an. itewater 79- 

a” ys fig) ae 
=e an. a Crosse -71 

ee ee Pee ine se mn ae 
Jan. 1 Eau Claire WwW -65 : . 

Jan. 17 at Platteville Ww 82-67 Jan. 24 at Eau Claire L 68-79 
Jan. 20 at Oshkosh iL 60-89 Jan. 27 Oshkosh Ww 84-59 
Jan. 27 at Whitewater Ww 71-70 Jan. 31 at River Falls Ww 69-66 
Jan. 31 Superior L 66-69 Feb. 3 at Whitewater L 58-82 

Feb. 3 at i Crosse WwW 65-61 Feb. 10 at La Crosse c 61-65 

Feb. 7 Stout WwW 95-90 Feb. 14 Stout Ww 88-81 

Feb. 10 at Eau Claire E 58-67 Feb. 15 Martin Luther (MN) Ww 100-65 

Feb. 14 Stevens Point y 72-15 Feb. 17 Stevens Point 1 61-76 

Feb. 17 Platteville Le 64-65 Feb. 20 at Eau Claire# i 716-83 

Feb. 20 Oshkosh# iL 87-95 (OT) #WIAC Tournament 
#WIAC Tournament ZS
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2000-01 Results (Cont.) Past Players of the Year 

Whitewater (10-6, 17-8) 

Head Coach Dave Vander Meulen Year Name, School Year Name, School 
1967 Stan Johnson, Eau Claire 1984 Terry Porter, Stevens Point 

Date Opponent W/L Score 
Nai 18 at ELAGrst (IL) WwW 71-64 1968 John Lallensack, Oshkosh Andre McKoy, Whitewater 

Hows ae = eee aN) C Hoes 1969 Mel Coleman, Stout 1985 Terry Porter, Stevens Point 
Nov. 29 Wisconsin Lutheran Ww 89-75 1970 Mike Ratliff, Eau Claire 1986 Dwayne Johnson, Whitewater 

De eae tae Pee 1971 Mike Ratliff, Eau Claire 1987 Tim Naegeli, Stevens Point 
Dec. . re Eau cu Ww He 1972 Frank Schade, Eau Claire 1988 Steve Showalter, Platteville 

Dea tenses Mike Ratliff, Eau Claire 1989 Elbert Gordon, Whitewater 
pee Be ae y ee 1973 Doug Eha, Stout 1990 Ricky Spicer, Whitewater 

Tag Orikod : Ww 86-74 1974 Steve Kundert, Platteville 1991 Mike Johnson, Eau Claire 

fan, 8 pecuperict L ae 1975 Eric Haug, La Crosse 1992 Jon Julius, Stevens Point 

Jan) 13) Stout Ww 82-75 1976 Ken Kaiser, Eau Claire 1993 TJ. Van Wie, Platteville 
Jan. 17 La Cross Ww 63-51 ee i i Jan. 50 ae Clie W. 71.58 1977 Ralph Sims, Oshkosh 1994 Ty Evans, Whitewater 

Jan. 24 at Stevens Point Ww 66-62 1978 Ralph Sims, Oshkosh 1995 Ernie Peavy, Platteville 
Jan. 27 _ River Falls L 70-71 “Li : awe : Tan 31 at plateville L 50-79 1979 Gib Hinz, Eau Claire 1996 Allan Wassil, Whitewater 

Feb. 3 Superior w 82-58 1980 Gib Hinz, Eau Claire 1997 James Stewart, Whitewater 

eS ie S oanosh x eae Mike Gutter, Whitewater 1998 Ben Hoffmann, Platteville 
Feb. 17 La Crosse Ww 72-60 1981 John Mielke, La Crosse 1999 Merrill Brunson, Platteville 
Feb. 20 _ Stout# Ie 49-90 1982 Tony Carr, Eau Clai 2000 Brant Bailey, Si Poi 
#WIAC Tournanient 2 Tony Carr, Eau Claire rant Bailey, Stevens Point 

1983 Jeff Payton, River Falls 2001 Vince Thomas, Superior 

2000-01 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Name School Position Year Hometown (High School) 

Vince Thomas Superior Forward Senior Wheaton, Ill. (North) 
Aubrey Lewis-Byers | Whitewater Forward Sophomore Janesville (Craig) 
Sherm Carstensen ’ Eau Claire Forward Senior Eau Claire (Memorial) 
Kent Becker River Falls Guard Junior Stone Lake (Hayward) 
Josh Iserloth Stevens Point Forward Sophomore Plymouth 
Justin Kamps Oshkosh | Guard Senior Appleton (Xavier) 
Joe Zuiker Stevens Point Forward Senior Port Edwards 
Tyler Selk Platteville Forward Sophomore Randolph : 

_ Aaron Vachowiak Stout Forward Senior Wausau (West) 
Beau Buchs Platteville Center Senior Belmont 

Honorable Mention 

Tim Dworak Oshkosh Forward ‘Sophomore = Kewaunee 
Jake Wolter Whitewater Guard Junior _ Wauwatosa (East) 
Aric Vaubel Oshkosh Forward Senior Appleton (East) 
Pat Von Feldt Stout : Guard Senior Stevens Point (SPASH) / 
Matt Fermanich Eau Claire Guard Senior Antigo 
Brent Larson Stevens Point Guard Senior Ladysmith — 
Rich Melzer _ River Falls Forward _ Freshman Minneapolis, Minn. (River Falls) 
Robert Smith Whitewater Forward — Senior Madison (La Follette) 
Matt Schultz LaCrosse Guard Junior Cuba City : 
Eddie Hebert : LaCrosse Guard Junior Barrington, ll. (Fremd) 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Coachofthe Year __—s—wPlayer of the Year 
Jay Bennett of Stevens Point Dave Vander Meulen of Whitewater Vince Thomas of Superior
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2000-01 Team Statistics 

(All Games) 

SCORING OFFENSE SCORING DEFENSE 
G PTS AVG/G G PTS AVG/G 

Oshkosh 2p 2089 TIA Stevens Point 2 1607 643 
Superior 235 1917 = 76.7 Eau Claire 2 1908 65.8 

Stout 26 1940 746 Superior 2 1673 66.9 
Whitewater 23 1863 745 Platteville 26 1762 67.8 
Stevens Point 3B 1863 TAS Whitewater 3 1731 69.2 
River Falls 3B 1845 B8 Oshkosh 27 1887 69.9 

Eau Claire 29 2125 733) La Crosse 24 1689 704 
La Crosse 24 1623 67.6 River Falls 5 1777 71 

Platteville 26 1744 67.1 Stout 26 1855 713 

SCORING MARGIN FREE THROW PERCENTAGES 

OFF DEF MAR FIM FIA PCT 
Stevens Point TAS 643 «+102 Oshkosh 530 670 791 
Superior 76.7 66.9 498 Eau Claire 504 672 .750 
Eau Claire 2B3 658 +75 La Crosse 256 349 734 
Oshkosh TIA 699 475 Stout 402 555 .724 

Whitewater 745 69.2 +53 River Falls 360 499 721 
Stout 74.6 m3 +33 Stevens Point 355 496 716 
River Falls 738 oa 42.7 Whitewater 439 625 -702 

Platteville 67.1 67.8 0.7 Superior 398 S71 697 
La Crosse 67.6 704 2.8 Platteville 393 565 .696 

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE 

FG FGA PCT FG FGA PCT 
River Falls 674 1359 496 Stevens Point 542 1307 AIS 
Stevens Point 657 1325 4% Superior 581 1314 442 

Stout 703 1439489 Stout 620 1401 443 
Oshkosh 689 1425 484 Eau Claire 680 1517 A48 

Whitewater 662 1383 479 Oshkosh 658 1464 449 
Eau Claire 705 1533 460 River Falls 629 1378 456 

Superior 675 1497 A451 Platteville 646 1404 460 

Platteville 603 1351 446 Whitewater 627 1355 463 
La Crosse 584 1336 437 La Crosse 610 1295 A71 

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES 3-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE 

FG FGA PCT FG FGA PCT 
Stevens Point 194 465 Al7 Stevens Point 152 488 311 

Oshkosh 181 453 400 Whitewater 136 424 321 
River Falls 137 362 378 Oshkosh 161 492 327 
Stout 132 350 377 La Crosse 124 368 S37 
La Crosse 199 529 376 Eau Claire 159 471 338 
Eau Claire ON 591 357 Superior 1233 344 358 

Platteville 145 42 344 Stout 155 420 369 
Superior 169 508 333 Platteville 169 441 383 

Whitewater 8 305 321 River Falls 216 551 392 

REBOUNDING OFFENSE REBOUNDING DEFENSE | 

G REB AVG/G G REB AVG/G 
Superior 23 944 86378 Oshkosh 27 79% 295 

Whitewater 23 868 34.7 Stout 26 793 30.5 

Stout 26 874 33.6 Stevens Point 5 769 30.8 

Stevens Point 35 832 333 Whitewater 25 715 31.0 
Eau Claire 2 963 33.2 River Falls D) 777 31.1 

Platteville 26 862 © 33.2 Eau Claire 29 905 312 

Oshkosh 27 885 32.8 Platteville 26 824 B17: 

La Crosse 24 746 31.1 Superior 2B 833 33.3 

River Falls 25 7™ 30.8 La Crosse 24 805 33.5
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2000-01 Individual Statistics 

(All Games) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s games) 

Name. School G FG-FGA PCT 3PT-3PTA FT-FTA PCT REB-AVE AST PTS AVE 
Vince Thomas, SUP 24 185-363 510 12-52 132-161 820 218-9.1 35 514 214 

Aubrey Lewis-Byers, WW 25 165-295 559 26 = 148-198 747 1144.6 32 480 )=—:192 

Tyler Selk, PLT 26 161-339 ATS 23-76 110-148 743 215-8.3 61 455" 175 

Sherm Carstensen, EC 29 173-390 Ht 64175 93-124 .750 1404.8 59) aS) 

Kent Becker, RF pa) 125-238 525 38-82 123-141 872 1094.4 100 = 41l_~—s 164 

Tim Dworak, OSH 27 147-258 570 10-24 = 120-147 816 176-6.5 2 44 157 
Beau Buchs, PLT 26 158-310 510 19 88-143 615 180-6.9 2 45 156 

Josh Iserloth, STP 5 137-275 A98 31-71 71-94 wIDD, 167-6.7 21 376 = 15.0 

Justin Kamps, OSH 27 129-282 A57 37-98 102-128 197 126-4.7 Si 9397 147: 

Jason Larson, EC 2 135-263 513 19-62 130-169 769 1364.7 8&8 419 144 
Rich Melzer, RF 24 139-273 509 5-19 61-95 642 138-5.8 31 344143 
Aric Vaubel, OSH 2], 136-260 523 O-1 106-135 785 141-5.2 4 37 @8=©6140 
Aaron Vachowiak, ST 26 135-241 560 2148 61-70 871 163-6.3 31 352 9 185) 
Pat Von Feldt, ST 26 123-294 Al8 41-120 58-74 784 61-23 45 133 
Eddie Hebert, LX 24 97-244 398 30-78 88-105 838 128-5.3 Sor 12 150 

ASSISTS REBOUNDS 
Name, School G NO AVE Name, School G NO AVE 
Brent Larson, STP 2» 114 4.56 Vince Thomas, SUP 24 218 91 
Matt Schultz, LX 24 100 4.17 Tyler Selk, PLT 26 215 83 
Kent Becker, RF 25 100 4.00 Beau Buchs, PLT 26 180 69 
Matt Fermanich, EC 2B 106 3.79 Joe Zuiker, STP 3 172 69 

Jay Bennett, STP Bb 83 Soo, Edmund Johnson, RF B 167 67 
Nate Miller, OSH 2] 89 3.30 Josh Iserloth, STP 23 167 67 
Justin Kamps, OSH 27 87 3:22 Robert Smith, WW B 163 65 
Brian Czarmiak, LX B B BT. Tim Dworak, OSH 27 176 65 
Andre Hicks, WW B “o 3.00 Aaron Vachowiak, ST 26 163 63 
Mike Hughes, WW 5 B 2.92 Todd Marks, EC 2 170 59 

BLOCKED SHOTS STEALS 
Name, School G NO AVE Name, School G NO AVE 
Vince Thomas, SUP 24 41 U7 Kent Becker, RF 2) 3 212 
Rich Melzer, RF 4 33 1.38 Vince Thomas, SUP 24 SO 2.08 

Josh Iserloth, STP pa} 33 132 Jake Wolter, WW 5 52 2.08 
Steve Krueger, ST 26 2» 1.12 Jason Larson, EC 29 46 1.59 

Nate Templer, ST 2 21 1.08 Matt Schultz, LX 24 38 1.58 

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 4 Made Per Game) FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (Min. 2 Made Per Game) 
Name, School FG FGA PCT Name, School FIM FTA PCT 
Joe Zuiker, STP 12 187 652 Matt Fermanich, EC 6 B 904 

Edmund Johnson, RF 102 170 .600 Kent Becker, RF 123 141 872 
Tim Dworak, OSH 147 258 570 Aaron Vachowiak, ST 61 7 871 

Robert Smith, WW 119 209 569 Eddie Hebert, LX 88 105 838 
Aaron Vachowiak, ST 135 241 560 Vince Thomas, SUP 132 161 820 

Aubrey Lewis-Byers, WW 165 295 559 Tim Dworak, OSH 120 147 816 
Kent Becker, RF 125 238 325) Todd Marks, EC “a 85 812 

Aric Vaubel, OSH 136 260 523 Justin Kamps, OSH 102 128 797 

Jason Larson, EC 135 263 513 Aric Vaubel, OSH 106 135 785, 
Beau Buchs, PLT 158 310 510 Pat Von Feldt, ST 58 74 784 
Vince Thomas, SUP 185 363 510 

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE PER GAME 
3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE Name, School G 3PM AVE 

Name, School 3PM 3PA PCT Sherm Carstensen, EC 2» 64 221 
Nick Scherer, OSH a 83 506 Matt Fermanich, EC 2B A 1.93 
Kent Becker, RF 38 82 463 Brent Larson, STP 235 48 1.92 
Josh Iserloth, STP 31 7 437 Jake Wolter, WW 35 48 1.92 
Brent Larson, STP 48 111 432 Brad Stangel, PLT 26 49 1.88 
Casey Taggatz, LX % 8 424
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2000-01 Post Season Notes 

Eau Claire defeated Benedictine (IL) 66-55 in the NCAA Division III First Round at Lisle, Ill. The Blugolds then lost to Chicago (IL) 74-67 in 

a Second Round game at Chicago, Ill. 

Eau Claire - Sherm Carstensen was named First Team All-American by D3hoops.com and First Team All-West Region by the National 

Basketball Coaches Association. 

River Falls - Kent Becker was named Second Team All-West Region by the National Basketball Coaches Association. 

Superior - Vince Thomas was named First Team All-American by the National Basketball Coaches Association, Second Team All-America 

by D3hoops.com and First Team All-West Region by the National Basketball Coaches Association. 

Whitewater - Aubrey Lewis-Byers was named First Team All-West Region by the National Basketball Coaches Association. 

Academic Awards 
***Named to the National Basketball Coaches Association Academic Honor Roll were: La Crosse’s Eddie Hebert and Tom Westhoff, 

Stevens Point’s Jay Bennett and Brent Larson, Superior’s Tony Peterson and Brandon Vesel and Whitewater’s Mike Matteson and 

Scott Voigt. 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1913 Milwaukee 1944 No Conference Play 1975 Platteville, Stout 
1914 Oshkosh 1945 No Conference Play 1976 Eau Claire 
1915 La Crosse 1946 No Conference Play 1977 Eau Claire 
1916 River Falls 1947 Oshkosh, River Falls 1978 Oshkosh 
1917 River Falls 1948 Milwaukee, Oshkosh, 1979 Eau Claire 
1918 Stevens Point Platteville, Stevens Point 1980 Eau Claire 
1919 La Crosse 1949 River Falls 1981 Eau Claire 
1920 River Falls 1950 River Falls 1982 Eau Claire, Stevens Point 

1921 Oshkosh 1951 La Crosse 1983 Stevens Point 
1922 La Crosse 1952 Whitewater 1984 Stevens Point, Whitewater 

1923 River Falls 1953 Platteville 1985 Stevens Point 
1924 La Crosse 1954 Platteville 1986 Stevens Point 
1925 La Crosse, Oshkosh 1955 Eau Claire 1987 Eau Claire, Stevens Point 
1926 Stout 1956 Eau Claire, Platteville 1988 Platteville 
1927 Platteville, River Falls 1957 Stevens Point 1989 Eau Claire, Whitewater 
1928 Platteville 1958 Platteville 1990 Platteville 
1929 River Falls 1959 Platteville 1991 Eau Claire 
1930 River Falls 1960 Milwaukee 1992 Stevens Point 
1931 La Crosse 1961 Stevens Point 1993 Platteville, Stevens Point 
1932 La Crosse 1962. Whitewater 1994 Whitewater 
1933 Stevens Point 1963 Oshkosh 1995 Platteville 
1934 Milwaukee, Superior 1964 LaCrosse 1996 _— Platteville 
1935 Stevens Point, Superior 1965 La Crosse 1997 Platteville 

1936 River Falls, Stevens Point 1966 Stout 1998 Platteville 
1937 La Crosse, Stevens Point 1967 Oshkosh 1999 Platteville 

1938 Eau Claire, Oshkosh 1968 Oshkosh 2000 Stevens Point 
1939 Eau Claire, Oshkosh, Superior 1969 — Stevens Point, Stout 2001 Stevens Point, Whitewater 
1940 Milwaukee 1970 Eau Claire 
1941 Milwaukee, Superior 1971 Eau Claire 

1942 Stevens Point, Stout 1972 Eau Claire 
1943 Milwaukee, Platteville, 1973 Eau Claire, Whitewater 

Stout, Whitewater 1974 Eau Claire, Whitewater
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Past Scoring Champions 

Year = Player, School G FG (3PT) FT IP AVE 
1955* Rog Hanson, EC -- -- — 316 _ 
1956* Dave Herum, RF --- --- --- 259 --- 
1957* Dave Herum, RF -- --- --- 303 -- 
1958* Jack Evens, SUP --- -- --- 288 --- 
1959* Jack Evens, SUP --- --- - 288 — 
1960* Ron Diebelius, OSH -—- -- --- 295 -- 
1961* Don Braum, PLT --- --- --- 318 --- 
1962* Bob Blizzard, EC - --- --- 2511 --- 
1963* Don Kopnick, RF --- --- --- 311 --- 
1964* Chuck Barnard, SUP --- --- -—- 279) --- 
1965 Jim Sevals, SUP --- -—- -—- 341 -- 
1966 Jim Sevals, SUP --- -- oa 436 -- 
1967 Stan Johnson, EC 16 154 123 431 26.9 
1968 Ron Hayek, OSH 16 155 52 362 22.6 

Bill Heidemann, ST 16 148 66 362 22.6 
1969 Don Hartlund, SUP 15 131 64 326 207 
1970 Don Paulson, WW 16 140 62 342 21.4 
1971 Tom Ritzenthaler, STP 16 155 62 312 23.3 
1972 Mike Ratliff, EC 16 155 69 379 2351 
1973 Eric Haug, LX 16 154 54 362 22.6 
1974 Lafayette Collins, SUP 16 167 88 422 26.4 
1975 Eric Haug, LX 16 129 70 328 20.5 
1976 Gerald Coleman, WW 16 189 56 434 2751 
1977 Ralph Sims, OSH 15 168 78 414 27.6 
1978 Dave Cochran, SUP 13 144 39 327 252 
1979 Gib Hinz, EC 16 136 50 522 20.1 
1980 Mike Gutter, WW 16 158 65 381 23.8 
1981 Mike Ehler, PLT 12 102 28 232 19.3 
1982 Tony Carr, EC 16 154 99 407 25.4 
1983 Miker Ehler,PLT 16 164 37 365 22.8 
1984 John Williams, RF 16 155 104 414 25.9 
1985 Chester Smith, EC 16 128 46 302 18.9 
1986 Dwayne Johnson, WW 15: 142 58 342 22.8 
1987 Gordy Skagestad, OSH 16 153 (8) 59 373 235 
1988 Duane Vance, WW 16 133 (0) 86 352 22.0 
1989 Mark Ziebell, OSH 16 122 (45) 81 370 235i 
1990 Ricky Spicer, WW 16 136 (36) 81 389 24.3 
1991 Dean Cook, RF 16 132(36) 71 Sit 23.2 
1992 Jon Julius, ST 16 131) 56 320 20.0 
1993 Scott Pritzl, OSH 16 110 (64) 62 346 21.6 
1994 Ty Evans, WW 16 128 (15) 65 336 21.0 i 
1995 Forrest Olson, OSH 16 103 (34) 44 284 17.8 
1996 Eric Burdette, WW 16 113 (78) 58 362 22.6 
1997 James Stewart, WW 16 123 (43) 64 353 22.1 
1998 James Stewart, WW 16 120 (31) 83 354 221 
1999 Merrill Brunson, PLT 16 96 (40) IS. 307 19.2 

Tom Anderson, WW 12 85(11) 49 230 19.2 
2000 Brant Bailey, STP 16 133 (0) 132 398 24.9 
2001 Vince Thomas, SUP 15 109 (9) 80 307 20.5 

Vince Thomas, SUP” 24 185 (12) 132 514 21.4 
*12 game schedule. 
ALL GAMES scoring champion. 

Past Rebounding Champions 
Year Player, School Year Player, School G REB AVE 
1967 Dick ee i. Boi) fee 1985 Mark Linde, WW 16 137 8.6 
1968 Mel Coleman, ST 16 306 19.1 1986 Rick Stephan, ST 16 134 8.4 

.. 1987 Robert Barnes, WW 16 191 11.9 1969 242 , Nene olematas 6 eee ae 1988 Robert Barnes, WW 16 196 123 1970 Mike Ratliff, EC 16 250 15.6 1989 Ric Kunnert, OSH 15 139 93 
1971 Mike Ratliff, EC 16 227 14.2 1990 Mike Johnson EC 16 144 9.0 
1972 Mike Ratliff, EC 16 220 13.8 199] Mike Jobnxon. EC 16 153 96 
1973 Tom Peck, EC 16 194 12.1 1992 _Jeff Jones. WW 16 136 85 
1974 Greg Holman, OSH 16 270 16.9 1993 Matt Pelland, ST 16 142 8.9 
1975 Greg Holman, OSH 16 219 187) 1994 Andy Conard, OSH 16 144 9.0 
1976 Charlie Novak, EC 16 185 11.6 1995 Tirrell Carter, WW 16 143 8.9 

Jim Gardner, PLT 16 185 11.6 1996 Cory Kulig, EC 15 161 10.7 
1977 Ed Uhlenhake, LX 14 161 ILS 1997 Tirrell Carter, WW 15 129 8.6 
1978 Dan McGinty, RF 16 192 12.0 1998 Jon Wallenfelsz,EC 16 160 10.0 
1979 Dan McGinty, RF 16 199 124 1999 Jon Wallenfelsz,EC 16 162 10.1 
1980 Mike Gutter, WW 16 164 10.3 2000 Jon Wallenfelsz, EC 16 143 8.9 
1981 Mike Morgan, EC 16 138 8.6 Mike Jones, PLT 16 143 8.9 
1982 Jim Ewing, SUP 13 104 8.0 2001 Vince Thomas, SUP 15 138 9.2 
1983 Kevin Ziegler, OSH 16 149 9.3 Vince Thomas, SUP* 24 218 9.1 
1984 James Wilson, WW 16 149 9.3 AALL GAMES rebounding champion.



WIAC Records 
(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game--Individual Single Game--Team 

Most Points: 57-Roger Kuss (River Falls) vs. Stout, 1953 Most Points: 133-Oshkosh, 1968 vs. Whitewater 

Most Field Goals Att.: 46-Lafayette Collins (Superior) vs. La Crosse, 1974 Most Points (Both Teams): 233-Oshkosh (133), 1968 vs. Whitewater (100) 

Most Field Goals Made: 22-Jim Sevals (Superior) vs. Eau Claire, 1966 | Most Field Goals Attempted: 119-Whitewater, 1968 vs. Oshkosh 

Most Free Throws Att: 31-Brant Bailey (Stevens Point) vs. LaCrosse, 1999 | Most Field Goals Made: 52-Stevens Point, 1968 vs. Superior 

re : of. 1999 Best FG Percentage: .774 (41-53)-Stevens Point , 1986 vs. Superior 

ata ec io eee) Most Free Throws Attempted: 67-Platteville, 1968 vs. Superior 

1.000 (11-11)-Jeff Lund (Eau Claire) vs. Superior, 1976 & Mark Miller | \40¢t Free Throws Made: 54-Platteville, 1968 vs. Superior 
(Eau Claire) vs. Stout, 1989 ; ; 

Pe 010) Gen iw Sioe 1089.6 Aubry Lewis-byers | D&** Pte Tirow Percentage (Min. 13 Made): 
(Whitewater) vs. La Crosse, 2000 1.000 (20-20)-Oshkosh, 1999 vs. Superior 

Best Free Throw Percentage (Min. 10 Made): (13-13)-Platteville, 1999 vs. River Falls 

1.000 (24-24)-Brad Clark (Oshkosh) vs. Eau Claire, 2000 

(16-16)-Brad Clark (Oshkosh) vs. La Crosse, 1999 & Cal Glover (Stout) | Season-Team 
vs. Superior, 1971 Most Points: 1,481-Oshkosh, 1968 

Most Rebounds: 35-John Lallensack (Oshkosh) vs. Superior, 1967 | Best Point Average: 95.8-La Crosse, 1964 

io Best Defensive Average: 46.2-Stevens Point, 1985 

oe 15S ios), 1966 Most Field Goals Attempted: 1,477-Whitewater, 1968 

See ge a ees UP: Most Field Goals Made: 609-Eau Claire, 1972 

Highest Point Average: 27.6-Ralph Sims Oshkosh), 1977 (15 games) | Rect Field Goal Percentage: .577 (436-755)-Stevens Point, 1986 
Most Field Goals Attempted: 435-Lafayette Collins (Superior), 1974 Most 3-Point Field Goals A d: 393-Lac. 1990 

Most Field Goals Made: 175-Jim Sevals (Superior), 1966 ost 3-Point Field Goals Attempted: 393-La Crosse, 

Best Field Goal Pet.: .683 (71-104)-Todd Stepanek (Eau Claire), 1992 | Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 150-Whitewater, 1994 
Most 3-Point Field Goals Att; 184-Eric Burdette (Whitewater), 1995. | Best 3-Point Field Goal Pet.: .514 (130-253)-Whitewater, 1988 
Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 78-Eric Burdette (Whitewater), 1995 | Most Free Throws Attempted: 591-Superior, 1969 

Best 3-Point FG Pct.: .597 (40-67)-Merrill Brunson (Platteville), 1998 | Most Free Throws Made: 379-Platteville, 1995 

Most Free Throws Attempted: 172-Brant Bailey (Stevens Point), 1999 Best Free Throw Percentage: .813 (295-363)-Oshkosh, 1998 

Most Free Throws Made: 132-Brant Bailey (Stevens Point), 1999 Best Rebound Average: 58.8-Eau Claire, 1970 

& Brad Clark (Oshkosh), 1999 

Best Free Throw Pet.: .971 (33-34)-Brad Stangel (Platteville), 2001 
Most Consec. Free Throws Made: 47-Tim Blair (Eau Claire), 1990 

Most Rebounds: 306-Mel Coleman (Stout), 1968 

Best Rebound Average: 19.1-Mel Coleman (Stout), 1968 

School Records 
(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game Scoring--Individual Single Game Scoring--Team 

Eau Claire: 49-Tony Carr vs. Platteville, 1982 Eau Claire: 127-Platteville (67), 1982 

LaCrosse: 43-Eric Dudek vs. Whitewater, 1995 LaCrosse: 117-Superior (85), 1970 

Oshkosh: 40-Brad Clark vs. Superior, 1999 Oshkosh: 133-Whitewater (100), 1968 

Platteville: 47-Steve Showalter vs. Oshkosh, 1987 Platteville: 126-Milwaukee (96), 1960 

River Falls: 57-Roger Kuss vs. Stout, 1953 River Falls: 110-Eau Claire (83), 1950 

Stevens Point: 39-Brant Bailey vs. La Crosse, 1999 & 2000 Stevens Point: 123-Superior (73), 1968 

Stout: 43-Chris Korba vs. Oshkosh, 1991 Stout: 114-Superior (72), 1982 

Superior: 48-Jim Sevals vs. Eau Claire, 1966 Superior: 11 1-River Falls (87), 1967 

Whitewater: 42-Gerald Coleman vs. River Falls, 1976 Whitewater: 108-Superior (79), 1979 & Oshkosh (74), 1983 

Highest Opponents Score Highest Losing Score 

Eau Claire: 113-Oshkosh, 1966 Eau Claire: 92-Superior (106), 1966 & Whitewater (101), 1968 

LaCrosse: 117-Eau Claire, 1972 LaCrosse: 102-Platteville (104) (2 OT), 1979 

Oshkosh: 119-Platteville, 1956 Oshkosh: 95-Whitewater (100), 1971 

Platteville: 127-Eau Claire, 1982 Platteville: 101-Oshkosh (103), 1964 

River Falls: 116-Oshkosh, 1991 River Falls: 99-Whitewater (105), 1968 

Stevens Point: 110-River Falls, 1953 Stevens Point: 97-Oshkosh (100), 1960 & Whitewater (100), 1968 

Stout: 122-Platteville, 1963 Stout: 110-Oshkosh (111), 1987 

Superior: 123-Stevens Point, 1968 Superior: 99-La Crosse (101) (OT), 1972 

Whitewater: 133-Oshkosh, 1968 Whitewater: 100-Oshkosh (133), 1968 

|



Vomen’s Basketball _ * IAC 

2000-01 Final Standings 

WIAC WIAC 
School WIAC Home Away Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
Eau Claire* 12-4 6-2 6-2 23-6 13-2. 7-4 3-0 8-2 

Oshkosh* 12-4 6-2 6-2 19-6 8-3 10-2 1-1 7-1 
Stevens Point 11-5 5-3 6-2 20-6 12-4 8-2 0-0 8-0 
Stout 11-5 7-1 4-4 18-7 10-1 5-5 3-1 7-1 
River Falls 11-5 6-2 5-3 18-8 11-3. 6-5 1-0 6-2 
La Crosse 7-9 4-4 3-5 12-13 6-5 5-6 1-2 5-3 

Platteville 5-11 4-4 1-7 11-16 6-6 4-9 1-1 4-4 
Whitewater 3-13 2-6 1-7 8-15 4-6 3-8 1-1 5-1 
Superior 0-16 0-8 0-8 2-22 1-9 1-11 0-2 2-6 
*2000-01 WIAC Co-Champion 

3™ Annual WIAC Tournament 
*All games played at site of higher seed 

*Seedings determined by order of finish in regular season 

Quarterfinal Games Semifinal Games 
Monday, February 19 Wednesday, February 21 

Eau Claire (#1) 87, Whitewater (#8) 72 Eau Claire 70, River Falls 54 
Platteville (#7) 68, Oshkosh (#2) 57 Platteville 80, Stevens Point 78 

Stevens Point (#3) 68, La Crosse (#6) 46 
River Falls (#4) 78, Stout (#5) 66 Championship Game 

Saturday, February 24 
Eau Claire 78, Platteville 76 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Nov. 13-19 Mara Reif-Wenner, River Falls Jan. 8 - 14 Abby Nelson, River Falls 
Nov. 20 - 26 Amanda Dickerson, Oshkosh Jan. 15-21 Vanessa Schley, Eau Claire 
Nov. 27-Dec.3 Megan Murphy, Eau Claire Jan. 22 - 28 Amy Zelinger, Stout 
Dec. 4-10 Amy Zelinger, Stout Jan. 29-Feb.4 — Kristin Steckmesser, Oshkosh 
Dec. 11-17 Jill Murray, La Crosse Feb. 5-11 Jessie Brantner, Eau Claire 
Dec. 18-31 Melissa Schweitzer, Oshkosh Feb. 12-18 Jill Murray, La Crosse 
Jan. 1-7 Carry Boehning, Stevens Point 

2000-01 Results 
Eau Claire (23-6, 12-4 WIAC) La Crosse (12-13, 7-9) 

Head Coach Tonja Englund Head Coach Lois Heeren 

Date Opponent Score 
Nov. 17 vs. N. Car. Wesleyan a 79-39 pale Opesnent Se eae 
Nov. 18 vs. Elizabethtown (PA) Ww 51-48 ON: ee onan vi 
Nov. 19 at Marymount (VA) re! 75-76 Nov. 21 Winona St. (MN) L 84-90 
Nov. 24 Bethel (MN) Ww 84-58 Nov. 25 Luther (IA) _ Ww 74-67 
Noy. 25 Minn. State-Moorhead Ww 93-72 Nov. 27 at Mt. Senario Ww 55-41 

Pee. 2 a La Crosse we poy Ney Pe ae yaeto e ae 
ec. i = ec. U aire x 

Des a at Whitewater W eee? Dec. 6 Stout ie 81-95 
ae tout = Dec. 13 at Stevens Point Ww 75-66 

Dec. 15 St. Norb Ww 90-67 ; ie Be Mam = Bg Rod) he eee te 
Dec. 29 at Wittenberg (OH) Ww 80-68 jan. 3 Pl ei ill L 61-73 
Jan. 3 Stevens Point L 81-83 an. at Platteville 

* Jan. 6 River Falls 18 79-83 jane io at Platteville is 63-70 ievey Hdgewoed Ww 69-40 

Tait MO Rcse a aaa Jan. 10 at Oshkosh L 49-69 
Jan. 20. Whi Ww 63-55 Jan. 13 Superi Ww 86-55 
Tei BA Tat ee Ww 85-37 Taal 17 a Whitewater Ww 63-56 
Jan. 27 La Crosse WwW 66-63 Jan. 24 at Stout L 71-98 
Jan. 31 at Stout L 96-97 (OT) Jan. 27 at Eau Claire L 63-66 
Feb. 7 at Stevens Point Ww 67-48 Jan. 31 Stevens Point L 70-86 
Feb. 10 at River Falls Ww 74-64 Feb. 3 _at River Falls L 69-88 
Feb. 14 Platteville Ww 83-72 Feb. 7 Plattevill Ww 79-57 
Rebs 17 Oshkosh Ww 78-67 ‘eb. atteville ie 

Feb. 19 Whitewater# Wie S772 Hops 1D ly ak Superior We eee 
Feb. 21 River Falls# Ww 70-54 Neos eo eteosD ev pees 
Feb, 24 Platteville# Ww 78-76 Feb. 17 Whitewater Ww 92-75 
Feb. 28 Lakeland$ WwW 71-43 Feb. 19 at Stevens Point# L 46-68 
March 2 at Washington (MO)$ iv 67-87 #WIAC Tournament 
#WIAC Tournament 
$NCAA III Tournament Dp



% > . ‘omen’s Basketball : y IAC a 
2000-01 Results (Cont.) 

Oshkosh (19-6, 12-4) Stevens Point (20-6, 11-5) 
Head Coach Pam Ruder Head Coach Shirley Egner 

Date Opponent WAL Sears Date Opponent W/L Score 
Nov. 17 vs. Conc.-Moorhead (MN) L 4-72 Nov. 17 North Central (IL) W 81-64 
Nov. 18 vs. Augustana (IL) Ww 66-59 Nov. 18 Viterbo WwW 54-51 

Ney eS Re Rv a Pie) Nov. 21 Beloit WwW 75-49 
lov. inois Wesleyan > Nov. 25 at Wisconsin Lutheran ve 4-38 
Nov. 29 at Wisconsin fence WwW 51-46 Nov. 29 Ripon were WwW Bes 
Dec. 2 at Superior Ww 64-46 Dec. 2 at Marian Ww 99-59 
Dec. 6 at Platteville Ww 66-61 Dec. 6 Whitewater Ww 79-56 
Dec. 9 River Falls Ww 60-47 < : 27 Dec. 9 at Stout L 71-79 
Dec. 16 at St. Norbert WwW 49-41 Dec. 13 La Crosse im 66-75 
Dec. 29 at Hardin-Simmons (TX) W 74-68 Dec. 15 Edgewood Ww 82-52 
Dec. 30 at McMurry (TX) W 64-39 Dec. 29 Caroll Ww 62-61 

ten: 2 aye welce Wy Gree Jan. 3 at Eau Claire Ww 83-81 
Tan 10 LaiCrosse Ww 69-49 Jan. 6 Platteville Ww 76-71 

j 4-62 Jan. 10 at River Falls L 66-70 ae i: aU pieveus Point W 72-62 lanes Oshkosh Te 62-72 
fan. u Claire L 70-80 * ; 2 
Jan. 20 _at River Falls Ww 71-60 Bet Vem aac i 88-51 
Jan. 24 Platteville w 73-61 Jan. 20 Stout Ni 82-60 
Jan. 27 Superior WwW 94-42 Jan. 24 at Whitewater WwW 63-53 perio) 42 
Feb. 3 Stout Ww 78-63 Jan. 31 at La Crosse WwW 86-70 
Feb. 7 at Whitewater WwW 61-46 Feb. 3 at Platteville Ww 88-69 
Feb. 10 Stevens Point i 68-70 (OT) Feb. 7 Eau Claire L 48-67 
Ne ie at ne Crosse Er eee EP 10 ee Oshkosh W ioe (OT) 

‘eb. at Eau Claire L 7-78 eb. iver Falls Ww 90-59 
Feb. 19 Platteville# EL 57-68 Feb. 17 Superior W 93-45 

#WIAC Tournament Beg a ta Crosse# W eee 
eb. 2 atteville# L 78-8 

Platteville (11-16, 5-11) py Tournament 
Head Coach Denise Dunbar Stout (18-7, 11-5) 

Date Opponent W/L Score Head Coach Mark Thomas 

Re ay Pe punbrose (IA) L Ce Date Opponent W/L Score 
ov. 25 ‘oe ) Ww 4-75 5 ; ‘ 

Nov. 28 Mt. Mercy (IA) W 81-65 Nove eet aceina Peel a eee 
Dec. 2 at Stout L 66-88 Nee oi ne ee a Ww ae 

Dec. 6 Oshkosh 1 61-66 Nee Oo MN) 78 
Dec. 9 at Superior Ww 80-51 ON. ator en Ww 75-66 

P = Dec. 2 Platteville WwW 88-66 Dec. 13 Whitewater Ww 54-52 
Dec. 15 at Viterbo L 61-70 ee.G at La Crosse Uy oa! 
Dec. 27 _vs. Calvin (MI) L 51-57 Dec. 9 ptey ens Home W. Bae 
Dec. 28 _vs. Trinity Intn’l (IL) Ww 79-65 Dec. 13 at Eau Claire L 67-82 
Dec. 29 at Clarke (IA) Ww 64-50 Dec. 19 vs. Adrian (MI) Ww 98-94 (2OT) 
Jan. 3 La Crosse Ww 73-61 Dec. 20 vs. Union (NY) WwW 80-44 
ie a a Bieveus Point i pie Dee a U ppc Towa Mi Sraee 
an. u Claire W 0-63 ec. it. Senario ie 

Jan. 13 Lakeland L 59-72 Jan. 3 at River Falls L 76-90 
Jan. 17 at River Falls L 74-78 Jan. 6 Oshkosh L 79-90 
sane a Sere " my Bees jane i ans uperOn Ww 96-60 
an. at Oshkos! = an. 1 itewater WwW 91-72 

Jan. 27 Stout — L 64-74 Jan. 20 at Stevens Point L 60-82 
Jan. 31 at Whitewater L 60-76 Jan. 24 La Crosse WwW 98-71 
Feb. 3 Stevens Point L 48-70 Jan. 27 at Platteville Ww 74-64 
Feb. 7 at La Crosse L 37-79 Jan. 31 Eau Claire Ww 97-96 (OT) 
Feb. 14 at Eau Claire L 72-83 Feb. 3 at Oshkosh L 63-78 
Hee 1 ye re Ke ptaed Feb. 7 River Falls Ww 101-77 

Feb. 21 at Stevens Point# WwW 80-78 eee eeu ates wv ee ; Feb. 14 Superior WwW 86-56 
Be ne LE pos Feb. 19 __at River Falls# L 66-78 

#WIAC Tournament 

River Falls (18-8, 11-5) . Reordath Gh ae pSanetig G22, 810, 
Date Opponent W/L Score 
Nov. 17 vs. Hamline (MN) Ww 60-51 Pate, Opponent WAL feare 
Nov. 18 at Winona St. (MN) WwW 86-85 (OT) Nov. 21 Northland WwW 71-66 
Nov. 21 —_ Bethel (MN) Ww 101-75 Nov. 25 at St. Scholastica (MN) Ww 61-53 
Nov. 24 North Park (IL) WwW 66-39 i : Nov. 28 at Northwestern (MN) L 61-88 
Nov. 25 Northwestern (MN) W 710-55 ee Oshkosh re 46-64 
Nov. 30 Conc.-Moorhead (MN) WwW 71-56 Dec. 6 Seaw Cl A L 49-76 
Dec. 2 at Whitewater WwW 64-61 ee od pel ie ot ‘1 Dec. 9 Platteville L 51-80 Dec. 5 at Viterbo L 55-61 Dec. 13 - 
Dec. 9 at Oshkosh L 47-60 ee eee alls c ones 
Dee. 13 Superior Ww 89-61 Dec. 29 vs. Brewton-Parker (GA) L 55-80 
Dec. 30 Luther (IA) os 61-78 Dec. 30 vs. Cardinal Stritch L 67-69 
Jan. 3 Stout W 90-76 yan oe Non nend L Boies 
Jan. 6 at La Crosse Ww 83-79 Les at Whitewater L 58-86 
Jan. 10 Stevens Point W 70-66 Jan. 10 Stout L 60-96 
Jan. 13 at Eau Claire WwW 67-52 Jan. 13 at La Crosse L 55-86 
Jan. 17 Platteville WwW 78-74 Jan. 17 Stevens Point ic 51-88 
Jan. 20 Oshkosh te 60-71 Jan. 20 at Platteville 1 45-74 
Jan. 27 Whitewater W 68-65 Jan. 24 Eau Claire L 37-85 
Jan. 31 at Superior Ww 78-60 Jan. 27 at Oshkosh L 42-94 
Feb. 3 La Crosse W 88-69 Jan. 31 River Falls L 60-78 
Feb. 7 at Stout, L 77-101 Feb. 3 Whitewater L 53-68 
Feb. 10 Eau Claire L 64-74 Feb. 10 La Crosse L 65-78 
Feb. 14 at Stevens Point c 59-90 Feb. 12 Finlandia (MI) EL 39-63 
Feb: 17, at Platteville WwW 80-61 Feb. 14 at Stout L 56-86 

ee Bi Se eiaer Ny eae Feb. 17 at Stevens Point L 45-93 

#WIAC Tournament aD



(oe eile __ _ ny IAC a 
2000-01 Results (Cont.) Past Players of the Year 

Whitewater (8-15, 3-13) 

Head Coach Julia Yeater Year Name, School 

a 1993 Julie Maki, Stout 
Date Opponent W/L Score e 

Nov. 18 vs. St. Mary’s (MN) io 45-46 rae Cindy Bove Stauy d 
Nov. 19 vs. North Park (IL) Ww 46-43 (OT) 1995 Arlene Meinholz, Eau Claire 
Nov. 28 ace i ui oF 1996 Wendy Wangerin, Oshkosh 
Dec. 2 /-River Falls 1- : : : 

Dee 4 iavaiatia Baptiat Ww 73-47 1997 Erika Schmidt, Eau Claire 
Dec. 6 at UW-Stevens Point L 56-79 1998 Holly Spoo, Oshkosh 
Dec.9 UW-Eau Clai 2 69-76 : : 
peat Beat OW Planteville L 52-54 1999 Missy Johnson, River Falls 
Jan. 3 at UW-Oshkosh ib. 49-62 2000 Jayme Anderson, Eau Claire 

Jan. 6 UW-Superior Ww 86-58 2001 Vanessa Schley, Eau Claire 
Jan. 10 at Wisconsin Lutheran WwW 58-50 
Jan. 13 at UW-Stout L 72-91 
Jan. 17 UW-La Crosse Li 56-63 
Jan. 20 at UW-Eau Claire L 55-63 
Jan. 24 UW-Stevens Point EL 53-63 
Jan. 27 at UW-River Falls L 65-68 
Jan. 31 UW-Platteville Ww 76-60 
Feb. 3 at UW-Superior Ww 68-53 
Feb. 5 Edgewood W 75-71 
Feb.7 | UW-Oshkosh LE 46-61 
Feb. 10 | UW-Stout Ie 65-74 
Feb. 17 at UW-La Crosse L 75-92 
Feb. 19 at UW-Eau Claire# L 72-87 
#WIAC Tournament 

2000-01 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Carry Boehning Stevens Point Forward Junior Auburndale 
Jessie Branmer Eau Claire Guard Senior Durand 
Laurie Buechel Platteville Guard Senior Chilton (New Holstein) 
Kari Groshek Stevens Point Center Junior Rosholt : 

Andrea Long River Falls Center Junior Menomonie 
Melissa McKernon River Falls Center Junior Owatonna, Minn. 
Jill Murray La Crosse Forward Junior : Stevens Point (SPASH) : 

Mara Reif-Wenner River Falls Guard Senior St. Cloud, Minn. (Tech) 
Vanessa Schley Eau Claire Forward Senior Gilman : 
Kristin Steckmesser Oshkosh _ Guard Junior Two Rivers 

Amy Zelinger Stout : Guard Junior Racine (Park) 

— __ Honorable Mention 
Brenda Brooks Whitewater =——- Guard Senior Manitowoc (Lincoln) 

_ Amanda Dickerson Oshkosh — Forward Junior Marquette (Markesan) : 

Sheri Domitrovich Superior _ Forward Senior Ontonagon, Mich. 
Tanya Halbach Stout— Guard Sophomore Janesville (Craig) 

Megan Murphy Eau Claire Forward Senior La Crosse (Aquinas) 
Melissa Schweitzer Oshkosh Guard Sophomore Amherst 
Jamie Turtenwald Oshkosh : Guard Junior West Allis (Hale) 

All-Defensive Team 
Megan Murphy Eau Claire Forward _ Senior La Crosse (Aquinas) 
Jamie Turtenwald Oshkosh Guard Junior West Allis (Hale) 

Mara Reif-Wenner River Falls Guard Senior St. Cloud, Minn. (Tech) : 

_ Kari Groshek Stevens Point _ Center Junior Rosholt : 
_ Amy Zelinger Stout — Guard Junior Racine(Park) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year _ Player of the Year 
Megan Murphy of Eau Claire — Cindy Hovet of River Falls Vanessa Schley of Eau Claire



VYomen’s Basketball _ ._____s_—i—i_i_i_iéi(itét##éCU Ay AC 4 
2000-01 Team Statistics 

(All Games) 

SCORING OFFENSE SCORING DEFENSE 
G PTS AVG/G G PTS AVG/G 

Stout pay 2052 82.1 Oshkosh 5 1452 58.1 
Eau Claire 2 2191 75.6 Stevens Point 26 1574 605 
Stevens Point 26 1924 74.0 Eau Claire 29 1844 63.6 
River Falls 26 1864 qi Whitewater 2B 1477 64.2 

La Crosse 23 1737 69.5 River Falls 26 1756 67.5 
Oshkosh oS 1695 678 Platteville 27 1852 68.6 

Platteville 27 1806 66.9 La Crosse 2 1743 69.7 

Whitewater B 1452 63.1 Stout 3 1825 73.0 
Superior 24 1271 53.0 Superior 24 1866 718 

SCORING MARGIN FREE THROW PERCENTAGES 
OFF DEF MAR FIM FIA PCT 

Stevens Point 74.0 60S +135 River Falls 443 602 -736 

Eau Claire 75.6 63.6 +120 Platteville 415 504 699 
Oshkosh 67.8 58.1 49.7 La Crosse 385 562 685 

Stout 82.1 BO 49.1 Eau Claire 507 746 .680 
River Falls Ted 67.5 +42 Stevens Point 476 701 679 
La Crosse 69.5 69.7 0.2 Stout 451 686 657 

Whitewater 63.1 64.2 -L.l Oshkosh 307 472 .650 

Platteville 66.9 68.6 -1.7 Superior 270 430 628 
Superior 53.0 T18 -248 Whitewater 251 409 614 

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE 

FG FGA PCT FG FGA PCT 
Oshkosh 626 1323 473 Stevens Point 525 1427 368 
River Falls 645 1445 446 Eau Claire 648 1724 376 

Eau Claire 788 1820433 La Crosse 610 1609 379 
Stevens Point 677 1573 430 Stout 596 1551 384 
La Crosse 630 1531 All Whitewater 506 1314 385 

Whitewater O32) 1327 AO Oshkosh 523 1324 395 
Platteville 634 1611 394 River Falls 663 1611 Al2 
Stout To 1857 393 Platteville 714 1672 A27 
Superior 451 1437 314 Superior 682 1564 436 

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES 3-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE 

FG FGA PCT FG FGA PCT 
River Falls 131 335 391 Eau Claire 106 389 272 

Oshkosh 136 351 387 Stevens Point 92 332 PAN) 

Stevens Point 4 274 343 La Crosse 121 419 289 

Whitewater 137 415 330 Oshkosh 89 302 295 
La Crosse 2 280 oop Stout 8 322 304 

Eau Claire 108 336) - - 321 River Falls 155 463 335 
Platteville 123 413 .298 Platteville 124 362 343 
Superior 9 342 .289 Superior 117 334 350 
Stout 143 495 .289 Whitewater 114 324 poe, 

REBOUNDING OFFENSE REBOUNDING DEFENSE 

G REB AVG/G G REB AVG/G 
Stout 5 1199 48.0 Oshkosh 3 716 31.0 

La Crosse 2B 1077 43.1 River Falls 26 920 35.4 

Eau Claire 2 1243 42.9 Stevens Point 26 936 36.0 

Stevens Point 2% 1113 428 Eau Claire 29 1131 39.0 
Superior 24 93558 39.0 Platteville 2] 1088 403 

Platteville 27 1032 38.2 La Crosse 2S 1040 41.6 

River Falls 26 980 «37.7 Whitewater 2B 90 426 
Oshkosh 25 92 #84361 Stout B 1091 43.6 

Whitewater B 817 35.5 Superior 24 1131 47.1



Women’s Basketball __ _ _ / I AC 4 
2000-01 Individual Statistics 

(All Games) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s games) 

Name, School G FG-FGA PCT 3PT-3PTA FI-FTA PCT REB-AVE AST PTS AVE 
Andrea Long, RF 26 140-278 504 00 152-199 -764 176-68 20 432 16.6 
Vanessa Schley, EC 2 169-338 500 10-32 110-151 728 182-63 a2 458 15.8 
Kari Groshek, STP 26 152-290 524 1-2 105-162 48 176-6.8 27 410 15.8 
Jill Murray, LX 2 136-275 A495 16-33 92-124 742 131-5.2 6 380 15.2 
Laurie Buchel, PLT 27 142-375 379 34-121 72-107 673 103-3.8 2 390 14.4 
Sheri Domitrovich, SUP 24 118-357 ool 7-21 101-162 623 259-10.8 47 344 14.3 
Carry Boehning, STP 26 132-281 470 3-16 88-127 693 183-7.0 4 355 13.7 
Amy Zelinger, ST 23 121-302 401 15-66 68-105 48 1114.4 yp 325 13.0 

Melissa McKernon, RF 26 114-288 396 37-101 61-88 693 161-6.2 a 326 125 
Kristin Steckmesser, OSH 3 97-274 354 41-117 74-9 771 96-3.8 8 309 124 

Amanda Dickerson, OSH pa) 127-214 093 00 36-56 643 175-7.0 26 290 11.6 
Jessie Brantner, EC 2 100-292 342 67-168 65-86 756 107-3.7 97 332 114 
Melissa Schweitzer, OSH 22) 89-166 536 18-46 45-73 616 1024.6 48 241 11.0 
Katie Rechlicz, WW 23 89-205 434 36-97 37-63 587 723.1 41 251 10.9 

Sara Kahl, ST 24 89-223 399 28-95 49-71 690 92-3.8 2 255) 10.6 

ASSISTS REBOUNDS 
Name, School G NO AVE Name, School G NO AVE 
Abby Nelson, RF 26 133 5.12 Sheri Domitrovich, SUP 24 259 10.8 
Jamie Turtenwald, OSH 35 116 4.64 Carry Boehning, STP 26 183 7.0 
Kristin Steckmesser, OSH 3 8 392 Amanda Dickerson, OSH 3 175 70 
Mara Reif-Wenner, RF 26 97 3973 Kari Groshek, STP 26 176 68 
Amie Schultz, STP 3 85 3.40 Andrea Long, RF 26 176 68 
Jessie Brantner, EC 2 97 3.34 Courtney Lane, SUP 24 162 68 
Amy Zelinger, ST 5 7p 3.16 Vanessa Schley, EC 2 182 63 

Kelly Krieg, SUP m” B 3.04 Melissa McKernon, RF 26 161 62 

Jessica Granger, STP 26 B 281 Mara Reif-Wenner, RF 26 159 6.1 
Wendy Gagnon, WW PS) 4 2.78 Becky Nystrom, WW 2B 134 58 

Megan Murphy, EC 2 167 58 

BLOCKED SHOTS 
Name, School G UNOS AVE STEALS 
Becky Nystrom, WW B 67 291 Name, School G NO AVE 
Courtney Lane, SUP 4 52 217 Amy Zelinger, ST 3 81 3.24 
Kari Groshek, STP % 72 13 Laurie Buechel, PLT 27 8 3.07 

Melissa Schweitzer, OSH 2 % 1.18 Sheri Domitrovich, SUP 24 68 2.83 
Tina Gillen, ST 5 x8 1.12 Jill Murray, LX 2B a 2.56 

Laura Verdegan, ST 2 33 212 

FIEL in. Nn FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (Min. 2 Made Per Game) 
AmandaDickerson,OSH 127, 214.593 Name. School FIM FIA PCT 
Melissa Schweitzer, OSH 9 16 536 Tara Schmitt, STP 8 7 15 
Kari Groshek, STP 152-290 524 Sarah Pollock, RF 58 A 817 
Andrea Long, RF 140 78 504 Grace Foster, PLT 56 70 800 
Vanessa Schley, EC 169 338 500 Kristin Steckmesser, OSH 74 % 771 
Jill Murray, LX 136 5 495 Cassandra Heuer, STP %6 B -767 
Mara Reif-Wenner, RF 107 m 480 Andrea Long, RF 152 199 .764 

Carry Boehning, STP 152) eel 470 Abby Nelson, RE 101 762 
Cathi Rossi, WW 2 206 ‘447 Jessie Brantner, EC 6 86 756 

Amy Zelinger, ST PI 302 “401 = Murray, LX 2 124 742 
‘anessa Schley, EC 110 151 .728 

ee Ot PER TAS cs Spear 3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE PER GAME 
Abby Nelson, RF “ae. Ugg Seeing Name. School G 3PM AVE 
Jamie Turtenwald, OSH 3B a Dee ea . oe 
Kelly Krieg, SUP 7 “a ‘40 Jessie Brantner, EC 2 67 231 

Jenelle Ristau, OSH 2 lento even ones . ecm 
Jessie Branter, EC 67 168 399 Kristin Steckmesser, OSH 25: 41 1.64 

? Katie Rechlicz, WW B 36 IS7



(etsece se coder _. AVIAC ee 
2000-01 Post Season Notes 

Eau Claire defeated Lakeland 71-43 in a NCAA Division III First Round game in Eau Claire. The Blugolds then lost to Washington (MO) 

87-67 in a Second Round game in St. Louis, Mo. 

Eau Claire - Vanessa Schley was named Women’s Basketball Coaches Association (WBCA) All-Region. 

Academic Awards 

**Stevens Point’s Kari Groshek was named Verizon Academic All-District First Team. 

**Qshkosh’s Jamie Turtenwald was named Verizon Academic All-District Third Team. 

Past Team Champions 
Year Team Year Team 

1972 La Crosse 1984 Green Bay 

1973 La Crosse 1985 Oshkosh 

1974 La Crosse 1986 Whitewater 

1975 La Crosse 1987 Stevens Point 

1976 La Crosse 1988 River Falls 

1977 La Crosse (Large) 1989 River Falls 

Carroll (Small) 1990 Eau Claire 

1978 Madison (Large) 1991 Oshkosh 

Platteville (Small) 1992 Eau Claire, Oshkosh 

1979 La Crosse (Large) 1993 Eau Claire 

Platteville (Small) 1994 Oshkosh 

1980 Green Bay (Div. II) 1995 Eau Claire, Oshkosh 

Whitewater (Div. []-Small) 1996 Oshkosh 

La Crosse (Div. IlI-Large) 1997 Eau Claire, Stout 

1981 Green Bay (Div. II) 1998 Oshkosh 

Whitewater (Div. III) 1999 Oshkosh 

1982 Green Bay (Div. II) 2000 Eau Claire 

La Crosse (Div. II) 2001 Eau Claire, Oshkosh 

1983 Green Bay, Milwaukee (Div. IT) 

La Crosse (Div. I) 

_ssensnsnnnnarannrtneassznif 
jeans 
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Veena ie set tee ea a yy IAC oo 
Past Scoring Champions 

Year Player, School G  EG(3PT) EE T AVG 

1979 Sandy Burkhardt, Carthage - — — = 21.6 

1980 Kathy Andrykowski, Marquette - _ — _ 20.9 

1981 Donna Freitag, PLT - — — _ 24.6 

1982 Julie Sievers, Marquette - — _ _— 19.3 

1983 Cathy Tryon, OSH = _— _ _ 18.1 

1984. Terri Schumacher, OSH - _— _ _ 23.8 

1985 Terri Schumacher, OSH - — —_ _ 27.3 

1986 Sonja Sorenson, STP 16 — J 358 223 

1987 Sonja Sorenson, STP 14 — — 281 20.1 

1988 Sonja Sorenson, STP 15 — — 335 223 

1989 Stacie Robey, RF 16 — — 309 193 

1990 — Jodene Heldt, RF 16 — — 380 23.7 

199] Lisa Kirchenwitz, OSH 15 — _ 292 19.5 

1992 Stephanie Sullivan, PLT 16 125 9 310 19.4 

1993 Julie Maki, ST 16 150 (22) “4 386 24.1 

1994 _ Rita Hurtgen, RF 16 1320) & 348 21.8 

1995 __ Rita Hurtgen, RF 16 139 (0) 124 402 25:1 

1996 Wendy Wangerin, OSH 16 125 (0) 2D 305 19.1 

1997 — Missy Johnson, RF 16 123 (0) B 289 18.1 

1998 Jessica Ott, STP 16 112(55) 80 359 22.4 

1999 Missy Johnson, RF 16 98 (0) 112 308 193 

2000 Jayme Anderson, EC 16 137 (2) 8 354 DON: 

2001 Vanessa Schley, EC 16 97 (3) 16 23 At 

Andrea Long, RF” 26 140 (0) 152 432 16.6 

*~ ALL GAMES scoring champion 

Past Rebounding Champions 

Year Player, School G REB AVG 

1979 Sue Kant, OSH - — 127 

1980 Kathy Andrykowski, Marquette - —— 13.6 

1981 Joan Jensema, Carthage - —— 129 

1982. Cathy Tryon, OSH = — 11.6 

1983. Barb Brockman, EC - —— 125 

1984 Donna Freese, LX - —_— 13.2 

1985 Renee Kasten, ST - —— 13.5 

1986 Renee Kasten, ST 16 191 127, 

1987 Renee Kasten, ST 16 25D) 146 

1988 Sonja Sorenson, STP 15 173 115 

1989 | PamSoman, PLT 16 165 103 

1990 Jodene Heldt, RF 16 179 IL 

1991 Maurya McClintock, OSH 16 182 114 

1992 Stephanie Sullivan, PLT 16 195 122 

1993 Kerry Delk, LX 16 196 123 

1994 Tammy Myer, SUP 16 199 124 

1995 Rose Delorme, RF 16 182 114 

1996 Erika Schmidt, EC 16 139 8.7 

1997 Erika Schmidt, EC 16 154 9.6 

1998 Bree Mahone, ST 2 117 9.8 

1999 Vanessa Rieder, WW 16 153 9.6 

2000 ~—- Sheri Domitrovich, SUP 14 187 13.4 

2001 Sheri Domitrovich, SUP 16 182 114 

Sheri Domitrovich, SUP* 4 259 10.8 

A ALL GAMES rebounding champion 

ii 
TLL
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WIAC Records 

(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game--Individual Single Game--Team 

MostPoints: 41-Terri Schumacher (Oshkosh) vs. UW-Green Bay, 1984 | Most Points: 114-La Crosse vs. Platteville, 1975 

Most Field Goals Att.: 31-Shelly Kostick (River Falls) vs. LaCrosse, 1988 }| MostPoints(BothTeams): 205-River Falls (104) vs. Superior(101)(20T), 1992 

Most Field Goals Made: : Most Field Goals Attempted: 107-Stout vs. La Crosse, 1993 
ee ea Dee abi Most Field Goals Made: 49-La Crosse vs. Stevens Point, 1985 

NYS ES BOUTOVICE (SUPESIOL) Vs: OtOUl Best FG Percentage: .681 (32-47)-River Falls vs. Platteville, 2001 

Oe Gc ule aan 997 Most Free Throws Attempted: 49-River Falls vs. Stout, 2000 

Beet Field Goal Percentage (Min. 8 Made): @ Most Free Throws Made: 37-Stevens Point vs. Eau Claire, 1983 

1.000 (8-8) Dennee Prause (Whitewater) vs. Eau Claire, 1995 Best Free Throw Percentage (Min. 25 Made): 
Best Free Throw Percentage (Min. 10 Made): 1.000 (25-25) Whitewater vs. Stevens Point (25-25), 1998 and 

1.000 (16-16)-Vanessa Schley (Eau Claire) vs. Oshkosh, 2001 Stevens Point vs. Stout, 1990 
(13-13)-Rita Hurtgen (River Falls) vs. Superior, 1995 

(12-12)-Marne Boario (Stevens Point) vs. Stout, 1997 
(10-10)-Vanessa Rieder (Whitewater) vs. Oshkosh, 1999 & Karla Season--Team 
King (Whitewater) vs. Platteville, 1988 Most Points: 1,324-Stout, 2001 

Most Rebounds: 25-Sue Van DeHey (Oshkosh) vs. Stevens Point, 1976 | Best Point Average: 82.8-Stout, 2001 

& Sheri Domitrovich (Superior) vs. Stevens Point, 1999 Best Defensive Average: 45.0-Oshkosh, 1998 

2 Most Field Goals Attempted: 1,220-Stout, 2001 
Season--Individual : : ‘i 

Most Points: 402-Rita Hurtgen (River Falls), 1995 Hoek pee meron Oe ee as 
Highest Point Average: 25.1-Rita Hurtgen (River Falls), 1995 Most 3-Point Field Goals uemieed: Beaciant 1998 

Most Field Goals Attempted: 276-Jody Landish (Whitewater), 1995 M Bre i aes am 
‘i ; ost 3-Point Field Goals Made: 104-Stout & Whitewater, 1998 

sk ecaeeed sey ae Sie teers nay | Best3-Point Field Goal Pet.:431 (53-123)-Whitewater, 1986 
Best Fie! Pet.: .670(98- len i jitewater), a aes vitor 7 

Most 3-Point Field Goals Att: 146-Kate Peterson (Stevens Point),1990 | Most Free Throws Attempted: 451-Stout, 2001 
Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 62-Kate Peterson (StevensPoint),1990 | Most ree Throws Made: 302-Stevens Point, 2001 
Best 3-Point FG Pct.: .522 (24-46)-Jamie Turtenwald (Oshkosh), 2001 Best Free Throw Percentage: 745 (196-263)-Whitewater, 1988 

Most Free Throws Attempted: 146-Missy Johnson (River Falls), 1999 | Best Rebound Average: 56.4-Whitewater, 1986 
Most Free Throws Made: 112-Missy Johnson (River Falls), 1999 

Best Free Throw Percentage: .917 (55-60)-Holly Spoo (Oshkosh), 1998 

Most Consecutive Free Throws Made: 35-Holly Spoo (Oshkosh), 1998 

Most Rebounds: 202-Vanessa Rieder (Whitewater), 2000 

Best Rebound Average: 14.7-Pat Grady Rogers (Whitewater), 1977 

School Records 
(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game Scoring-Individual Single Game Scoring-Team 
Eau Claire: 36-Vanessa Schley vs. Oshkosh, 1-17-01 Eau Claire: 100-Platteville (54), 1994 

LaCrosse: 36-Jill Murray vs. Stevens Point, 12-13-00 LaCrosse: 114-Platteville, 1975 

Oshkosh: 41-Terri Schumacher vs. UW-Green Bay, 1984 Oshkosh: 109-Stout, 1987 

Platteville: 42-Stephanie Sullivan vs. Oshkosh, 1992 Platteville: 102-Stout, 1989 

River Falls: 40-Rita Hurtgen vs. Whitewater, 1994 River Falls: 113-Platteville (59), 1991 

Stevens Point: 36-Sonja Sorenson vs. Oshkosh, 1986 Stevens Point: 102-Superior (50), 1990 

esc Ot vss laueville 20) Stout: 109-Platteville (73), 1992 & La Crosse (87), 1993 
Stout: 39-Cindy Hovet vs. Platteville, 1992 Superior: 105-Stout (59), 1986 

Superior: 34-Brenda Hedrick vs. River Falls, 1993 Whitewater; 108-Superior (42), 1995 

Whitewater: 38-Jody Landish vs. Stout, 1995 

. Highest Losing Score 
Lada emg — Eau Claire: 96-Stout (97), 2001 (OT) 
LaCrosse: 109-Stout, 1993 La Crosse: 87-Stout (109), 1993 

Oshkosh: 98-La Crosse, 1978 Oshkosh: 82-Stevens Point (87), 1986 

Platteville: 113-River Falls, 1991 Platteville: 87-Oshkosh (91), 1987 

River Falls: 104-Stout, 1994 River Falls: 93-Stout (94), 1990 

Stevens Point: 91-Oshkosh, 1996 Stevens Point: 81-Platteville (83), 1981 

Stout: 105-River Falls, 1997 & Eau Claire, 1999 Stout: 91-River Falls (105), 1997 

Superior: 111-River Falls, 1991 Superior: 101-River Falls (104), 1992 

Whitewater: 106-River Falls, 1989 gS 85-Eau Claire (87), 1992
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28" Annual WIAC Championship 
UW-Whitewater 

Friday, February 23, 2001 

TEAM SCORING 
School Points 
La Crosse 180.825 
Oshkosh 178.825 
Stout 176.900 

j River Falls 172.600 
Whitewater 172.100 
Eau Claire 164.875 

2001 Championship--Individual Finishers 
ALL-AROUND BALANCE BEAM (Cont.) 

Name School Score Name School Score 
1. Tasha Pasch Stout 36.700 14. Katie Mitchell River Falls 8.575 

2. Jennifer Williams Oshkosh 36.350 15. Kristina Retizel Eau Claire 8.550 

3. Katie Hanson * Stout 36.075 16. Sabrina Ashton Oshkosh 8.450 

4. Jenny Moore La Crosse 35.775 17. Jaime Randall La Crosse 8.425 

5. Kristine Arquette Oshkosh 35.625 18. Lisa McManus Whitewater 8.400 

6. Erika Opoien Stout 35.425 19. Leslie Stewart La Crosse 8.350 

7. Lisa McManus Whitewater 35.225 20. Erin Holly River Falls 8.325 

8. Tiffany Reber River Falls 35.000 
9. Angie Garin River Falls 34.750 ee : FLOOR EXERCISE 
10. Katie Mitchell River Fall: 34.425 

Rees ie 1. Becky McDonnell La Crosse 9.500 
2. Leslie Stewart La Crosse 9425 

UNEVEN BARS 3. Jennifer Williams Oshkosh 9325 
l. Mi 9300 4. Angela Erato La Crosse 9.250 

2 Jennifer Williams Oshkosh 9.125 Tricia Clark La Crosse 9.250 
Katie Hanson Stout 9.125 6. Leah Gehr Oshkosh 9.150 

4. Jaime Randall La Crosse 9,000 7. KimFuran River Falls 9.050 
Si tashalPasch Stout 8.900 8. Melissa Cummins Oshkosh 9.000 

6. Kristine Arquette Oshkosh 8.800 Katie Hanson Stout 9.000 
7. Lisa McManus Whitewater 8.775 Tasha Pasch Stout 9.000 

8. Carol Sheker La Crosse 8.700 11. Jenny Moore La Crosse 8.975 
Ann Kingsnorth Whitewater 8.700 12. Angie Garin River Falls 8.950 

10. Tiffany Reber River Falls 8.650 Nicole Hoida Whitewater 8.950 
11, Erika Opoien Stat 8625 14, Sarah Reeb Oshkosh 8875 
12, Jenny Moore Tea @hosse 8.600 15. Sabrina Ashton Oshkosh 8.800 

Erin Holly River Falls 8.600 Tiffany Reber River Falls 8.800 
Besnia (ents Stout 8.600 17. Lisa McManus Whitewater 8.750 

15. Katherine McMahon Whitewater 8.575 18. Carol Sheker La Crosse 8.700 
16. Andrea Zalim Oshkosh 8.550 19. Katie Mitchell River Falls 8.675 

17. Angela Erato La Crosse 8.525 20. Brenna Jones Stout 8.625 
Leah Gehr Oshkosh 8.525 

19. Angie Garin River Falls 8.500 VAULT 
Kathy Stauffacher Whitewater 8.500 1. Melissa Cummins Oshkosh 9.600 

- i ic La Crosse 9.550 
. Tiffany Reber River Falls 9AT5 

BALANCE BEAM 4. Jordann Ojanpa La Crosse 9.425 
1. Tasha Pasch Stout 9.400 5. Tasha Pasch Stout 9.400 
2. Jennifer Williams Oshkosh 9.150 6. Nancy Peterson La Crosse 9.350 
3. Wendy Wiederholt Oshkosh 9.100 Kristine Arquette Oshkosh 9.350 
4. Jenny Moore La Crosse 9.075 Erika Opoien Stout 9.350 
5. Kristine Arquette Oshkosh 9.025 9. Leah Gehr Oshkosh 9.325 

Erika Opoien Stout 9.025 10. Jessica Pink Eau Claire 9.300 

7. Carol Sheker La Crosse 9,000 Angie Garin River Falls 9300 

8. Andrea Hassel Stout 8.800 Lisa McManus Whitewater 9.300 
9. Becky McDonnell La Crosse 8.725 13. Kristina Reitzel Eau Claire 9.275 
10. Katie Hanson Stout 8.675 Sarah Reeb Oshkosh 9.275 
11. Nicole Hoida Whitewater 8.625 Katie Mitchell River Falls 9275 

12. Angela Erato La Crosse 8.600 Katie Hanson Stout 9275 

Jennie Rosinsky Stout 8.600 Le Jennie Rosinsky Stout 9.200 
18, Kim Furan River Falls 9ATS 
19. Carrie Taylor Oshkosh 9.150 

Brenna Jones Stout 9.150
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: 2000-01 All-Conference Team 

_ All-Around 
Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Tasha Pasch Stout Sophomore Northfield, Minn. 
Jennifer Williams Oshkosh Sophomore Ham Lake, Minn. (Blaine) 

Katie Hanson Stout Sophomore Duluth, Minn. (East) 
Jenny Moore La Crosse Junior Coon Rapids, Minn. (Blaine) 

_ Kristine Arquette Oshkosh Junior North Prairie (Mukwonago) 
Erika Opoien Stout Sophomore Superior 

Vault 
Melissa Cummins Oshkosh Sophomore Elysian, Minn. (Waseca) 
Tricia Clark La Crosse Junior Green Bay (Preble) 
Tiffany Reber River Falls Sophomore Mantorville, Minn. (Kasson-Mantorville) 
Jordann Ojanpa La Crosse Sophomore Mankato, Minn. (East) 
Tasha Pasch Stout Sophomore Northfield, Minn. 
Nancy Peterson La Crosse Freshman Bartlett, Ill. (Elgin) 

: Kristine Arquette Oshkosh Junior North Prairie (Mukwonago) 
Erika Opoien Stout Sophomore Superior 

Uneven Bars 
Michelle Saxton La Crosse Sophomore Corcoran, Minn. (Buffalo) 

Jennifer Williams Oshkosh Sophomore Ham Lake, Minn. (Blaine) 

Katie Hanson Stout Sophomore Duluth, Minn. (East) 

Jaime Randall La Crosse Sophomore White Bear Lake, Minn. 

Tasha Pasch Stout Sophomore Northfield, Minn. 

Kristine Arquette Oshkosh Junior North Prairie (Mukwonago) 

Balance Beam 
Tasha Pasch Stout Sophomore Northfield, Minn. 

Jennifer Williams Oshkosh Sophomore Ham Lake, Minn. (Blaine) 

Wendy Wiederholt Oshkosh Freshman Hazel Green (Southwestern) 

Jenny Moore La Crosse Junior Coon Rapids, Minn. (Blaine) 

- Kristine Arquette Oshkosh Junior North Prairie (Mukwonago) : 

: Erika Opoien Stout Sophomore Superior 

_ Floor Exercise 
Becky McDonnell __La Crosse Senior Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 

Leslie Stewart La Crosse Sophomore Lakeville, Minn. 
Jennifer Williams Oshkosh Sophomore Ham Lake, Minn. (Blaine) 

: Angela Erato La Crosse Freshman Brookfield (Pius XI) 

Tricia Clark — La Crosse Junior Green Bay (Preble) 

Leah Gehr Oshkosh Senior Sheboygan (South) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athiete Coach of the Year 
: Carol Sheker of La Crosse Jeff Richards of Stout 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School 
Nov. 27 - Dec. 3 Jenny Moore, La Crosse 
Dec. 4-10 Tasha Pasch, Stout 
Dec. 11-17 Erin Holly, River Falls 
Jan. 8 - 14 Kristine Arquette, Oshkosh 
Jan. 15-21 Carol Sheker, La Crosse 
Jan. 22 - 28 Jessica Pink, Eau Claire 
Jan. 29 - Feb. 4 Joni Hetchler, La Crosse 
Feb. 5 - 11 Tasha Pasch, Stout 
Feb. 12-18 Jenny Moore, La Crosse
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Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School 
1974 La Crosse 1984 Oshkosh 1994 La Crosse 

1975 La Crosse 1985 Oshkosh 1995 La Crosse 

1976 Madison 1986 Oshkosh 1996 Oshkosh 
1977 Madison 1987 Oshkosh 1997 La Crosse 

1978 La Crosse 1988 La Crosse 1998 La Crosse 

1979 Oshkosh 1989 Oshkosh 1999 La Crosse 
1980 Oshkosh 1990 La Crosse 2000 La Crosse 

1981 Oshkosh 1991 Oshkosh 2001 La Crosse 

1982 Oshkosh 1992 Oshkosh 
1983 Oshkosh 1993 Oshkosh 

Past Individual Champions 2000-01 Post Season Notes 
All-Around Floor Exercise (Cont.) ea a : 

La Crosse - Won its sixth NCGA Champion- 

Year Name School Score | Year Name School Score ship in competion held in Menomonie, Wis. with 
1976 Laurie Murphy MSN 33.95 | 1988 Mary Leivian OSH 9.65 82.525 poi Head CoachiBach ‘ib: é 

1977 Laurie Murphy MSN 34.90 | 1989 Stacy Theel LX 9/05 | 182.525 points. Head Coach Barb Gibson was 
1978 ayn Clare i ey ao ae 1330 Mickie Gillespie ae oan named the NCGA Coach of the Year. Angela 

auli Hindani ae .enee Counar . ii + ‘: 7 

1979 Judy Michalzik MSN 32.40 Lynnda Hahn OSH 9:40 Hecate finished first in the beam with a score of 
1380 c Christiansen OSH 32.46 1992 Amy webb OSH 9.45 19.200 and eighth in the floor with a score of 

- Christiansen 33- - my Wel . 18.350. Becky McDonnell finished second in 
1982 C. Christiansen OSH 33.00 | 1994 Tricia Adkins LX 9.60 “4 : 

1983 DebbicLindemer OSH 33.95 | 1995 Laura Pastore TEX 9,58 | the vault and floor and seventh in the all-around 
Hee DepBe ranean Ost Ae ees ae Tavingston Ls en with scores of 18.725, 18.850 and 36.000, re- 

2 ue Lindemer D4. jaime Kubas! NM 7 qi i 7 + 

1986 Mary Leivian OSH 35.75 | 1998 Tiffany Barden OSH 91475 | becunely euvuchelle Sesto Sanne yeu 
1987 Mary Leivian OSH 35.20 Becky McDonnell LX 9.475 | the bars with a score of 18.125. Jenny Moore 

oe Mary Toes oon oe ee ae Mcp oneal a areca finished fourth in the all-around with a score of 
ivian 30.05 2 ina Ashton ei : 

1990 Kin? MacKrille LX 35.40 | 2001 Becky McDonnell LX 9.50 | 36.375. She also placed seventh in the floor and 
1991  Lynnda Hahn OSH 35,75 ninth in the bars with scores of 18.450 and 17.725, 

ae Pon ane a Oe Uneven Bars respectively. Carol Sheker finished fourth in 

1994 Merilee Healy RF 36.025 | 1976 L. Murphy MSN 8.80 | the beam with a score of 19.000. Jordann 
1995 Merilee Healy RF 35.03 ee ey vow nae Ojanpa finished eighth in the vault with a score 

ae peor en oe 1979 Gail Gene: OSH 8.10 | Of 18.325. Leslie Stewart finished tenth in the 

1998 Kari Motz LX 36.20 180 cae Hoey oe ey beam with a score of 18.400. Tricia Clark fin- 

1999 Tiff 36.15 5 ‘owski 2 ; é < 2000 pany eae eu 2018 jogo Vicia Ver Hoeven OSH 8°30 ished tenth in the floor with a score of 18.250. 

2001 Tasha Pasch ST 36.70 | 1983  DebbieLindemer OSH 8.80 | Erato, McDonnell, Saxton, Moore and Sheker 
aes x smi a saa were named All-Americans. 

- Oc! ber . 

Balance Beam 1986 Mary Leivian OSH 8.95 ae 
tee rane Ny aEony NaN H Po 1987 Many evan oe 2 5 4 Oshkosh - Finished second at the NCGA Cham- 

arni Mart! 5 1988 y Leivi 5 i i i i: 
1978  SueGuerin EC 7:40 | 1989 W beMoe. OSH 330 pionship with a score of 180.350. Melissa 

1979 J. Michalzik MSN 8.35 | 1990 R.Counard OSH 9:20 | Cummins finished first in the vault with a score 

Aa eee Eo eae 1991 one Wanty os 8.95 of 18.750. She also placed 11" in the beam with 
: stiansen iS 2 . Pflastere E . 5 5 

1982 Deb Marchiando OSH 8.60 | 1993 Amy Mee LX 8:75 | ascore of 18.325. Sabrina Ashton finished third 

ae uae oa nee 1994 Merle Healy RE 9275 in the floor with a score of 18.650. Kristine 

ne Lindemer i 1995 Amy Meitz - Arquette finished sixth in the all-around and 12" 
1985 Debbie Lindemer OSH 8.50 | 1996 Kari Livingston LX OntS ele 3 va 

Cathy Hardtke OSH 8.50 | 1997  Tiffan Baten OSH 9.175 | in the beam with scores of 36.175 and 18.175, 

1086 anny eve re eee 1998 Gite Zuber pee pace respectively. Sarah Reeb finished ninth in the 
Tac 08) - iifan’ arden 5 7 + 

1987 PanP>Roontte ST ses | 2000 Joni Hetchler LX 3:950 | all-around and seventh in the beam with scores of 
1988 Mary Leivian OSH 9.50 | 2001 Michelle Saxton LX 9.30 | 35.875 and 18.850, respectively. Leah Gehr 
faBA ee Meee te mae te finished 11" in the vault with a score of 18.200. 
19 | “35 au Maria Reiser finished 11" in the bars with a 
1993 Tiicia Adkins re 9.40 | 1976 Laurie Murphy MSN 8.70 | score of 17.275. Cummins, Ashton, Arquette 
1903) stusatTohns OSH 9:25 J St. Pierre OSH 8.70 a ord 
1904 pleiecin Adin Lx 9:33 | 1977 Julie Russell EC 8.85 | and Reeb were named All-Americans. 

1995 Laure Woodine Gaz $.20, | 188 SaGwt RB eee pn ae ot Dee 1980 Chris Rohrwasser OSH 9:03 Stout - Finished seventh at the NCGA Champi- 

1998 Kari Motz LX 9.40 Libby Wagenman MSN 9.03 | onship with a score of 173.600. Tasha Pasch 
1999 Jaime Kubash LX 9.575 | 1981  KristiCoorough = LX 8.30 | finished fifth in the vault and eighth in the all- 
2000 Jenny Moore LX 91425 | 1982 Julie Hardtke EC 8.50 5 
2001 Take Pasch ST 9.40 1983 Maura Godsted LX 8.95 ee me eee of 18.450 and 35.975, respec- 

amela Fujioka a i i i ; Meee pamela Bee er 3°80 7 y. os — went finished fifth in the bars 

Floor Exercise 1986 Mary Leivian OSH 8.75. | and tenth in the all-around with scores of 18.075 
1976 Marni Marth MSN 9.00 1a ey roan oe Ae and 35.800, respectively. Brenna Jones fin- 

i eivian 5 7 7 $ ‘. 
ieee Marat Mary a aw 1989 Susie Milts LX 9°15 | ished sixth in the floor with a score of 18.500. 
1999 |. Judy Michaizik MSN 3:20 | 1990 — Susie Milts rx 9:80 | All three were named All-Americans. 
1980 Vicki Ver Hoeven OSH 8.23 1aGg oman eae a ei HY hi 

tog, Emma Metcalt Oe B43 | 1993 Lynnda Hahn = OSH 8.10 Academic Awards 
1982 Colleen Kell: OSH 8.65 | 1994 Kari Livingston Lx 9.10 | **Named to the 2001 NCGA Division III All- 

| 1983 DebbieLindemer OSH 9.00 | 1995 Laura Pastore Ix 9-15 | Academic Team were: La Crosse’s Beck 
1984 Debbie Lindemer OSH 9:40 | 1996 Jill Niemezyk Lx 9.00 ; y 

1985 Debbie Lindemer OSH 9:05 | 1997 Tiffany Barden OSH 9.275 | McDonnell and Carol Sheker, Oshkosh’s 

_ 1986 Mary Leivian OSH 9.55 ee Pa ee oe Bae Leah Gehr and Carolyn Taylor and 
_ 1987 Mary Leivian OSH 9.10 15646 Melissa Cummins OSH 9,325 Whitewater’s Debbie Piccione. 

| 2001 Melissa Cummins H .60



IMen’siceHockey  §§.-—«s—s<=—s«s—ct=sdc~=S=s=‘“‘i‘CSNCWCsi‘s (NCCC my IAC 
2000-01 Final Standings 

School WIAC Pts. NCHA Overall 

River Falls* 7-1-0 14 10-4-0 23-10-2 
Superior 5-3-0 10 11-3-0 30-4-1 

Stout 5-3-0 10 9-5-0 15-11-1 
Stevens Point 2-6-0 4 7-7-0 17-12-0 

Eau Claire 1-7-0 2 3-11-0 9-18-0 
*2000-01 WIAC Champion 

2000-01 All-Conference Team 

First Team 
Position Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Goalie Jacque Vezina River Falls Sophomore Hudson 
Goalie Nate Ziemski Superior Sophomore Duluth, Minn. 
Defenseman Randy Enders Stevens Point Junior Madison (La Follette) 
Defenseman Eliot Komar River Falls Senior Seattle, Wash. 
Defenseman Adam Kragthorpe River Falls Sophomore Plymouth, Minn. 
Defenseman Milan Tomaska Superior Junior Banska Bystrica, Slovakia 
Forward Jared Anderson River Falls Senior Bloomington, Minn. 
Forward Jeff Bernard River Falls Senior Enfield, Conn. 
Forward Jeff Glowa Superior Senior Calgary, Alberta 
Forward Matt Interbartolo Stevens Point Senior Toronto, Ont. (De La Salle) 
Forward Ivan Prokic Superior Senior Belgrade, Serbia 
Forward Jan Sgambelluri Eau Claire Sophomore Thunder Bay, Ont. (St. Patrick’s) 

Honorable Mention 
Goalie : Ben Plester Stout Junior Chemainus, B.C. (Cowichan) 
Goalie Justin Wiskie Stout Sophomore Janesville (Craig) 
Defenseman Andy Anderson Stout Senior Burnsville, Minn. 
Defenseman Chris Bell Superior Senior ‘Nanaimo, B.C. 
Defenseman —_Culllen Flaherty _ Stout Sophomore Duluth, Minn, (East) 
Defenseman —_— Carl Hanson Superior Sophomore Baudette, Minn. 

_ Defenseman Bruce Leonard Superior Junior Calgary, Alberta 
_ Defenseman = Shane Maher _ Stout Senior Forest Lake, Minn. (Hill-Murray) 

‘Defenseman _—_— Jeff Pradal Eau Claire Junior Thunder Bay, Ont. (St. Patrick’s) 
Forward — Carl Boben - River Falls Junior Hibbing, Minn. 
Forward —— Jess Johnson River Falls Freshman Bloomington, Minn. 
Forward — _Ryan Kalbrener Superior Sophomore Grafton, N.D. 
Forward -ColinKendall Superior Junior Calgary, Alberta / 

Forward — ___ Nathan Legler Stout Freshman Lakeville, Minn. : 
Forward = ——-RyanMaxson | Stevens Point Senior Bloomington, Minn. (Jefferson) 

Forward © Jamie Minor Eau Claire Junior Kenora, Ont. (Bravar Brae) 
Forward =—Sé@Drew Nichols Stout Freshman Victoria, Minn. (Chaska) 
Forward Evan Stensrud River Falls Sophomore Minnetonka, Minn. 

Forward Cam VanSandt Superior Senior _ Eastend, Saskatchewan 

Forward Brad Weappa Stout Senior _ Brooklyn Center, Minn. 

: ____ Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
: : Jared Anderson of River Falls" Terry Watkins of Stout 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 

Oct. 30 - Nov. 5 Ian Sgambelluri, Eau Claire Jan. 1-7 Reed Larson, Superior 
Nov. 6 - 12 Ben Plester, Stout Jan. 8 - 14 Ivan Prokic, Superior 

Nov. 13-19 Ryan Maxson, Stevens Point Jan. 15-21 Pierre Nicolet, Stevens Point 

Nov. 27 - Dec. 3 Dave Cinelli, Stevens Point Jan. 22 - 28 Nate Ziemski, Superior 

Dec. 4-10 Nate Ziemski, Superior Jan.29-Feb.4 Jacque Vezina, River Falls 

Dec. 11-17 Scott Sutton, Eau Claire Feb. 5- 11 Joe Berry, Stout
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Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School 
1982 River Falls 1992 Superior 
1983 River Falls 1993 Stevens Point 
1984 River Falls 1994 Superior 
1985 River Falls 1995 Discontinued 
1986 River Falls 1996 Discontinued 

Stevens Point 1997 Stevens Point 
1987 River Falls 1998 Stevens Point 
1988 River Falls 1999 River Falls 
1989 Stevens Point Stevens Point 
1990 Stevens Point 2000 Stevens Point 
1991 Stevens Point 2001 River Falls 

2000-01 Post Season Notes 
River Falls - Defeated New England 8-1 and 2-1 in the NCAA Division III First Round. The Falcons lost 5-2 to Rochester Inst. of Tech. (NY) 
in the national semifinals and fell 3-1 to Superior in the national third-place game. Adam Kragthorpe was named AHCA First Team West 
Division All-America, All-NCHA First Team and the NCHA Co-Player of the Year. Eliot Komar was named AHCA First Team West Division 
All-America and All-NCHA First Team. Jeff Bernard was named AHCA Second Team West Division All-America and All-NCHA First Team. 
Jacque Vezina was named All-NCHA First Team. Jess Johnson and Evan Stensrud were named All-NCHA Honorable Mention. 

Stevens Point - Matt Interbartolo was named AIl-NCHA First Team. Randy Enders was named All-NCHA Honorable Mention. 

Stout - Justin Wiskie and Cullen Flaherty were named AIl-NCHA Honorable Mention. 

Superior - Defeated St. John’s (Minn.) 5-4 and 4-0 in the NCAA Division III First Round. The Yellowjackets lost 5-3 to Plattsburg (NY) in 
the national semifinals before defeating River Falls 3-1 in the national third-place game. Head Coach Dan Stauber was named NCHA 
Coach of the Year. Jeff Glowa was named AHCA First Team West Division All-America and All-NCHA First Team. Ivan Prokic was named 
AHCA First Team West Division All-America and All-NCHA First Team. Nate Ziemski was named AHCA Second Team West Division 
All-America and AIl-NCHA First Team. Milan Tomaska was named AHCA Second Team West Division All-America and AIl-NCHA First Team. 
Bruce Leonard and Cam Van Sandt were named All-NCHA Honorable Mention. 

Academic Awards 
Named to the NCHA All-Academic Team were: 
Eau Claire - Troy Goodweiler, Jeff Pradal and Nick Tietjen 
River Falls - Jared Anderson and Pat Gundersen 
Stevens Point - Micah Brown, Dave Cinelli, Randy Enders, Nick Glander, Kelly Kisell, Pierre Nicolet, Mikhail Salienko and Justin Zimmerman 
Stout - Aaron Decker, Andrew Jasicki, Josh Marklevits, Ben Mosier, Drew Nichols and Brad Weappa 
Superior - Chris Bell, Jeff Glowa, Chad Matushak and Nate Ziemski 

2000-01 Team Statistics 
(All Games) 

OFFENSE DEFENSE 
School GP G Ave. School GP GA Ave. 
Superior 35 163 4.66 Superior 35 Ti 2.20 

River Falls 35 146 4.17 River Falls 35 86 2.46 

Stevens Point 2 110 3.79 Stevens Point 2% 4 3.24 

Stout 27 8 3.63 Stout 27 102 3.78 

Eau Claire 27 87 3.22 Eau Claire a7 110 4.07 

2000-01 Individual Statistics 
(All Games) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s games, goaltenders must play in 33.3 percent of their team’s minutes) 

SCORING GOALTENDING 
Name, School GP G A Pts. Name, School W-L-T Min. GA Ave. SVS SV% SHO 
Jeff Bernard, RF 33 O3n 12 48 Nate Ziemski,SUP 2441 1961 My 2214 69 =.909 5 
Matt Interbartolo, STP 29 36) 47 Jacque Vezina,RF 19-102 1878 7 240 716 905 0 
Jeff Glowa, SUP 33 4 2 B Bob Gould, STP 108-0) 1007 59352" AG) ~~ 886 0 
Ivan Prokic, SUP 31 Dali: 2 Justin Wiskie, ST 650 59 4 3.65 320 904 0 
Ryan Maxson, STP 2 4 38 Ben Plester, ST 541 68 44 3.78 3901 899 0 
Colin Kendall, SUP 34 10) 28 38 Scott Sutton, EC 4120 971 TL 438 551.886 0 
Jess Johnson, RF 35 15.25 38 
Rob Ziemmer, SUP 2 7 16 33 
Evan Stensrud, RF 32 i 21 32 
Ryan Kalbrenner, SUP 2» Oi 22 3!
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2000-01 Individual Statistics (Cont.) 

GOALS SCORED ASSISTS 
Name, School GP G Ave. Name, School GP A Ave. 
Ryan Maxson, STP 2) 24 83 Matt Interbartolo, STP 2 36 1.24 
Ivan Prokic, SUP 31 B 81 Jeff Glowa, SUP 33 2» 88 
Jeff Bernard, RF 33 2 70 David Boehm, STP 2 19 86 
Jamie Minor, EC 26 16 2 Colin Kendall, SUP 4 2B 82 
Rob Ziemmer, SUP 29 17 So) Tan Sgambelluri, EC 26 20 77 
Nathan Legler, ST 26 13 50 Jeff Bernard, RF 33 2 16 
Josh Liebenow, SUP 29 14 48 Ryan Kalbrenner, SUP 2 2 -16 
Mikhail Salienko, STP 26 12 46 Jess Johnson, RF 35 3 ol 
Zenon Kochan, STP 28 2 43 Drew Nichols, ST 24 17 71 
Jay Stewart, SUP 26 ll 42 Evan Stensrud, RF 32 21 66 

Past Scoring Champions 
Year Name, Position, School GP G A Pts. 
1982 Bob Ehresmann (F), RF 14 8 18 26 

Pete Steuerwald (C), ST 15 15 ll 26 
1983 Kevin Kranics (F), SUP 14 10 20 30 
1984 TomD’Andrea(C),RF 12 6 19 2B 
1985 Rich Penick (F), EC 12 16 ll 27 
1986 Tom Niles (F),RF 12 a 16 B 
1987 Aaron Scott (F), RF 11 14 12 6 
1988 Rick Fleming (C), STP 14 10 19 2 
1989 Ralph Barahona, (C), STP 12 13 20 33 
1990 Alex Hicks (C), EC 1D ll 19 30 
1991 Paul Caufield (C), STP 12 2 14 26 
1992. — Chris Campbell (F), SUP 12 15 16 31 
1993 Todd Tretter (F), STP 12 ll 15 %6 

1994 Frank Cirone (F), STP 2 12 ll B 
1995 Discontinued 
1996 Discontinued 
1997* Forrest Gore (F), STP 8 16 5 21 
1998 Ryan Thomas (F), EC 8 7, 6 B 

Bryan Grycan (F), SUP ai 8 >) 13 
Jeff Glowa (F), SUP 8 6 7 1B 

1999 BenGorewich (F), STP 8 I 10 17 : 
2000 ~=—- Jeff Bernard (F), RF 6 5 S 14 
2001 Jeff Bernard (F), RF 33, 2B 25 48 
*Eight Game WIAC Conference Schedule Began In 1997 
“Scoring totals based on ALL GAMES. 

Past Goaltending Champions 
Year Name, School W-L-T Min. GA Ave. SV SV% SHO 
1982 Doug Cole, RF 10-0-0 480 28 3509) 266 905 0 
1983. Tom Johnson, EC 10-40 840 4B 3.07 387 902 1 
1984 Doug Cole, RF 8-0-0 482 17 212, 179 913 2 
1985. Chris Hanson, RF 6-0-0 360 2 2.00 152 927 1 
1986 Chris Hanson, RF 9-3-0 680 31 2.74 296 905 1 

John Basill, STP 9-3-0 725 37 3.06 280 883 1 
1987 Chris Hanson, RF 11-10 734 36 294 266 880 0 
1988 Brett Klosowski, SUP 3-0-0 180 8 267 © 918 0 
1989 Kevin Marion, STP 7-0-0 442 2 3.12 183 888 0 
1990 _EdRoethke, EC 6-0-1 405 21 311 209 909 0 
1991 Todd Chin, STP 500 380 18 2.84 155 896 0 
1992 Brett Klosowski, SUP 40-0 240 14 350 «©«—«119 895 0 
1993. Dave Ketola, STP 6-0-1 425 21 2.96 = 143 872 0 
1994 Jeff Markham, SUP 7-3-2 720 41 342 340 892 0 
1995 Discontinued 
1996 Discontinued 
1997* Dave Graichen, SUP 5-30 478 15 188 184 925 0 
1998 Bobby Gorman, STP 7-0-0 420 8 114 174 956 3 
1999 Tom Pink, SUP 3-20 300 2 240 110 902 0 
2000 = Bob Gould, STP 7-10 480 13 163 189 936 2 
2001* Nate Ziemski, SUP 244-1 1961 2” 2.14 696 909 5 
*Eight Game WIAC Conference Schedule Began In 1997 
AGoaltending totals based on ALL GAMES.



Vee a7 (IAC 
39% Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Oshkosh 

Thursday-Saturday, February 15-17, 2001 

Team Scoring 

School Points 
Stevens Point 966 
La Crosse 1A 
Eau Claire 584 
Oshkosh 377 

Whitewater 345 

River Falls 207 

2001 Championship Results 

50-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Butterfly 

1. Nick Hansen STP 21.65 1. Chad Morrow Lx 59.36 1. Matt Oglesby Be 1:54.89 

2. Anthony Harris STP 21.69 2. Mike Moran OSH 59.38 2. Wyatt Jansen STP 1:59.24 

3. Andy Multerer Lx 21.70 3. Matt Voll WW __ 1:00.07 3. Mike Carroll Be 2:00.73 

4. Eric Sands SIP 21.72 4. Nate Eddingsaas STP 1:00.36 4. Dean Williams WW 2:04.85 

5. John Green STP 21.75 5. Casey Christy He 1:00.92 5. Brian Bartlett He 2:09.14 

6. Jared Johnson Lx 21.78 6. Aaron Heiss STP. 1:01.12 6. Dave Shattuck 1x 2:10.92 

100-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Individual Medley 

1. Anthony Harris SIP 47.34 1. Mike Moran OSH =. 2:09.02 1. Randy Boelk SIP. 1:54.66 

2. Rob McCain LX 47.80 2. Matt Voll WW - 2:10.37 2. Thad Gunther STP 1:59.95 

3. Trevor Rowlands Lx 48.07 3. Aaron Heiss STP 2:12.12 3, Chris Smith EC 2:00.77 

4. Eric Sands SEE 48.10 4. Chad Morrow Lx 2:13.61 4, Aaron Heiss STP 2:00.94 

5. John Green STP 48.18 5. Casey Christy He 2:14.44 5. Derek Wallen BC 2:01.74 

6. Nick Hansen STP 48.31 6. Nate Eddingsaas STP 2:14.73 6. Adam Burgos Lx 2:01.85 

200-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Backstroke 400-Yard Individual Medley 

1. Tim Benjamin STP 1:44.56 1. Matt Oglesby EK 51.78 1. Randy Boelk STP 4:08.90 

2. Rob McCain 1x 1:45.11 2. Paul Noffke 1x 54.37 2. Ethan Kaercher LX 4:19.11 

3. Mike Devitt Lx 1:46.32 3. Thad Gunther STP 54.45 3. Derek Wallen Bo 4:20.86 

4. Peter Nowak STP 1:48.78 4. Mark Hanson STP 56.71 4. Adam Burgos 1x 4:22.50 

5. Brandon Van Vleet RF 1:49.46 5. Troy Altobell EC 57.12 5. Nick Duffy OSH = 4:24.76 

6. Sam Clausen STP 1:49.59 6. Jason Mahowald STP 57.14 6. Mike Carroll Be 4:25.09 

500-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Backstroke 200-Yard Freestyle Relay 

1. Tim Benjamin STP = 4:46.31 1. Randy Boelk STP 9 71:50,63 1. Stevens Point 1:24.30 

2. Ethan Kaercher 1x 4:46.38 2. Paul Noffke 1X 1:57.66 (John Green, Scott Bowe, 

3. Mike Devitt IX 4:53.15 3. Thad Gunther SIP 1:58.29 Eric Sands, Nick Hansen) 

4. Peter Nowak STP 45422 4. Matt Logemann 1X 2:03.30 2. LaCrosse 1:25.11 

5. Mike Moran OSH 4:55.93 | 5. Mark Hanson STP 2:0338 | 3. EauClaire 1:26.56 

6. Wyatt Jansen STP 4:56.11 6. Billy Thron STP 2:04.10 4. Oshkosh 1:28.74 
5. River Falls 1:30.72 

1,650-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Butterfly 6. Whitewater 13519 

1. Ethan Kaercher Lx 16:59.81 1. Matt Oglesby Ee *50.11 

2. Peter Nowak STP 170604 |2 Anthony Haris STP soa, | SO vere meatyienemy 
3. Mike Devitt LX 172642 | 3. KyleGulbrandson BC 53.28 ; bd coe ae 206.80 

4. Sam Clausen STP = 17:33.24 | 4. Wyatt Jansen STP 54.10 ‘i andy Boelk, Mark Hanson, 
ric Sands, Anthony Harris) 

5. Sean Murphy WW 17:39.35 5. Nate McDonald EC 54.65 Della Crosse 3:09.84 

6. Keith Kuczera WW 17:3990 | 6. Scott Bowe STP 5470 | 3, Bau Claire 3:16.05 
4. Oshkosh 3:17.06 
5S. River Falls 3:25.19 

*Denotes Conference Meet Record 6. Whitewater 3:25.80 
nants ssonnassnsennosrontnl/ joensen
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2001 Championship Results (Cont.) 

800-Yard Freestyle Relay 400-Yard Medley Relay Three-Meter Diving 
1. Stevens Point 7:00.00 1. Stevens Point 3:27.65 1. Chris Hansman STP 463.00 

(Tim Benjamin, Thad Gunther, (Randy Boelk, Nate Eddingsaas, 2. Chris Kessler OSH 377.25 
Randy Boelk, Anthony Harris) Anthony Harris, Nick Hansen) 3. Dave Bahr OSH 330.00 

2. LaCrosse 7:01.01 2. Eau Claire 3:30.99 4. Ben Tompkins OSH 297.70 
3. Whitewater 7:28.08 3. La Crosse 3:34.69 5. Dan Von Feldt Be 297.15 
4. Oshkosh V3225 4. Whitewater 3:43.46 6. Justin Steele Lx 245.90 
5. Eau Claire 7:32.90 5. Oshkosh 3:44.96 
6. River Falls 8:13.91 6. River Falls 3:52.76 

200-Yard Medley Relay One-Meter Diving 
1. Stevens Point 1:33.81 1. Dave Bahr OSH 391.55 

(Randy Boelk, Nate Eddingsaas, 2. Chris Kessler OSH 368.60 

Anthony Harris, Nick Hansen) 3. Chris Hansman STP 356.60 
2. Eau Claire 1:35.99 4. Dan Von Feldt BG 320.95 
3. La Crosse 1:37.24 5. Justin Steele LX 320.35 
4, Oshkosh 1:41.60 6. Ben Tompkins OSH 303.20 
5. Whitewater 1:41.82 
6. River Falls 1:45.40 

2000-01 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
50 Freestyle Nick Hansen Stevens Point Senior West Bend 
100 Freestyle Anthony Harris Stevens Point Junior St. Paul, Minn. 
200 Freestyle Tim Benjamin Stevens Point Senior Forest Lake, Minn. 
500 Freestyle Tim Benjamin Stevens Point Senior Forest Lake, Minn. 
1650 Freestyle : Ethan Kaercher La Crosse Freshman Belleville 
100Backstroke ==— Matt Oglesby Eau Claire Junior Lake Geneva (Big Foot Union) 
200 Backstroke _ Randy Boelk Stevens Point Senior Embarrass, Minn. 
100 Breaststroke Chad Morrow La Crosse Junior Bumsville, Minn. 
200 Breaststroke Mike Moran Oshkosh Junior Brown Deer 
100Butterfly Matt Oglesby Eau Claire Junior Lake Geneva (Big Foot Union) _ 
200 Butterfly — Matt Oglesby Eau Claire Junior _ Lake Geveva (Big Foot Union) 

_ 200Indiv.Medley ——- Randy Boelk Stevens Point Senior Embarrass, Minn. 
400 Indiv. Medley Randy Boelk Stevens Point Senior Embarrass, Minn. 
1MeterDiving = —~ Dave Bahr Oshkosh Junior Sheboygan (South) 
3 Meter Diving - Chris Hansman Stevens Point Freshman Neenah 

200 Freestyle Relay John Green Stevens Point Junior Madison 
. Scott Bowe Stevens Point Junior Austin, Minn. 

EricSands  —S— Stevens Point Sophomore South St. Paul, Minn. 
- : ._Nick Hansen Stevens Point Senior West Bend 

_ 400FreestyleRelay | Randy Boelk _ Stevens Point Senior Embarrass, Minn. 
: oe ‘Mark Hanson Stevens Point Junior Menomonee Falls 

: : __ EncSands Stevens Point Sophomore South St. Paul, Minn. 
— Anthony Harris Stevens Point Junior St. Paul, Minn. 

 800FreestyleRelay § TimBenjamin  —_—_ Stevens Point Senior Forest Lake, Minn. 
— / Thad Gunther Stevens Point Sophomore Muscatine, lowa 

. Randy Boelk Stevens Point Senior Embarrass, Minn. 
-____ Anthony Harris Stevens Point Junior St. Paul, Minn. 

_ 200MedleyRelay —- Randy Boelk Stevens Point Senior = = —_ Embarrass, Minn. 
 —sisisCdsCCNale Eddingcaas Stevens Point Junior Bryan, Ohio 

.—._.—___ Anthony Harcs Stevens Point Junior St. Paul, Minn. 
ss NickHansen — Stevens Point Senior West Bend : 

- 400MedleyRelay —Randy Boelk Stevens Point Senior Embarrass, Minn. 
:  .——— Nate Eddingsaas Stevens Point Junior Bryan, Ohio 

: ..—...._ Antheny Hanis Stevens Point Junior St. Paul, Minn. 
sick Hansen Stevens Point Senior West Bend



IS eigreuecte tg ss B20 eg 17] LAC 
Second Team | - : : 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
50 Freestyle Anthony Harris Stevens Point Junior St. Paul, Minn. 
100 Freestyle Rob McCain La Crosse Senior Brown Deer 
200 Freestyle Rob McCain La Crosse Senior Brown Deer 
500 Freestyle Ethan Kaercher La Crosse Freshman Belleville 
1650 Freestyle Peter Nowak Stevens Point Freshman New Berlin 
100 Backstroke Paul Noffke La Crosse Freshman Neenah 
200 Backstroke Paul Noffke La Crosse Freshman Neenah 
100 Breaststroke Mike Moran Oshkosh Junior Brown Deer 
200 Breaststroke Matt Voll Whitewater Sophomore Racine (Park) 
100 Butterfly Anthony Harris Stevens Point Junior St. Paul, Minn. 
200 Butterfly Wyatt Jansen Stevens Point Sophomore Aurora, Ill. 
200 Indiv. Medley Thad Gunther Stevens Point Sophomore Muscatine, lowa 
400 Indiv. Medley Ethan Kaercher La Crosse Freshman Belleville 
1 Meter Diving Chris Kessler Oshkosh Junior Milwaukee (Pius XI) 
3 Meter Diving Chris Kessler Oshkosh Junior Milwaukee (Pius XD 

200 Freestyle Relay Andy Multerer La Crosse Junior Rubicon 
Rob McCain La Crosse Senior Brown Deer 
Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Freshman Sheboygan 
Jared Johnson La Crosse Junior Menomonie 

400 Freestyle Relay Rob McCain La Crosse Senior Brown Deer 
Jared Johnson La Crosse Junior Menomonie 
Andy Multerer La Crosse Junior Rubicon 
Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Freshman Sheboygan 

800 Freestyle Relay Ethan Kaercher La Crosse Freshman Belleville 
Mike Devitt La Crosse _ Junior Middleton 
Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Freshman Sheboygan 
Rob McCain La Crosse Senior Brown Deer 

200 Medley Relay Matt Oglesby Eau Claire Junior Lake Geneva (Big Foot Union) 
Chris Smith Eau Claire Junior Fort Atkinson 
Kyle Gulbrandson — Eau Claire Junior Austin, Minn. 

: Brent Witt Eau Claire Junior Albert Lea, Minn. 

400 Medley Relay — Matt Oglesby Eau Claire Junior Lake Geneva (Big Foot Union) 
Casey Christy Eau Claire Sophomore Delafield, Minn. (Apple Valley) 
Kyle Gulbrandson —_ Eau Claire Junior Austin, Minn. 
Brent Witt Eau Claire Junior Albert Lea, Minn. 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Co-Coaches of the Year 
Tim Benjamin of Stevens Point Al Boelk of Stevens Point 

: Rich Pein of La Crosse 

Athletes of the Week 

Week of: Swimming Diving 
Oct. 16-22 Mike Moran, Oshkosh No nominations 
Oct. 23 - 29 Nick Hansen, Stevens Point No nominations 
Oct. 30 - Nov. 5 Mike Moran, Oshkosh No nominations 
Nov. 6-12 Randy Boelk, Stevens Point No nominations 
Nov. 27 - Dec. 3 Randy Boelk, Stevens Point Dave Bahr, Oshkosh 
Dec. 4-10 Joe Rutchik, Oshkosh Dave Bahr, Oshkosh 
Jan. 8 - 14 Jared Johnson, La Crosse Dave Bahr, Oshkosh 
Jan. 15-21 Randy Boelk, Stevens Point Justin Steele, La Crosse 
Jan. 22 - 28 Mike Devitt, La Crosse Justin Steele, La Crosse 

Jan. 29 - Feb. 4 Mike Moran, Oshkosh Chris Hansman, Stevens Point
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WIAC Short Course (75 Ft.) Records 

(Established at WIAC Championships) 

Event Name School Record Year Place 
50-Yard Freestyle Chad Paulson Eau Claire 20.71 2000 Stevens Point 
100- Yard Freestyle Jerry Kollross La Crosse 46.05 1984 Whitewater 
200-Yard Freestyle Mark Oglesby Eau Claire 1:41.90 1998 Whitewater 
500- Yard Freestyle John Borta Whitewater 4:34.65 2000 Stevens Point 
1650- Yard Freestyle John Borta Whitewater 16:04.89 2000 Stevens Point 
100-Yard Backstroke Jeremy Francioli Stevens Point S154 2000 Stevens Point 
200-Yard Backstroke Randy Boelk Stevens Point 1:50.63 2001 Oshkosh 
100-Yard Breaststroke John Stevens Stevens Point SYA! 1998 Whitewater 
200- Yard Breaststroke John Stevens Stevens Point 2:05.89 1998 Whitewater 
100-Yard Butterfly Matt Oglesby Eau Claire 50.11 2001 Oshkosh 
200-Yard Butterfly Randy Boelk Stevens Point 1:51.88 2000 Stevens Point 
200- Yard Indiv. Medley Randy Boelk Stevens Point 1:52.67 2000 Stevens Point 
400-Yard Indiv. Medley Randy Boelk Stevens Point 4:03.13 2000 Stevens Point 
200-Yard Freestyle Relay Moen, Sherwood, Stevens Point 1:22.81 1997 Oshkosh 

Willoughby, Weinhold 

400-Yard Freestyle Relay Boelk, Hanson, Stevens Point 3:06.80 2001 Oshkosh 
Sands, Harris 

800- Yard Freestyle Relay McCormick, White, Eau Claire 6:58.61 1990 La Crosse 
Griffore, Underwood 

200-Yard Medley Relay Francioli, Newport, Stevens Point 13292 2000 Stevens Point 
Harris, Hansen 

400-Yard Medley Relay Francioli, Newport, Stevens Point 3:25.14 2000 Stevens Point 
Boelk, Hansen 

One-Meter Diving John Karpe Eau Claire 553.15 1999 Eau Claire 
Three-Meter Diving John Karpe Eau Claire 564.95 1999 Eau Claire 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1963 Milwaukee 1976 Eau Claire 1989 Eau Claire 
1964 La Crosse 1977 Stevens Point 1990 Eau Claire 
1965 Platteville 1978 Eau Claire 1991 Eau Claire 
1966 _— Platteville 1979 Eau Claire 1992 Eau Claire 
1967 Platteville 1980 Eau Claire 1993 Eau Claire 
1968 Platteville 1981 Eau Claire 1994 Eau Claire 
1969 La Crosse 1982. Eau Claire 1995 Eau Claire 
1970 La Crosse 1983 Eau Claire 1996 Eau Claire 
1971 La Crosse 1984 Eau Claire 1997 Stevens Point 
1972 Eau Claire 1985 Eau Claire 1998 Stevens Point 
1973 Eau Claire 1986 Eau Claire 1999 Eau Claire 
1974 —EauClaire 1987 —- Eau Claire 2000 Stevens Point 
1975 Eau Claire 1988 Eau Claire 2001 Stevens Point 

Past Individual Champions 
50-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Freestyle 
Year Name School Time Year Name School Time Year Name School Time 
1972 Chris Keefe OSH 22533: 1972 Ken Herrington Ww 49.31 1972 James Stevens SUP 1:50.37 
1973 Chris Keefe OSH 22.0) 1973 Chris Keefe OSH 48.2 1973 Ben Kowalski ST P51.123 
1974 Chris Keefe OSH 22.128 | 1974 Chris Keefe OSH 48.986 | 1974 Keith Erickson SUP 1:51.04] 
1975 Chris Keefe OSH 21.14 | 1975 Chris Keefe OSH 47.749 | 1975 Garry Novak ST 1:49.167 
1976 Steve Forrer EC 22.365 | 1976 Rea Parsons OSH 48.764 1976 aay Antonetz EC 1:47.414 
1977 Joe Brown STP 22178 | 1977. Joe Brown STP 47.958 1977 Joe Brown STP 1:45.048 
1978 Jim Harmon EC 21.469 | 1978 — Jim Harmon EC 47.562 | 1978 Andy, Antonetz EC 1:45.584 
1979 Jim Harmon EC 21.351 | 1979 — Jim Harmon EC 46.712 | 1979 Jim Harmon EC 1:44.928 
1980 Bob Halstead mx 21.72 | 1980 Bob Halstead LX 47.60 | 1980 John Eberlin EC 1:44.82 
1981 Bob Halstead LX 21.26 | 1981 Bob Halstead Lx 47.19 | 1981 John Eberlin EC 1:45.76 
1982 Bob Halstead LX 21.63 | 1982 _ Bill Elliot EC 48.03 | 1982 Wade Reddy EC 1:46.49 
1983 Jerry Kollross LX 21.40 | 1983 Jerry Kollross LX 46.60 | 1983 Kris Mikkelsen bx 1:45.47 
1984 Jerry Kollross x 20.88 | 1984 nore Kollross LX 46.32 | 1984 Steve Hollman EC 1:45.27 
1985 Paul Harris OSH 21.37 | 1985 Paul Harris OSH 47.12 | 1985 Steve Hollman EC 1:44.46 
198 Jeff Stepanski STP 20.89 | 1986 — Jeff Stepanski STP 47.10 | 1986 Steve Hollman EC 1:44'86 
1987 Bruce Nielsen EC 21.87 | 1987 Pat Blackaller EC 48.37 | 1987 Steve Hollman. EC 1:44.43 
1988 Kevin Parham STP 21:77 | 1988 Pat ean BC aan 1988 Mike McCormick EC 1:45.24 
1989 Tom Huebner OSH 21138 | 1289 pom Hueboer oe ge eh 1989 Dewey Haviland EC 1:46:03 
1990 Wayne Filber Www 21.07 teen arne Hes Be gees |) 1990 Bill Underwood EC 1:43.07 
1991 Randy Mortenson EC 21:34 | 123! Randy Merten en BG 4703 | 1991 Bill Underwood EC 1:44.13 
1992 Scott” Warren LX 30:94 Toes Randy Mortenson ETP age | 1982 Mike Switalski ww 1:44:28 
1993 Scott Warren LX DUA ela a sere eco Re 42-22 | 1993 Mike Switalski WW = 1:45:06 
1994 Chris Schmitz | EC 21.63 | 1995 Ch i: Sehunie EC a517 | 1994 Hans Hummel EC 1:46.07 
1995 Dominic Drozdowiez EC Dies2 iN age i eace Moen, STP 46:72 | 1995 Mark Weinhold STP 1:44.64 
1996 Mark Weinhold = STP 2VAI | i609 Ieee Moen STP 46:09 | 1996 Mark Weinhold = STP 1:43.56 
1997) Jesse Moen STP 20.85 | 1998 Dave willoushb STP 46:60 | 222d Mark Weinhold STP 1:43.34 
1998 — Dave Willoughby STP 20-73 | 1999 Dave Willoughby STP 47.65 | 1998 Mark Oglesby Be 1:41.90 

3990 Gad Pause EE 30:71 1 3860 RH Rone Sip 459 | 3600 dain Bde” Wy RT on . 7 © < ohn Borta : . 

2001 Nick Hansen STP 2165) cc oe panthony EE wis 47.34 3001 Tim Benjamin STP. —_—‘1:4456



sO = < . So ~~ 

es serrate So Beg IAC 
Individual Champions (Cont.) 

500-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Backstroke 100-Yard Butterfly 

Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time 
1972 Mark Henrikson EC 4:59.24 | 1972 James Young SUP 2:05 Mia 972 Greg Messerschmitt ST 55752) 
1973 Mark Henrikson EC 5:02.276 | 1973 Jeff Daase LX 2:09.5 | 1973 Jim Senne EC 55.2 
1974 Mike Slagle STP 5:00.434 | 1974 Steve Ward EC 2:04.665 | 1974 Mike Jajter EC 55.536 
1975 Mike Slagle STP 4:56.42 | 1975 Jim Wannemaker LX 2:06.389 1975 Matt Ryan. STP 54.887 

1976 Andy Antonetz EC 4:51.851 | 1976 Dale LaViolette ST 2:02.286 | 1976 Walt Koskinen OSH 55.404 
1977 Reanuyy DOW erg STP 4:50.838 | 1977 Dale LaViolette ST 2:03.895 1977 Tim Ferris STP 53.633 

1978 Ken Wurm STP 4:47.585 | 1978 Hans Perlich EC 2:01.885 | 1978 Mac DeMeules EC 52.634 
1979 Lael Martin STP 4:46.746 | 1979 Jay Einerson ST 2:03.263 | 1979 Dave _Paremski LX 53.238 
1980 Gary Muchow STP 4:45.53 | 1980 Hans Perlich EC 2:01.13 1980 Jim Gustke STP 53033: 

1981 Dave Nott STP 4:45.94 | 1981 Brad Thatcher STP 2:00.40 | 1981 ay Roettger STP 53:75 
1982 Mark Green EC 4:45.90 | 1982 Brad Thatcher STP 1:57.95 1982 Bill Elliot EC 53513, 

1983 Scott Moser STP 4:44.08 | 1983 Pete Samuelson STP 1:59.01 1983 Baron Richardson STP 53.49 
1984 Mike Foss Www 4:48.48 | 1984 Pete Samuelson STP 1:58.96 | 1984 Perry Randall LX 53.87 
1985 Mike Foss ww 4:43.11 1985 Pete Samuelson STP 1:59.40 | 1985 Tylor Sanborn ST 52.82 

1986 Paul Larsen EC 4:41.97 | 1986 Marlin Olson EC 2:03.49 | 1986 Steve Kostrova ST 52.65 
1987 Paul Larsen EC 4:43.99 | 1987 Nino Pisciotta STP 1:57.59 | 1987 Steve Kostrova ST 52:19 
1988 Mike McCormick EC 4:44.88 | 1988 Nino Pisciotta STP 2:00.61 1988 Pat Anderson EC 52.82 
1989 Brent Boock | ST 4:45.96 | 1989 Curt Larson EC 2:01.74 | 1989 Pat Anderson EG 533.27 
1990 Mike McCormick EC 4:39.63 1990 Nino Pisciotta STP 1:59.16 1990 Kurt Knox EC 52.55 

1991 Paul Luhmann EC 4:47.22 | 1991 Nino Pisciotta STP 1:57.65 | 1991 Jerry Curtin STP 52.67 
1992 Bill Underwood EC 4:41.22 1992 Eric White EC 157,57 1992 Eric Winter EC 52.30 

1993 Bill Underwood EC 4:43.27 | 1993 Chad Bergo EC 1:58.99 | 1993 Eric Winter EC 51.88 
1994 Jon Wilson STP 4:49.69 | 1994 Chad Bergo EC 1:56.94 1994 Eric Winter EC 52.08 

1995 Mark Morehouse LX 4:43.87 | 1995 Mark Weinhold STP 2:00.81 1995 Eric Winter EG Sic15 
1996 Bryan Shefchik EC 4:46.60 | 1996 Chad Bergo EC 1:57.65 | 1996 Scott Clemence Www 52.94 
1997 Nick Mueller EC 4:45.11 1997 Jeremy Francioli STP 1:53.31) 1997 Art Belen OSH 51.97 
1998 Nick Mueller EC 4:43.45 1998 Randy Boelk STP 135383), 1998 Dave Willoughby STP S175 

1999 John Borta WW 4:39.34 | 1999 Jeremy Francioli STP 1:53.72 1999 Matt Oglesby EC 50.57 

2000 John Borta Www 4:34.65 | 2000 Jeremy Francioli STP’ 1:51.52 | 2000 Matt Oglesby EC 50.53 

2001 Tim Benjamin STP 4:46.31 | 2001 Randy Boelk STP 1:50.63 | 2001 Matt Oglesby EC 50.11 

1,650-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Butterfly 
1972 Mark Henrikson EC 17:38.24 1972 Eric Naslund OSH 1:04.24 1972 Greg Messerschmitt ST 2:07.96 

1973 Mark Henrikson EC 17:32.1 1973 Jeff Voelz EC 1:03.3 1973 Mike Jajtner EG 2:06.70 

1974 Mike Slagle SEP -117:22,528: 1974 Jeff Voelz EC 1:02.957 1974 Paul Laes LX 2:05.075 

1975 Mike Slagle STP = 17:12.467 1975 Rick Eberhardt EG 1:02.526 1975 Mike ajinet EC 2:02.815 

1976 Todd Laverty EC 16:55.944 | 1976 Rick Eberhard EC 1:02.964 1976 Rick Falster EG 2:01.567 

1977 Bill Van Atta LX 17:06.032 | 1977 Dan Jesse STP. 1:01.374 | 1977 Andy Antonetz EC 1:59.889 

1978 Ken Wurm SEP -16:37.021 | 1978 Dan Jesse STP 59.400 | 1978 Andy Antonetz EC 1:59.182 
1979 Ken Wurm STP  16:55.594. | 1979 Dan Jesse STP 59.900 1979 Bob Kline | EC 2:00.006 

1980 Mike Welton EC 16:43.20 | 1980 Dan Jesse STP 1:01.35 | 1980 Dave Werdin EC 1:59.03 
1981 Dave Nott STP 16:33.18 198] Mike Brick] LX 1:01.62 1981 Gary Muchow STP 2:01.17 

1982 Mark Green EC 16:41.35 1982 Mike Bietz LX 1:02.54 1982 Bob Kline EC 2:02.18 

1983 Mike Foss WW 16:43.86 | 1983 Scott Slaybaugh STP 59.97 1983 Perry Randall LX T5742, 
1984 Mike Foss ww 16:44.43 | 1984 Tom Sheehan EC 1:01.03 | 1984 Perry Randall LX 1:58.70 
1985 Mike Foss Www 16:23.77 | 1985 Greg Schneider STP 1:01.51 1985 Steve Kostrova ST 1:57.94 
1986 Paul Larsen EC 16:24.63 | 1986 Tom Sheehan EC 59.68 | 1986 Steve Kostrova ST 1:56.72 
1987 Paul Larsen EC 16:30.53 | 1987 Scott Wisner LX 1:00.05 | 1987 Pete Wishau EG 1:58.40 
1988 Mike McCormick EC 16:42.32 | 1988 Scott Wisner LX 1:02.13 | 1988 Pete Wishau EC 1:57.47 
1989 Brent Boock ST 16:44.37 | 1989 Wes Sinclair EC 1:00.80 | 1989 Pete Wishau EC 1:57.09 
1990 Bill Underwood EBC 16:17.35 | 1990 Jeff Davis STP 59.27 | 1990 Juan Cabrera STP 1:54.30 
1991 Paul Luhmann Ee 16:33.80 | 1991 Matt Boyce | STP 59.88 | 1991 Juan Cabrera STP 1:56.09 
1992 Mike Switalski Www 16:21.49 | 1992 Chad Souvignier EC 59.25 1992 Juan Cabrera STP 1:54.74 
1993 Mike Switalski ww 16:14.00 | 1993 Chad Souvignier EG 58.78 | 1993 Juan Cabrera STP 1:58.81 
1994 Rudy Hein STP 16:59.19 1994 Scott Harma EC 59.50 | 1994 Jason Zajonc STP 1:58.06 
1995 Mare Morehouse LX 16:30.77 | 1995 John Gentry LX 57.88 | 1995 Scott Clemence ww 2:01.16 
1996 Mark Morehouse LX 16:46.04 | 1996 John Stevens STP 58.10 | 1996 Chris Foti STP 1:57.68 
1997 Chris Gartzow LX 16:25.93 1997 John Gentry LX 57.62 1997 Art Belen OSH 1:58.74 

1998 Nick Mueller EC 16:49.28 | 1998 John Stevens SEP S717 | 1998 Fer Holton LX 1:57.38 
1999 Brian Steimle Www 16:35.84 | 1999 John Stevens STP 57.95 | 1999 att Opleshy EC 1:53.91 
2000 John Borta Www 16:04.89 | 2000 Brent Newport STP 58.33 | 2000 Randy Boelk STP 1:51.88 
2001 Ethan Kaercher Lx 16:59.81 2001 Chad Morrow LX 59.36 | 2001 Matt Oglesby EC 1:54.89 

100-Yard Backstroke 200-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Individual Medley 
1972 Jeff, Daase LX 57.44 | 1972 Eric Naslund OSH 221,85) flor. Jim Young SUP 2:03.82 
1973 Chris Keefe OSH S73 1973 Jeff Voelz EC 2:18.3 1973 Dave George EC 2:10.921 

1974 Steve Ward EC 56.850 | 1974 Jeff Voelz EC 2:20.675 | 1974 Paul Holznecht EC 2:06.404 
1975 Dale LaViolette ST 56.853 | 1975 Jeff Hill STP 2:19,529) | 1975, Paul Holznecht EG 2:06.16 
1976 Dale LaViolette ST. 56.156 | 1976 Rick Eberhardt EC 2:18.870 | 1976 Rick Falster EC 2:02.756 
1977 Jim Wannemaker LX 56.606 | 1977 Dan Jesse STP 2:13.941 1977 Rick Falster EC 2:02.679 
1978 Hans Perlich EC 55.128 | 1978 Dan Jesse Sie 2:09.806 | 1978 Rick Falster EC 2:02.499 
1979 Dan Lazo EC 56.650 | 1979 Dan Jesse STP 2:12°321 1979 Nate Nevid EC 2:02.191 
1980 Joel Plewa ww 55.41 1980 Dan Jesse STP 2:14.50 1980 Mark Coreen EC 2:00.28 
1981 Joel Plewa ww 55.06 1981 Pete Buecher EC 2:15.96 1981 Mark Green EC 2:00.09 
1982 Pete Samuelson STP 54.55 | 1982 Mike Bietz LX 2:15.97 1982 Kurt Radecke EC 2:01.15 

1983 Pete Samuelson STP. 54.82 1983 Greg Schneider STP 2:10.95 1983 Perry Randall LX 1:59.01 

1984 Pete Samuelson STP 55.26 | 1984 Greg Schneider STP 2:13.44 | 1984 Steve Hollman EC 2:00.42 
1985 Brent Sueker EC 54.93 | 1985 Tom Sheehan EC 2:14.89 1985 Steve Hollman EC 1:59.00 

1986 Curt Larson EC 55.86 | 1986 Tom Sheehan EC 2:11.73 | 1986 Steve Hollman EC 1:57.31 
1987 Eric Kleffman EC 55.94 | 1987 John Sullivan EC 2:13.02 | 1987 Nino Pisciotta STP 1:57.86 
1988 Nino Pisciotta STP 55.60 | 1988 John Sullivan EC 2:13.26 | 1988 Pat Anderson EC 1:57.93 
1989 Curt Larson EC 56.42 | 1989 Chris Holthe ST 2:12.36 1989 Pat Anderson EC 1:58.97 

1990 Nino Pisciotta STP 54.76 | 1990 Matt Boyce | STP 2:11.81 | 1990 Juan Cabrera STP 1:58.05 
1991 Juan Cabrera STP 54.77 | 1991 Chad Souvignier EC 2:10.54 | 1991 Larry Wegner EC 1:59.46 

1992 Kirk Peterson LX 5312 1902 Chad Souvignier EC 2:09.92 | 1992 Larry Wegner EC 1:59.21 
1993 Tim Lehmann STP 54.41 | 1993 Chad Souvignier EC 2:09.60 | 1993 Eric Winter EC P:56212 
1994 Chris Schmitz EC 55.02 | 1994 Eric Winter EC 2:10.64 | 1994 Eric Winter EC 1:57.16 
1995 Chris Schmitz EC 54.70 1995 Scott Harma EC 2:09.76 1995 Eric Winter EC 1:57.66 
1996 JT Moon RF 54.17 1996 John Stevens STP 2:09.72 1996 John corey LX 1:58.29 
1997 Jeremy Francioli STP 51.88 | 1997 John Stevens SEP 2:06.19 | 1997 Mark Opies YY EC 1:55.89 
1998 Jeremy Francioli STP 51.89 | 1998 John Stevens STP 2:05.89 1998 Randy Boelk STP 1:53.82 
1999 Jeremy Francioli STP 52.26 | 1999 John Stevens STP 2:08.02 | 1999 Mark pasty, EC. T5518 
2000 ‘Jeremy Francioli © STP 31.54 | 2000 _—_ Brent Newport STP 2:09.67 | 2000 Randy Boelk STP 1:52.67 
2001 Matt Oglesby EC 51.78 | 2001 Mike Moran OSH 2:09.02 | 2001 Randy Boelk STP 1:54.66
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Individual Champions (Cont.) 
400-Yard Individual Medley 1-Meter Diving X 3-Meter Diving 

Year Name hool Time , Year Name School Points , Year _ Name School Points 
1972 James young, SUP 4:30.65 | 1972 Robert Schneider SUP 419.10 | 1972 Tom Loftus EC 442.85 
1973 Mark Henrikson EC 4:34.305 | 1973 Tom Loftus EC 425.05 1973 Steve Swick ST 433.75 
1974 Mark Henrikson EC 4:35.369 | 1974 Tom Loftus EC 447.45 | 1974 Tom Loftus EC 493.68 
1975 Dave Coughlin EC 4:29.617 | 1975 Russ Drobot SUP 408.33 1975 Russ Drobot SUP 412.71 
1976 Dave Coughlin EC 4:25.84] 1976 Russ Drobot SUP. 444.15 1976 Russ Drobot SUP 512.76 
LOU Rick Falster EC 4:23.606 | 1977 Brand Smith ww 428.55 1977 Paul Petitti EC 461.79 

1978 Dan Jesse _ STP 4:23.198 | 1978 Gary Brewer EC 435.65 1978 Jim Brennan EC 482.40 

1979 Lael Martin STP AS19382) 1, 1979) Jim’ Brennan EC 456.10 | 1979 Jim Brennan BE 490.00 
1980 Mike Welton EC 4:17.51 | 1980 Jim Brennan EC 476.60 | 1980 Jim Brennan EC 468.35 
1981 Mark Green EC 4:15.83 | 1981 Jim, Brennan EC 468.65 1981 Jim Brennan EC 464.65 
1982 Mark Green EC 4:19.72 | 1982 Jeff Weber EC 445.30 | 1982 Joe Koziol EC 511.85 
1983 Scott Moser STP 4:14.97 1983 Jim Whalen LX 444.95 1983 Jim Whalen LX 451.40 

1984 Scott Moser STP 4:21.27 1984 Jim Morris EC 400.75 1984 Steve Miller EC 426.40 

1985 Steve Hollman EC 4:15.54 | 1985 Brad Elbers EC 437.60 1985 Brad Elbers EC 505.15 

1986 Steve Hollman EC 4:17.98 1986 Brad Elbers EC 429.40 1986 Brad Elbers EC 468.55 
1987 Nino Pisciotta STP 4:12.35 1987 Michael Murach BC 472.05 1987 Tim Baden EC 481.35 
1988 Brian Milburn LX 4:15.09 | 1988 ee Flynn EC 468.80 1988 Marty Flynn EC 470.05 

1989 Pete Wishau EC 4:15.07 1989 Tim Baden EC 418.75 1989 Tim Baden EC 451.20 

1990 Juan Cabrera STP 4:16.25 | 1990 Drew Peterson LX 457.45 | 1990 Drew Peterson LX 478.00 
1991 Nino Pisciotta STP 4:13.23 | 1991 Drew Peterson LX A752 5 1991) Drew Peterson LX 466.55 
1992 Shawn O’Connel LX 4:17.00 | 1992 Drew Peterson LX 504.60 | 1992 Drew Peterson LX 543.40 
1993 Mike Steineman RF 4:15.58 1993 Jeff O’Brien EC 421.35 1993 Jay Stevens STP 486.95 

1994 Mike Steineman RF 4:17.46 1994 Jeff O’Brien EC 547.20 1994 Derick Black STP 491.30 

1995 Mark Morehouse LX 4:10.42 | 1995 Matt Ninneman EC 483.50 | 1995 Derick Black STP 505.30 
1996 Mark Morehouse LX 4:11.11 1996 John Karpe EC 475.45 1996 Dave Lambrecht OSH 507.95 
1997 Mark Morehouse LX 4:10.50 | 1997 John Karpe EC 525105, 1997 John Karpe BC 549.35 
1998 Randy Boelk STP 4:05.54 | 1998 John Karpe EC 471.80 1998 John Karpe EC 543.65 
1999 Randy Boelk STP 4:05.32 | 1999 John ane EC 553.15 | 1999 John re EC 364.95 
2000 Randy Boelk STP 4:03.13 | 2000 Kevin Lilly LX 474.15 | 2000 Kevin Lilly LX 5359:25 

2001 Randy Boelk STP 4:08.90 2001 Dave Bahr OSH 391.55 2001 Chris Hansman STP 463.00 

Past Relay Champions 
200-Yard Freestyle Relay 800-Yard Freestyle Relay (Cont.) 

Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 
1989 EC (Knox, Haviland, Anderson, McCormick) LOTT e 1987 EC (Grahn, McCormick, Blackaller, Hollman) 7:01.98 
1990 EC tHegan, Knox, McCormick, Mortenson) 1:24.96 1988 EC (Knox, Bennett, Olson, Nielsen) i 7:13.81 
199] EC Hee White, Hover, Mortenson) 1:25.65 1989 EC (Olson, Haviland, Anderson, McCormick) 7:04.49 
1992 STP (Lehmann, Sibbers, Curtin, Neuenfeldt) 1:24.29 1990 EC (McCormick, White, Griffore, Underwood) 6:58.61 
1993 STP ee Curtin, Guay, Neuenfeldt) 1:25.00 199] EC (White, Hegan, Luhmann, Underwood) 7:05.87 
1994 EC (Drozdowicz, Putman, Hummel, Schmitz) 1:25.86 1992 EC (Hummel, Cuhmann, White, Underwood) 7:04.90 
1995 EC Gotey Harma, Hummel, Schmitz) 1:25:73 1993 -STP Qiomis, Neuenfeldt, Kramp, Wilson) 7:07.72 
1996 STP (Moen, Guay, Sherwood, Weinhold) 12319 1994 EC (Cagley, Putman, Berge, Hummel) 7:08.87 
1997 STP (Moen, Sherwood, Walloughby. Weinhold) 1:22.81 1995 EC (Magnuson, Spindler, Harma, Cagley) 7:05.01 
1998 STP (Beale Hansen, Walcuey y, Stevens) 1:24.95 1996 EC (Mueller, Bergo, Johnson. _Shefchik) 7:03.01 
1999 EC (Oglesby, Paulson, Ogles! ayn) 12377 1997 STP (Bell, Matthias, Francioli, Weinhold) 6:58.77 

3B? EES aE ce 353 | (SS EPP Eph mac ie, ae jee 2 een, Bowe, Sands, Hansen. 224. icDonald, Sargeant, Og! cab, glesby) 202. 

3001 STP (Benjainin, Gunther, Boeik. Harts) 4:00.00 2 jamin, ‘unther, OelK, arTIs : .' 

400-Yard Freestyle Relay ae on 7 
1972 EC (Dolphin, Morrison, Mustee, Van el) 3:19. 
1973 EC (Ronen, Kling, Morrison, Van Bakel) 3219.5 Hea aaa eG pee a 0.64 
1974 EC (Kling, Morrison, Yeager, Forrer) _ 3:18.540 1990 STP (Pisciotta. Davis, Cab oes Rn0y) 1:36.91 
1975 EC (Morrison, Yeager, Holznecht, Stridde) 3:15.30 199] STP (Pisciotta, Gelwicks Cab arnam) 1:37.62 
1976 EC (Forrer, Yeager, Picone, Antonetz) 3:16.868 1992 LX (Peterson. Ma H Wai oe urtin) 34°34 
1977 STP Cn Bates, Ferris, prowbadee) 3:14.043 1993 cx (peterson, Mone Woe Gas) 13434 

1978 EC (DeMeules, Helling, Antonetz, Harmon) 3:12.241 1994 EC (Bereo, Haran Wivioe Sch TASS 13066 
1979 EC (Eberlin, Bennett, Antonetz, Harmon) 3:12.54] 1998 EC Be i foe MeBrids tz) 1:39-88 
1980 EC (Bennett, Eberlin, Strohbusch, Wright) 3:11.84 1996 STP Weishold Stevens th ONT agnuson) 13458 
1981 LX (Halstead, Schwarz, Brickl, Kollross) S25 1997 STP (Francioli, Willouehb ae en) 1:33:79 
1982 LX (Halstead, Kollross, Rl Timken) 3:09.35 1908 STP (Francioli, Stevens. eaten ‘oen) 13437 
1983 EC (Lindsley, Scott, Onsen Elliot) 3:08.18 1909 EG (Oulesby, Souvintien Oplesb Poe) 33:36, 

1984 EC (Opsahl. Morris, Vincent, Hollman) 3:10.98 2000 STP (rrancidli, Newport, Farris) Hansen) 133.93 
ard, Morris, Grahn, Hollm. 3:09.2 aN > Tis, s 132) 

1986 EC (Ward, Hollman, Grahn, Tae 3311104 2001 STP (Boelk, Eddingsaas, Harris, Hansen) 1:33.81 
Tene Be Honan Mec onmick bag aunderson) Boe 

iedler, Olson, Knox, Andeson Slits 
1989 EG (Olson, Anderson, White, Knox) 3212/50 400-Yard Medley Relay 
1990 EC (White, Knox, McCormick, Mortenson) 3:07.16 1972 LX (Daase, Grill, Laes, Schrock) & 3:46.44 

1991 EC (Hegan, White, pcener Mortenson) 3:10.46 1973 EC (Repsold, Christensen, Lasse, Morrison) 3:48.3 
1992 EC (White, He ean Underwood, Mortenson) 3:09.67 1974 EC (Ward, White, Voelz, Forrer) 3:42.710 

1993 LX (Grasse, O*Connell. Warren, Wojta) BES 1975 EC (Southcott, Eberhardt, Jajtner, Forrer) 3:42.95 
1994 EC (Hummel, Putman, Bergo, Schmitz) Sse? 1976 EC (Rugen, Eberhardt, Falster, Forrer) 3:43.444 

1995 EC (Mueller, Johnson, Fryer, Gasley) 3:09.71 1977, EC lwards, Jesse, Brown, Bates) 3:41.050 
1996 STP (Moen, Guay, Sherwood, Weinhold) 3:07.37 1978 EC (Perlich, Boentje, Falster, Harmon) 3:34.632 
1997 STP (Moen, Bell, Matthias, Weinhold) |. 3:06.89 1979 EC (Lazo, Bocnte, Antonetz, Harmon) 3:37.109 

1998 STP (Boelk, Stevens, py n EB Francioli) 3:09.19 1980 EC (Radeke, Welton, pyaete Eberlin) 3:39.12 
1999 STP (Boelk, Stevens, Harris, Willoughby) 3:09.88 1981 EC {Qpsanl. Buecher, Strohbusch, Elliot) 3:37.65 
2000 STP (Boelk, Harris, Francioli, Hansen) 3:07.37 1982 EC (Radeke, Furness, Green, Elliot) r 3:37.48 
3001 STP (Boelk. Hanson, Sands, Harris) 3:06.80 1983 STP (Samuelson, Schneider, Richardson, Stepanski) 3:34.00 

1984 STP eaeeon Morse, Davis, Stepansk1) 3:35.30 
Taee EE (Sucken pao Biccan) Bolnan) 3:34.98 

800-Yard Freestyle Relay arson, Sheehan, Erickson, Hollman) 3:36.22 

20 are FTegerine Mon, Klabechek. Kowalski) 72284 | 1987 BI (Pistong, Wovte, Brampaigh- Rundeen) 334-53 
1973 ST. (Van de Bogert. Kowalski, Novak, Molitor) 7:31.8 1989 EC (Sinclair, Anderson, Larson, MeCormick 3:37.89 
1974 EC (Kling, Holznecht, Henrikson, Buse) 7:28.451 1990 STP (Pisciotta, Davis, Cabrera, P: ce ormick) 3331/89 
1975 EC (Coty, Henrikson, Holznecht, Stridde) 7:18.147 1991 Gl (Hovertsinclairwandenon qeenan) 3:34:90 
1976 EC Einbecker, Nevid, Jajtner, Antonetz) 7:18.212 1992 EG (Hover Souvienicca Winte: Mono 333130 
1977 STP ibowond e, Schrage, Slagle, Brown) 7:08.950 1993 EC (Bergo. Saran Winter an 3:30:68 

1978 EC (Harmon, Green, Nevid, Antonetz, 7:04.967 1994 HG) (Beiscublarise wines rare ial 3:33.17 
1979 EC (Eberlin, Dale, Antonetz, Harmon: 7:02.178 1995 EC (Fryer, Harma, Kearney, Hanson) 3:30.34 

1980 EC (Welton, Green, Hopps, Seline) 7:06.80 1996 STP (Weinhold, Stevens, Foti, Moen 3:38.14 
1981 EC (Reddy, Eberlin, Seline, Strohbusch) 703-75 1997 STP (Francioli, Willoughby, Stevens. Weinhold) 3:27.77 
1982 EC (Elliot, McManners, Green. Reddy). 7:03.07 1998 STP (Francioli, Stevens, Wiligughby, Terebay 3:29:30 1983 STP (Moser, Lower, Mabeus, Stepanski) 7:04.49 1999 STP (Francioli, Stevens Boelk‘Willoushby), «3:28.55 1984 BC (Grahn, Vincent, Opsabl. Hollman) 7:09.79 2000 STP (Franeioli, Newport, Boelk, Hansen) Y 3205.14 
1986 EC (Hollman, Ward. Biackaller: Grahn) 7:05.51 2001S) STE (Boelks (Eddingsaas, Haris, Hansen) 3:27.65
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2000-01 Post Season Notes 

Stevens Point finished sixth at the NCAA Division III Championships in Buffalo, New York with 192 points. Eau Claire finished 26" with 

35 points. 

Eau Claire - Matt Oglesby finished third in the 100 yard butterfly (49.88), seventh in the 100 yard backstroke (51.26) and tenth in the 200 

yard butterfly (1:52.93). He was named All-America in the 100 yard butterfly and 100 yard backstroke, while garnering Honorable Mention 

All-America honors in the 200 yard butterfly. 

Stevens Point - Randy Boelk finished second in the 100 yard backstroke (49.85), second in the 200 yard backstroke (1:48.91) and fourth in 

the 200 yard individual medley (1:52.24). Anthony Harris finished eighth in the 100 yard butterfly (51.51). John Green finished ninth in the 

50 yard freestyle (21.02). Chris Hansman finished 14" in three meter diving (355.45). The 200 yard freestyle relay team of Green, Boelk, 

Eric Sands and Nick Hansen finished second (1:22.93). The 400 yard freestyle relay team of Boelk, Hansen, Green and Anthony Harris 

finished second (3:04.63). The 200 yard medley relay team of Boelk, Nate Eddingsaas, Harris and Hansen finished fifth (1:33.16). The 400 

yard medley relay team of Boelk, Aaron Heiss, Harris and Hansen finished seventh (3:26.46). The athletes mentioned were named All- 

Americans for finishing 1-8 and Honorable Mention All-America for finishing 9-16.



SVIAC 
30" Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Oshkosh 

Thursday-Saturday, February 15-17, 2001 

Team Scoring 

School Points 
Stevens Point 836.5 
Eau Claire 727.5 
La Crosse 690 
Oshkosh 495 
River Falls 261 

Whitewater 261 

2001 Championship Results 
50-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Butterfly 

1. Renee Porter OSH 24.02 1. Christine Sammons STP 1:08.17 1. Mary Thone STP 2:10.98 

2. Jen Randall STP 24.24 2. Katie Siebert STP 1:09.22 2. Berit Farhner SIP: 2:16.44 

3. Alissa Bartz SEE. 24.61 3. Molly Dick SIP 1:09.73 3. Kelle Shea LX 2:19.25 

4. Meghan McDonald EC 24.62 4, Liz Tierney OSH 1:10.72 4. Sara Schwartz EC 2:20.25 

5. Amy Rockwell SIP 24.96 5. Jill Kragseth Be 1:11.58 5. Renee Renelt He 2:21.01 

6. Liz Halbur 8G; 25.14 6. Rachel Brown WW 1:12.50 6. Ann Jopke Lx 2:21.46 

100-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Individual Medley 

1. Renee Porter OSH 75287, 1. Christine Sammons STP = *2:24.42 1. Kristjana Marston EC 21312 

2. Jen Randall STP 52.88 2. Kristjana Marston EBC 2:27.80 2. Brianna Crowley He 2:13.13 

3. Shara Geurts 1X 53.71 3. Liz Tierney OSH 92:30:65 3. Christine Sammons STP 2:13:15 

4. Amy Rockwell STP 54.15 4. Liz Von Feldt EC 232573. 4. Liz Von Feldt EC 2:14.37 

5. Meghan McDonald EC 5437 5. Katie Siebert STP 2:32.88 5. Berit Farhner STP 2:14.46 

6. Liz Halbur Be 54.80 6. Molly Dick STP 2:33.52 6. Shara Geurts 1X 2:14.51 

200-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Backstroke 400-Yard Individual Medley 

1. Shara Geurts LX 1:56.98 1. Renee Porter OSH 59.06 1. Brianna Crowley EC *4:41.07 

2. Jen Randall STP 1:58.47 2. Alissa Bartz STP 59.38 2. Liz Von Feldt Ee 4:45.31 

3, Liz Halbur ne 2:00.01 3. Anna Meyer LX 59.40 3. Kelle Shea 1x 4:49.61 

4, Amy Rockwell SIP 2:00.31 4. Stephanie Bubolz LX 1:01.86 4, Karrin Lick 1X 4:52.42 

5. Jill Wendorf EK 2:00.54 5. Jennifer Broadley OSH 1:02.66 5. Melanie Luke SUE. 4:53.22 

6. Jasmine Longhenry BC 2:00.57 6. Jenny Hill Lx 1:02.76 6. Stacy Bradley OSH = 4:53.99 

500-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Backstroke 200-Yard Freestyle Relay 

1. Karrin Lick 1X 5:12.84 1. Anna Meyer 1X 2:12.01 1. Stevens Point *1:37.14 

2. Melanie Luke Sipe g 5:15:15 2. Brianna Crowley EC 2:13.00 (Alissa Bartz, Amy Rockwell, 

3. Mary Thone STP 5:19.61 3. Alissa Bartz STP 2:14.76 Erica Janssen, Jen Randall) 

4. Kelle Shea LX 5:23.09 | 4. Jenny Hill LX 2:1639 | 2 Eau Claire 1:38.08 

5, Ann Jopke LX 5:2423—«| 5. JenniferBroadley OSH = 2:17.27 - a at ie 

6. Deb Salzer STP 5:24.82 6. Elisa Bloomier WW 2:17.45 5. River Falls 1:44.88 

1,650-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Butterfly 6 newates jollt 
LE Melanie Luke STP = 18:15.87 1. Mary Thone STP 58.80 400-Yard Freestyle Relay 

2. Karrin Lick 1x 18:19.93 2. Stephanie Bubolz 1x 59.80 te Stevens Pout 3:33.52 

3. Mollie Starr STP 18:29.62 3. Katey Schneider RF 1:00.70 (Alissa Bartz, Amy Rockwell, 

4. Deb Salzer STP 18:39.14 4. Kristjana Marston EC 1:00.92 Mary Thone, Jen Randall) 

5. Ann Jopke 1x 18:39.26 5. Liz Tiemey OSH 1:01.75 2 Eau Claire 3:38.35 

6. Amber Wuollet RF 18:50.37 6. Berit Farhner STP 1:02.02 3. La Crosse 3:40.80 
4. Oshkosh 3:47.38 
5. River Falls 3:49.82 

*Denotes Conference Meet Record QD 0 6. Whitewater 3:58.42
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Women’s Swimming & Diving LQ 

2001 Championship Results (Cont.) 
800-Yard Freestyle Relay 400-Yard Medley Relay 3-Meter Diving 
1. Stevens Point 7:55.90 1. Stevens Point 3:58.09 1. ErinLeRoy OSH 434.00 

(Jen Randall, Erica Janssen, (Alissa Bartz, Christine Sammons, 2. Rachel Heitkamp OSH 389.80 
Mary Thone, Amy Rockwell) Mary Thone, Amy Rockwell) 3. Lisa Tulkki LX 383.40 

2. La Crosse T5829 2. LaCrosse 4:04.49 4. Sara Bates EC 364.95 
3. Eau Claire 8:10.58 3. Eau Claire 4:08.11 5. Adria Bye EK 353.20 
4. River Falls 8:20.47 4. Oshkosh 4:10.26 6. Amber Perry EC 347.15 
5. Oshkosh 8:30.90 5. Whitewater 4:17.61 
6. Whitewater 8:31.17 6. River Falls 4:19.38 

200-Yard Medley Relay 1-Meter Diving 
1. Stevens Point *1:48.47 1. Rachel Heitkamp OSH 416.35 

(Alissa Bartz, Christine Sammons, 2. Amber Perry EC 413.55 
Mary Thone, Jen Randall) 3. Erin LeRoy OSH 402.75 

2. La Crosse 1:49.30 4. Adria Bye S172 
3. Eau Claire Isl |, = Pare - 3 ae 
je Gieen 15409 | 6, Lisa Tulkki IX 31305 
5. Whitewater 1:58.18 : ae 
6. River Falls 2:02.30 

*Denotes Conference Meet Record 

2000-01 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
50 Freestyle Renee Porter Oshkosh Freshman Wauwatosa (West) 
100 Freestyle Renee Porter Oshkosh Freshman Wauwatosa (West) 
200 Freestyle Shara Geurts La Crosse Freshman Cross Plains (Middleton) 
500 Freestyle Karrin Lick La Crosse Freshman Shakopee, Minn. 
1650 Freestyle Melanie Luke Stevens Point Sophomore Stillwater, Minn. 
100 Backstroke Renee Porter Oshkosh Freshman Wauwatosa (West) 
200 Backstroke Anna Meyer La Crosse Junior La Crescent, Minn. 
100 Breaststroke Christine Sammons Stevens Point Junior Hastings, Minn. 
200 Breaststroke Christine Sammons Stevens Point Junior Hastings, Minn. 
100 Butterfly Mary Thone Stevens Point Junior Minneapolis, Minn. 
200 Butterfly _ Mary Thone Stevens Point Junior Minneapolis, Minn. 
200 Indiv. Medley Kristjana Marston —_—_ Eau Claire Sophomore Hudson 
400 Indiv. Medley Brianna Crowley Eau Claire Senior Minnetonka, Minn. 
1 Meter Diving Rachel Heitkamp Oshkosh Freshman Mequon (Homestead) 
3 Meter Diving Erin LeRoy Oshkosh _ Junior Oshkosh (North) 

200 Freestyle Relay Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Freshman Beloit 
Amy Rockwell Stevens Point Junior Zeeland, Mich. 

: : Erica Janssen Stevens Point Freshman Oshkosh 
Jen Randall Stevens Point Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 

400 Freestyle Relay Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Freshman Beloit 
Amy Rockwell Stevens Point Junior Zeeland, Mich. 
Mary Thone Stevens Point Junior Minneapolis, Minn. 
Jen Randall Stevens Point Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 

800 Freestyle Relay Jen Randall Stevens Point Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 
Erica Janssen Stevens Point Freshman Oshkosh 
Mary Thone Stevens Point Junior Minneapolis, Minn. 
Amy Rockwell Stevens Point Junior Zeeland, Mich. 

200 Medley Relay Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Freshman Beloit 
Christine Sammons _ Stevens Point Junior Hastings, Minn. 

: Mary Thone Stevens Point Junior Minneapolis, Minn. 
Jen Randall Stevens Point Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 

400 Medley Relay Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Freshman Beloit 
Christine Sammons Stevens Point Junior Hastings, Minn. : 
Mary Thone Stevens Point —_ Junior Minneapolis, Minn. 
Amy Rockwell _ Stevens Point Junior Zeeland, Mich.
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ss Second Team 

50 Freestyle - Jen Randall Stevens Point Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 
100 Freestyle _ Jen Randall Stevens Point Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 
200 Freestyle Jen Randall Stevens Point Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 
500 Freestyle Melanie Luke Stevens Point Sophomore Stillwater, Minn. 
1650 Freestyle Kartin Lick La Crosse Freshman Shakopee, Minn. 
100 Backstroke Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Freshman Beloit 
200 Backstroke Brianna Crowley Eau Claire Senior Minnetonka, Minn. 
100 Breaststroke Katie Siebert Stevens Point Junior Stevens Point 
200 Breaststroke Kristjana Marston _—_ Eau Claire Sophomore Hudson 
100 Butterfly Stephanie Bubolz La Crosse Junior Waukesha (North) 
200 Butterfly Berit Fahmer Stevens Point Freshman Minneapolis, Minn. 
200 Indiv. Medley Brianna Crowley Eau Claire Senior Minnetonka, Minn. 
400 Indiv. Medley Liz Von Feldt Eau Claire Freshman Lancaster 
1 Meter Diving Amber Perry Eau Claire Senior Shakopee, Minn. 
3 Meter Diving Rachel Heitkamp Oshkosh Freshman Mequon (Homestead) 

200 Freestyle Relay Liz Halbur Eau Claire Junior Maple Grove, Minn. (Osseo) 
Jasmine Longhenry Eau Claire Senior Sartell, Minn. 
Krista DeJarlais Eau Claire Freshman Marshfield 
Meghan McDonald Eau Claire Freshman Racine (Horlick) 

400 Freestyle Relay Liz Halbur Eau Claire Junior Maple Grove, Minn. (Osseo) 
Jasmine Longhenry Eau Claire Senior Sartell, Minn. 
Kristjana Marston _—_— Eau Claire Sophomore Hudson 
Meghan McDonald Eau Claire Freshman Racine (Horlick) 

800 Freestyle Relay Shara Geurts La Crosse Freshman. Cross Plains (Middleton) 
Kelle Shea La Crosse Junior Naperville (North) 
Karin Lick La Crosse Freshman Shakopee, Minn. 
Ann Jopke La Crosse Junior Eau Claire (Memorial) 

200 Medley Relay Anna Meyer La Crosse Junior La Crescent, Minn. 
: Shara Geurts La Crosse Freshman Cross Plains (Middleton) 

__ Stephanie Bubolz La Crosse Junior ‘Waukesha (North) 
_ ___ Toni Book _ La Crosse Sophomore Cambridge (Cambridge-Isanti) 

400 Medley Relay Anna Meyer LaCrosse Junior __LaCrescent, Minn. 
— Jess Karis La Crosse Freshman Okauchee (Oconomowoc) 

: oo Stephanie Bubolz La Crosse Junior Waukesha (North) 
. Shara Geurts La Crosse Freshman Cross Plains (Middleton) 

_Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
Brianna Crowley of Eau Claire Rich Pein of La Crosse : 

Athletes of the Week 

Week of: Swimming Diving 
Oct. 16 - 22 Katey Schneider, River Falls No nominations 

Oct. 23 - 29 Christine Sammons, Stevens Point No nominations 

Oct. 30 - Nov. 5 Christine Sammons, Stevens Point No nominations 

Nov. 6- 12 Meghan McDonald, Eau Claire Amber Perry, Eau Claire 

Nov. 27 - Dec. 3 Kristjana Marston, Eau Claire Amber Perry, Eau Claire 

Dec. 4-10 Stephanie Bubolz, La Crosse Erin LeRoy, Oshkosh 
Jan. 8 - 14 Lisa Neinhaus, La Crosse Erin LeRoy, Oshkosh 

Jan. 15-21 Jen Randall, Stevens Point Lisa Tulkki, La Crosse 

Jan. 22 - 28 Mary Thone, Stevens Point Krystyn Heller, La Crosse 

Jan. 29 - Feb. 4 Kristjana Marston, Eau Claire Amber Perry, Eau Claire
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WIAC Short Course (75 Ft.) Records 
(Established at WIAC Championships) 

Event Name School Record Year Place 
50-Yard Freestyle Mary Agazzi Stevens Point 23.96 2000 Stevens Point 
100- Yard Freestyle Renee Porter Oshkosh 52.87 2001 Oshkosh 
200-Yard Freestyle Shelly Weyers La Crosse 1:55.36 1988 Whitewater 
500-Yard Freestyle Shelly Weyers La Crosse 5:07.23 1988 Whitewater 
1650-Yard Freestyle Laura Waterhouse La Crosse 17:43.97 1997 Oshkosh 
100-Yard Backstroke Anna Meyer La Crosse 58.35 2000 Stevens Point 
200-Yard Backstroke Becca Uphoff Stevens Point 2:07.04 1997 Oshkosh 
100-Yard Breaststroke Christine Sammons Stevens Point *1:07.88 2000 Stevens Point 

Christine Sammons Stevens Point *1:07.88 2001 Oshkosh 
200-Yard Breaststroke Christine Sammons Stevens Point 2:24.42 2001 Oshkosh 
100-Yard Butterfly Laura Waterhouse La Crosse 58.53 1999 Eau Claire 
200-Yard Butterfly Janice Buron Eau Claire 2:09.61 1987 Stout 
200-Yard Indiv. Medley Traci Bergo Eau Claire 21155 1987 Stout 
400- Yard Indiv. Medley Brianna Crowley Eau Claire 4:41.07 2001 Oshkosh 
200- Yard Freestyle Relay Bartz, Rockwell, Stevens Point 1:37.14 2001 Oshkosh 

Janssen, Randall 
400-Yard Freestyle Relay Bartz, Rockwell, Stevens Point 333.52 2001 Oshkosh 

Thone, Randall 
800- Yard Freestyle Relay Agazzi, Randall, Stevens Point 7:51.36 2000 Stevens Point 

Thone, Uphoff 
200- Yard Medley Relay Bartz, Sammons, Stevens Point 1:48.47 2001 Oshkosh 

Thone, Randall 
400-Yard Medley Relay Uphoff, Sammons, Stevens Point 3:57.38 2000 Stevens Point 

Thone, Agazzi 
1 Meter Diving Peggy Anderson Madison 460.55 1974 Stout 
3 Meter Diving Sara Mulatz Eau Claire 500.80 1996 Stevens Point 
*Established In Prelims 

3 Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1971 Madison 1982 Eau Claire 1993 Eau Claire 
1972 La Crosse 1983 Eau Claire 1994 Eau Claire 
1973 La Crosse 1984 Eau Claire 1995 Eau Claire 
1974 Madison 1985 Eau Claire 1996 Eau Claire 
1975 Madison 1986 Eau Claire 1997 Eau Claire 
1976 Madison 1987. Eau Claire 1998 La Crosse : 
1977 La Crosse 1988 Eau Claire 1999 Eau Claire 
1978 La Crosse 1989 Eau Claire 2000 Stevens Point 
1979 Transition* 1990 Eau Claire 2001 Stevens Point 
1980 Eau Claire 1991 Eau Claire 
1981 Eau Claire 1992. —_ Eau Claire 

“NOTE: Swimming was a fall sport from 1971-78. The championship was then moved to the winter season, therefore there are no 

results for 1979. 

Past Individual Champions 
50-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Freestyle 

Year Name School Time Year Name School Time Year Name School Time 
197] Clark STP 28.7 1971 Cowan LX 62.7 1971 Cowan LX 2:23.12 
1972 Barb Powlowski OSH 26.2 1972 Sue Wise MSN 58.00 1972 Sue Momson EC 2106 
1973 Peggy Anderson MSN 25:90 1973 Halmi MIL 57.59 1973 Sue Wise MSN 2:10.37 
1974 Peggy Anderson MSN 25.83 1974 Sandy Karow OSH 57.41 1974 Robin Kloke MSN 2:06.83 
1975 Sue Solie MSN 26.06 1975 Sandy Karow OSH 56.59 1975 Sue Solie MSN 2:06.22 
1976 Sue Solie MSN 25.63 1976 Sue Solie MSN Soa 1976 Bobbi Reif MSN 1:59.96 
1977 M. Irving CAR 25.66 1977 Becky Clark LX 54.64 1977 Mary Johansson ST. 2:02.67 
1978 Julie Bins | EC 25.88 1978 Becky Clark LX 55.29 1978 J Van Astyne Ww 2:04.34 
1980 Karen Janicek MIL 25:53 1980 Beth Paulson RF 55.43 1980 Beth Peterson RE 1:59.14 
198] Kathy Wagner LX 25.41 1981 Kim Swanson SP 55.41 1981 Laura Ladwig EC 1:58.05 
1982 Kathy Wagner LX 24:96 | 1982 Kathy Wagner Lx 54:01 | 1982 — Laura Ladwig EC 1:56.48 
fone Wess Holiian EC 25:25 1983 Laura Ladwig EC 54:86 | 1983 Laura Ladwig EC 1:57.95 
984 Mary Burkard GB 25.23 1984 Mary Burkard GB 54.81 1984 Ann Olin GB 2:00.30 
1985 Lora Belmonte EC 25.24 1985 Pavane Boeson RE 54.90 1985 Pavane Boeson RE 2:00.97 
1986 Lora Belmonte EC 25.21. 1986 Michelle Weyers EC 34.97 1986 Michelle Weyers EC 1:58.10 
1987 eee Peters EX 25.41 1987 Wendy Heineke ST 54.28 1987 Janice Buron EC 1:57.19 
1288 Wendy Heineke ST 24:59 | 1988 Wendy Heineke ST 53.67 | 1988 Shelley Weyers LX 1:55.36 
989 Wendy Heineke ST 24.63 1989 Wendy Heineke ST 53.28 1989 Kersti Nelson EC 1:58.67 

1990 Suzette Cornish EC 25.49 1990 Gwen Sibbers RE 55.94 1990 Sara Bradle: EC 1:59.88 
iaa Gwen Sibbers RE 25.62 1991 Sara Bradley EC 55.36 1991 Tanya Nord EC 1:57.93 
196 Suzette Cornish EC 25.16 1992 Sara Bradley EC 54.71 1992 Tanya Nord EC 157.52 
1064 Kelly Wanner _ RE 25.31 1993 Maureen Kearney EC 55.17 1993 Jenny Wilson | LX 2:00.38 
i99¢ Sara’ Shimanski EC 24.73 1994 Sara Shimanski EC 54.36 1994 Sara Shimanski EC 1:57.95 
1992 Sara Jarnberg RF 25.12 1995 Sara Shimanski EG 53.91 1995 Sara Shimanski EC 1:55.93 
1980 Lori Oswald LX 24.79 1996 Sara Shimanski EC 54.21 1996 Sara Shimanski EG 1:59.33 
igen Sara Shimanski EC 24.65 1997 Sara Shimanski BC 53:37 1997 Becca Uphoff STP 1:56.63 
19 8 Jennifer Hasel OSH 24.71 1998 Jessy Kent EC 34.05 1998 Becca Uphoff STP 1:57.61 
20a, Jessy Kent _ EC 24.82 1999 Jessy Kent | EC 54.08 1999 Becca Uphott STP 1:56.71 
5, 100 Mary ee STP 23.96 2000 Mary Spee STP 53.10 2000 Becca Uphoff STP 1:55.39 
2001 Renee Porter OSH 24.02 2001 Renee a3 OSH 52.87 2001 Shara Geurts LX 1:56.98
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Individual Champions (Cont.) 

200-Yard Individual Medley One-Meter Diving Three-Meter Diving 

Year Name School Time , Year Name School Points, Year Name School Points 
1975 L. Crissinger MSN 2:18.49 | 1971 Godschalx EC 161.75 | 1974 Peggy Anderson MSN 347.5 
1976 L. Crissinger MSN 2:15.95 1972 Jill Smythe EC 221.8 1975 Peggy Anderson MSN 484.35 
1977 Debbie Luke ST 2:20.35 | 1973 Peggy Anderson MSN 1976 Vie Schweiger MSN 442.84 
1978 Beth Schoeneman GB 2:23.51 | 1974 Peggy Anderson MSN 460.55 | 1977 Linda Bikli CAR 390.98 
1980 — Laura Ladwig GB 2:20.49 | 1975 Peggy Anderson MSN 427.95 | 1978 Mary Blamer LX 340.85 
1981 June Ford | MIL 2:16.73 | 1976 Pegsy Anderson MSN 450.42 | 1980 Dru Therrain OSH 375.60 
1982 Kathy Weitala Ww 2:15.51 | 1977 Linda Rikli CAR 357.75 | 1981 Barb Gallagher GB 387.25 
1983 Cindee Schmalz = GB 2:16.43 | 1978 — Mary Blamer LX 329.75 | 1982 Karen Luterbach = EC 398.80 
1984 Traci Bergo EC 2:16.93 | 1980 Lisa Roetter EC 393.75 | 1983 Lisa Roettger EC 393.30 
ie oummeeect Heree EC 2:18.46 | 1981 Karen Luterbach = EC 371.00} 1984 Jan Herbert ww 379.70 

1987 TragiBergo = BC 31 83 | 1983 CMTE ag MAE 388 00 13g Babble Christensen BE 3399 3 aioe 3 ‘olleen Hunsta .05 ara Smit 55. 
eee Bard ee yay 5:12:88 | 1984 Janice Herbert Ww 379190] 1987 Sara Smith EC 480.20 
1880! Sifeny Motpord STP 21319 | 1988 Webbe Cimisenacn Be 38205 | 1k ae ee 
1991 Dana Appleby EC 2:16:09" a oanam meal Siaith EC 435.43 | 11000 Gene Teetimel oak q1185 
192 ou rhiary Auge vine aoe Ee 3:14-23 | 1988 Jane Marien ix 407-10 | 1991 Mary Tremmel EC 439.30 
19g4p qiifany Hubbard) SEES gilgte | 1989— Kimberly Hubbard) EC 401.25] 1902 Kari’ Albers EC 466.15 
1oOe te Sythe War pike LX 314°35 | 1990 Julie Erickson EC 376-85] 1993 Kari Albers EC 440.50 
1996 Julie Waterhouse LX 2 1MI00N Et) meena ere Ee AS | Ae Geese ce Gee 
1997 Cheri Tiegs OSH — 2:13:21 2 ari Albers 3. : ara Mulatz 56.25 

5 3: 2 1993 Keri Buran LX 375.55 1996 Sara Mulatz EC 500.80 
Teer eee arene wil Bdaieae |[U19049 gee Sara Mulatz EC 392.35] 1997 Tammy Krug OSH 418.00 
2000  Ghristine Sammons STP 2:19:65 ||) 1 22 5ane eine ie eee ye BS Burk “a giao 
2001 Kristjana Marston EC 2:13.12 eco AU vee ICIS BULK ee 

1997 Tammy Krug OSH 407.55 | 2000 Kaici Burk EC 445.35 
er 1998 Nikki Wolf , EC 371.90 | 2001 Erin LeRoy OSH 434.00 

400-Yard Individual Medley 1999 Nikki Wolf EC 401.99 
1980 Susan Bobbitt EC 5:03.12 | 2000 Kaici Burk, EC 393.25 
Teen ee Ford Nae poe 2001 Rachel Heitkamp OSH 416.35 

2 a obertson :43.5 
1983 Cindy Schmalz GB 4:48.84 
1984 Mary Robertson EC 4:52.09 
1985 Traci Bergo EC 5:00.22 
1986 Mary Robertson EC 4:49.42 
1987 Traci Bergo EC 4:43.30 
1988 Kersti Nelson EG 4:51.32 
1989 Amanda Knutzen LX 5:00.44 
1990 Kersti Nelson EC 4:52.94 
199] Nan Werdin STP 4:54.20 
1992 Nan Werdin STP 4:55.25 
1993 Nan Werdin STP 4:50.02 
1994 Kate Bejma EC 4:57.01 
1995 Julie Waterhouse LX 4:49.51 
1996 Julie Waterhouse LX 4:43.65 
1997 Nadine Theder LX 4:49.35 
1998 Julie Waterhouse LX 4:50.52 
1999 Brianna Crowley EC 4:46.36 

oe rianna Crowley 241. P . 
ast Relay Champions 

200-Yard Freestyle Relay 400-Yard Freestyle Relay (Cont.) 

Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 
1971 MSN (Whitton, Wise, Peele Chen) 157-1. 1985 EC (Klish, Mezyalo, Mostoller, Belmonte) 3:46.67 
1972 LX (Deuster, Hinchcliffe, Luetzow, Morganthaler) —1:52.7 1986 EC Reinke, Belmonte, Silvis, Weyers) 3:42.46 
1973 OSH (Stephanski, Bayer, Pautsch, Pawlowski) 1:48.60 1987 EC (Bergo, Buron, Iannarelli, Nelson) 3:38.62 
1974 MSN (Anderson, eaten Miller, Olds) 1:45.28 1988 EC (Pearson, Nelson, Buron, Thomason) 3:40.95 
1975 MSN (Anderson, Carlson, Cooper, Crissinger) 1:44.23 1989 ST oa Heineke, Knedler, Salter) 3:41.81 
1976 MSN (Crissinger, Deane, Solie, Usher) 1:41.80 1990 ST (Perkins, Salter, Sawall, Siler) 3:54.04 
1977 EC (Klimek, Roe McDougall, King) 1:44.88 1991 EC (Elvekrog, Cornish, Nord, Bradley) 3:44.09 
1978 EC (Wong, Klimek, Kosikowski, Bins) 1:43.99 1992 EC (Bradley, Cornish, Baker, ue) 3:39.51 
Teen EC (Bins, Hanson, Kosikowski., Wong) eee Toad ie pKeamey. a eS TBEDS: an er) va aoe 

i i 242.5 ornish, Kearney, Forte, Shimans| 239. 
1982 EX See ee racilees Wapnes) , 1:40.93 1995 EC (Shimansk, Fore, Nelson: Sy 3:38.80 

198) BC (Ladi, Nelson, Hoaee, Hollen iar92 1997 SEP (awer Agazi Allen Uphow 340.03 84 B (Hinze. B . Olin, Burkard) :41. we, Agazzi, Allen, 01 240. 
1985 ge (Relther Scher Rearke, Belmonte) 1:45.28 1998 OSH (Hasel, fiddicton, Avene Heitzler) 3:38.57 
1986 STP (Fink, Calchera, Steinbach, Gelwicks) 1:41.88 1999 EC (Hanson, Longhenry, Halbur, Kent) 3:38.10 

1988 BC (Reet Poasion’ Goulet. Fhomnasc 14168 2000 ns SUE aaa tala SO A 33333 EC (Rech, Pearson, Goulet, Thomason) 241. artz, Rockwell, Thone, Randal #33.52 
1989 |. Mei y fh, Thomason 1:42.12 
1990 EC an Nelson, Pearson Rech) i 4134 800-Yard Freestyle Relay 

(Appleby, Cornish, Pearson, Bradley al 1980 EC (Hanson, Wong, Kosikowski, McCann) 8:17.98 
1992 EC (Cornish, Appleby, Bradley, Baker) Tana 1981 EC (Hanson, Sheild, Ferris, Ladwig) 8:12:78 
1993 EC (Kearney, Baker, Marx, Appleby) Tas 1982 EC (McKenna, Thompson, Ladwig, Sheild) 8:07.47 1994 EC (Cornish, Kearney, Forte, Shimanski) 1:39.93 1983 EC SS 1g. > Be Wilson: 1:39:36 (Hollman, Bergo, Dahl, Ladwig) 8:09.43 
tage ra (Oevale Anders oy Materoue ilson) 1:40.38 1984 GB (Beckstrom, Reed, Schmalz, Olin) 8:18.62 

1997 OSH (liegs, Vandel aarschot, Middleton, Hasel) 1:39.83 Tana Fa (peyeets escley eae Bereo) en 

1998 LX (Pieper, Hill, Halleckson, Waterhouse) ee 1987 | SEG thera, Burow Neliog, Secon 7:55.14 1999 EC (Hansen, Longhenry, Halbur, Kent) 1:39°55 i A z 2 DEY . a 137.94 1988 STP (Calchera, Hadler, Gelwicks, Petrick) 8:14.12 
ae EC (Hansen, Halbur, Longhenry, Kent tag 1989 EC (Buron, Nelson, Pearson, Thomason) 8:04.49 
001 STP (Bartz, Rockwell, Janssen, Randall) ae 1990 EC (Bradley, Hooman, Nelson, Nord) 8:04.75 

199] EC (Bradley, Angevine, Elvekrog, Nord) 8:15.44 
400-Yard Freestyle Relay gee teoomS Nar: Gee cob) Spas 

‘ - « 4:07. arx, Baker, Bradley, le 210. 

1973 MSN feet ca EE SHeZee an, 3:52.65 1994 EC (Bradley, Comish, Bejma’ Shinvanski) 8:08.56 
1976 MSN (Crissinger, Nelon Reif, Solie) 3:47.60 1995 EC (Nelson, Zimbric, Bejma, Ross) 8:05.86 

1977 LX (McNau: hon Steele, Clark, Jaun 3:50.71 1996 EC (Ross, Nelson, Zimbric, Kusske) 8:01.24 
1978 LX (Clark, KeNau: hton. Johnson, Steen) 3:47.60 1997 EC (Kusske, Zimbric, Nelson, Shimanski) 157.12 
1980 EC (Hanson, Bins. Wong Ferris) 3:46.34 1998 LX (Waterhouse, Waterhouse, Pieper, Hill) 8:02.25 
1981 EC (Hanson. Eberlin, Sheild Tatwig) 3:43.96 1999 STP (Thone, Agazzi. Salzer, Uphoff) 8:01.90 

1982 LX (Sands, Lemke, Mueller. Wagner) 3:40.30 2000 STP (Agazzi, Randall, Thone, Uphoff) 7:51.36 

1983 EC (Hollman. Hodge, Lundgren, Tadwie) eae 2001 STP (Randall, Janssen, Thone, Rockwell) 7:55.90 

1984 GB (Hinze, Beckstrom, Schmalz, Burkard) 242.
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Past Relay Champions (Cont.) 

200-Yard Medley Relay 400-Yard Medley Relay 
Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 
1971 MSN (Damron, jane Wise, Chen) | 2:12.6 1978 EC (King. Eastham, Wong, Bins) 4:18.52 
1972 OSH (Bayer, Scott, Foss, Pawlowski) 2:07.8 1980 EC (King. Moser, Bobbitt, Hanson) 4:11.57 
1973 LX (Mauer, Melmarek, Novak, Hinchcliffe) 2:05.08 1981 EC (King, Howard, Bobbitt, Hanson) 4:16.40 
1974 MSN (Anderson, Bee Garrot, Olds) 2:00.08 1982 EC (Ladwig, Ferris, Robertson, Howard) 4:13.405 
1975 MSN (Lengfeld, Burke, Senn, Anderson) 1:58.48 1983 EC (Dahl, Bowen Robertson, Hollman) 4:12.332 
1976 ST uae Fritsche, Luke, Chatfield) 2:00.85 1984 GB (Schmalz, Perry, Worm, Burkard) 4:08.70 
1977 ST (Van Grevenhof, Fritsche, Luke, Hass) (eS 7eby 1985 EC (Southerst, Belmonte, Mostoller, Bergo) 4:15.28 
1978 EC (Bins, Eastham, Wong, Kosikowski) 1:58.15 1986 EC (Velvikis, Southerst, Robertson, Weyers) 4:13.63 
1980 EC (Bins, Moser, Bobbitt, King) 4 1:53.83 1987 EC (Bergo, Buron, Southerst, Meisner) 4:04.85 
1981 EC (King, Howard. Bobbitt, Eberlin) 1:57.835 1988 EC (Meisner, Matthews, Buron, Thomason) 4:09.28 
1982 LX oe Cox, McCurdy, Wagner) 1:55.978 1989 EC (Buron, Hanney, Meisner, Nelson) 4:11.19 

1983 EC (Dahl, Broughton, Roberston, Hollman) 1:54.397 1990 EC (Cornish, Linden, Meisner, Nelson) 4:12.72 
1984 GB (Olin, Perry, Worm, Burkard) 1:54.88 1991 EC (Selvin, Hanney, Appleby, Bradley) 4:14.00 
1985 EC (Bergo, Southerst, Reinke, Klish) 1:51.56 1992 STP (Pausch, Hubbard, Werdin, Hahn) 4:07.78 
1986 EC (Velvikis, Southerst, Reinke, Belmonte) 1:54.77 1993: STP (Pausch, Hubbard, Werdin, Hahn) 4:05.66 
1987 EC (Neisner, Houtherst, Iannarelli, Rech) 1:53.01 1994 EC (Lewis, Johnson, Kearney, Shimanski) 4:07.62 
1988 EC (Meisner, Matthews, Iannarelli, Rech) 1:55.19 1995 EC (Forte, Johnson, Kearney, Shimanski) 4:02.92 

1989 EC (Meisner, Rech, Buron, Friesen) 1:54.93 1996 EC (Berg, Zeman, Reamigy Shimanski) 4:05.14 
1990 EC (Appleby, Cornish, Meisner, Pearson) 1:52.66 1997 LX (Witcraft, Mickley, Wagner, Burgraff) 4:02.51 
1991 STP (Werdin, Hubbard, ee Welch) 1:55.14 1998 LX (Halleckson. Hill, Anderson, Waterhouse) 4:03.87 
1992 STP (Pausch, Hubbard, Werdin, Hahn) 1:53.38 1999 STP (Uphoff. Sammons, Thone, Agazzi) 4:02.44 
1993 EC (Marx, Johnson, Kearney, Appleby) 1:52.47 2000 STP (Uphoff. Sammons, Thone, Agazzi) 3:57.38 
1994 EC (Forte, Johnson, Kearney, Cornish) 1:53.00 2001 STP (Bartz, Sammons, Thone, Rockwell) 3:58.09 
1995 EC (Forte, Johnson, Kearney, Shimanski) 1:50.34] 
1996 EC (Berg, Zeman, Kearney, Shimanski) 1:52.04 
1997 OSH (Tiegs, Hasel, Clark, VandeLaarschot) E5120 
1998 LX (Pieper, Anderson, Halleckson, Bubolz) 1:49.75 
1999 LX (Meyer, Severson, Bubolz. Halleckson) 1:51.54 
2000 LX (Meyer, Bisek, Waterhouse, Halleckson) 1:49.78 
2001 STP (Bartz, Sammons, Thone, Randall) 1:48.47 

2000-01 Post Season Notes 
Stevens Point finished eighth at the NCAA Division III Championships in Buffalo, New York with 146 points. Oshkosh finished 17" with 

60 points, while La Crosse finished tied for 32™ with 19 points and Eau Claire finished tied for 36" with 15 points. 

Eau Claire - Amber Perry finished 14" in-one meter diving (330.95). The 200 yard freestyle relay team of Liz Halbur, Jasmine Longhenry, 

Krista DeJarlais and Meghan McDonald finished 1 1" (1:38.71). These athlete were named Honorable Mention All-America. 

La Crosse - Stephanie Bubolz finished tenth in the 100 yard butterfly (58.40). The 200 yard medley relay team of Anna Meyer, Shara 

Geurts, Bubolz and Toni Book finished 11" (1:50.74). These athletes were named Honorable Mention All-America. 

Oshkosh - Rachel Heitkamp finished third in one meter diving (371.35) and ninth in three meter diving (384.70). Erin LeRoy finished fourth 

in three meter diving (416.50) and tenth in one meter diving (343.90). Renee Porter finished seventh in the 50 yard freestyle (24.27) and 16" 

in the 100 yard backstroke (1:00.00). The athletes mentioned were named All-American for finishing 1-8 and Honorable Mention 

All-America for finishing 9-16. 

Stevens Point--Christine Sammons finished seventh in the 200 yard breaststroke (2:26.81) and tenth in the 100 yard breaststroke (1:06.05). 

Jen Randall finished 14" in the 50 yard freestyle (24.62). The 400 yard medley relay team of Alissa Bartz, Sammons, Mary Thone and Amy 

Rockwell finished third (3:57.54). The 200 yard freestyle relay team of Bartz, Rockwell, Erica Janssen and Randall finished fourth 

(1:37.60). The 200 yard medley relay team of Bartz, Sammons, Thone and Randall finished fourth (1:48.78). The 400 yard freestyle relay 

team of Bartz, Rockwell, Janssen and Randall finished eighth (3:35.65). The 800 yard freestyle relay team of Randall, Janssen, Thone and 

Rockwell finished 12" (7:51.59). The athletes mentioned were named All-American for finishing 1-8 and Honorable Mention All-America 

for finishing 9-16. 

Academic Awards 

**Eau Claire’s Brianna Crowley was named to the Verizon Academic All-District Second Team for fall/winter at-large sports.
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33" Annual WIAC Championship 
UW-Stevens Point 

Friday-Saturday, March 2-3, 2001 

Team Scoring 
School Points 
Oshkosh 184 
La Crosse 170.5 
Stevens Point 130 
Eau Claire 57, 
Stout 55.17, 
Whitewater 51.33 
Platteville 46 
Superior 1 

2001 Championship Results 
55-Meter Dash 5,000-Meter Run Shot Put 

1. Dan Tutskey 1X 6Al 1. Jesse Drake STP 14:35.02 1. Tim Amann LX 5443/4 

2 Courtney Powell © OSH 646 | 2. Jeremy Burks WW = 14:36.35 2. Jim Nelson IX, 53-914 
3, Tige Pollard ww 651 | 3. EamonMcKenna OSH  14:55.56 : ioe a os Pow, 
4. Chad Crutchley BC 656 | 4. Phil Keskinen OSH 145641 | 5 soctschuit. STP “SLs 
5. David Hanson EC 6.57 5. Shane Suehring STP = 15:04.38 6 Paul Steffek STP 50-11 1/2 

6. Eric Miller SIP 6.64 6. Jason Tomrell Lx 15:24.23 

Weight Throw (35 Ib. 
200-Meter Dash 55-Meter High Hurdles ib Dovid Hahn é lar 584 
1. Andrew Rock 1x 21.84 1. Derek Walgrave 1x 7.74 2. Noah Eschenbauch STP 57-8 1/4 

2. Chad Crutchley EC 22.21 2. Ryan Dahmen OSH. 7.18 3. Kurt Malnar WW 55-11 3/4 

3. Eric Miller Sip 22.28 3. Ryan Blank PT 7.79 4 Heide Ratios OSH 55-10 1/2 

4. Tige Pollard ww 22.43 ‘| 4. Jon Zweiger OSH 789 5. Mike Turgeon ST = 35-23/4 
5. Adam Sanders PLT 2253 | 5. Dave Hanson ST 8.00 | © Luke Hilgers STP 54-1 1/4 
6. David Hanson Ke 22.56 6. Aaron Nett OSH 8.03 

Heptathion 
* 

400-Meter Dash High Jump A tore a cn oa 

1. Adam McKahan LX 48.78 1. Shannon King OSH 69 3. Corey Knudsen ST) 4283 pts 

Craig Gunderson SIP; 48.78 2, Mike Mead STP 69 4. Robert Cahow ST 4,162 pts 

3. Kevin Yarbrough LX 49.67 3. Aaron Nett OSH 67 5. Shane Rueckl STP 4,136 pts 

4. Ryan Losinski 1x 50.08 4. Mike Gratz Pie 67 6. Jason Briggs EC 4,025 pts 

5. Dave Hanson ST 50.13 5. Cory Lesperance ov ye 4 566 thewer ek 

6. Ji 55 6. Kevin Deeri H er Rela 

aon Haas Ee ~ Sr ean 1. eee ns a Cae *1:28.02 
~. itske ndrew KOC! 

800-Meter Run Triple Jump Charlie Witthe , 
1. Chris Horvat STP *15332 1. Shannon King OSH 48-10 1/4 2 Sevens vied, Man ee a 

2. Matt Groose OSH 1:54.31 2. Jeff Bergstrom EC 45-10 1/2 3. Oshkosh 131.16 

3. Sean Gavigan EK 1:54.80 3. Brad King 1x 45-9 3/4 4, Stout 1:31.82 

4. Joe Kelsey OSH 1:55.79 4. Aaron Carley STP 45-21/2 5. Platteville i 1:34.09 

5. Chris McKenna OSH 1:56.07 5. Chris Walters 1X 44-5 1/2 6. Eau Claire, Whitewater DQ 

6. Justin Wells PLT 1:56.37 6. Dustin Kohnert ST 43-0 1/4 
. ee Relay 

1,500-Meter Run Long Jump - LaCrosse : 3:21.69 

1. Matt Grose OSH *3:5227 | 1. CoryLesperance STP B2 Se — 
2 Wes Shaughnessy OSH 3:54.34 2. Shannon King OSH = 23-03/4 2 WE WHS. i 3:22.34 

3. Justin Wells PLT 3:54.75 3. Ken Larson. IX 22-1114 3. Oshkosh 3:22:80 

4. Jesse Drake SIP 3:56.91 4. Adam Austin STP 22-8 4, Eau Claire 3:93.76 

5. Ben Mullin Lx 3:57.33 5. Jesse Reed Lx 223 5. Stout 3:23.87 

6. John LeRoy 1x 3:58.48 6. Lou Thao BS 214 6. Stevens Point 3:24.09 

3,000-Meter Run Pole Vault Distance Medley Relay 

1. Jeremy Burks WW *8:22.25 1. Hans Schmidt 1x 17-0 1. Oshkosh ‘ *10:03.95 

2. Phil Keskinen OSH 83240 | 2 JamieBuchholz ST  16-03/4 Se Chris McKenna, 
3. EamonMcKenna OSH 8:35.44 3. Jeff Rotering ST 15-0 1/4 > inc elsey, Wes Shaughnessy) 

: Tosse 10:06.33 
4. Tyler Foos Lx 8:41.14 Ben Stern IX 1501/4 | 3 Platteville 10:11.26 
5. Justin Stakston 1x 8:44.73 5. Benton Wark Be 15-0 1/4 4, Eau Claire 10:13.09 

6. Mike Heidke STP 8:45.11 6. Gus Kaufmann LX 14-6 1/4 5. Stevens Pout 10-2361 

*Denotes Conference Meet Record 2 Be 10:26.77
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2001 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School 
55 Meters Dan Tutskey La Crosse Junior Rock Island, Il. 
200 Meters Andrew Rock La Crosse Freshman Stratford 
400 Meters Adam McKahan La Crosse Freshman River Falls 

Craig Gunderson Stevens Point Junior Waupaca 
800 Meters Chris Horvat Stevens Point Senior Menomonee Falls 
1,500 Meters Matt Groose Oshkosh Sophomore Watertown 
3,000 Meters Se Whitewater Senior Racine (Park) 
5,000 Meters Jesse Drake Stevens Point Senior Rhinelander 
55 Meter High Hurdles Derek a ae La Crosse Senior Luverne, Minn. 
High Jump Shannon King Oshkosh Senior Waukegan, Il. 

fon? Jump Cory ses ere Stevens Point Junior Sheboygan 
= le Jump Shannon King Oshkosh Senior ee ile 
Pole Vault Hans Schmidt La Crosse Freshman Park Falls 
Shot Put Tim Amann La Crosse Junior Lake Geneva (Badger) 
Weight Throw (35 lb.) | David Hahn Platteville Senior Elkhorn 
Heptathlon Aaron Nett Oshkosh Senior Oostburg 

4x 200 Meter Relay Dan Tutskey La Crosse Junior Rock Island, Hl. 
Andrew Rock La Crosse Freshman Stratford 
Charlie Wittleder La Crosse Junior St. Charles, Hl. 
Adam McKahan La Crosse Freshman River Falls 

4x 400 Meter Relay Derek Toshner La Crosse Freshman co 
Charlie Wittleder La Crosse Junior St. Charles, Ul. 
Nick Ansley La Crosse Sophomore St. Charles, fl. 
Jason Haas La Crosse Junior Onalaska 

Distance Medley Paul Chellevold Oshkosh Senior Wausau (West) 
Chris McKenna Oshkosh Senior Muscoda (Riverdale) 
Joe Kelsey Oshkosh Senior Eagle (Palmyra-Eagle) 
Wes Shaughnessy Oshkosh Senior Verona 

Second Team 
55 Meters Courtney Powell Oshkosh Senior Milwaukee (Riverside) 
200 Meters Chad ee Eau Claire Freshman Black River Falls 
400 Meters None--Tie For First 
800 Meters Matt Groose Oshkosh Sophomore Watertown 
1,500 Meters Wes Shaughnessy Oshkosh Senior Verona 
3,000 Meters Phil Keskinen Oshkosh Junior Oshkosh (West) 
5,000 Meters SS Whitewater Senior Racine (Park) 
55 Meter High Hurdles See ahmen Oshkosh _ Junior Monroe 
High Jump ike Mead Stevens Point Senior Neenah 
Long Jump Shannon King Oshkosh Senior Waukegan, Ill. 
Tr fc Jump Jeff Bergstrom Eau Claire Junior Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 
Pole Vault Jamie Buchholtz Stout Senior Bloomer 
Shot Put Jim Nelson LaCrosse _ Freshman La Crosse (Logan) 
Weight Throw (35 1b.) | Noah Eschenbauch Stevens Point Sophomore Rosholt 
Heptathlon Jon Zweiger Oshkosh Freshman Oshkosh (Lourdes) 

4x 200 Meter Relay Kyle Newman Stevens Point Junior Holmen 
Trevor Nobile Stevens Point Freshman West Bend 
Matt Buska Stevens Point Sophomore Mosinee 
Eric Miller Stevens Point Junior Green Bay 

4x 400 Meter Relay Joe Binder _ Whitewater Freshman Hampshire, IIL 
: Shawn Demain Whitewater Junior Green Bay ae 

Tom McDonald Whitewater Sophomore Janesville (Craig) 
Matt Ninneman Whitewater Sophomore Whitewater 

Distance Medley Dan Sutton La Crosse Sophomore West Bend (East) 
Ryan Losinski La Crosse Junior Cleveland, Minn. 
John LeRoy La Crosse Freshman Oshkosh (North) 
Dave Cisewski La Crosse Sophomore Stevens Point (Pacelli) 

Max eee Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
avid Hahn of Platteville Bruce Coleman of Oshkosh 

Track Athlete of the Meet Field Athlete of the Meet 
Jeremy Burks of Whitewater Hans Schmidt of La Crosse



WSS Gee 17 I AC : 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Track Field 

Jan. 15-21 Sean Gavigan, Eau Claire Hans Schmidt, La Crosse 

Jan. 22 - 28 Jesse Drake, Stevens Point Mike Gratz, Platteville 

Jan. 29 - Feb. 4 Derek Walgrave, La Crosse Mike Koenning, La Crosse 

Feb. 5-11 Matt Groose, Oshkosh Jeff Bergstrom, Eau Claire 

Feb. 12-18 Craig Gunderson, Stevens Point Jamie Buchholtz, Stout 

Feb. 19-25 Chris Horvat, Stevens Point Shannon King, Oshkosh 

2000-01 Post Season Notes 
La Crosse won its eighth NCAA Division III national championship at the NCAA Division III Indoor Track and Field Championships held 

in Oshkosh, Wis. The Eagles totaled 58 points to take the national crown. Oshkosh finished second with 44 points, Stevens Point fourth 

with 34 points, Platteville finished seventh with 16 points, Whitewater tied for 13" with 8 points, while Eau Claire and Stout tied for 37" 

with one point. 

Eau Claire - The distance medley relay team of James Larson, Mike Mascitti, Sean Gavigan and Rich Maleniak finished sixth (10:07.57). 

They also were named All-Americans. 

La Crosse - Jim Nelson won the shot put (57-5 3/4). Andrew Rock finished second in the 400 meter dash (48.63). Hans Schmidt finished 

second in the pole vault (16-4 3/4). Tyler Foos finished third in the 5,000 meter run (14:36.14). Dan Tutskey finished third in the 55 meter 

dash (6.37). Mike Koenning finished third in the 35-pound weight throw (58-8). Adam McKahan finished fourth in the 400 meter dash 

(48.67). The 4 x 400 meter relay team of Adam McKahan, Charlie Wittleder, Jesse Reed and Kevin Yarbrough finished first (3:17.15). 
All the athletes mentioned were named All-Americans. 

Oshkosh - Shannon King was named the Outstanding Field Athlete of the NCAA Division III Indoor Championships and assistant coach 

John Zupanc was named the NCAA Division III Indoor Track and Field Coach of the Year by the United States Track Coaches Association. 
King won the high jump (6-11 3/4) and finished second in the triple jump (49-9 3/4) and third in the long jump (24-2 1/4). Chris McKenna 

finished fourth in the 800 meter run (1:53.43). Matt Groose finished third in the 1,500 meter run (3:52.46). Jeremy Dobbe finished fifth in 

the 35-pound weight throw (57-5 1/2). The distance medley relay team of Paul Chellevold, Joe Kelsey, McKenna and Wes Shaughnessy 
finished second (10:05.09). All the athletes mentioned were named All-Americans. 

Platteville - Justin Wells finished second in the 1,500 meter run (3:51.96). David Hahn finished second in the 35-pound weight throw 

(58-8 1/2). Both athletes were named All-Americans. 

Stevens Point - Jesse Drake was named the NCAA Division III Indoor Track and Field Athlete of the Year by the National Track and Field 

Coaches Association. He also won the 5,000 meter run (14:27.89). Chris Horvat won the 800 meter run (1:52.39). Mike Mead finished 

second in the high jump (6-9 3/4). Noah Eschenbauch finished fourth in the 35-pound weight throw (57-9 1/2). Craig Gunderson finished 

fifth in the 400 meter dash (49.10). Cory Lesperance finished sixth in the long jump (22-9 3/4). All the athletes mentioned were named 

All-Americans. 

Stout - Jamie Buchholtz finished sixth in the pole vault (15-11) and was named an All-American. 

Whitewater - Jeremy Burks finished second in the 5,000 meter run (14:29.09) and was named an All-American. 

Academic Awards 

**Platteville’s David Hahn and Justin Wells were named to the United States Track Coaches Association All-Academic Team.



rl
 

oo
r a

oe
 

: a
 

Ye: 

aa
 <= 

ar 

o
e
 

1997 

= 
TT
 

Y 

2000
 

Ten 
An 

thle
t 
_ 

2 

Yea
r 

200
 

So 

e 

|. _
 

1 ar 

1 

a 
pe
e 

Slot
 t 

|. 
_ 

a 
Sch

ool
 

jas
on 

pe
 

s of 
the 

_ 

970
 

L 
100)

 

es
 

inch,
 E St 

ut 

M 
_ 

: 

197 

aC 
| 

i o
e 

, Ea
 ‘out

 

eet
 

__
 7
 

™ 

to 
La 

Goc
e 

an 
Sch

wa 
Le
ns
 

~~ 

1973
 

Osli
kosh

. 

Y 
ee 

She
 

Fi 

|. 

ey
 

Fo
s 

P. 
rks,

 a
e 

S 

Fer
d 

oe 

ioe
 

Osh
i 

TOSS
 

as’
 

ite
 teve

l 

T k
es.

 

‘A 

5 
S 

ko: 
e 

t 

wat 
ns 

avi
s 

c 

t 
S 

it 
Poi 

Vi 
hn 

197
7 

a 
Cr 

s Poi
 

198
0. 

Cc 

ee
 

ger
 

aC
 

: 
o 

197 

ac 
osse

 fe 

198 
sil

o 
hel

 

Tami
 Ha

mil
 : Oc

heo
d 

1 8 

Gee 

1 

aes 
pi 

H 
eB 

Ki 
Pore 

- 

97
 

c 
Se 

198.
 

ac 
| 

io 

al 
ul 

in, 
te 

sh 

: 

9 
St 

TO 

2 
ie 

r 

n 
ns S 

ehhe
l e

a 

60-
 

evi 
Sse 

19 

a ‘Ossi
 

s 

eh 
holt

 
at 

ns 

Yai 

La 
ens 

83 
i Cr

o: 
e 

mid
 itz, S ko 

Poi 

Ye
ar
 rd/

55-
M 

o
o
 

198
4 

ic
 Cr
os
se
 

La
 out

 
| 

ne 

7 

-Me 

SS 

m 

1973¢
 
a
 

D 

1986 
are

nes
 

Yea
r 

aa 

197
5" 

Jeet
 To 

ee 

198
7 

La 
Ca
e 

1991
 

Ss 

197:
 Jeff Forstu

n 

19 
wee

s 

192 
Scho

ol 

197
78 

fl
a 

Sc
ho
ol
 

io 

La Cr
os
se
 

1993
 

i C
r o

l 

Te
e 

PAE
 Jo

hns
o 

OS 
‘ool

 

es
 

aC
e 

190
4 

AG 
‘os

se 

1980 
Tom.

 illiam
s 

Ost 
Tim

e 
P. 

Oihi
e 

g 

1995
 

eres
 

198
: 

Regs
 site

 ms 
Ost

 
im: 

440
 ast 

| 
Osh

kos
h 

i 

oe
 

e 

198
2+ 

Reg
sie

 Rab 

ww 

62 
Y 

-Yai 
ndi

 
Ye 

sh 

996
 

L 
Go 

se 

il 
83*

 
Re
gi
e R

a in 

I W 

6.1 
Ye
ar
 

rd/
40 

ivi
d 

‘ros
: 

199
7 

aC 
Sse

 

1984
" 

Reg
 Nati

on 

ra 

6.4 
1972

 

0-M 
lu 

on 

1 

La G
os 

1986
" 

ie
ne
 

Sear 
o4 

1913 
Nam

e 
pea

l 
Ch 

1 98 
La Cr

oss
e 

1957
 

he 
1 Hu

dso 

DX 

6.4 
Fate

s 
Llo

yd 

ash
 ampi

 

999 
La 

TOS
 

1989 
Beim 

ler 
bP 

- 
1976" 

sold 
Nu 

pion
 

20000 
La Crosse

 

1050
 

Shaw
n 

adso
n 

LX 

8-8 
1977

8 
Stev 

1 Nu
rse 

Sch
ool

 
s 

1 
L 

ean
, 

Tau 
a

 

OSH
 

6.4
7 

Te
 

Esto
 va

is 
: 

wr 

oe Cro
ss 

i 

oc 

: 

ye 

R 

Be 
va 

ee 
£ 

i 
A 

v 
sume |

 Year 
Kosh 

avi 
i 

; 

9 
as
 

sae 

7 

; 

-Yal 

1998 
ce
e 

EC 
633 

19832 
sir 

cn 
O3H 

305 
Year 

ra/800
-4 

ie 
tee i

ca 
sf 

| Bus 
iee

e: 
oe 

ise 
at
 

3900 
ca ae 

ix 
$44 

ee 
ee
 

oe 
30° 

Ba 
" 

Fun 

20 

phe
w 

dee
 

W 

6.5 
19 

7* 
Ren 

x ul
 poe

 
W 

50.0
 

197) 
eye 

n Trz
ebi 

gar
 

Jerm
at 
aa
 

ey 

eo
 

1388
" 

Earl
 Ra

mi 
Bat

ch 
wy 

31.0
 

1o76
8 

Joe 
Cha

ran
 

‘ | e
e 

st 
eae 

1980 
Ev
e 

Ost 
3.38 

1978" 
Bave 
ce
 ag Sahoo

! 

: 

y 

2 
a 

* 
im 

S 

200M
 

Ce 
STP 

9:30 
1992 

Anth
 é Pan

s 
OSH 

35:03
 

1980"
 

Tod  Bers
e gton 

ST 
Tim

e 

Teen
 

lete
r D: 

y 
oe 

Ore
 

1993
 

Ra
r 

Lx 

Bos
 

1981
 

ved
a a

y 

Lx 

oe
 

1333 
oe
 

cx 
833 

1998 
Dean 

ane
 

vw 
sh} 

1903: 
A a
e 

eo 
136.1 

1393
 

Davi
d Co 

8:36 
96 

Davi
 pan

 

oe 
OH 

i 34% 
ce 

ede
 

LX 
10]

 

19 
5 

Dav
id 

Co: 

eae
 

199
7 

pav
id H

enn
 

Ww 

1 

198
5" 

eye
 ppe

rud
 

Cc 

L37
4 

1999
 

Paa
d e

es 

4) 
1998

 
Terry

 ‘Co
ates

: 
STP 

Aes
 

986 

eve B erli 

STP 
134-

3 

1998
 

reny
 Cue

s 

Lx 

1999
 

nea 
And

ers
 

STP
 

one
 

198
7 

wan
 

rilo
ws| 

Ex 

137
8 

1908
 

roy
 New

s 

L 

200
 

iene
 An

der
s 

EC 
43.

38 
iee

e 
pix

 Pet
er: 

a 
LX 

1:36
.7 

388
0 

cay
 And

ee 

ibs
 

300
9 

Gee
 Ap

e 
tS 

LX 

eee
 

198 

eo 
ain 

Kate
 son 

OSH
 

Hech
e 

Bo 

pay 
der: 

ibs 

22 

1 
Gre

g 
det

e 

ST 

5 55 
Teng

 
Stev

e 
a 

S$? 
138

8 

01 
Stew

 ja
nde

rs 

x 

ee
d 

* 

iS 
Mar

ee 

S 

0 

19. 
0 

prey
 Mele

e 

S 
P 

ee 
a 

ee
 

ele 
ST 

a 
440 

Ad 
Gil

es 
et 

33:
40 

Tea 
ae 

Mel
e 

Aue 
2hi

s 

ant 
Cri

tek
 

ST 

2. 
8 

Ye 
Ci
e 

ith 

iT 

4 Bil 

99 

Don
t 

Sine
s 

SH 

31
8 

ae
, 

i 
28 

600 
oe 

ee 
esi 

ie 
33 

ae a
 

Wy 
rests 

197 
* 

‘ock
 

EC 

es 

072 
‘ar

d/ 

eon
 

LX 

A i 
99 

Sie
 ‘arp

 ee 
ey 

Www
 

Ls 
oo 

19r
d 

G }0
0-M 

LX 
31°8

3 
1973

 
60! 

aS
 

4es4
 

1996
 

K ove T
rav 

LX 
ae
 

é 

5 

383
1 

Ie 
BR i

n 
- 

Be 
iB: 

fece
s 

RH 
a 

isch 
len 

ssi 
[seh 

97 
> 

# 
yf o

pe 
ish

 

22.2
9 

97 
on
} 

Cat
e 

eo 

19 

Ste
e 

per
s 

W 

ne 53 

19 
ne 

low
i 

Ni 
SO! 

21 
29 

1 
6* 

Dae
 
eh
 

un 

8. 
8 

2 
99 

at 
D: 

bo 
on 

Na 

55 
4 

13732 
e hot 

Rr 

| ee: 
Beh

ar 
i 

18 | aah 
Bret 

ae 
OsH 

V3.9 

Rus 
Mi fae 

iy 
& 

1300: 
Ba far 

ae 
88 ve et

, 
i 

1338 

Mar
k, 

Bo 

x 

eon
s 

Mar
k 

Eng 

1 

1: 

1 

rd 
ri 

runt
 

Ss 

1:3
5.7

3 

tee
s 

ie 
B 

e 

Bo 

8 

Hat
e 

Tr 

il 

eo 

mi 

7 

55 
3 

1984" 
toe

s 
a 

34 
1982: 

Jomn 
eon

 
rx 

1183 
a 

rut 
Smith s

tp 
ee 

He
e 

fea 

; 
OSH

 

32-
3 

iee
e 

Ene
 

ruc
hos

k 
LX 

io
 

197
3" 

rd/1
 

oon
 

1:34
.43 

Be 
ace

 
ah 

1B 
Be 

Be ee 
Be
 

Pee
 00-0 

mas
h 

98 
= 

Ean
 nal

 
er! 

3 

i 
be 

an 
aa 

r 

WwW 

14)
 

19 
x 

an 
eek

 
et 

154"
 a 

8 

a 

0. 
‘bi 

WwW 

al 

9 

R 
ee
 

1: 
6 

7 

Ca
y 

Cy 

1: 
0 

1989 
Earl 

Novoi
n 

atch 
OSH 

33.1 
138g 

Ray 
P: Hea

i 
Srp 

1142
 

lors
 

Toe. 
anke

: 
Ru 

333.3
2 

ee 
Vac

! N
ovo

tne
y 

OSH
 

Fao 

Reo
n 

Mar
e 
eo
 

Srp
 

te 
5 

197 
epe

Da 
Trz

ebi
 

n 

2 

00 
Nac

ate
d Nom

ey 
OS
H 

Bea
d 

Aas
 

Se
e 

Chi
s 

STP
 

ti
de
 

ee
e 

D in 
fan

son
 

OSH
 

vate
 Ol

 B
B 

2388 
133 

Brad 5 
Focsch

ele 
ost 

sag 
1340: 

ee
 pear

s 

ea
 

urre
l 

LX 

i 

9 
ni 

Ole
n ele 

oe
 

1 
1* 

ae
 

tm: 

P 
2:1 

i 

3318
3 

1993
 

ie 
aoa 

ST 
fin

e 
982%

 
Dan

e 
eR
 

Lx 
216:

 

is 
an 

ise 
Ee
 

. 
Be 

ise: 
fl ce

 
sie 

Ae 

-09 
19 

5 
S 

dy 
Ss 

n 

6S 

ie 
62 

198
 * 

Bre
e 

per
a 

ST 

213
.9 

34 

eee
 

Re 
Wal

e 

ven
 

TEA
K 

ee
 

PN
G 

ie 
id 

Me
 

2:1
3, 

Bac
a 

1 Om 
‘odd

 Stoe
l 

‘on 
0 

[11
98 

19 
6* 

Dav
e 

Mer
lin

g 

ie 
P 

2:1
3:3

 

BG 
1999

 
oe 

Dea
 

Re 
120.

33 
ee 

ou 
Scho

mon 
tx 

213.7
 

teae.
 

Rice
 Wit

t, 
ST 

oe
 

1989
. 

Paul
 Ree

 
Qs 

Be
 

00 
Y: 

Nic
k W

i 
t 

ae
 

ti
e 

Hac
e 

Rau
t 

en
. 

cau
 

2! 
213

3 

. 

ade 
Tar

at 

Pp 

L: 
io 

heat
 

Mart
 sho

ne 
pay

 
3:14

. 2 

. 
tH 

abi 

ee
 

nee
 

5 
Too

n 

ag 
No 

ner 
es 

ae
 34 

ss 

ayes
 

TP 
352

5 
1332

 
Mart

y Naze
 

TP 
213.

47 

ae
 

132
.16

 

ToG
a 

Dav
es S

oni
m 

eee 

214
°34

 

ae 

Srp 
1:92

.02 
1904

 
Ee 

ga 

Pk 
213

30 

“~<D
 

[23
1 

1996 
Pat Ni gas ad

e 
OSH 

3178
7 

oe 

220.4
7 

Hee 
Toad

 o
we
 

Lx 
217

03 

a 

199 
Tell

 Jens
en 

OS)
 

2: 
3 

: 

ee
 

souy
 ease 

ean 
229

71 

sesh 

:000
 vat

e! 
pul

 

Lx 
230

396
 

: 

ds 
Kad

e 

OSE
 

3:3
3.3

4 

s 
STP 

3.300
04 

ne 

Sir
 

232
.86

 

SH 

23
08
3 

0 

3 
92 

_ 

339:
38 

ae 

133



celts lc IAC Men’sIndoot Track& Field  —=—§_————_ A 
ivi ions (Cont.) Past lnelivicial Champ ( High Jump (Cont.) 3 One-Mile/1,500-Meter Run j oe : ae School Time Year Name Schoo! 2 Bist Year Name Sones Te ee eee ae tees ese nite een x 6-10 (2.08 1972* Jim Drews LX ace 1977 Jeff Mazanec PLT 14:42.0 | 1986 Mark Rohm LX TAA (2 1742 Jim Drews tx H1e:8 | 1978 Jett Marans STP 1431-7 | 1988 Rob,Lorentzen Ww 6912 Gor ee ime Te eT Re een ee ae * Joe Hanson es 4193 | 198) tet Elis STP —-13:58.32 | 1 Reynolds LX 610 1/4 (2.09) 1ore, Wee Hanson Lx 417-2 | 1981 Jeff Elis, a 14:44°00 | 1991 Bruce Reynolds LX ell 12 21) 1978" Dan Buntman STP 4215.1 es Paul Wick Ww 14:02.27 Wapn Tae Gok EC 7-1/2 (2.15) 

1979* Jim Ingold Lx Ao rele tocae Bee ice ww 13:36.6 | 1993. Jase Graber EC 6-9 3/4 3.08) 19807) Jim Spievelbers pa EC 18.39 1995 John Schmidt PLT 6-9 1/4 (2.06) 
1981% Chuck Paulson STP nies Hurdles 1996 Jason Slaikeu EC 6-9 3/4 Ge 
1982% Paul Voss tx F139 nee Nedoma OSH 8.4 | 1997 Tim Hess, Smee rentos 

* oto ricki 2 (al 
las y ( 

19842 Jott Wachter pied a oe) 1o74 me taold Nedomen || OSE $8 | 1288 ee oeang Ost 6-9 (2,06) 5* Max Horn OSH ee 1974 Harold Nedoma OSH : Rue Mead STP 68 1/4 (2.04) 
“fosee Ante: Schrader STP 4:14.00 5001 Shamnon King OSH 6-9 (2.06) 1988 Pate Baugnet —-OOSH_-—«353637 | 70 Yardv60 Yard/55-Meter Hurdles 1980 Saunsteweeasael” «OSH 3:56,02 | 1972* Dan Henney = PLT bo eee Te nade, ist Pe Dian Ex 38s) | 13235 Sherman Dela ¢3 | 1975 Bil'uner’” 68M aril 3 (08 

199] Pat Dittman 4:02.35 4 BiKy PLT : e 22-0 (6. 
LX 4:02.35 5* Mark Marshall 4 Mark Flood LX 1993 Met Wagner i ar2gine 1976 Dale ulin aN ay Tee Fed Peoean ae aoe ie 033 

" :59.03 1977* Jerry You 1976 Bill Patza a 5 6, lee ON MG |e Eee ee eae by Be i ee 3:34:77 | I eee, Youn ww 7.6 | 1 pan k EC 23-2 3/4 (7.08) 
1997 Brad Wilson LX 2) UO SOs sect LOUIE STP 7.62 | 1979 Dan Hancoc 23-9 1/2 (7.25) 

LX 3:37-21 | 19814 Bruce Lammers 1980 Bill Patza LX a ce mee ne ec ae a a | 
3:2>: 983# ‘aul Lo S i 2 Bill Patza aA eT 

3001. Mat Grose OSH 3:32.27 | 1983# Dwayne Gayder ST 738 | 1983 Tom Weathermen STE eesti 
- a 

5# ke Hi! 
ackrie eere Fi 

Nile 1o8e# Matt Kriesel pit res 1983 Dwayne Branch Lx ae er, (653) i 7# Mike Hintz ee Rani jork DD ‘ Two-Mile/3,000-Meter Run 4s 19g# Chris Sommerstad LX 7e0 | 1089 Bi Revel an rao 
1972* Jim Drews LX dita | 1989 Brian Nick oe 781 | 1988 Brad Hall Lx ih la Meat 

3* Jim Drews LX 9:14.4 1990 Scott Kleinhans Www 7.81 | 1989 Stuart Dewhurst OSH 22-11 1/2 (6: ora Jim Drews Lx 3:11.6 1991 Brian Emond LX 7°78 | 1990 Jeremy Martens LX 23-3 (7.08) 1975* Joe and Jim Hanson LX 30-2 | 1902 Jason Wolf EC TAS | teat jeremy Mertens (roe. 246c/4 7.41) 1976* Tom Anderson PLT 9:06.2 1993 Norris Thomas Ts 7.71 | 1992 Bill Schroeder LX aha (7:45) 
1977* Tom Antezak LX 9:15:9 | 1994 Chip Schneider PLT. 7:70 | 1993 Bill Schroeder LX eel naa 19782 Seve Hahn” = EX 9:12:9. | 1995 Chip Schneider_ «PLT 7 26 et oed gop Hanke aan mesa 33) 

* 
. ee 

Ol ry 
nke ~ 5 

1980 i Bea LX poe) 1999 Shawn Moretti STP 780 1998 Tavignenickson LX 22-7 (6.88 1981* — Dan Stack Ee bases | 1998 Stuart Ely) Wa 765 | 1997 Josh Reckelberg LX) 23:7 1/4 7-433 
4 kc 302. rel poy ql 23- . 1983 Jenry Huse EX —9:07.0 | 3000 Berek’ Walgrave LX 534 | 1999 Shannon Ring OSH 33-9 1/2 (7.2) 1984* Jeff’ Wachter PE gSi3%4 | 2001, Derek Walgrave LX “| 3900 Andy Basler EX, 23-1 1/4 (7-04) 1985* Greg Barczak ees 9:00.22 *70 Yards 2001 Cory Lesperance STP : 1089" ne eet STP 9:03.17 oD vards triple. dane : : 9:03. 

riple 
1988* Jim Batchelor LX 3 -Meter Hurdles 3 1/2 (14.11) ee Beceem SY | prac ts etc aE ao 1 {1403 
1 ave :26.58 ; le Williams 5 is Rue STP 5 : 

ve Lambert OSH 8:2 Dale 25.1 | 1974 Dennis Ru S ; a ee een ec He 1993 Mike James 30, STP : i TP 47-11 1/2 (14.61 
; LX 8:30.77 78* Al Sapa 977 Dennis Rue Ss 1903 Mave hull SHY 98:27:73 te ea yes Noung ww 34:9 | 1978 Pat Watson Wh 45-5510 tae 1996 Matt Thull Deane ey Wate jee roune ww 2388 ite ace nar ateon ana (14.66) 1997 Matt Thull 8:34.53 * ‘Al Hilgendorf STP 25.54 HP. LX 47-5 1/4 (14.46) 

1998 Jason Finch EC aan 1982 ots STP 25.4 | 1981 Bill Patza 47.10 3/4 (14.60) 
i W 8:30.40 3* Ric Perona 2 Bobbie Lawson EC 3000 ice racnt Ix Bees 1984" Mike, Christman eae 32-33 | 1985 Root ‘Weatherspoon STP 48-4 3/4 (14.75) 

2 
222.2; i a : 84 Evan Perkins " : 

2001 | Jeremy Burks ey lose Ric Perona STP 2311 | 1984 Ei Branch LX 46-7 (14.19 
*Two Miles 1o89* Ban Doucette ST 32553 | 1985 Dwayne thine” TX 48-347 (1873) * mim Sa 

~, A ene nore te heaceaage | dene Dan Doucet sw 34:56 | loss Mike athtompson EX 463 19 11426) 1981* Jerry Husz 14,07; 42 ita AON, Scots eens 24.64 | 1989 Dean aay CX 30-3 3/4 13.33) 
1982* — Jemy Husz LX 14:36:76 1991 Chris Lars STP 25.17 | 1990 Dean Cas LX 30-3 1/2 (15.33) totde neee ice Tx © 1acio.as | [l092ui Chns Enoid LX 24:33 | 1991 Dean Cash CX 48-11 3/4 (14.93) 
1984* Andy Kantowicz LX 14:18:18 1993 Brian Emon T 25:13 | 1992 Dean Cash : 488 

k 218. Schneider PL’ Bill Schroeder LX 48-10 (14.88) 

1985* Greg Barczak LX 14.07.74 1994 = Chip Sennelder PLT 24.14 | 1993 Bill S LX 47-5 3/4 (14.47) 
1986* Dave Valentine LX 14.53.05 1995 Chip Sc’ ae STP 24.94 1994 Travis Horstman CX 483 1/4 a Ty 
1987 Tom Morris STP 14.33.00 1996 Chad Ro an LX 24.39 | 1995 Travis Horstman EC 45-11 1/4 (14.00) 
1988 Dan Held EC (14:37-97 «| 1997 Scott Crothers a 24:88 | 1996 Jommy Ngo ww 47'o (14'55 
1989 Mike Monk EC a 1998 Stuart Elzy Ww 24:79 | 1997 Rob Thompson W 4803 

OSH 14:44.59 Stuart Elzy Ww Neo EC 48-6 3/4 (14. 1991 Bave'Lamber’ §— OSH 14:a9i49 | 1999. 1999 Robert Thompson WW 49°6 1/4 (15.09) 141.5 
n i : 1333 its omer, 1283S | sgh Jump et SRG cen enn 1933 Maw tho!” OSH 144278 | ear Name School Dist. | otPut 1996 Matt Thull ert 14:39.91 1972 Ron LaFond ae 67 146.01) 072. Jeff Everson ww 52-10 (16.10) 

1997 Matt Thull on [45.59 | 1973 Steve Merklein | OSH 204) | } Sary Rayeske RE. 53-10 1/4 (GAL Te ceed Ee 4ia3 | 1974 Rone Px Gel Sos) | 18343 Witiaw’Wrene Srp 35-7 13 (1833) 
1999 Jason Finc 14:43.86 | 1975 Dan Lee 6-8 (2.03) 5 Randy Canham OSH 54-2 . 
cant Wes egie SS feeeai | || eae Kris Krueter Tx” 610 treo) | 1332 Dave Bielmeler EC 543 34 (16.53 see Mie 1978 Chris Iselin RE G10l(ai08) || tose fea ER 5312 (eS 

s Is Ee wea e : PORE ane SF GAL GAL) | 1958 Mon Ora | SF Si-L1 3/4 (S84 1981 Dennis Holtz E812 02) | 1980 | Mare oe St 54-4 (18:36) 2 Dennis Holtz LX oat EC 51-8 (15.74 ise Bemmgnate, ER, oe) ise Seen re LG 1984 Dean Bohlman WW 6-11 (2) 10), 1984 Ten Newbe LX 59-1 1/2 (18.02)



Wlosesibvcltu@he es tle LAC : 4 

Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 
Shot Put (Cont.) Pole Vault Pentathlon/Heptathion 

Year Name School Dist. ; Year Name School Dist. ; Year Name School Pts. 
1985 Tom Newberry LX _ 63-3 1/2 (322) 1972 Jack Engsberg LX 14-0 (4.27) 1981 Mike Kraimer ST 2,875 

1986 Terry Strouf LX 54-4 (16.56 1973 Jack EeSDerE LX 14-7 1/4 (4.45) 1982 Mike Kraimer ST 3,030 

1987 Terry Strouf LX 58-10 3/4 (17.95) | 1974 Mark Krattiger LX 15-1 1/2 (4.61) 1983 Jim Schefdore LX 2,970 
1988 Terry Strouf LX 58-8 3/4 (17.90) | 1975 Tim Gartzke LX 14-6 (4.42) 1984 Frank Calvert OSH 3,017 
1989 free Nelson LX_ 55-3 3/4 (16.86) 1976 Gary Schell Ww 14-9 (4.50) 1985 Mike Meeteer LX 3,075 

1990 Andreas Klotz WW _ 55-3/4 (16.78) 1977 Gary Schell Www 14-6 (4.42) 1986 Eric Keller LX 3,169 

1991 Dan Schmidt EC 54-2 1/2 (16.52) | 1978 Tom Plummer WW 15-2 (4.62) 1987 Ken McCarley OSH 3,243 
1992 Paul Conlin PT 57-0 (17.37) | 1979 Tom Plummer WW 15-0 (4.57) 1988 Shawn Fiedler WW 3,313 
1993 Paul Conlin PLT 60-3 3/4 (18.38) 1980 Tom Plummer WW _ 15-5 1/2 (4.71) 1989 Ken McCraley OSH 322) 

1994 Dave McLaren OSH 55-10 1/2 heeay 1981 Ed Courtney LX 15-0 (4.57) 1990 Bill Schroeder LX 3,340 

1995 Marcos Fredrick LX 51-10 1/2 (15.81) | 1982 Scott_Raduka ST. 15-6 (4.72) 1991 Bill Schroeder LX 3,770. 

1996 Jason Lehman ST 51-3 1/2 (15.63) 1983 Jim Eike ww 15-7 (4.75) 1992 Bill Schroeder LX 3,771 

1997 Jason Lehman ST 52-5 1/2 (15.99) | 1984 Jim Eike WW 15-9 1/2 (4.81) 1993 Bill Schroeder LX 3,993 

1998 Jason Lehman ST 56-0 (17.07) 1985 Mike Meeteer LX 16-0 (4.88) 1994 Mike Casey ST. 3,439 

1999 Kurt Malnar WW 51-10 1/2 (15.81) 1986 Bruce Nelson LX 15-6 (4.72) 1995 Mike Casey ST 3,470 

2000 Luis Moroney LX 54-9 1/4 (16.69) | 1987 Tom Stevens Ww 15-3 (4.65) 1996 Jase Graber EC 3,510 

2001 Tim Amann LX 54-4 3/4 (16.58) 1988 Chad McTaggart LX 15-1/2 (4.58) 1997 Travis Rogers OSH 3,463 
Toe ie BEES au teed ee Tes Aaron Net OSH ataae 

A oug Geiwitz 5-4 (4.67) 1 Aaron Nett OSH i444 

Weight Throw (35 Ib.) 1991 Craig Kohn. PLT —_—‘15-9 (4.80) | 2000. Aaron Nett OSH 31486 
1987 Terry Strouf LX 57-11 (17.65) | 1992 Darrell Schwant WW 15-7 (4.75) | 2001* Aaron Nett OSH 4.893 
1988 rey Strouf LX 57-9 3/4 (17.62) | 1993 Chris Mailand LX 15-5 1/2 (4.71) | *Heptathlon 
1989 Ric Heddens LX 50-9 1/2 (15.48) | 1994 Mike Schnur LX 15-7 (4.75) 
1990 Dan Schmidt EC 52-2 1/2 (15.91) 1995 Mike Schnur LX 16-1/4 (4.88) 
1991 Brian Knudtson WW _ 56-11 1/2 (17.36) | 1996 Mike Schnur IX 17-7 3/4 (5.38) 
1992 Dan Schmidt EC 61-5 (18.72) | 1997 Aaron Fruit ST 16-3/4 (4.90) 
1993 Doug Oomens LX _ 63-6 3/4 (19.37) | 1998 Josh Buchholtz LX 15-11 (4.85) 
1994 Saul Banashak LX 52-1 (15.87) | 1999 Jamie Buchholtz ST 16-2 (4.93) 
1995 Saul Banashak LX 53-7 (16.33) | 2000 Jamie Buchholtz ST 16-2 (4.93) 
1996 Bryan Cunningham PLT 59-8 1/4 (18.19) | 2001 Hans Schmidt LX 17-0 (5.18) 
1997 Erik Lehet LX_ 55-5 3/4 (16.91) 
1998 Bryan CunninghamPLT 57-6 1/2 (17.54) 
1999 Mike Seifert. LX 59-10 1/4 (18.24) 
2000 Mike Koenning LX_ 58-10 1/4 (17.94) 
2001 David Hahn PLE 58-4 (17.78) . 

Past Relay Champions 
880 Yard/4 x 200-Meter Relay 1-Mile/4 x 400-Meter Relay 

Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 

1972* LX (Coors, Kiehn, White, Manderfeld) _ 1e335-1 1972* OSH (ease Roehrig, Zuehlke, Uttech) 3:28.3 

1973* | WW (Johnson, Rewolinski, Goodman, Hirsch) 123125 1973* OSH (Zuehlke, Nurse, Barran, Uttech) 3:23:5 
1974* OSH (Nurse. Mowry, Barbarich, Forsland) 1:33:2 1974* OSH (Nurse, Krier, Barbarich, Barran) 3:27.4 
19752 Ex teonrs, Jubeck, Larry Terry, Steve Terry) 12325) 1975* LX (DeMerit, Jubeck, Schmitz, Sponholz) 327.6 
1976* LX (Burnett, Terry, Sitte, Jones) 123156 1976* OSH (Purvis, Barbarich, Lohrenz, Nurse) 3:24.0 
1977* LX (McKinnon, Site, Jones, Terry) 1:32.0 1977* LX (Bonk, Sitte, McKinnon, Woodbury) 3:24.5 

1973* EX tagnes: McKinnon, Sitte, Nickasch) 1317: 1978* OSH (Moreau, Purvis, Blank, Harper) 3:24.9 

1979* LX (Sitte, Rabb, Wetzstoen, Nickasch) 1:33.0 1979* OSH (Moreau, Purvis, Wilkinson, French) 3:29.0 

1980* WW (Young, Stepp, Kanters, Kruchoski) 1315) 1930* WW (Stepp, Bee Yoss, Kruchoski) B25:3. 
1981* STP (Malloy, Gaab, Martzahl, Lutkus) 1:35.39 1981* LX (Groshan, Williams, Copperud, Nack) 52822 
1982* STP (Lutkus, King, Gering, Lammers) 1:32.74 1982* STP (Parker, Lau, Brilowski, Soddy) 3:24.67 
1983* OSH (O'Hearn, Martzahl, Myers, Cumberbatch) 1:33.27 1983* OSH (Martzahl, Ramirez, Spiering, Cumberbatch) 3:25.48 
1984* OSH (O’Hearn, Turner, Ramirez, Taylor) 1:30.9 1984* OSH (Taylor, Horn, O’Hearn, Ramirez) 3:23.18 

1985* ST (Johnson, Parker, Sorenson, Swagel) 1:33.43 1985* ST (Sorenson, Zuerlein, Taylor, Parker) 3:25.94 

1986* STP (incu Blanco, Larson, Christman) 1:32.79 1986* STP (Rotar, Watry, Perona, Christman) 3:25.98 
1987* STP (Larsen, Williams, Jahnke, Wolfgram) 1:34.21 1987* WwW (Funk, Fenrick, Huemmer, Melzer) BLO: 

1988 Vacated 1988* EC (Prosa, Eslinger, Kaufman, Burrell) 3:26.67 

1989 EC (Balistrieri, Prosa, Eslinger, Burrell) 1:31.00 1989 EC (Eslinger, Sarnowski, Prosa, Burrell) 3:20.45 

1990 EC (Balistrieri, Prosa, Kelner, Burrell) 1:29.33 1990 EC (Eslinger, Prosa, Sarnowski, Burrell) 3:21.66 
1991 STP (Bido, Green, Hetzel, Bryan) 1:29.6 1991 LX (Bean, Coates, Wilkinson, Christensen) 3222.02 

1992 LX (Emond, Martens, Wallace, Schroeder) 1:31.86 1992 STP (Kirschner, Larson, Hanson, Bryan) 3:25.31 

1993 LX cates Schroeder, Gausen, Martens) 1:29:52 1993 LX (eae: Wilkinson, Emond, Gansen) 3:21.09 

1994 ST (Vargas, Stender, Anders, Witcraft) 1:30.48 1994 LX (Coates, Bean, Weber, Gansen) 3:21.70 

1995 LX (Tancil, Horstman, Erickson, Bunke) 1:30.78 1995 ST (Witcraft, Hallingstad, Valois, Anders) 8:02.25) 

1996 LX (Kazik, Tancil, Erickson, Renz) 1:29.90 1996 ST (Witcraft, Hallingstad, Boldt, Anders) 3:18.07 

1997 ST (Hall, Witcraft, Wyatt, Busch) 1:29.83 1997 ST (Hallingstad, Witcraft, Boldt, Anders) 3:23.49 

1998 LX (Knight, Tassoul, Mott, Kazik), Tes 2 3. 1998 LX (Knight. Tassoul, Losinski, Kazik) 3:21.59 

1999 EC (Crutchley, Ndjerarean, Mascitti, Whirry) 1:29.79 1999 PET oe Maughan, Sanders, Brumund-Smith) 3:20.09 

2000 LX ee ; cine Verthein, Werte) 1:30.29 2000 PLT (Maughan, Sanders, Koehler, Brumund-Smith) 3:20.02 

2001 LX (D. Tutskey, A. Rock, C. Wittleder, A. McKahan) 1:28.02 2001 __ LX (D. Toshner, C. Wittleder, N. Ansley, J. Haas) 3:21.69 

*880 Yards *One Mile 

Distance Medley Relay 
2000 OSH (Groose, Kelsey, Teunissen, planes ) 10:07.66 
2001 OSH (P. Chellevold, C. McKenna, J. Kelsey, F shemefaesy) 10:03.95



IMen’s Indoor Track& Field / [AC Ea 

Conference Indoor Track & Field Records 
(Established at WIAC Championships) 

(Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name School Record Year 
60-Yard Dash Jeff Forslund Oshkosh 6.1 1973 

55-Meter Dash Jared Arn La Crosse 6.36 2000 

200-Meter Dash Terry Anders Stout 21.82 1997 

300-Yard Dash Stan Druckrey La Crosse 312 1969 

300-Meter Dash Eric Burrell Eau Claire 34.86 1990 
440-Yard Dash Frank Cumberbatch Oshkosh 49.62 1983 

400-Meter Dash Dean Bryan Stevens Point 48.23 1991 

600-Yard Dash Earl Novotney La Crosse 1:11.98 1988 

600-Meter Dash Matt Hayes Stevens Point 1:20.47 1999 

880- Yard Run Tom Peterson Stevens Point 1:54.84 1984 

800-Meter Run Chris Horvat Stevens Point 193.32 2001 

1,000- Yard Run Al Copperud La Crosse 23122 1980 

1,000-Meter Run Joe Kelsey Oshkosh 2:29.33 1999 

Mile Run Jeff Wachter Stout 4:11.90 1984 

1,500-Meter Run Matt Groose Oshkosh 35227, 2001 

2-Mile Run Jeff Wachter Stout 8:53.4 1984 

3,000-Meter Run Jeremy Burks Whitewater 8:22.25 2001 

5,000-Meter Run Dan Held Eau Claire 14:33.00 1988 

3-Mile Run Jerry Husz La Crosse 14:07.42 1982 

70-Yard Low Hurdles Stan Druckrey La Crosse 79 1970 

Harold Nedoma Oshkosh 19 1974 

60-Yard High Hurdles Jerry Young Whitewater 716 1979 

Jerry Young Whitewater 76 1980 

55-Meter Hurdles Norris Thomas La Crosse TAT 1993 

70-Yard High Hurdles Stan Druckrey La Crosse 85 1969 

220-Yard Intm Hurdles Al Sapa Stevens Point *24.8 1980 

200-Meter Intm Hurdles Chip Schneider Platteville 24.14 1995 

High Jump Jase Graber Eau Claire 7-1/2 (2.15m) 1993 

Mike Kundinger Stout 7-1/2 (2.15m) 1993 

Long Jump Bill Schroeder La Crosse 24-7 (7.49m) 1993 

Triple Jump Dean Cash La Crosse 50-3 3/4 (15.33m) 1990 

Shot Put Tom Newberry La Crosse 63-3 1/2 (19.29m) 1985 

35-Pound Weight Doug Oomens La Crosse 63-6 3/4 (19.37m) 1993 

Pole Vault Mike Schnur La Crosse 17-7 3/4 (5.38m) 1996 

Pentathlon Bill Schroeder La Crosse 3,933 1993 

Heptathlon Aaron Nett Oshkosh 4,893 2001 

Distance Medley Chellevold, McKenna, Oshkosh 10:03.95 2001 
Kelsey, Shaughnessy 

Mile Relay Taylor, Harn, Oshkosh 3:23.1 1984 
O’Hearn, Ramirez 

880-Yard Relay O’Hearn, Taylor, Oshkosh 1:30.9 1984 

Turner, Ramirez 

4x 200-Meter Relay Tutskey, Rock, La Crosse 1:28.02 2001 

Wittleder, McKahan 

4x 400-Meter Relay Witcraft, Hallingstad, Stout 3:18.07 1996 

Boldt, Anders 

2-Mile Walk Paul Wick Whitewater 13:36.6 1984 

*Set In Preliminaries 

mnie snnsfi peamnn mann



Women’sindoor Track& Ficld  ##§ =  ## $§§.§§§.. LAC 
25% Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Stevens Point 

Friday-Saturday, March 2-3, 2001 

Team Scoring 
School Points 
La Crosse 203 
Oshkosh 166.5 
Stevens Point 115, 
Eau Claire 59 

Whitewater 59 
River Falls 45 

Platteville 29 
Stout 24.5 
Superior 0 

2001 Championship Results 
55-Meter Dash 5,000-Meter Run Shot Put 

1. Jocelyn Loe LX 7.28 1. Becky Lebak STP = 17:33.92 1. Tabitha Fendrick Ww 4341/4 

2. Angela Klatt IDS 7.36 2. Sara Holewinski OSH = 18:16.76 2. Jenney Luer ST 42-2 3/4 

3. Jenny Todd STP 743 | 3. Addy Adamson LX 1831.78 | 3. Sonja Feterson TX 42-012 
4. Crystal Bullion OSH 747 | 4. April Halkoski Se ee eet dette 
5. Erin Vertz OSH 752 | 5. Marcie Fisher STP 18:3958 | @ NaivandaBarnhardt OSH 402 
6. Jessica Janson ww q52 6. Stephanie Oudenhoven LX 18:47.23 : a 

i Weight Throw (20 Ib. 
200-Meter Dash oe Motor ‘Blgh allele seta a Teoklnae. Ow *57-43/4 
1. Angela Klatt IX 25.26 A ee NM Mi len IX 853 2. Bobbi Erickson PLT 52-114 
2. Jocelyn Loe 1X 25.34 3 Eee is ee Ix 365 3. Sonja Peterson LX 49-5 
3. Crystal Bullion OSH 26.36 aon oy fai 72 Z STP 377 4. Miranda Barnhardt OSH 47-10 1/2 

4, Jenny Todd STP DCA eae anon ya ie ei Dare Merten STP 47-0 1/4 
Senne LX 26.57 A ays - Meee ee Ost ae . stin Raether LX 45-2 1/4 

6. Jessica Janson Ww 26.65 Be ECCY an OY . Pantaihion 

High Jum 1. Kathy Thi 
400-Meter Dash 1, aly Keel RF 5534 | 2 Beccy Mae son 8H 3.958 pis 
1. Lisa Mickelson x 38.11 2 Heather Kleckner LX 5-33/4 | 3. CarrieDanielewicz OSH 2,825 pts 
2. Jessica Marx OSH 58.41 3. Tina Wolfe OSH 5-13/4 4. ErikaHorstmeyer OSH 2,763 pts 
3. Kyrstin Bodenburg RF 58.41 4, Andi Schwabenlender ST 4-113/4 5. Ali Trudeau LX = 2,759 pts 

4. Emily Breunig OSH 59.11 5. Kathy Thompson kK 4113/4 6. Katie Checkalski RF 2,703 pts 

4 a ne Pee 6. Stephanie Torn a oneisc eis 
, ie Krueger :00. 6. Beth Flink BO 4113/4 |7 Oshko ah y x 1:44.60 

800-Meter Run Triple Jump Hee re Bunion, 
1. Elizabeth WoodworthOSH 2:13.91 ‘| 1. Jill Kincaid OSH 38-114 | Rene yaad haga 
2. Jessica Dober ix 2:14.28 2. Mary Jo Kuntz LX -37-71/4_— | 3. Bau Claire 1:48.56 
3. Leah Juno STP 2:14.55 3. Jody Butkowski STP 37-53/4 4, Platteville 1:48.66 
4. KaraKrumenauer WW _ 2:1481 4. Julie Korish PLT Si 5. Whitewater 1:49.67 
5. Tina Basten LX 2:18.00 5. Lisa Zimmermann OSH 36-91/2 6. Stevens Point 1:52.44 
6. Melissa Wright EK 2:21.97 6. BreannaMcMullen LX 36-7 

ra 5 4 x 400-Meter Relay 

oe ram tins Ta stp sai | (isa Mickelson mukieiais ~ 
1. Leah Juno STP 4:45.96 2. Nicole Pronschinski RF 17-11 Deb Hanson receives Oe 
2. KaraKrumenauer WW _ 446.10 AlievaAnnenmmn (OS 17-11 Ou Oshiochue. ”) 3:57.67 

3. Bridget Raisbeck LX 4:49.65 4. Jocelyn Loe Lx 17-11 3. Whitewater 4:04.89 

4. Karin Diestelmeier BC 4:50.38 a Julie Korish PLT 17-83/4 4. Stevens Point 4:07.66 

5. Sara Pavek EC 4:53.88 ie Walikincnid OSH 176 5. River Falls 4:10.56 

6. Jackie Munoz OSH = 4:56.36 6. Platteville 4:12.76 

Pole Vault 4 
3,000-Meter Run 1. Ellen Findlay LX *11-10 | Distance Medley Relay 
1. Becky Lebak STP 102186 | 2 HeatherKleckner LX 10-1014 |! pe . 12:19.98 
2. April Halkoski STP 10:23.67__ | 3. NikiRiemer OSH 1041/4 Sa ae 
3 SaraHolewinski OSH 10:4084 | 4 NatalieDegezelle LX 10414 | > Genbean ene Mann Diesel o0 
4. Marcie Fisher STP = 10:46.35 5. KelliJo Hrdina Lx 9-4 1/2 3. LaCrosse 1239.43 

5. Addy Adamson LX 10:47.05 6. Sarah Becker Ee 8-103/4 4. Whitewater 1256.96 

6. Liz Kanack Lx 10:49.31 Andi Schwabenlender ST 8-103/4 5. Stevens Point 13:1030 

*Denotes Conference Meet Record Sarah urces 94 es 8-103/4 6. Stout 13:15.47



Gere es Cie my IA 
2001 All-Conference Team 

First Team 
Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
55 Meters peeks Loe La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh 
200 Meters Angela Klatt La Crosse Freshman Eagan, Minn. 
400 Meters Lisa Mickelson La Crosse Junior Burnsville, Minn. 
800 Meters Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Freshman Marinette 
1,500 Meters Leah Juno Stevens Point Senior Brillion 
3,000 Meters Becky Lebak Stevens Point Sophomore Burlington 
5,000 Meters Becky Lebak Stevens Point Sophomore Burlington 
55 Meter High Hurdles Crystal Bullion Oshkosh Senior Hazelhurst (Lakeland Union) 
High Jump Kady Kleven River Falls Junior River Falls 
— Jump oe Todd Stevens Point Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 
ee le Jump Jill Kincaid Oshkosh Junior Palmyra (Palmyra-Eagle) 
Pole Vault Ellen Findlay La Crosse Junior Whitewater 
Shot Put Tabitha Fendrick Whitewater Junior Marinette 
Weight Throw (201b.) —_ Jessica KohIman Whitewater Junior New Holstein 
Pentathlon Kathy Thompson Eau Claire Junior Merrillan (Lincoin) 

4x 200 Meter Relay Jill Kincaid Oshkosh Junior oo Seg ete 2 
Crystal Bullion Oshkosh Senior Hazelhurst (Lakeland Union) 
Enin Vertz Oshkosh Sophomore De Pere 
Lisa Zimmermann Oshkosh Senior Sheboygan Falls (Lutheran) 

4x 400 Meter Relay Lisa Mickelson La Crosse Junior Burnsville, Minn. 
Amanda Boudry La Crosse Freshman West Bend 
Deb Hanson La Crosse Sophomore La Crosse 
Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh 

Distance Medley Sara Pavek Eau Claire Sophomore Pee 
Kallie Krueger Eau Claire Freshman Fall Creek 

Melissa bile oa Eau Claire Freshman fee (Kimberly) 
Karin Diestelmeier Eau Claire Sophomore toona 

Second Team 
55 Meters Angela Klatt La Crosse Freshman a Minn. 
200 Meters Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh 
400 Meters Jessica Marx Oshkosh Junior Mukwonago 
800 Meters Jessica Dober La Crosse Junior Elkhom 
1,500 Meters Kara Krumenauer Whitewater Senior Sire (New Holstein) 
3,000 Meters April Halkoski Stevens Point Sophomore Schofield . 
5,000 Meters Sara Holewinski Oshkosh Senior Hazelhurst (Lakeland Union) 
55 Meter High Hurdles Breanna McMullen La Crosse Freshman Fall Creek 
High Jump Heather Kleckner La Crosse Junior Mequon 
Long Jump Nicole Pronschinski River Falls Junior Blair 
Tr ie Jump Mary Jo Kuntz La Crosse Senior Mosinee 
Pole Vault Heather Kleckner La Crosse Junior a 
Shot Put Jenney Luer Stout _ Junior Colfax (Palmer, Alaska) 
Weight Throw (201b.) — Bobbi Erickson Platteville Senior Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 

Pentathion Beccy Moyer Oshkosh Senior Waupaca 

4x 200 Meter Relay Jamie Leger River Falls Junior St. Francis 
Nicole Pronschinske River Falls Junior Blair 
Amy Horazdovsky River Falls Junior White Bear Lake, Minn. 
Kyrstin Bodenburg River Falls Junior Elk Mound 

4x 400 Meter Relay Jessica Marx Oshkosh Junior Mukwonago 
Lisa Zimmermann Oshkosh Senior Sheboygan Falls (Lutheran) 
Jill Kincaid Oshkosh Junior eae (Palmyra-Eagle) 
Emily Breunig Oshkosh Senior Middleton 

Distance Medley Jackie Munoz Oshkosh Freshman Oshkosh (West) 
Emily Breunig Oshkosh Senior Middleton 
Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Freshman Marinette 
Tovah Mendoza Oshkosh Sophomore Appleton (East) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
Kara Krumenauer of Whitewater Pat Healy of La Crosse 

Track Athlete of the Meet Field Co-Athletes of the Meet 
Becky Lebak of Stevens Point Jessica Kohlman of Whitewater 

Kathy Thompson of Eau Claire



(ote te eet be eg WY IAC as 
Athletes of the Week 

Week of: Track Field 
Jan. 15-21 Crystal Bullion, Oshkosh Lisa Zimmermann, Oshkosh 

Jan. 22 - 28 Leah Juno, Stevens Point Ellen Findlay, La Crosse 

Jan. 29 - Feb. 4 Leah Juno, Stevens Point Jessica Kohlman, Whitewater 

Feb. 5-11 Karin Diestelmeier, Eau Claire Mary Jo Kuntz, La Crosse 
Feb. 12-18 Lisa Mickelson, La Crosse Kady Kleven, River Falls 
Feb. 19-25 Kara Krumenauer, Whitewater Breanna McMullen, La Crosse 

2000-01 Post Season Notes 
La Crosse finished second at the NCAA Division III Indoor Track and Field Championships held in Oshkosh, Wis. The Eagles totaled 35 

points. Stevens Point finished fourth with 21 points. Oshkosh tied for fifth with 18 points. Whitewater tied for ninth with 14 points, while 

Platteville and River Falls tied for 32™ with two points. 

La Crosse - Head Coach Pat Healy was named the NCAA Division III Indoor Track and Field Coach of the Year by the United States Track 

Coaches Association. Ellen Findlay finished second in the pole vault (11-10 1/2). Jessica Dober finished third in the 800 meter run 

(2:13.55). Mary Jo Kuntz finished third in the triple jump (37-8 3/4). Breanna McMullen finished sixth in the triple jump (36-10 1/2). The 

distance medley relay team of Tina Basten, Kristy Marvin, Bridget Raisbeck and Dober finished second (12:00.67). The 4 x 400 meter relay 

team of Lisa Mickelson, Amanda Boudry, Deb Hanson and Jocelyn Loe finished third (3:53.24). All these athletes were named All- 

Americans. 

Oshkosh - Jill Kincaid finished second in the triple jump (38-10 1/4). Liz Woodworth finished fourth in the 800 meter run (2:14.05). Carrie 

Danielewicz finished sixth in the high jump (5-5 1/4). Niki Riemer finished sixth in the pole vault (11-4 1/2). The 4 x 400 meter relay team 

of Jessica Marx, Emily Breunig, Kincaid and Lisa Zimmermann finished fourth (3:55.19). All these athletes were named All-Americans. 

Platteville - Bobbi Erickson finished fifth in the 20 pound weight throw (54-7 1/2) and was named All-American. 

River Falls - Kyrstin Bodenburg finished sixth in the 400 meter dash (59.22). Nicole Pronschinske finished sixth in the long jump (18-4 1/2). 

Both were named All-Americans. 

Stevens Point - Leah Juno was named the Midwest Region Female Athlete of the Year by the United States Track Coaches Assocation. 
Juno won the 800 meter run (2:12.11). Jody Butkowski finished fourth in the triple jump (37-5 3/4). Becky Lebak finished sixth in the 5,000 

meter run (17:28.81). The distance medley relay team of Juno, Laura LaCrosse, April Raykowski and Lebak finished third (12:01.45). All 

these athletes were named All-Americans. 

Whitewater - Jessica Kohlman won the 20 pound weight throw (58-8). Tabitha Fendrick finished fourth in the shot put (44-8). Both were 

named All-Americans. 

Academic Awards 
**La Crosse’s Tina Basten was named Verizon Academic All-America First Team for spring at-large sports. Stevens Point’s Leah Juno 

and La Crosse’s Ellen Findlay were named Verizon Academic All-America Second Team for spring at-large sports. Basten, Juno and 
Findlay also received Academic All-District First Team honors. 

**Oshkosh’s Denise Bork was named Verizon Academic All-District Second Team for spring at-large sports. 

**Named to the United States Track Coaches Association Indoor Track and Field All-Academic Team were: Eau Claire’s Kathy Thompson, 

La Crosse’s Tina Basten, Ellen Findlay, Heather Kleckner, Jocelyn Loe and Kristy Marvin, Oshkosh’s Crystal Bullion, Jessica Marx 

and Nicole Reimer, River Falls’ Kyrstin Bodenburg, Stevens Point’s Jody Butkowski, April Halkoski, Leah Juno, Becky Lebak and 

April Raykowski and Whitewater’s Tabitha Fendrick and Kara Krumenauer. 

«La Crosse, Stevens Point and River Falls earned Indoor Track and Field All-Academic Team Honors from the United States Track 

Coaches Association.
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One-Mile/1,500-Meter Run Past Individual Champions (Cont) ‘ TAC 
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oe 
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; Triple Jump 

1978* Mary Rice MSN 457.8 | 1288 Shelly R School Time | Year Na 
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Teoh ee chee tee Gee: Pie ome oon vec ta 
A Sect ese? 

eee ee es 

te am ORR EE ERE fe eS 

ori Neubauer 
216.83 i 

Stephanie Bostwick -11 (14.30 

1985* Brenda B [x 10:31:64 | HighJump 
a ae eS 

) 

1986 nda Bergum = EC 10:55. 

2 Stephanie Bostwick OS! 4 3/4 (14.14) 

198? Sharon Stblee EX site | 19 Seve schoo! ist, | 12s Rim Bamemere Ost 47il 44 (143) 

heryl Niederber 
:07.50 ue von Behren PK Dist. ] 1995 Kim Dankemeyer 45-2 1/2 (13.78 

1989 Cheryl Nied rger OSH 10:05.29 1978 Teri Biesse: S 5-7 (1.70) | 1996 Ki ankemeyer LX 443 12 .78) 

EF cp nbaee: OSH 0:03-3 | 1979 Sheila ee 
34 (93) | 1997 Mis Dankemeyer LX + 46-0-(14-02) 

i001) Lane Hors OSH 10:13:60 | 1280 Terru_Kunz ery LX 5-4 1/2 (1.64) | 1998 Shows Oleson” = OSH Pei aoay 

1992 Laura Horels Ost [0:57:89 | 198) Ann Ewin Loa le Wot | ison (pad Prealowick Le 4 tid (13333 

1993# Marnie Sulli ORHMmnIG: 10;20)n fecese) Uae Ninehutz SE 3:3 (1-93) | 3000 Tabiherenanck WW 43-41 1 Pah} 

19934 Mamie Sullivan $TP 10:10.80 | 1983 Michelle Ri wiz STP 5-5 3/4 (1.67) AD Ae ees BAe 

1998" Tees Speckman OSH 10:49.80 | 1984 Vicki Neal edi = STP 5-8 3/4 (1.75) abitha Fendrick WW 45-4114 (1321) 

: c 
P 

1 

1996 Sarah Fee Oe or aa 1985 Michelle Riedi Sr, $7170) | Weight Throw (20 a 

133, Ae Per toi30 | 1382 Nee aes), (1-68) | 1994 Jennifer P pipes) 

1338 RSPEI BPE 1803 93 1986 Beb'guands, SE se 85) 1998 Jennifer Ponts RE 47-3 (1440) 

‘tephanie Greib 
205.82 

my Cayemberg OS “5 (1.65) elissa_Oles: 
-3 (14.40) 

BOND aie See ret oet Oat ae Haag ait, Ca vomber ee OSH ye2' (tress Hace Meliseat Olesony Ost acts Geer 

Me 
SP foarse =| 1294 Amy Cayember EC 5-5 (Weave |ptoge, ne eee 1B (leo) 

#3,000- 
: 1992 Amy C ree OSH) 5-5/5/4 (LGN) |jtaan batt ckowiak LX 52.9 1/4 (16.08) 

Mies eas xn one exes ep 13s EPA’ SE Gites | ot Penner oh a fasee 
el Muelle: 

-6 (1.68) | ~ essica K 
-11 1/4 (15. 

5,000-Meter Run 
1998 roy Selby 

StP 33 (1.60) Pol 
maa Aaa 

a 

i 

1e 
4 : 

1386 Sheila Goore | SE, 17:90.04 1989 Amber Olinger’ ST 3.6 16) ee ence 

rs 
rger O} IEA" 

1e ey 
1 . 

a 
Ge 

13a TERRA gTR™ GSH 17718 | 2880 Feat ae EX $3 14409) | 3001 Ellen Pinday Pe 10-10 1K G31 

1990 Marina Colb rger 18:03.10 | 2001 Kad onnett OSH 5-3 3/4 (1.6: 
11-10 (3.61 

oe Spee OSH 17:26:71 ady Kleven RF 5-5 3/4 |-62) | Pentathl 
co 

Hee RES SE ea ee i 
pe sD ou 

1993 Mamie Sullivan’ STP 17:25;93 | LongJump 
Year Name Sch 

1994 Aimee Knitter Sees 1977 Dot Howard. MSN_ 17-9 3/4 (6.43) 198) Sheny Ode 2 al on 

ikelle Bud 
337. 

nn Literski M 5 : erri Odelvak 
2,774 

1006 be SaraiBashince OsH 17:48:05 | 1979 Nancy Raber Tiamgti4 (oem ceo ak SUE 3 

1996 Seah tema te eo 1979 Nancy Rabensdorf WW 17-10 Ut 44) 1os3 Naw peey, BS 3783 

1998 pean eoeeoee SUP 17:48.57 1981 Mai pee OSH 18-1 1/2 (5.52) | 1984 Noni?’ Johnson OSH A 3,167 

108s ee ne oenperee eH 17:23:33 | 1982 Mary ireeman a) Ege 15 (332) | 1985 Mich foutillont LX ee 

10g er SHE Waa 1983 Margie Tre EX 1013 B32 | 1986 Carlene Riedi STP 3,230 

3001s Bebylsbat STP 17:35:43 | 1984 JoAnne Carey Bi IST TASER | 1987 Ane Sonksen™ RE sal 

STP 17:33:92 | 1985 Lorrai ey LX 17-8 1/4 (539) | 1288 Anne Soaksen RE 3,141 

70-Yard/60-Yard Hurdles 
1989 Emily apa tx I aoe ee haa Linda Brinkman oe 3533 

1 

22 
ue 

[arte yrete oman MSN, 9.8 | 1983 Emily Tope, EX, 1612 630) | 1982 Mel Buke OSH 3233 

19732 Mona Clyvon CARR 9 yg | 1383 i OSH 182 3239 | 1993 Shey Rom Os 3.128 

* Patty Ballard 
gs | 1991 J 4 SH 18.3 3/4 (S55) | 1994 S ott EC ; 

1981* Julie Pankow MIL 8-2 | 1992 Jenny Miller LX 17-10126. Se lpgov mercy pon EC 3,203 

1385s Patty Ballard EC sic | 1993 jenny Miller [LX 1821/7 44 | 1996 Shelly Roth EC 3,280 

1983* Kathy pallard MIL 8.55 1994 Becky Karls WW 18-5 14 (3.53) | 19 6 Arlene Meinholz EC 2,923 

to84e  Belida Suton MQ 8.33 | 1805 Callie Kohl are oak 1997 Sarah Peterson RE 31295 

Pores pcucaeuwon MI Bo ealitcs Tara Harding OSH 188 12 (347) | 7 98 Sarah Peterson RF 33133 

1o8¢* Carlene Willk 
LX $24 | 19 6 Tara Jaeger OSH Ea ae) 1999" Mary Banker 0 31173 

1087*  Anne-M jillkom STP 355 97 Kerrie Main Ose ig: 1/2 (3.70) | 2000 Becky Moyer SH 37307 

oe 
1394 Kenya Moore SSH 17-7. 8) 2001 Kath) Thompson BC 3303 

s 

: 
17-! : 

5 

3000 Seamer Mecontey O10, 48 89 
iy Todd STP ged 174 (3:39)



1 x : . Cae < Women’s Indoor Track & Field yy JAC co 

Past Relay Champions 
880-Yard/4 x 200-Meter Relay Pounce eo oe (Cont) fee ana 

7 1 i . Skalitzky, Allen, Wiegert 247. 
Year School (Members) Time 1383 Galt (Renlone Francois Maru, Robers} 12:42:00 
1977* MSN 1:45.8 1994 STP (Maslowksi, Cook, Moyer, Jarr) 12:49.08 

1978* LX (Thompson. Kempf, Moely, Schwartz) 1:48.87 1995 OSH (eine Simmons, Schemenaner Robers) 12:45.12 
1979* LX (Siwert, Heimerman, ae Schwartz) 1:47.3 1996 Bean , Schmidt, Wilson, Zalaznik) 12:34.52 
1980* LX (Kempf, Wurster, Pierce, preensen) 1:48.0 1997 OS) (Schimenauer, Simmons, Mangus, Ramsey) 12:36.14 
1981* LX (Wurster, Pierce, Freeman, Kempf) 1:47.25 1998 LX (Porter, oy Jaax, Umentum) ji 12:37.54 
1982* MIL (Muschinski, Walker, Gregory, Robertson) 1:46.58 1999 WW (Krumenauer, Hornickel, Broderick, Greiber) 12:20.24 

1983* MIL ue Walker, STEROL, Robertson) 1:45.33 2000 STP Aen) Kraemer, Dower, Lebak) 12:14.71 
1984* MIL (Sutton, Griggs, Gregory. Robertson) 1:45.31 2001 EC (Pavek, Krueger, Wright, Diestelmeier) 12:19.98 

Be: ANG ee Sees La itiansila, Zentko, s1tO, It 48. . 
1987* LX {Esposto, bere. ‘Swers, Eden) ae 1:47:78 Mile/4 x 400 Meter Relay 
1988 OSH (elon, Boehlen, Campion, Skinner) 1:48.39 1977* LORY ess Hyman, Howard, Tallerd) 4:03.2 

1989* OSH (Deeg, Schulte, Partoll, Nelson) 1:47.45 1978* EX ( tee Wartman, Draeger, Schwartz) 4:13.30 
1990 LX (Bruss, Kastner, Otto, Stenseth) 1:48.57 1979* LX (Booth, eee Howard, Weaver) 4:05.5 

1991 EC ee Glor, Duval, Soderberg) 1:46.79 1980* CAR (McBrair, Polcyn, Fox, Brooks) 4:08.9 
1992 LX (Miller, Spatz, Bushek, Smith) 1:46.95 1981* LX (Myhre, Howard, Pfaffle, Heimerman) 4:07.17 
1993 LX (Anderson, Smith, Nerison, Bushek) 1:46.39 1982* LX (Howard, Pfaffle, Peterson, Heimerman) 4:07.00 
1994 LX (Smith, Anderson, Docken, Nerison) 1:46.36 1983* LX (Kastelic, Klee, Pfaffle, Heimerman) 4:02.13 
1995, LX (Schoberg, Docken, Gorksi, Nelson) 1:45.73 1984* MIL (Gregory, Tremeear, Schulman, Lemmitt) 4:03.16 

1996 OSH (Melender. Jaeger, Fedderly, Lauer) 1:45.29 1985* WW (Zuleger, Tegan Seaquist, Greathouse) 4:02.75 

1997 cee Gorski, Weise, Porter) 1:44.51 1986* LX feaee Gunderson, Ireland, Kastelic) 4:05.81 

1998 OSH (Lauer, Pfeiffer. McConkey, Moore) 1:44.71 1987* LX (Zentko, Herr, Stenseth, Esposito) 4:08.78 
1999 LX (Lindblad, Weise, Porter, Mickelson) 1:42.93 1988* LX (Esposito, Pierce, Owens, Eder) 4:06.22 
2000 vary Loe, Hanson. Mickelson) 1:41.73 1989* LX (Mannes, Owens, Wichgers, Gremban) 4:05.49 
2001 OSH (Kincaid, Bullion, Vertz, Zimmermann) 1:44.60 1990 OSH (Beekman, Bemowski, Fink, Partoll) 4:02.34 
*880 Yards 1991 OSH (Wieskamp, Bemowski, Heath, Partoll) 4:04.97 

i333 Eigen aie ASL Pe, Bhs . niker, Ford, Nethery, Bruss 200.2 
Distance Medley Relay ; 1994 CX (Van Zeeland, Olson, Johnson, Riniker) 4:04:29 
1984 MQ (Hughes, Zehren, Lindfried, Held) 12:12.00 1995 LX (Johnson, Leisen, Van Zeeland, de Boer) 4:01.93 
1985 EC (Lauer, Mienen, Johnson, Somers) 12:26.09 1996 LX (Johnson, Martin, Van Zeeland, de Boer) 3:59.30 

1986 EC (Kortenkemp, Loftness, Johnson, Goepel) 12:20.56 1997 LX (Porter, Martin, Van Zeeland, de Boer) 3:58.42 
1987 OSH (Vandermar, Skinner, Meyer, neyloe) i 12:46.79 1998 LX (Porter, Raisbeck, Termont, Martin) 4:01.03 
1988 BC Os oneniem , Loftness, Ipeyelly loerbitz) 12:47.75 1999 LX Peer ee O'Leary, Raisbeck, Mickelson) 4:00.47 
1989 OSH (Mielke, Partoll, Klatt, Vandermar) 12:55.54 2000 LX (Weise. Mickelson, Loe, Lindblad) 4:00.01 
1990 OSH (Heath, Horejs, Klatt, LeDuc) | 12:32.84 2001 LX (Mickelson, Boudry, Hanson, Loe) 3:57.32 
1991 WW (Owsichek, Conradt, Allen, Wiegert) 12:48.27 *Mile 

Conference Indoor Track & Field Records 
(Established at WIAC Championships) 

(Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name School Record Year 
60- Yard Dash Gloria Gregory Milwaukee 7.14 1984 

55-Meter Dash Camille Ross Whitewater TAL 2000 

70-Yard Dash Yvette Pema Madison 9.40 1977 

200-Meter Dash Camille Ross Whitewater 25.16 1999 

300- Yard Dash Gloria Gregory Milwaukee 36.17 1984 

300-Meter Dash Sherry Schulte Oshkosh 41.83 1991 

440-Yard Dash Sarah Enz Oshkosh 1:00.17 1985 

400-Meter Dash Lisa Mickelson La Crosse 57.66 2000 

600-Yard Dash Brenda Howard Madison__ 1:24.00 1977 

600-Meter Dash Jessie Bushman Stevens Point 1:36.47 1993 

880 Yard Run Kathleen Ireland La Crosse 2:16.94 1986 

800-Meter Run Rachel Milligan Oshkosh 2:12.70 1999 
1,000- Yard Run Mary Kastelic La Crosse 23559) 1983 
1,000-Meter Run Laura Horejs Oshkosh 2:58.44 1991 

1-Mile Run Tori Neubauer La Crosse 4:55.06 1983 

1,500-Meter Run Rachel Milligan Oshkosh 4:34.24 1999 
2-Mile Run Tori Neubauer La Crosse 10:16.83 1983 
3,000-Meter Run Cheryl Niederberger Oshkosh 9:54.79 1989 

5,000-Meter Run Tiffany Ebensperger Oshkosh 17:22.23 1998 

60-Yard Hurdles Julie Pankow Eau Claire 8.45 1981 

55-Meter Hurdles Kiara Eisner La Crosse 8.30 1999 

70-Yard Hurdles Yvette a Madison 94 1977 

220-Yard Hurdles Debbie Deeg Oshkosh 28.99 1989 

200-Meter Hurdles Crystal Bullion Oshkosh __ 28.40 1999 
High Jump Michelle Riedi Stevens Point 5-9 (1.75m) 1983 

Long Jump Mee Tremeear Milwaukee 19-1 1/4(5.82m) 1983 

Triple Jump Tara Harding Oshkosh 38-7 (11.76m) 1995 

Shot Put Tricia Haralson Oshkosh 47-11 1/2 (14.62m) 1993 

20-Pound Weight Jessica Kohlman Whitewater 57-43/4 (17.49m) 2001 

Pole Vault Ellen Findlay La Crosse 11-10(.61m) 2001 

Pentathlon Sherri Odlevak Superior 3,559.5 1981 

Distance Medle: Juno, Kraemer, Stevens Point 12:14.71 2000 

(800-400-1200-1600) Dowgwillo, Lebak 

Mile Relay Kastelic, Klee, La Crosse 4:02.13 1983 
Pfaffle, Heimerman 

4x 200-Meter Relay Marvin, Loe, La Crosse 1:41.73 2000 
Hanson, Mickelson 

4x 400-Meter Relay Mickelson, Boudry, La Crosse 35732 2001 
Hanson, Loe



ac 
46" Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Stevens Point 
Sunday, February 18, 2001 

Team Scoring 
School Points 
La Crosse 156 
Stevens Point 98 
Eau Claire 95.5 
Oshkosh 87 

Platteville 85 
Whitewater 80 
River Falls 51-5 

2001 Championship--Top Individual Finishers 

125 Pounds 149 Pounds 174 Pounds 197 Pounds 

1. Davey Starks, Eau Claire 1. Joel Dziedzic, Oshkosh 1. Ben Bly, La Crosse 1. Bart Bly, La Crosse 

2. Brian Olson, Platteville 2. Pat Kearns, La Crosse 2. Wes Kapping, Stevens Point 2. Yan White, Stevens Point 

3. Nick Mueller, La Crosse 3. Jon Watson, Eau Claire 3. Ben Podoll, Eau Claire 3. Cody Tonsor, Whitewater 

4. Tim DeMars, Oshkosh 4, Jason Kleinschmidt, Stevens Point 4. Jeff Lambrecht, River Falls 4. Eric Maloney, Oshkosh 

133 Pounds 157 Pounds 184 Pounds Heavyweight 

1. Jason Rogers, Whitewater 1. Nathan Preslaski, Stevens Point 1. Jeremy Miller, La Crosse 1. Jason Ott, La Crosse 

2. Josh Habeck, La Crosse 2. Ryan Nash, Platteville 2. Ben Kureck, Stevens Point 2. Pete Peterson, Eau Claire 

3. Brady Holtz, Stevens Point 3. Josh Ernst, La Crosse 3. Adam Kolo, Eau Claire 3. Brian Mingus, Whitewater 

4, John Schimming, Platteville 4. Jake Cimino, Eau Claire 4. Tony Austin, Platteville 4. Mitch Gehring, Stevens Point 

141 Pounds 165 Pounds 

1. Brady Cudd, La Crosse 1. Nick Patenaude, La Crosse 

2, Adam Anderson, Platteville 2. Matt Sommerville, Whitewater 

3. Jacob Lawrence, Eau Claire 3. Ben Hunter, Platteville 

4 Ross Babcock, Whitewater 4. Joe Bavinka, Stevens Point 

2001 Championship Match Results 

Wgt. Result 
135 Davey Starks (Eau Claire) dec. Brian Olson (Platteville), 10-7 

133 Jason Rogers (Whitewater) dec. Josh Habeck (La Crosse), 9-4 

141 Brady Cudd (La Crosse) dec. Adam Anderson ( Platteville), 7-3 

149 Joel Dziedzic (Oshkosh) dec. Pat Kearns (La Crosse), 8-2 

157 Nathan Preslaski (Stevens Point) dec. Josh Ernst (La Crosse), 3-2 

165 Nick Patenaude (La Crosse) dec. Ben Hunter (Platteville), 9-1 

174 Ben Bly (La Crosse) dec. Wes Kapping (Stevens Point), 7-4 

184 Jeremy Miller (La Crosse) dec. Ben Kureck (Stevens Point), 2-0 

197 Bart Bly (La Crosse) dec. Yan White (Stevens Point), 12-6 

Hwt. Jason Ott (La Crosse) dec. Brian Mingus (Whitewater), 18-7 

|) ee



2000-01 All-Conference Team —tw 

: First Team is / = —re—e 

Weight Name School Year — Hometown (High School) 
125 Davey Starks Eau Claire Sophomore —_— Stoughton : 
133 Jason Rogers Whitewater Junior Mazomanie (Wisconsin Heights) 
141 Brady Cudd La Crosse Junior River Falls : : 
1D Joel Dziedzic Oshkosh _ Junior Kewaskum 
157 Nathan Preslaski Stevens Point Junior Pulaski : 
165 Nick Patenaude La Crosse Freshman Oconto 
174. Ben Bly La Crosse Sophomore La Crescent, Minn. 
184 Jeremy Miller La Crosse Senior Lake Tomahawk 
197 Bart Bly La Crosse Senior La Crescent, Minn. 
Hut. Jason Ott La Crosse Junior Elroy (Royall) 

Second Team 
125 Brian Olson Platteville Senior Wausau (D.C. Everest) 
133 Josh Habeck La Crosse Junior Schofield (D.C. Everest) 
141 Adam Anderson Platteville Sophomore Pewaukee 
149 Pat Kearns La Crosse Senior Eden Prairie, Minn. 
157 Ryan Nash Platteville Senior Sheboygan (North) 
165 Matt Sommerville Whitewater Freshman Franklin 
174 Wes Kapping Stevens Point Senior Spring Valley 
184 Ben Kureck Stevens Point Senior Delafield (Kettle Moraine) 
197 Yan White Stevens Point Freshman Antigo 
Hwt. Pete Peterson Eau Claire Senior Catawba (Phillips) 

Max Sparger Mertz Mortorelli John Peterson 
Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year Wrestler of the Meet | 

_ John Schimming of Platteville Tim Fader of La Crosse Jason Rogers of Whitewater 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School 
Nov. 6-12 Wes Kapping, Stevens Point 
Noy. 13-19 Brian Olson, Platteville 
Nov. 27 - Dec. 3 Matt Zwaschka, La Crosse 
Dec. 4- 10 Jason Ott, La Crosse 
Dec. 11-17 Yan White, Stevens Point 
Jan. 1-7 Nick Mueller, La Crosse 
Jan. 8 - 14 Bart Bly, La Crosse 
Jan. 15-21 Nate Demulling, River Falls 
Jan. 22 - 28 Brian Olson, Platteville 
Jan. 29 - Feb. 4 Jim Carlson, La Crosse 
Feb. 5-11 Ben Kureck, Stevens Point 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School Year School 
1956 Stevens Point 1968 Superior 1980 Whitewater 1992 Stevens Point 

1957 Stevens Point 1969 Whitewater 1981 River Falls 1993 Stevens Point 

1958 Stevens Point 1970 Stout 1982 Oshkosh 1994 La Crosse 

1959 Milwaukee 1971 Superior 1983 River Falls 1995 Stevens Point 
1960 _ River Falls 1972 Superior 1984 _ River Falls 1996 Stevens Point 

1961 Superior 1973 River Falls 1985 _ River Falls 1997 Stevens Point 

1962 River Falls 1974 Whitewater 1986 River Falls 1998 La Crosse 

1963 River Falls 1975 Whitewater 1987 Whitewater 1999 La Crosse 

1964 — Superior 1976 Whitewater 1988 River Falls 2000 LaCrosse 

1965 Superior 1977 Whitewater 1989 Whitewater 2001 La Crosse 

1966 = Stout 1978 Whitewater 1990 Whitewater 

1967 __ River Falls 1979 Whitewater 1991 Whitewater 

xsi [peers
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Past Individual Champions & Runners Up 
115 Pounds 130 Pounds 

Year Champion Runner-Up Year Champion Runner-Up 
1967 Ken Flouro (River Falls) Tony Leonardo (Superior) 1967 Cecil Austin (Whitewater) Tom Thompson (Superior) 

1968 Ken Flouro (River Falls) Frank Kinateder (Oshkosh) 1968 Dave Karpenski (Superior) Craig Swenson (River Falls) 

1969 Dick Tressler (Superior) Hector Cruz (UW-Stout) 1969 Cullen Carey (Platteville) Mark Ryser (Eau Claire) 

118 Pounds 133 Pounds 
1970 Hector Cruz (Stout) James Abbott (Oshkosh) 1999 Chet Zdanczewicz (Stevens Point) Josh Habeck (La Crosse) 

1971 Hector Cruz (Stout) Ernest Abbott (Oshkosh) 2000 Brady Holtz (Stevens Point) Kevin Biermeier (La Crosse) 

1972 Jerry Reeves (Platteville) Hector Cruz (Stout) 2001 Jason Rogers (Whitewater) Josh Habeck (La Crosse) 
1973 Gary Zizzo (Whitewater) Jeff Jorgenson (Platteville) 

1974 Gary Zizzo (Whitewater) Don Gordner (Superior) 134 Pounds 

1975 Gary Zizzo (Whitewater) Mike Coakley (Oshkosh) 1970 Craig Swenson (River Falls) Jerry Weyer (La Crosse) 
1976 Mike Coakley (Oshkosh) Rick Peacock (Stevens Point) 1971 Dave Evans (Stout) Brent Martin (Superior) 
1977 Fred Townsend (Whitewater) Terry Stoll (Oshkosh) 1972 Dale Evans (Stout) Keith Morin (La Crosse) 

1978 Terry Stoll (Oshkosh) Les Werner (Stevens Point) 1973 Dick Beattie (Oshkosh) Jerry Weyer (La Crosse) 

ID DORI Les Were sieves nomt) ig Terry cetoll (Osibost) 1974 Gee Pope (River Falls) Greg Smith (Platteville) 
1980 Tim Burns (Oshkosh) Ken Trapino (Whitewater) 1975 Gee Pope (River Falls) Gary Current (Whitewater) 
1981 Rick Gruber (Oshkosh) Robert Ratliff (Superior) 1976 Gary Current (Whitewater) Nat Pope (River Falls) 

toe Rick menos) Ryan Boley, Ce TOs) 1977 Joel Stolzman (Oshkosh) Ed Perry (Whitewater) 

1983 Rick Gruber (Oshkosh) Paul Preissing (Whitewater) 1978 Joel Stolzman (Oshkosh) Carmelo Flores (Whitewater) 
0982 ac Omiben (0 sbkosn) vente acee) 1979 Stan Kellenberger (Oshkosh) Andy Johnson (River Falls) 
Lee sua Wy aewaler) Botan ona ete viLe) 1980 Walt Perkins (River Falls) Carmelo Flores (Whitewater) 
1986 Scott Arneson (Platteville) | Mike Mueller (River Falls) 1981 Tony Algiers (Eau Claire) Walt Perkins (River Falls) 

1987 Mike Mueller (River Falls) Eric Ciha (Platteville) 1982 Tony Algiers (Eau Claire) Don Donar (Platteville) 

TOS eae oa Eee) Mat Ryan (River Eells) 1983 Tom Gallagher (River Falls) Tim Doney (La Crosse) 
1980 Rams MaciaRiezel iy iit ate eg eocac ina (Plateville) 1984 Tom Gallagher (River Falls) Eric Swiggum (Platteville) 
1990 Kevin McGivney (Whitewater) Joe Ramsey (Stevens Point) 1985 Paul Comer (La Grosse) Eric Swiggum (Platteville) 

1991 Joe Ramsey (Stevens Point) Tran Brooks (La Crosse) 1986 Paul Corner (La Crosse) Dale Kleven (Oshkosh) 

1992 7) David Ruescty) (River Halls)’ Joe Ramsey (Stevens Point) 1987 Todd Bender (Whitewater) Tim McMillen (Platteville) 
1993 Kent Weiler (Whitewater) Jeff O'Gara (La Crosse) 1988 Paul Corner (La Crosse) Tim McMillen (Platteville) 
1994 Jeff O'Gara (La Crosse) Rome Seifert (Whitewater) 1989 Tony Schaaf (Whitewater) Bob Berceau (Stevens Point) 
1995 Jason Malchow (Stevens Point) Rome Seifert (Whitewater) 1990 Bob Berceau (Stevens Point) Tony Schaaf (Whitewater) 

1996 Jeff O'Gara (La Crosse) Jason Malchow (Stevens Point) 1991 Rich Straub (Whitewater) Phil Du Bois (Oshkosh) 

1997 Jason Malchow (Stevens Point) Phil Byrd (Whitewater) 1992 Jeff Bartkowiak (Stevens Point) Phil Du Bois (Oshkosh) 
1998 Russ Peloquin (La Crosse) Corey Bauer (Stevens Point) 1993 Jeff Bartkowiak (Stevens Point) Phil Du Bois (Oshkosh) 

1994 Mike Wedding (Whitewater) Jere Hamel (Stevens Point) 
123 Pounds Ee = iB 1995 Jere Hamel (Stevens Point) Dan Fesenmaier (River Falls) 

1967 Cullen Carey (Platteville) Dick Tressler (Superior) 1996 Jere Hamel (Stevens Point) Scott Lund (La Crosse) 
1968 Dick Tressler (Superior) Cullen Carey (Platteville) 1997 Jaime Hegland (Stevens Point) Chad Veenendall (La Crosse) 
1969 Frank Kinateder (Oshkosh) — Tom Alex (River Falls) 1998 Rob Anderson (La Crosse) Jaime Hegland (Stevens Point) 

125 Pounds 137 Pounds 
1999 Russ Peloquin (La Crosse) Corey Bauer (Stevens Point) 1967 Mike Garside (Superior) Tom Hammes (River Falls) 

2000 Davey Starks (Eau Claire) Darren Dummer (Stevens Point) 1968 Dave Moon (Oshkosh) Bob Pomplun (Superior) 
2001 Davey Starks (Eau Claire) Brian Olson (Platteville) 1969 Dwight Allbaugh (Platteville) Andy Marks (Whitewater) 

126 Pounds F 141 Pounds 
1970 Dale Evans (Stout) Ron Campbell (Stevens Point) 1999 Rob Anderson (La Crosse) Jaime Hegland (Stevens Point) 
1971 James Abbott (Oshkosh) Dirk Sorenson (Stevens Point) 2000 Rob Anderson (La Crosse) Ben Schlueter (Whitewater) 
1972 Jerry Brusletten (Superior) Dirk Sorenson (Stevens Point) 2001 Brady Caddi(a Crosse) Madara Andi Pl ill 

1973 Jerry Brusletten (Superior) Steve Hennings (Stout) y nderson (Platteville) 

1974 Jerry Brusletten (Superior) Steve Hennings (Stout) 
1975 Teay Brusletten (Superior) Fred Townsend (Whitewater) 142 Pounds i i 
1976 Scott Hilton (Superior) Bill Schroeder (Stout) 1970 Mike Garside (Superior) Andy Marks (Whitewater) 

1977 Nat Pope (River Falls) Ron McCray (Whitewater) 1971 Bob Garcia (Platteville) Ron Dworak (Oshkosh) 

1978 Fred Townsend (Whitewater) Jeff Corner (La Crosse) 1972 Ron Dworak (Oshkosh) Gee Pope (River Falls) 

1979 Don Donar (Platteville) Scott Giese (Whitewater) 1973 Dale Evans (Stout) Al Nauer (River Falls) 

1980 Scott Giese (Whitewater) Don Donar (Platteville) 1974 Ron Dworak (Oshkosh) Pat Kelly (Stout) 

1981 Don Donar (Platteville) Rick Erickson (River Falls) 1975 Gary Ader (Oshkosh) John Harrison (Whitewater) 
1982 Tim Hardy (Whitewater) Rick Erickson (River Falls) 1976 Bill Hinkins (Eau Claire) Peter Hartzheim (Whitewater) 

1983 Tim Potratz (Oshkosh) John Pecora (Whitewater) 1977 Peter Hartzheim (Whitewater) Lowell Iverson (River Falls) 

1984 Tim Hardy (Whitewater) Mark Bahr (Platteville) 1978 Ron Seubert (Eau Claire) Ron McCray (Whitewater) 

1985 John Pecora (Whitewater) Terry Gleason (Stout) 1979 Joel Stolzman (Oshkosh) Bob Cody (Platteville) 
1986 Tim Potratz (Oshkosh) Tony Schaaf (Whitewater) 1980 Bryan Benson (Whitewater) Andy Johnson (River Falls) 
1987 Scott Arneson (Platteville) | Kevin Bird (Whitewater) 1981 Ron Vorphal (La Crosse) Andy Johnson (River Falls) 

1988 Scott Ameson (Platteville) Kevin Bird (Whitewater) 1982 Rich Tomaszewski (Oshkosh) Mike Reif (Whitewater) 
1989 Paul Comer (La Crosse) Earl Ruckdashel (Platteville) 1983 Rich Tomaszewski (Oshkosh) Tony Algiers (Eau Claire) 
1990 Chris Iverson (River Falls) Doug Parker (Whitewater) 1984 Brea Comer dia Grosse) Ed Brady (Whit 

1991 Jeff Van Maanen (La Crosse) David Ruesch (River Falls) 1985 Ed Brady (Whi : y; ‘itewater) 

1992 Jeff Van Maanen (La Crosse) Kent Weiler (Whitewater) y et) Bret Corer (La Crosse) 
: x ss : 1986 Bret Corner (La Crosse) Greg Kay (River Falls) 

1993 David Ruesch (River Falls) Brian Stamper (Stevens Point) ‘ & hay , 

1994 David Ruesch (River Falls) Dan Dohse (La Crosse) 1987 Greg Kay (River Falls) Matt Spencer (Platteville) 

1995 Brad Bruhn (La Crosse) Brent Davenport (Whitewater) 1988 Todd Bender (Whitewater) Bob Calnin (Stevens Point) 

1996 Brian Stamper (Stevens Point) Keith Johnson (River Falls) 1989 Scott Hale (River Falls) Mark Shuda (La Crosse) 

1997 Brent Henschel (La Crosse) Keith Johnson (River Falls) 1990 Eric Reed (La Crosse) Paul Ybarra (Whitewater) 

1998 Josh Habeck (La Crosse) Chet Zdanezewicz (Stevens Point)



x . 

restling _ eVLAC ao 
Past Individual Champions & Runners Up (Cont.) 

142 Pounds (Cont.) 158 Pounds (Cont.) 

Year Champion Runner-Up Year Champion Runner-Up 
1991 Rob Schmidt (Whitewater) Steve Mlsna (Stout) 1981 Dave Neumann (River Falls) Tim Hardyman (Platteville) 

1992 Mark Poirier (Stevens Point) Mike Meunier (Oshkosh) 1982 Terry Keller (River Falls) Randy Narges (Platteville) 

1993 Mark Poirier (Stevens Point) Matt McNamer (River Falls) 1983 Paul Frandsen (River Falls) Mike Kuglitsch (Whitewater) 
1994 Mike Meunier (Oshkosh) Rick DeMario (Stevens Point) 1984 Terry Keller (River Falls) Dennis Giaimo (Stevens Point) 

1995 Jeremy Krings (Stout) Rick DeMario (Stevens Point) 1985 Brian Keller (River Falls) Chris Coupland (Stout) 

1996 Matt Morel (La Crosse) Jeremy Krings (Stout) 1986 Brad Simon (Superior) Mike Pope (River Falls) 
1997 Jeremy Krings (Stout) Harry Hellen (Platteville) 1987 Todd Ponick (River Falls) Steve Raczek (Platteville) 

1998 Ross Buchinger (Stevens Point) Chad Veenendall (La Crosse) 1988 Todd Ponick (River Falls) Steve Raczek (Platteville) 
1989 Rob Llorca (Whitewater) Greg Kay (River Falls) 

145 Pounds 1990 Rob Llorca (Whitewater) Bart Bosman (La Crosse) 

1967 John Bauman (Whitewater) Dave Karpenske (Superior) 1991 Rob Llorca (Whitewater) Kevin Colburn (La Crosse) 
1968 Len Jackson (Superior) Ed Houghdal (River Falls) 1992 Corey McCauley (Stout) Chris Kittman (Stevens Point) 
1969 Mark Janicki (Eau Claire) Ed Houghdal (River Falls) 1993 Corey McCauley (Stout) Chris Kittman (Stevens Point) 

1994 Corey McCauley (Stout) Seth Foreman (Stevens Point) 

149 Pounds 1995 Scott Watry (Whitewater) Seth Foreman (Stevens Point) 

1999 Ross Buchinger (Stevens Point) Joel Dziedzic (Oshkosh) 1996 Kevin Knaus (Stevens Point) Jacob Wenger (Oshkosh) 

2000 Chet Zdanczewicz (Stevens Point) Pat Kearns (La Crosse) 1997 Jeremy Cardenas (La Crosse) Jacob Wenger (Oshkosh) 
2001 Joel Daledzic (Oshkosh) Pat Kearns (La Crosse) 1998 Eric Vandervest (La Crosse) Matt Werner (Whitewater) 

160 Pounds 
150 Pounds nae . : 1967 Mike Ross (Superior) Ron Johnson (Platteville) 

1970 Mark Janieki\(Eau Claire) Jett Nag aE) 1968 Bill Pranga (Platteville) Jack Frigo (Whitewater) 
i ie One Soe eased 1969 John Peterson (Stout) Dick Lewis (Whitewater) 

2 DvD. Te S 's is S 

1973 Ron Dworak (Oshkosh) Don Moe (Whitewater) 
1974 Joe Schambow (La Crosse) Carl Polk (Platteville) tes ounces Wenger (Oshkosh) Matt Wenner (whitewater) 

1975 Joe Schambow (La Crosse) Peter Hartzheim AO nie water) 2000 Matt Werner (Whitewater) | Chris Aultman (Platteville) 
1976 Gary Ader (Oshkosh) Mirch Benson (Wate yaicr) 2001 Nick Patenaude (La Crosse) Matt Sommerville (Whitewater) 
1977 Mitch Benson (Whitewater) Steve Luth (Platteville) 

1978 Gary Ader (Oshkosh) Peter Hartzheim (Whitewater) 

1979 Jerry Klonowski (Stout) Pete Sprecher (La Crosse) Lae Fox (La Crosse) Jim Knutson (River Falls) 
1980 Glenn Zipperer (Superior) Dennis Giaimo (Stevens Point) 1968 Gordy Christian (Oshkosh) Jim Notstad (Stevens Point) 
1981 Paul Frandsen (River Falls) Glenn Zipperer (Superior) 1969 Bill Pranga (Platteville) Mike Deininger (Whitewater) 
1982 Paul Frandsen (River Falls) _ Mike Kuglitsch (Whitewater) 1970 John Peterson (Stout) Doug Williams (River Falls) 
1983 Terry Keller (River Falls) Dave Reifsteck (Whitewater) 1971 John Peterson (Stout) Doug Williams (River Falls) 

ae Dennis Sep ee Falls) ae eae 1972. Mark Mulqueen (Oshkosh) Lindy Johnson (River Falls) 
uke Pope (River Falls, SO WODES NE 1973 B.D. LaProd (La Crosse) Roger Suhr (Stevens Point) 

1986 Ed Brady (Whitewater) Todd Ponick (River Falls) 1974 Tom Hass (River Falls Wayne Hintz (Stevens Point 
1987 Ed Brady (Whitewater) Cletis Swopes (Eau Claire) 1975 Harry tee (River Palle) Randy Rand eee , 
Hts — Key —— Ee) : cea eT OLRLoE) 1976 Mike Stanek (Whitewater) Francis McCauley (Platteville) 

enny Koc! a Crosse ri : 1977 Rick Rabensdorf (Whitewater) Harry Markos (Oshkosh 
1990 Scott Hale (River Falls) Bob Callison (La Crosse) 1978 Rick Rabensdorf (Whitewater) Renee (Stevens Baie) 
en so ae ees Point) a ee een 1979 Steve Johnsted (Whitewater) Terry Laube (Superior) 

cott Hale (Eau Claire BIC ECC AOS 1980 Mike Hunter (Stout) Kevin Oppreicht (Platteville) 
1993 Phil Wolf (Platteville) Mike Meunier (Oshkosh) _ 1981 Lowell Davis (Platteville) Tom Conlon (River Falls) 
1994 Mike Burns (La Crosse) Luke Francois (Stevens Point) 1982 Sean McCarthy (Oshkosh) Scott Howard (Stout) 
1995 Bret Stamper (Stevens Point) Scott Lund (La Crosse) 1983 Duane Groshek (Platteville) Mark Hilgart (Oshkosh) 
1996 Bret Stamper (Stevens Point) Jeremy Cardenas (La Crosse) 1984 Brian Keller (River Falls) Jay Yde (La Crosse) 

1997 Bret Stamper (Stevens Point) Eric Vandervest (La Crosse) 1985 John Dobbs (Platteville) Clinton Scaggs (Superior) 
1998 Harry Hellen (Platteville) | Mike Carlson (Stevens Point) 1986 Brian Keller (River Falls) Wayne Hendrickson (Stout) 

1987 Bob Smith (Eau Claire) Wayne Hendrickson (Stout) 

152 Pounds 1988 Jim Schwebach (River Falls) | Chris Coupland (Stout) 
1967 Jim Schuldt (Whitewater) Herb Schutt (Superior) 1989 Chris Campion (Oshkosh) Jim Kramer (La Crosse) 

1968 Tom Madison (River Falls) Art Holden (Whitewater) 1990 Gregg Lewis (La Crosse) Tom Weix (Stevens Point) 

1969 Art Holden (Whitewater) Lindy Johnson (River Falls) 1991 Gregg Lewis (La Crosse) Steve Kirsch (River Falls) 
1992 Tom Weix (Stevens Point) Dave Mitchell (La Crosse) 

157 Pounds 1993 Dave Mitchell (La Crosse) Dave Carlson (Stevens Point) 
1999 Chris Aultman (Platteville) Bob Weix (Stevens Point) ' 1994 Eric Reed (La Crosse) Dave Carlson (Stevens Point) 

2000 Dustin Veenendall (La Crosse) Nathan Preslaski (Stevens Point) 1995 Phil Wolf (Platteville) Josh Finke (Oskosh) 
2001 Nathan Preslaski (Stevens Point) Ryan Nash (Platteville) 1996 Brandon Penzkover (La Crosse) Jamie Hildebrandt (Stevens Point) 

1997 Jamie Hildebrandt (Stevens Point)Joe Berube (La Crosse) 
158 Pounds ; 1998 Jeremy Cardenas (La Crosse) Joel Andrew (Platteville) 
1970 Lindy Johnson (River Falls) Art Holden (Whitewater) 

1971 Steve Zawacki (Superior) Bob Tofte (Platteville) 174 Pounds 

1972 Steve Zawacki (Superior) John Larson (River Falls) 1999 Andrew Melton (La Crosse) Wes Kapping (Stevens Point) 
1973 Steve Zawacki (Superior) Tom Kubiak (River Falls) 2000 Wes Kapping (Stevens Point) Andrew Melton (La Crosse) 
1974 Phil Mueller (Stevens Point) Tom Kubiak (River Falls) 2001 Ben Bly (La Crosse) Wes Kapping (Stevens Point) 
1975) Ron Haidinger (Whitewater) Tom Peissig (River Falls) 

1976 Ron Haidinger (Whitewater) Tom Peissig (River Falls) 

1977 Ron Szwet (Stevens Point) Jeff Laube (Superior) 

1978 Jeff Laube (Superior) Dave Neumann (River Falls) 

1979 Tim Hardyman (Platteville) Dave Neumann (River Falls) 

1980 Tim Hardyman (Platteville) Dave Neumann (River Falls)



Ai1Ac restling —_ _ MIAC 

Past Individual Champions & Runners Up (Cont.) 
177 Pounds 197 Pounds 

Year Champion Runner-Up Year Champion Runner-Up 

1967 Dick Christians (Oshkosh) Steve Willett (La Crosse) 1999 Wes Folk (Platteville) Bart Bly (La Crosse) 

1968 Steve Willett (La Crosse) John Coke (Platteville) 2000 Bart Bly (La Crosse) Caleb Swenson (River Falls) 

1969 Sam Spanel (Eau Claire) Jim Sobocinski (Stevens Point) 2001 Bart Bly (La Crosse) Yan White (Stevens Point) 

1970 Mark Mulqueen (Oshkosh) Sam Spanel (Eau Claire) 

1971 Dale Jensen (Superior) Jeff Napp (Platteville) Heavyweight 

1972 Jeff Voss (Platteville) Ray Jacobson (Whitewater) 1967 Steve Schmidt (River Falls) | Bob Bergum (Whitewater) 

1973 Mike Stanek (Whitewater) Tom Hass (River Falls) 1968 Bob Bergum (Platteville) Don Damitz (Stout) 

1974 Mike Stanek (Whitewater) Harry Larson (River Falls) 1969 Scott Mitchell (Stout) Glen Keppy (Platteville) 

1975 Rick Nieport (Stevens Point) Mike West (La Crosse) 1970 Toby Ackerman (Whitewater) Greg Mattison (La Crosse) 

1976 Randy Rand (Superior) Gerry Nolan (Oshkosh) 1971 Toby Ackerman (Whitewater) Greg Mattison (La Crosse) 

1977 Steve Behl (Platteville) Mark Sontag (River Falls) 1972 Ron Bleck (Superior) Paul Cudd (River Falls) 

1978 Steve Behl (Platteville) Rich Getter (La Crosse) 1973 Don Parsons (La Crosse) Bob Gwidt (River Falls) 

1979 Steve Behl (Platteville) Dave Wahlstrom (River Falls) 1974 Fred Boskovich (Whitewater) Joe Johnson (Stevens Point) 

1980 Jeff Laube (Superior) Jim Erickson (Stevens Point) 1975 Joe Johnson (Stevens Point) Fred Boskovich (Whitewater) 

1981 Jody Van Laanen (Whitewater) Mike Hunter (Stout) 1976 Bruce Tonsor (River Falls) Blaine Felsman (Oshkosh) 

1982 Duane Groshek (Platteville) Jim Erickson (Stevens Point) 1977 Blaine Felsman (Oshkosh) Bruce Tonsor (River Falls) 

1983 Dave Brandvold (River Falls) Don Elfstrom (Whitewater) ae Chuck Meyer (Platteville) Ed Witkiewicz Ce Crosse) 

1984 Dave Brandvold (River Falls) Don Elfstrom (Whitewater) Oe ie ren eo) 
1985 Dave Brandvold (River Falls) Al Schult (Platteville) ii Camm) (Wintewater) — Jue Gayan (Superior) 
1986 Terry Schuler (Whitewater) | Bob Smith (Eau Claire) et ae ae Cea) Bab Hayter We Crosse) 

1987 Terry Schuler (Whi s 4 : : 1982 Tim Carmin (Whitewater) Jim Viaene (Superior) 

Ree itewater) Rich Harding (Stevens Point) 1983 Jim Viaene (Superior) Roger Pascavis (Stout) 

ee Ee Pe Cee UE ae (Stout) 1984 Jim Viaene (Superior) Dave Viaene (Platteville) 
ROY SrSUSer atewater, egg Lewis (La Crosse) 1985 Matt Renn (River Falls Dave Rooyakkers (Platteville 

Ss — = eae ae ses Seloncie 1986 Dave Witt (Stout) Andy McDonald (Whitewater) 
teve Smith (Stout) cott Haas (Platteville) 1987 Bruce Rivard (River Falls) Rich Rupp (Stout 

1992 Colin Green (Stevens Point) Joe Schwabe (Eau Claire) 1988 Rod Figueroa (Oshkosh) Steve Nohns Clone) 

1993 Colin Green (Stevens Point) Bruce Hiley (Stout) 1989 Randy Meyer (Whitewater) Joe Bethea (Eau Claire) 

1994 Colin Green (Stevens Point) Bruce Hiley (Stout) 1990 Joe Bethea (Eau Claire) Randy Meyer (Whitewater) 

1995 James Meyer (La Crosse) Shane Holm (Stevens Point) 1991 Brian Suchocki (Stevens Point) Brad Stiede (Oshkosh) 

1996 Joe Rens (Stevens Point) Joe Puetz (Platteville) 1992 Dennis Aupperle (Stevens Point) Steve Westcott (La Crosse) 

1997 Joe Rens (Stevens Point) Craig Miesbauer (Eau Claire) 1993 Dennis Aupperle (Stevens Point) Tom Keefer (River Falls) 

1998 Nick Matiash (Platteville) Andrew Melton (La Crosse) 1994 Bruce Rivard (River Falls) Kevin Colburn (La Crosse) 
1995 Perry Miller (Stevens Point) Bill Sallander (River Falls) 

1996 Perry Miller (Stevens Point) Derrick Levake (Whitewater) 

184 Pounds 1997 Perry Miller (Stevens Point) Derrick Levake (Whitewater) 

1999 Nick Matiash (Platteville) Jeremy Miller (La Crosse) 1998 Perry Miller (Stevens Point) Phil Klamm (Whitewater) 

2000 Jeremy Miller (La Crosse) Adam Kolo (Eau Claire) 1999 Bill Sallander (River Falls) Jason Ott (La Crosse) 

2001 Jeremy Miller (La Crosse) Ben Kureck (Stevens Point) 2000 Jason Ott (La Crosse) Mitch Gehring (Stevens Point) 
2001 Jason Ott (La Crosse) Pete Peterson (Eau Claire) 

190 Pounds 
1970 Dale Jenson (Superior) Jerry Johnson (Stout) 

1971 Bill Spieker (Superior) Ken Nordlie (Platteville) 

1972 Bill Coleman (La Crosse) Sam Spanel (Eau Claire) 

1973 Dave Glinecki (River Falls) | Mickey Ripp (Oshkosh) 

1974 Steve Piddington (Platteville) Russ Krueger (Stevens Point) 

1975 Paul Cudd (River Falls) Bob Christopherson (La Crosse) 

1976 Gary Vucekovich (Whitewater) Steve Eidness (River Falls) 

1977 Wade Fletcher (Whitewater) Rod Gerke (La Crosse) 

1978 Wade Fletcher (Whitewater) Pat Switlick (Stevens Point) 

1979 Rick Rabensdorf (Whitewater) Pat Switlick (Stevens Point) 

1980 Jeff Eastlick (Platteville) Rick Rabensdorf (Whitewater) 

1981 Jim Meyer (River Falls) Jeff Eastlick (Platteville) 

1982 Jim Meyer (River Falls) Jeff Eastlick (Platteville) 

1983 Jim Meyer River Falls) Steve Engelland (Oshkosh) 

1984 Duane Fischer (Oshkosh) Dave Witt (Stout) 

1985 Duane Fischer (Oshkosh) Tim Olson (Superior) 

1986 Duane Fischer (Oshkosh) Steve Kopecky (Whitewater) 

1987 Steve Kopecky (Whitewater) Tim Olson (Superior) 

1988 Terry Schuler (Whitewater) Todd Cherney (River Falls) 

1989 Bob Wozniak (Eau Claire) LaVerne Voight (Stevens Point) 

1990 Bob Wozniak (Eau Claire) Todd Cherney (River Falls) 

1991 Travis Ebner (Stevens Point) Dale Stahmann (Whitewater) 

1992 Terry Walter (La Crosse) Travis Ebner (Stevens Point) 

1993 Terry Walter (La Crosse) Travis Ebner (Stevens Point) 

1994 Travis Ebner (Stevens Point) James Meyer (La Crosse) 

1995 Randy Drost (Eau Claire) Joe Rens (Stevens Point) 

1996 Jeff Birschbach (La Crosse) Bill Sallander (River Falls) 

1997 Jeff Birschbach (La Crosse) | Andy Guden (Stout) 

1998 Wes Folk (Platteville) Jeff Birschbach (La Crosse) 

191 Pounds 
1967 Dave Wirtala (River Falls) Al Poser (La Crosse) 

1968 Dick Melka (Whitewater) Norbert Duba (La Crosse) 

1969 Norbert Duba (La Crosse) Myron Prybelski (Oshkosh)



SL eee Ac 
Past Wrestlers of the Meet 

Year Name School Year Name School 
1973 Dale Evans Stout 1988 Scott Arneson Platteville 
1974 Phil Mueller Stevens Point 1989 Paul Corner La Crosse 
1975 Harry Larsen River Falls 1990 Bob Berceau Stevens Point 
1976 Mike Stanek Whitewater 1991 Rob Llorca Whitewater 
1977 Ron Szwet Stevens Point 1992 Dave Ruesch River Falls 
1978 Fred Townsend Whitewater 1993 Phil Wolf Platteville 
1979 Steve Behl Platteville 1994 Colin Green Stevens Point 
1980 Jeff Laube Superior 1995 Scott Watry Whitewater 
1981 Jody Van Laanen Whitewater 1996 Brian Stamper Stevens Point 
1982 Tim Carmin Whitewater 1997 Jason Malchow Stevens Point 
1983 Paul Frandsen River Falls 1998 Perry Miller Stevens Point 
1984 Rick Gruber Oshkosh 1999 Rob Anderson La Crosse 
1985 Dave Brandvold River Falls 2000 Jason Ott La Crosse 
1986 Brian Keller River Falls 2001 Jason Rogers Whitewater 
1987 Ed Brady Whitewater 

2000-01 Post Season Notes 
La Crosse finished second with 72 points at the NCAA Division III Championships held at Wartburg College in Waverly, Iowa. Platteville 

tied for 30" with 10 points, Whitewater tied for 35" with 8 points, Stevens Point tied for 39" with 5.5 points and Eau Claire tied for 47" with 

2 points. 

La Crosse - Head Coach Tim Fader was named the 2000-01 National Wrestling Coaches Association Coach of the Year. Jeremy Miller 

finished second at 184 pounds and was also named the WIAC Wrestler of the Year. Josh Habeck finished third at 133 pounds. Bart Bly 

finished third at 197 pounds. Jason Ott finished third at heavyweight. Brady Cudd finished fifth at 141 pounds. 

Platteville - Brian Olson finished fifth at 125 pounds. 

Stevens Point - Wes Kapping finished eighth at 174 pounds. 

Whitewater - Jason Rogers finished sixth at 133 pounds. 

Also participating at the NCAA Division III Championships were: 

Eau Claire - Davey Starks (125) 

La Crosse - Nick Patenaude (165) and Ben Bly (174) 

Oshkosh - Joel Dziedzic (149) 

Stevens Point - Nathan Preslaski (157) 

Academic Awards 
**1_a Crosse’s Josh Habeck was named to the Verizon Academic All-District First Team for fall/winter at-large sports. 

***Named to the Wrestling Coaches Association Scholar All-American Team were La Crosse’s Josh Habeck, Jim Carlson, Brady 

Cudd, Troy Fabry, Pat Kearns, Tade Kemnitz, Tyler Jahn and Bart Bly, Platteville’s John Schimming and Brian Olson and Whitewater’s 

Jason Rogers and Ryan Toshner. 

Whitewater earned team scholar all-american honors from the Wrestling Coaches Association. The criteria for the award state that 

six of the ten wrestlers submitted must have represented the school in the NCAA III championship qualifying tournament.



SVIAC 
2001 Final Standings 

WIAC WIAC 

School WIAC Home Away Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
Whitewater* 12-2 5-1 7-1 31-11 9-4 11-1 11-6 19-7 
Oshkosh 10-3 7-0 3-3 29-9 13-0 11-6 5-3 17-4 
Stevens Point 8-5 5-1 3-4 30-14 11-3 7-5 12-6 18-8 
La Crosse 8-5 4-3 4-2 16-15-1 4-3 10-9-1 2-3 7-8-1 
Stout 6-8 3-3 3-5 22-10-1 5-3 4-6 13-1-1 16-2-1 
River Falls 6-8 2-4 4-4 16-17 4-7 4-8 8-2 10-9 

Platteville 3-10 1-7 2-3 13-17 3-9 5-4 5-4 10-7 
Superior 1-13 0-8 1-5 6-17 0-8 6-9 0-0 5-4 

*2001 WIAC Champion 

4" Annual WIAC Championship 
UW-Whitewater 

Friday-Saturday, May 11-12, 2001 

Friday Games Saturday Games 

Game 1--Stevens Point (#4) 1, Whitewater (#1) 0 Game 5--Stevens Point 8, La Crosse 3 (La Crosse eliminated) 

Game 2--Oshkosh (#2) 7, La Crosse (#3) 5 Game 6--Stevens Point 5, Oshkosh 4 

Game 3--Oshkosh 4, Stevens Point 2 Game 7--Stevens Point 3, Oshkosh | (Oshkosh eliminated) 

Game 4--La Crosse 4, Whitewater 3 (Whitewater eliminated) 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Position Pitcher 

March 19 - 25 Brad O’Connell, Stout Matt Lunde, Stout 

March 26 - April 1 Vince Mancuso, Oshkosh Jason Kozelek, Stevens Point 

April 2-8 Joe Shere, Whitewater Troy Bielmeier, Stevens Point 
April 9-15 Ben Beno, Oshkosh Brian Herzog, Oshkosh 

April 16 - 22 J.J. Mohns, Whitewater Bill Verbrick, Stevens Point 
April 23 - 29 Vinnie Rottino, La Crosse Dan Morgan, River Falls 
April 30 - May 6 Ryan Zelhofer, Whitewater Ryan Callahan, Whitewater 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School 

1957 Eau Claire, Whitewater 1972 La Crosse 1987 Oshkosh 

1958 LaCrosse, Whitewater 1973 La Crosse 1988 Oshkosh 

1959 Eau Claire, Stevens Point 1974 Oshkosh 1989 Oshkosh 

1960 La Crosse, Whitewater 1975 La Crosse, Oshkosh 1990 Stout 

1961 Stevens Point, Stout 1976 La Crosse 1991 La Crosse, Oshkosh 

1962 Stevens Point 1977 La Crosse 1992 Oshkosh 

1963 La Crosse, Oshkosh 1978 La Crosse 1993 Oshkosh 

1964 River Falls 1979 La Crosse, Oshkosh 1994 Oshkosh 

1965 River Falls, Whitewater 1980 Oshkosh 1995 Oshkosh 

1966 Superior 1981 Oshkosh 1996 Oshkosh 

1967 Stevens Point 1982 Oshkosh, Stout 1997 Oshkosh 

1968 Oshkosh 1983 Oshkosh 1998 Oshkosh 

1969 Oshkosh 1984 Oshkosh 1999 Oshkosh, Stevens Point 

1970 Oshkosh 1985 Oshkosh 2000 ~—_ LaCrosse, Stevens Point, Whitewater 
1971 Oshkosh 1986 Oshkosh 2001 Whitewater 

_nnussssttssosansetnamonsesissmai | | pssst
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2001 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Name School Position Year Hometown (High School) 

Ben Beno Oshkosh Outfield Junior Green Bay (Preble) 

Ryan Callahan Whitewater Pitcher Sophomore Janesville (Parker) 
James DeCremer La Crosse Outfield Senior La Crosse (Central) 

Scott DeWyre River Falls Outfield Sophomore Glenwood City 
Brady Endl Whitewater Pitcher Freshman Jefferson 

Adam Green Oshkosh Pitcher Junior Appleton (East) 
Jon Jagler Stevens Point Firstbase Junior Wausau (West) 

Bruce Karnitz Oshkosh Pitcher Freshman Sturgeon Bay (Southern Door) 

Matt Kloss La Crosse Outfield Junior La Crosse (Central) 

Vince Mancuso Oshkosh Outfield/Thirdbase Junior Wisconsin Rapids 

Gus Maves Whitewater Secondbase Senior Appleton (North) 

J.J. Mohns Whitewater Firstbase Senior Oconomowoc 

Sam Molski Stevens Point Outfield Senior Stevens Point (SPASH) 

Dan Morgan River Falls Pitcher Sophomore Ladysmith 

Brad O'Connell Stout Secondbase Senior Elk Mound 

Brent Opsahl Superior Secondbase Senior Dassel, Minn. 

Vinnie Rottino La Crosse Shortstop Junior Racine (St. Catherine’s) 

Dave Rueber Stout Thirdbase Senior Afton, Minn. (Harding) 

Joe Shere Whitewater Thirdbase Junior Janesville (Craig) 

Travis Van Zile Whitewater Outfield Sophomore Reedsburg 

Ryan Zelhofer Whitewater Shortstop Senior Edgerton 

Honorable Mention 

Casey Bablitch La Crosse Secondbase Sophomore La Crosse (Central) 

Eric Bennett Stevens Point Catcher Senior Madison (Memorial) 

Adam Benson River Falls Thirdbase Junior Albert Lea, Minn. 

D.J. Cartledge Whitewater Outfield/Thirdbase Sophomore Greenfield 

Eric Check La Crosse Catcher Junior La Crosse (Logan) 

Travis Elvert La Crosse Pitcher Sophomore Prairie du Chien 

Josh Hearn Whitewater Firstbase/Des. Hitter Junior Sturtevant (Racine Case) 

Brian Herzog Oshkosh Pitcher Junior Manitowoc 

Chester Janke La Crosse Firstbase/Des. Hitter Freshman Black River Falls 

Tim Johnson River Falls Secondbase Senior Eau Claire (Memorial) : 

Wes Larsen Platteville Outfield Senior Arena (River Valley) 

Lucas Lechnir Oshkosh Secondbase Freshman Mosinee 

Eric Lund Stout Outfield Senior Ashland 

Matt Lunde Stout Pitcher Junior Eau Claire (North) 

Pat McCann Stevens Point Shortstop Senior Antigo 

Brock Meyer Stout Shortstop Sophomore Lyle, Minn. 

Paul Molitor Stevens Point Thirdbase Junior Reedsburg 

Jeff Pieper Stevens Point Pitcher Sophomore Wausau (West) 

Randy Reed Stevens Point Outfield Junior Appleton (East) 

Quinn Schultz Platteville Secondbase Senior Muscoda (Riverdale) 

Clyde Tedrick Stout Pitcher Senior Midland, Tex. 

Bill Verbrick Stevens Point Pitcher Junior Appleton (Xavier) 

Coach of the Year Position Player of the Year 

Jim Miller of Whitewater Brad O'Connell of Stout 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Pitcher of the Year 
James DeCremer of La Crosse Brady Endl of Whitewater 

Past Players of the Year 

Year Position Pitcher 
1997 Kelly Olson, La Crosse (North) Joe Ohm, La Crosse and Ron Yessa, Stout (North) 

and Erik Morrell, Oshkosh (South) Andy Kimball, Oshkosh (South) 

1998 Pat Tobiasz, Whitewater Ryan Brookman, Whitewater 

1999 Chris Berndt, Stevens Point Craig Glysch, Oshkosh 

2000 Tom Gessner, Oshkosh Andy Elskamp, La Crosse 

2001 Brad O’Connell, Stout Brady Endl, Whitewater



Se ov IAC & 
2001 Post Season Notes 

NCAA Division III Oshkosh Regional (at Oshkosh) | NCAA Division III Bloomington Regional (at Bloomington, IL) 
Game 1--Stevens Point 3, Ripon | Game 1--Hope (MI) 2, Wartburg (IA) | 

Game 2--St. Thomas (MN) 9, Edgewood 8 (11 inn) Game 2--Illinois Wesleyan 4, Anderson (IN) 2 

Game 3--St. Thomas (MN) 5, Stevens Point | Game 3--Westminster (MO) 4, Whitewater 3 
Game 4--Ripon 8, Edgewood 7 (10 inn) Game 4--Wartburg (IA) 9, Anderson (IN) | 

Game 5--Ripon 2, Stevens Point 0 Game 5--Whitewater 4, Hope (MI) 3 
Game 6--Ripon 6, St. Thomas (MN) 4 Game 6--IIlinois Wesleyan 10, Westminster (MO) 3 

Game 7--St. Thomas (MN) 10, Ripon 3 Game 7--Westminster (MO) 6, Hope (MI) 4 
Game 8--Wartburg (IA) 6, Whitewater 2 

Game 9--IIlinois Wesleyan 14, Westminster (MO) 8 
Game 10--Wartburg (IA) 11, Illinois Wesleyan 10 
Game | |--Illinois Wesleyan 7, Wartburg (IA) 6 

La Crosse - Vinnie Rottino was named First Team All-Midwest Region. James DeCremer was named Second Team All-Midwest Region. 

Oshkosh - Adam Green was named First Team All-Midwest Region. Brian Herzog was named Second Team All-Midwest Region. 
Bruce Karnitz was named Third Team All-Midwest Region. 

River Falls - Scott DeWyre was named Second Team All-Midwest Region. Dan Morgan was named Third Team All-Midwest Region. 

Stevens Point - Jon Jagler and Sam Molski were named First Team All-Midwest Region. Randy Reed and Bill Verbrick were named Third 

Team All-Midwest Region. Pat McCann and Troy Bielmeier were named Oshkosh Regional All-Tournament Team. 

Stout - Brad O’ Connell was named First Team All-America, First Team All-Midwest Region and the National Collegiate Baseball Writers 

Association NCAA Division III Midwest Region Player of the Year. Dave Rueber was named Second Team All-Midwest Region. 

Whitewater - Brady Endl, J.J. Mohns and Ryan Zelhofer were named First Team All-Midwest Region. Ryan Callahan and Joe Shere were 

named Second Team All-Midwest Region. Gus Maves was named Third Team All-Midwest Region. Joe Ecker was named to the 
Bloomington Regional All-Tournament Team. . 

Academic Awards 
**La Crosse’s Vinnie Rottino was named to the Verizon Academic All-America Second Team and All-District First Team. 
James DeCremer was named All-District Second Team. 

**Stevens Point’s Jon Jagler was named Verizon All-District Second Team. 

2001 Team Statistics 
(All Games) 

BATTING PITCHING 
School AVE AB R 4H 2B 3B HR BBI | School ERA W-L IP H R ER BB SO 
Stout 360 1138 297 410 91 9 36 279 | Oshkosh 292 299 3240 32 147 15 28 21 

Whitewater 354 1332 358 472 105 9 3800 322),)| LaCrosse 3.76 16-15 256.1 24 153 107 7% 149 
Oshkosh 317 1291 283 409 S38 8 33 247 | Whitewater 408 31-11 3221 328 188 146 110 259 
Stevens Point 314 1406 300 442 71 15 51 276 | Stevens Point 4.67 30-14 345.0 386 216 1799 98 222 

La Crosse (312271085 = 206) 339") 5 43 188 | River Falls 498 16-17 260.1 294 178 144 112 150 
Platteville 304 921 «144 2830 4 8 6 124 | Stout 5.26 22-10 2562 317 25 150 9% 148 

River Falls 283 M0l4 is 287-7 51 2 15 149 | Platteville 689 13-17 2242 327 208 172 97 144 

Superior DAT. 6/6 105) 167— 28 1 15 85 | Superior Ol G17 17L0 222 26 173 102 100 

FIELDING RUNS ALLOWED 
School POW Al E PCT School G R AG 
Stevens Point 1035 451 66 .957 Oshkosh 38 147 39 

Whitewater 967 364 6 952 Whitewater 2 188 45 

Stout TO 368-58) 952 La Crosse 32 153 48 

La Crosse I= 319) C950 Stevens Point 4 216 49 
River Falls 730 344 6 945 River Falls 33 178 54 

Platteville 674 307 «658944 Stout oo aD 62 
Oshkosh 972 406 8 944 Platteville 30208 69 

Superior Sian 214 SH "931 Superior 3 2 98 

RUNS SCORED 
School G R AVG 
Stout BB 9.0 
Whitewater 2 358 85 
Oshkosh 38 i283 TA 
Stevens Point 44 300 68 
La Crosse 32 206 64 
River Falls 33/178 54 

Platteville 30 144 48 
Superior 2305 105, 46



2001 Individual Statistics 
(All Games) 

BATTING (Minimum of 2.5 AB/G) PITCHING (Minimum of 1.0 IP/G) 

Name, School GP AVE AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI | Name, School ERA W-L IP H R ER BB SO CG 
BradO’Connell,ST 32 524 124 52 6 13 4 12 42 | BradyEndl,WW 204 81 612 4 19 44 B 49 5 

Ryan Zelhofer, WW 41 430 158 57 6 13 2 3 25 | BrianHerzog,OSH 226 62 552 55 2% 14 9 37 3 

Dave Rueber, ST 32 425 1277 4B 4 12 O 9 38 | AdamGreen,OSH 248 7-1 0.020 19 4 S7 8 

Eric Servais, OSH 77 43 14 324 11s 61ll656l 6% | BeuceKamiz,OSH 256 61 322 @ 2) Db 6 6 4 

Joe Shere, WW 2 412 153 45 @ 15 I 6 Si | MattLunde,ST DST A713 1592 (54020) 19 I 2/2, 

Ben Beno, OSH 31 407 13 31 3 6 2 2 2B | RyanCallahan, WW30 Gl 720 7! 31 2F- 16 7 5 

Jon Jagler, STP 4 402 169 3% 6& 12 1 7 4 | Jeff Pieper, STP 3.00) > 7b 69.0" 7120 23) 9 as 7 

J.J. Mohns, WW 41 401 137 4 55 17 O: 7 4 | JordanTimm,OSH 3.10 41 491 47 2 17 17 4 3 

Scott DeWyre, RF 3 308 13 6 © 0 2 5 & | ClydeTedick S133 32 471 9) 3 tf & a 2 

James DeCremer,LX 32 392 1320 3 51 11 2 4 2% | TravisElvert,LX 354 44 5331 58 4 21 13 33 2 

RUNS SCORED HOME RUNS STRIKEOUTS 

Name, School Runs Name, School HR Name. School 20 
Ryan Zelhofer, WW 7 Sam Molski, STP 12 yan Callahan, < 

Brad O’Connell, ST 2 Brad O'Connell, ST 2 op eagh oe a 
J.J. Mohns, WW 46 DJ Cartledge, WW 10 Dan Morea TRE xy 

Joe Shere, WW 45 Dave Rueber, ST 9 Brady Eel ww 49 

Gus Maves, WW 45 7 tied at y 

Dave Rueber, ST B INNINGS PITCHED 
TRIPLES Name, School IP. 

RUNS BATTED IN Name, School 3B Bill Verbrick, STP 76.1 
Name, School RBI Randy Reed, STP 4 Troy Bielmeier, STP oul 

Joe Shere, WW 51 Brad O’Connell, ST 4 Ryan Callahan, WW 72.0 
J.J. Mohns, WW 46 Sam Molski, STP 3 oo ee eo. 
Jon Jagler, STP 44 Matt Hoff, PLT 3 Se : 

Brad O'Connell, ST 2 Ryan Ivy, STP 2 OPPOSING BATTING AVERAGE 
Sam Molski, STP 39 Name, School AVE 

DOUBLES Geoff Lefeber, LX 184 
STOLEN BASES Name, School 2B Brady Endl, WW .196 
Name, School SB J.J. Mohns, WW 17 Clyde Tedrick, ST 210 

Ryan Zelhofer, WW 21 Joe Shere, WW 15 Derek Koch, OSH 229 
Joe Shere, WW 7 Joseph Ecker, WW 15 Matt Lunde, ST 230 

Travis Van Zile, WW 14 Vinnie Rottino, LX 14 SAVES 
Gus Maves, WW 10 Ryan Zelhofer, WW B Name, School SV 
Randy Reed, STP 10 Brad O'Connell, ST 13; Jared Szews, STP oe 

Brad O'Connell, ST 9 Bill Verbrick, STP 3 
ae 4 tied at 2 

WIAC Individual Records 
(All Games) 

RBIs: 121-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1995 
CAREER Batting Ave (Min 3 AB): 0504 (65-214)-Brad O’Connell (ST), 2001 
At-Bats: 531-Ryan Kremar (STP), 1996-99 Slugging Pct (Min 75 AB): 1.275-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1995 

punss peer eee E conecs Bases On Balls: 45-Kevin Reichardt (OSH), 1987 

Doubles: 50-Jeff Zappa (OSH). 1993-96 BUSTIER AERA MAMEMICGEY 0 ETH 

Triples: 12-Ryan Zelhofer (WW), 1998-01 Pitching 

Home Runs: 70-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1992-95 ERA (Min 40 Inn): 0.19-Jim Magnuson (OSH), 1966 
RBIs: 237-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1992-95 Strikeouts: 106-Manning (EC), 1994 
Stolen Bases: 82-Kevin Reichardt (OSH), 1984-87 Wins: 12-Craig Henderson (OSH), 1981 

Beri a0 BE es Ce a (OSH), 1983-84 | Innings Pitched: 89.2-Andy Kimball (OSH), 1996 
BO )-Br: ‘onnel i | = AS 

Bases Gn Balls: 116-Gary Kostuchowski (STP), 1994-97 Seat a Ey net oe OTH) 1207 
Pitchin Appearances: 18-Kevin Grater (OSH), 1998 and Troy Cota (OSH), 1982 

ERA: 1-27-Chuck Ritzenthaler (STP), 1966-67 Complete Games: 11-Dan Davis (OSH), 1982 and Craig Henderson (OSH), 1981 

Strikeouts: 247-Troy Cota (OSH), 1982-85 
Nyinss 27-Troy Cost): eee GG) ESRSS GAME 
innings Pitched: 280.1-Chris Simonson i : x 2 ge ‘ 

Shutents: 6-Chuck Ritzenthaler (STP), 1966-67 Soe GGh a ae Sieee” eh 

Complete Games: 25-Todd Evers (OSH), 1987-90 Hits: 6--Three Times, most recent Jeff Zappa (OSH) vs. Platteville, 4-26-96 
Saves: 22-Cory Anderson (LX), 1995-98 Doubles: 3--Many Times, most recent J.J. Mohns (WW) vs. Lawrence, 4-13-01 
Appearances: 54-Cory Anderson (LX), 1995-98 ‘Triples: 2—Many Times, most recent Chris Delarwelle (OSH) vs. Platteville, 4-27-90 

Home Runs: 4--Pat Tobiasz (WW) vs. Bethany, 3-22-98 and 

en Sa EE a a ine, a EE 
“ Is: = vs. any, 3-2- 

ee en ieee Bases On Balls: 6-Kurt Chapman (LX) ys. Eau Claire, 4-14-95 
Hits: 84-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1995 Stolen Bases: 5--Gary Varsho (OSH) vs. Whitewater, 5-1-82 

Doubles: 24-Brian Nelson (STP), 1998 Pitching 

ee ae een (OD, 1995 D— 18-Dave Benedict (LX) vs. Winona St, 5-22-50
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2001 Final Standings 

East Division 
East East 

School East Home Away Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
Platteville* 4-2 3-1 1-1 12-25 6-8 1-4 5-13 6-16 
Whitewater 3-2-1 1-1 2-1-1 25-14-3 12-6 3-2-1 10-6-2 20-7-2 
Oshkosh 3-2-1 3-0-1 0-2 16-24-1 5-5-1 36 8-13 12-18 
Stevens Point* 1-5 0-2 1-3. 25-13 4-2 66 15-5 14-5 

West Division 
West West West 

School West Home Away Neut Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
La Crosse$ 5-3 4-0 0-2 qd 27-18 4-4 7-2 16-12 13-10 
River Falls$ 5-3 4-2 1-1 0-0 21-18 6-6 6-4 9-8 15-9 
Superior$ 5-3 0-0 4-2 1-1 18-20 1-2 6-11 11-7 8-11 
Eau Claire 3-5 2-2 1-3 0-0 25-17-1 4-3-1 8-6 13-8 12-8-1 
Stout 2-6 1-3 1-3 0-0 21-24 1-3 6-8 14-13 14-13 
A-2001 WIAC Overall Champion 
*-2001 WIAC East Division Champion 
$-2001 WIAC West Division Tri-Champion 

23" Annual WIAC Championship 
UW-Superior (Wheeler Fields in Duluth, MN) 

Friday-Saturday, May 4-5, 2001 
Friday Games Saturday Games 

Game 1--Stout (#9) 7, Oshkosh (#8) 6 (Oshkosh eliminated) Game 10--Whitewater 10, Platteville 8 (Platteville eliminated) 

Game 2-- Whitewater (#3) 6, Eau Claire (#6) 5 Game | 1--Eau Claire 5, Superior 0 (Superior eliminated) 

Game 3--Stevens Point (#7) 5, River Falls (#2) 0 Game 12--Stevens Point 3, La Crosse 2 

Game 4--Superior (#4) 4, Platteville (#5) 2 Game 13--La Crosse 11, Whitewater | (5 inn) (Whitewater eliminated) 

Game 5--La Crosse (#1) 7, Stout 0 Game 14--Eau Claire 5, Stevens Point 0 

Game 6--Eau Claire 2, River Falls 1 (River Falls eliminated) Game 15--La Crosse 6, Eau Claire 0 (Eau Claire eliminated) 

Game 7--Stevens Point 4, Whitewater 2 Game 16--Stevens Point 2, La Crosse | (La Crosse eliminated) 

Game 8--La Crosse 7, Superior 6 

Game 9--Platteville 5, Stout 2 (Stout eliminated) 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: East Division West Division 

March 19 - 25 Sarah Berg, Stevens Point Kim Czapla, Eau Claire 

March 26 - April | Megan Kerkman, Whitewater Meghann Mulligan, River Falls 

April 2-8 Jess Van Lannen, Platteville Anna Poulter, River Falls 
April 9 - 15 Karen Guckenberger, Stevens Point Amanda Johnston, Superior 

April 16 - 22 Beth Shaw, Platteville Kim Czapla, Eau Claire 

April 23 - 29 Megan Kerkman, Whitewater Jenny Nelson, La Crosse 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School 

1972 Stevens Point 1986 Whitewater 1994 River Falls 

1973-79 Not a conference sport 1987 _ River Falls 1995 Stevens Point 

1980 Whitewater 1988 Whitewater 1996 Whitewater 

1981 Parkside 1989 Whitewater 1997 Eau Claire 

1982 Stevens Point 1990 Stevens Point 1998 Eau Claire 

1983 Stevens Point 1991 Eau Claire 1999 Whitewater 

1984 Oshkosh 1992 Platteville 2000 Eau Claire 

1985 Oshkosh 1993 River Falls 2001 Stevens Point 

‘sasssessessuntinsssmsanasmmif | Jpnensnetnnesnnannsnnasnmsanas
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2001 All-Conference Team 
East Division 
First Team 

Name School Position Year Hometown (High School) 
Sarah Berg Stevens Point Centerfield Senior Stillwater, Minn. 
Nikki Best Stevens Point Firstbase Junior Portage 
Cari Briley Stevens Point Rightfield Senior Creston, lowa 
Brenda Brooks Whitewater Shortstop/Second Senior Manitowoc (Lincoln) 
Erin Esser Platteville Outfield Senior Cobb (lowa-Grant) 
Brenda Feucht Oshkosh Firstbase Sophomore Mayville (Hartford) 
Karen Guckenberger Stevens Point Pitcher Sophomore _— South Milwaukee 
Megan Kerkman Whitewater Outfield/Second Senior Burlington (Westosha Central) 
Megan Koeller Whitewater Catcher/Outfield Sophomore Potosi 
Jessie Laha Oshkosh Centerfield Freshman Appleton (Kimberly) 
Angie Long Oshkosh Outfield Freshman Green Bay (Southwest) 
Michelle Markham Whitewater Firstbase Senior Juda (Monroe) 
Kelly Rutta Stevens Point Secondbase Senior Stevens Point (Pacelli) 
Michelle Skaden Platteville Catcher Sophomore Lewiston, Minn. (Lewiston-Altura) 

Honorable Mention 
Nicole Alexander Stevens Point Shortstop Freshman Dodgeville 
Katie Dams Oshkosh Secondbase Sophomore Greenfield 
Mary Easton Oshkosh Catcher Sophomore Kenosha (Tremper) 
Jess Van Lannen Platteville Pitcher Junior Green Bay (East) 
Debbie Meltz Whitewater Catcher/Thirdbase Freshman Hortonville 
Amy Pennekamp Platteville Catcher Senior Lancaster 
Carrie Thorson Oshkosh Shortstop Senior Hortonville 
Heather Wendt Whitewater Pitcher Junior Hampshire, Ill. (Burlington Central) 

West Division 
First Team 

Becky Ahlbrecht River Falls Shortstop Senior New Richmond (Hillcrest Luth. Acad.) 
Devanie Bigalk River Falls Pitcher Freshman White Bear Lake, Minn. 
Becky Bourne Eau Claire Shortstop Senior Golden Valley, Minn. (Hopkins) 

Amy Brooke River Falls Pitcher Sophomore Spring Valley 

Kedra Clough La Crosse Pitcher Junior Dodgeville 

Kim Czapla Eau Claire Pitcher Sophomore _ Arlington Heights, Ill. (Buffalo Grove) 

Amanda Johnston Superior Pitcher Junior Aurora, Minn. 

Dinah Martin Eau Claire Shortstop Sophomore De Pere 

Jenny Nelson La Crosse Shortstop Junior Watertown 

Angie Pinnow Stout Shortstop Senior Bruce 

Anna Poulter River Falls Catcher/Outfield Freshman Colfax, lowa (Colfax-Mingo) 

Anna Quilty Superior Secondbase Sophomore Schofield 

Danyell Smith Eau Claire Catcher Junior Inver Grove Heights, Minn. (Simley) 

Andrea Tsilis La Crosse Catcher Sophomore Sparta 

Jessie Ustby Stout Outfield Junior Onalaska 

Sally Wenzel La Crosse Pitcher Sophomore Mequon 

Honorable Mention 

Jenni Bostrom Stout Pitcher/Des. Player Freshman Circle Pines, Minn, (Centennial) 

Kelly Fischer La Crosse Outfield Junior Appleton (Hortonville) 
Angie Garin River Falls Outfield Sophomore _ Inver Grove Heights, Minn. (Simley) 

Beth Gordon La Crosse Firstbase Junior Madison (Middleton) 

Lindsay Mechelke Stout Catcher/Firstbase Freshman Lake Elmo, Minn. (Stillwater) 

Casey Morris Superior Catcher Senior Ely, Minn. 

Meghann Mulligan River Falls Firstbase Sophomore Coon Rapids, Minn. 

Tracy Steffens Eau Claire Firstbase Junior Seymour 

Judy Kruckman Co-Scholar-Athletes East Division Co-Players of the Year 
Angie Pinnow of Stout Megan Kerkman of Whitewater 

Kelly Rutta of Stevens Point Kelly Rutta of Stevens Point 

Coach of the Year West Division Player of the Year 
Vicki Schull of La Crosse Angie Pinnow of Stout



Softball _____i‘(‘(‘(..CUNOwt#NOOi(OUitiCiNCO:iCNCOiéiéCCOCt#iCNOCOitC(C(Oiéié#CUONCO NIAC Ee 
Past Players of the Year 

Year East Division West Division 
1996 Kim Peterson, Whitewater Suzanne Brion, Stout 

1997 Patti Matel, Whitewater Jill Schoenike, Eau Claire 

1998 Robin Schmidt, Oshkosh Cara Fenhouse, Stout 
1999 Valerie Kerkman, Whitewater Jill Schoenike, Eau Claire 

2000 Becky Ahlbrecht, Platteville Lisa Schueler, Eau Claire 

Kelly Rutta, Stevens Point 
2001 Megan Kerkman, Whitewater Angie Pinnow, Stout 

Kelly Rutta, Stevens Point 

2001 Post Season Notes 
NCAA Division III Midwest Regional (at Waverly, IA) 

Game |--Marian 1, Stevens Point 0 

Game 2--St. Mary’s (MN) 1, St. Thomas (MN) 0 

Game 3--Wartburg (IA) 4, Marian 0 

Game 4--St. Thomas (MN) 2, Stevens Point | 

Game 5--St. Mary's (MN) 8, Wartburg (IA) 3 

Game 6--St. Thomas (MN) 9, Marian 0 

Game 7--Wartburg (IA) 4, St. Thomas (MN) 0 

Game 8--St. Mary’s (MN) 1, Wartburg (IA) 0 

Eau Claire - Becky Bourne and Kim Czapla were named to the NFCA Division III Great Lakes Region Third Team. 

La Crosse - Kelly Fischer and Andrea Tsilis were named to the NFCA Division III Great Lakes Region Third Team. 

Oshkosh - Brenda Feucht and Jessie Laha were named to the NFCA Division III Great Lakes Region Third Team. 

River Falls - Becky Ahlbrecht was named to the NFCA Division III Great Lakes Region Third Team. 

Stevens Point - Kelly Rutta was named to the NFCA All-America Second Team and All-Great Lakes Region First Team. Karen Guckenberger 
was named to the NFCA Division III Great Lakes Region First Team. Sarah Berg was named All-Great Lakes Region Second Team and 
Midwest Regional All-Tournament Team. Carrie Hermsen was named to the Midwest Regional All-Tournament Team. 

Whitewater - Megan Kerkman was named to the NFCA Division III Great Lakes Region First Team. Megan Koeller was named to the 
NFCA Division III Great Lakes Region Second Team, while Michelle Markham was named to the Third Team. 

Academic Awards 
**Eau Claire’s Megan Grinnell was named to the Verizon Academic All-District Division First Team. 

**Named to the Verizon Academic All-District Second Team were: Megan Koeller of Whitewater, Jenny Nelson of La Crosse and 

Amy Pennekamp of Platteville.



Softball = LAC ml 
2001 Team Statistics 

(All Games) 

BATTING PITCHING 
School AVE AB R 4H 2B 3B HR BBI | School ERA W-L IP H R ER BB SO 

ig ositoee = ie = = - 6 i 183 | Stevens Point 1:25, 25-13 25200177) A ee 
a Crosse 2 s 1 9 I 193 | LaCrosse 195 27-18 2972 275 130 8 (8 208 

Stevens Point 290 1010 148 23 38 13 13 127 | Superior 2.01 18-20 2532 260 136 73 74 200 

Oshkosh 277 1019 170 282 39 10 10 132 | River Falls 2.10 21-18 2562 28 101 77 BD IB 
Eau Claire 275-1070” 15le 204s | 37 3 16 120 | EauClaire 2.14 25-17 287.2 267 118 8&8 6 146 

River Falls 262) (9727) 6255 n° | 45 3.6 -96 =| Stout 263 21-24 288.0 241 199 108 251 265 

Stout — 256 1139 174 202 4 8 14 126 | Whitewater 2.67 25-14 280.1 283 144 107 105 156 

Platteville 252 945 134 238 ® 4 15 116 | Platteville 3.57 12-25 2410 202 17 13 6G 8 

Superior 230 972 120 24 32 1 9 103 | Oshkosh 3.77 16-24 259.2 331 200 140 lll 7 

FIELDING RUNS ALLOWED 
School PO A_ E PCT School G R AVG 

a ati a pe = Be Stevens Point 38/577: weed 
u Claire 2 “ River Falls 0) 101 326 

Stevens Point 756 402 SA 955 Eau Claire Pee iy “Dal 

River Falls 7M 3510" = 949 La Crosse 45 130 29 

Oshkosh 719 444 67 948 Whitewater ” 14 34 
La Crosse 893 372 81 40 Super 2 : 

; perior 38 1363.6 
Superior 761 397 76 938 

ri Stout 45 19 44 
Platteville 73 385 78 934 : 
Stout 863 330 88 932 Platteville 31) 178) AS 

Ez ene Oshkosh 41 20 49 

RUNS SCORED 
School G RB AG 
La Crosse 4 22 49 
Whitewater 2 207 49 ; 

Oshkosh 41 170 41 
Stout 4 174 39 
Stevens Point 38 «148 39 

Platteville 37134 3.6 
Eau Claire B 151 35 
Superior 38 120 32 
River Falls 308117 3.0 

2001 Individual Statistics 
(All Games) 

Be ee AVE AG R H 2B 3B HR RBI Nene Scho EAA Wa IP H RER BB SOCG Name, School GP AB R H 28 3B HR RBI Name, school ERA W-L IP H R ER BB SO 

Angie Pinnow, ST 45 427 14 3% 61 14 4 6 2 | KarenGuckenberperSTP 0.78 148 1430 82 33 16 29 15 19 

Kelly Rutta, STP 37 420112 3 47 3 8 3. 21 | KimCzapla,EC 149 18-7 155.0 133 45 33 4 & 17 

Michelle Skaden,PLT 2 412 8 23 35 10 O 4 a a i 13-7 ea 119 5 39 58 110 2 

Megan Kerkman, WW 4 407 140 31 57 Il 2 3 Kedra Clough, 89 7-7 9%1 56 2 6 0 BU 

Brenda Feucht,OSH 41 .395 129 2 Sl 10 3 3 25 | Amanda Johnston, SUP 1.90 17-17 217.2 223100 9 47 181 27 

Megan Koeller, WW 42 391 151 2% 59 17 2 1 c a ee ie ie ot 1344 6B B 3 147 B 

Sarah Berg, STP 38) 1364-11821 2 43) 1 0% 2 2 icki Bertram, ‘ I 1 & 39 7 44 45 6 

po dibener 3 Se eT 7 of) Blame, IO ES 2S Se 
Jenny Nelson, LX 45 351 1 3 vanie Bigalk, A . 

Jessie Laha, OSH 4 338 130 3 44 8 5S O 16 | JenniBostrom,ST 219 10-9 131.1 7 76 41 149 159 8 

RUNS SCORED STRIKEOUTS 
Name, School Runs Name, School so 
Angie Pinnow, ST 36 ene ee SUP = 
Jessie Laha, OSH 36 enni Bostrom, 

Fenty Selena ea Sally Wenzel, LX 147 
Kelly Fischer, LX 34 Karen Guckenberger,STP = 125 

Megan Kerkman, WW 31 Heather Wendt, WW 110 

Kelly Rutta, STP 30 Amy Brooke, RF % 

Brenda Brooks, WW 21 Kim Czapla, EC 4 
Megan Koeller, WW 26 Tracy Kokke, ST 68 

Debbie Meltz, WW 26 Devanie Bigalk, RF %6 
Anna Poulter, RF 26 Jess Van Lannen, PLT 46
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2001 Individual Statistics (Cont.) 
(All Games) 

RUNS BATTED IN TRIPLES OPPOSING BATTING AVE. 
Name, School BBI Name, School 3B Name, School AVE 

Michelle Markham, WW 32 Kelly Rutta, STP 8 Reman ae: STP .162 

Megan Koeller, WW 28 Jessie Laha, OSH > Jenni Bostrom, S 174 

Angie Pinnow, ST 28 Angie Pinnow, ST 4 Heather Wendt, WW 211 

Brenda Brooks, WW 28 4 tied at 3 Amy Brooke, RF 218 

Nicole Alexander, STP 28 Sally Wenzel, LX 223 

Beth Gordon, LX 27 DOUBLES 
Brenda Feucht, OSH 5 Name, School 2B SAVES 
Erin Slaikeu, ST 4 Megan Koeller, WW a) Name, School SV 
Sarah Berg, STP 24 Angie Pinnow, ST 14 Karen Guckenberger, STP 5 

Sarah Berg, STP Il Sally Wenzel, LX 2 

STOLEN BASES Megan Kerkman, WW ll 6 tied at 1 
Name, School SB Theresa Williams, SUP ll 
Angie Pinnow, ST 17 3 tied at 10 APPEARANCES 
Janel Krenz, ST 16 Name, School APP 
Becky Bourne, EC 15 INNINGS PITCHED Jenni Bostrom, ST 36 

Jessie Ustby, ST 13 Name, School IP Amanda Johnston, SUP 35 

Emilee Planert, EC 12 Amanda Johnston, SUP — 217.2 Amy Brooke, RF 0 

Tracy Steffens, EC 12 Sally Wenzel, LX 15/2 Karen Guckenberger, STP 2 
Heather Wendt, WW 155.2 Kim Czapla, EC 28 

HOME RUNS Kim Czapla, EC 155.0 Tracy Kokke, ST 2B 
Name, School HR Karen Guckenberger,STP 143.0 
Michelle Markham, WW 6 
Angie Pinnow, ST 6 
Tracy Steffens, EC > 
Andrea Tsilis, LX 5 
Jenny Nelson, LX S 
3 tied at 4 

WIAC Individual Records 
(All Games) 

CAREER SEASON (Cont.) 

At-Bats: 627-Karri Meinen (EC), 1997-00 Pitching i 
Runs: 159-Megan Kerkman (WW), 1998-01 ERA (Min 100 Inn): 0.78 (143.0 inn)-Karen Guckenberger (STP), 2001 

Hits: 223-Jill Schoenike (EC), 1996-99 Strikeouts: 181-Amanda Johnston (SUP), 2001 

Doubles: 52-Robin Schmidt (OSH), 1997-00 Bases On Balls Allowed: 149-Jenni Bostrom (ST), 2001 

Triples: 22-Jenny Rusch (EC), 1998-01 Innings Pitched: 244.0-Nila Gruenewald (OSH), 1985 

Home Runs: 24-Robin Schmidt (OSH), 1997-00 Shutouts: 14-Nila Gruenewald (OSH), 1985 

RBIs: 156-Jill Schoenike (EC), 1996-99 Wins: 25-Nila Gruenewald (OSH), 1985 

Stolen Bases: 97-Kristy Dudeck (RF), 1992-95 Saves: 8-Becky Prochaska (STP), 1997 

Batting Ave (Min 200 AB): 444 (187-425)-Suzanne Brion (ST), 1994-96 | Appearances: 40-Rebecca Zimmerman (ST), 2000 
Slugging Pct (Min 200 AB): .726--Robin Schmidt (OSH), 1997-00 | Complete Games: 33-Nila Gruenewald (OSH), 1985 

Bases On Balls: 82-Erin Buenzli (STP), 1993-96 

nk GAME 
itching At-Bats: 7-Lisa Schuetz (LX) vs. River Falls, 4-19-94 and 

ERA (Min 300 Inn,): 0.75 (464.0 inn)-Terri Roemer (WW), 1986-88 ey ee ee, 
Strikeouts: 409-Karen Lien (ST), 1992-95 Runs: 5-Jessie Laha (OSH) vs. Mt. St. Clare, 4-6-01 and 
Innings Pitched: 660.0-Karen Lien (ST), 1992-95 eee 
Si + 27-HeidiB EC), 1997-00 Heidi Wilcox (OSH) vs. Platteville, 4-6-81 

hutouts: 27-Heidi Bergstrom (EC), 1997- Hits: 5-Cari Briley (STP) vs. River Falls, 4-29-00 and 
Wins: 74-Heidi Bergstrom (EC), 1997-00 : : 

‘ Shannon Kilton (WW) vs. Chicago, 4-30-91 

Complete Games: 75-Karen Lien (ST), 1992-95 Doubles: 3-Five Times, most recent Megan Koeller (WW) 
Saves: 11-Becky Prochaska (STP), 1996-98 ig , 

Appearances: 133-Amy Stenson (RF), 1993-96 ; SURO oa 
2 Triples: 3-Rochell Vandenlangenberg (LX) vs. Superior, 4-14-94 

SEASON Home Runs: 3-Beth Shaw (PLT) vs. Oshkosh, 4-19-01 

At-Bats: 190-JoDell Bendickson (EC), 1998 ee eae Belle agle 
Runs: 50-Dena Zajdel (STP), 1996 Stolen Bases: 5-Suzanne Brion (ST) vs. Westminster, 3-10-96 and 

Hits: 77-JoDell Bendickson (EC), 1998 Erin Slaikeu (ST) vs. Carroll, 3-13-00 
Doubles: 19-Robin Schmidt (OSH), 1998 Bases On Balls: 4-Kim Peterson (WW) vs. Kean, 3-20-93 and 

Triples: 8-Kelly Rutta (STP), 2001 & Heather O’Donahue (ST), 1993 Brenda Volk (WW) vs. NE Illinois, 4-19-01 

Home Runs: 10-Jill Schoenike (EC), 1999 ida, 
RBIs: 57-Kari Rowekamp (STP), 1996 Pitching ‘ 
Stolen Bases: 46-Suzanne Brion (ST), 1996 Strikeouts: 16-Lori Thompson (LX) vs. River Falls, 4-19-94 

Batting Ave (Min 60 AB): .500 (64-128)-Suzanne Brion (ST), 1996 | Bases On Balls Allowed: 9-Chris Buri (LX) vs. Loras, 4-2-91 and 

Slugging Pct (Min 60 AB): .727-Jill Schoenike (EC), 1999 Karyn Hummer (LX) vs. Millersville, 4-28-89 

Bases On Balls: 39-Tonia Steinmetz (EC), 1991 i)
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83" Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Whitewater 
Friday-Saturday, May 4-5, 2001 

Team Scoring 
School Points 
La Crosse 238 
Stevens Point 165 
Oshkosh 133 

Platteville 83.5 
Stout 78 
Eau Claire 76.5 

Whitewater 73 
Superior 8 

2001 Championship Results 
100-Meter Dash 10,000-Meter Run Tipe Jump 

1. Dan Tutskey 1x 10.69 1. Jeremy Burks WW — 30:29.46 1. Brad King IX = 47-73/4 
2. Courtney Powell OSH 10.84 | 2. Jesse Drake SIE B05768 gms eae Carley ae fee 12 
3. Eric Milier STP 11,02 | 3. Jason Tomrell Xan S108 OMe ea cee ep an 
4, David Hanson BC 11.03 | 4. Mike Schmitz PLT 311698) a| ci cesnioecald SUP 43.2 1/4 
5. Ryan Dahmen OSH 11.10 5. Tyler Foos Lx 31:26.47 6. Steve Schultz OSH ~ “42-8 

6. Willie Jude OSH 11.13 6. Eamon McKenna OSH 31:2959 
ae oe 

200-Meter Dash 110-Meter High Hurdles 1. Tim Amann 1X, 53-312 

1. Andrew Rock LX 21.50 1. Derek Walgrave LX 14.81 2 fet Ee eeed a ate 

2. Dan Tutskey Ix 21.71 | 2. RyanDahmen OSH 1493, | 4 jete Hines! IX. 30-912 
3. Adam McKahan LX 21.95 3. Jon Zweiger OSH 15.11 5. Bob Schmidt EC 50-0 

4. David Hanson EC 22.05 4. Josh Wallace 1X 15.21 6. Luke Hilgers STP 49-61/2 

5. Eric Miller STP 2223 5. Dave Hanson ST 15.44 : 

6. Matt Ninneman Www 22.28 6. Ryan Blank PLT 1553 Discus 
i Mike Turgeon ST 173-10 

400-Meter Dash 400-Meter Int. Hurdles ai felts ey a 
1. Andrew Rock 1x *46.61 1. Dave Hanson ST 53.16 in z 

d 4. Noah Eschenbauch STP 157-7 
2. Craig Gunderson STP 47.69 2. Derek Toshner Lx 53.17 5. Chris Jensen OSH 155-10 

3. Adam McKahan LX 47.71 3. Jason Haas 1x 53.44 6. Glen Rogers Be 155-2 

4. Kevin Yarbrough Lx 48.76 4, Eric Northwood OSH 53.82 

5. Jesse Reed 1X 48.97 5. Charlie Wittleder 1x 54.09 ae Throw ix ohh 
- ‘ i . ike Koennin: 

6. Matt Ninneman Www 49.09 6. David Bielke STP 55.06 2 Davi Hahn 4 PLT 1812 

. e Hilge STP 171-9 
800-Meter Run 3,000-Meter Steeplechase 4. Noah ie cbanck STP. 167-0 
1. Chris Horvat STP 1:52.83 1. Ross Substad 1x 9:00.24 5. Justin Mindy Www 165-6 

2. Matt Groose OSH 1:53.89 2. Shane Suehring STP 9:02.11 6. Mike Turgeon ST 1648 

3. Chris McKenna OSH 1:54.63 | 3. i: a ae Pole Vault 
Tom McDonald Www 1:54.63 4, PJ Lantzy poe v 

5. Sean Gavigan BC 1:55.02_| 5. Rob Voss EC 2 BSL 5) | dy ee ee ae 

6. Ben Treptow STP 1:55.06 __| 6. Rob Pieper STP 9:2848 | 3. Jeff Rotering ST 15612 
i 4. Adam Teunissen PLT 15-0 3/4 

1,500-Meter Run High Jump Benton Ward ine 15-03/4 

1. Matt Groose OSH *3:51.43 1, Mike Gratz PLT 6-6 1/4 6. Ben Stern Lx 15-0 3/4 

2 Justin Wells PLT 3:51.46 | 2 Joe Nigrelli_ OSH. 6414 | savelin 
3. Wes Shaughnessy OSH — 3:55.20 Kevin Deering OSH oe. aa |levonicare SIPN 1764 
4 RyanKleimenhagen PLT 35806 | 4 BrianHardyman = PLT = 6-2/4 | SCout Dreger Sip oe lest 

: i 21/4 A 5. Josh Bottorff IX 35880 | 5. Nick Dudycha ee © 3, Jeremiah Rolfs STP 161-11 
6. Gabe Garcia Lx 3:59.33 6. Eric Jacobson Ww 601/2 4, Andy Basler Ix 159-4 

5. Tyler Werner PLT 158-9 
5,000-Meter Run bong Ja a” a 6. Chad Frase BS 152-3 

1. Jeremy Burks Ww ss 14:29.45 . Ken Larson x 

2. Jesse Drake STP 14:58:15 | 2. Scott Whirry BC 236, | | Decameen ev ns 
; 23-1 3/4 oe one 3. Tyler Foos x4 5001 3. Aaron Carley STP 2. Eric Jacobson WW 6,190 pts 

4. Jason Tomrell 1x 15:11.10 4, Andy Basler 1x 22-5 3/4 3, Robert Cahow ST. -5.706 pts 

5. Mike Heling Mar 15:14.02 5; Jesse Reed | LX 22-5 4. Paul Zelewski OSH 5,697 pts 

6. Corey Stelljes PLT = 15:14.92 6. Kevin Deering OSH 21-3 1/2 5 Coy Rees ST 5,650 pts 
6. Jake Vandehe: EC 5,547 pts y S41 pi 

*Denotes Conference Meet Record
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2001 Championship Results (Cont.) 
4 x 100-Meter Relay 4 x 400-Meter Relay 4 x 800-Meter Relay 

1. LaCrosse 41.49 1. La Crosse 3:17.74 1. La Crosse 7:46.46 

(Chris Trapnell, Ken Larson, (Jason Haas, Derek Toshner, (Gabe Garcia, Ben Mullin, 

Dan Tutskey, Andrew Rock) Ryan Losinski, Kevin Yarbrough) Ross Substad, Josh Bottorff) 

2. Eau Claire 41.79 2. Stevens Point 3:18.98 2 Stevens Point 7:50.69 

3. Oshkosh 41.87 3. Stout 3:19.49 3. Platteville 7:50.88 

4. Stevens Point 42.25 4. Platteville 3:20.16 4. Oshkosh 193.35, 

5. Stout 42.27 5. Whitewater 32122 5. Eau Claire 7:56.92 

6. Platteville 42.65 6. Oshkosh 3:21.33 6. Whitewater 8:04.43 

2001 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
100 Meters Dan Tutskey La Crosse Junior Rock Island, Ill. 

200 Meters Andrew Rock La Crosse Freshman Stratford 

400 Meters Andrew Rock La Crosse Freshman Stratford 

800 Meters Chris Horvat Stevens Point Senior Menomonee Falls 
1,500 Meters Matt Groose Oshkosh Sophomore Watertown 
5,000 Meters Jeremy Burks Whitewater Senior Racine (Park) 

10,000 Meters Jeremy Burks Whitewater Senior Racine (Park) 

110 Meter High Hurdles Derek Walgrave La Crosse Sophomore Luverne, Minn. 

400 Meter Int. Hurdles Dave Hanson Stout Sophomore Sun Prairie 

3,000 Meter Steeplechase Ross Substad La Crosse Senior Minneapolis, Minn. (South) 

High Jump Mike Gratz Platteville Junior Monroe 

| Jump Ken Larson LaCrosse Senior 4 tee (West) 

Triple Jump Brad King La Crosse Sophomore onroe 

Pole Vault Jamie Buchholtz Stout Senior Bloomer 
Shot Put Tim Amann La Crosse Junior Lake Gevena (Badger) 

Discus Mike Turgeon Stout : Freshman Perham, Minn. 

Javelin Jon Casey Stevens Point Sophomore Randolph 
Hammer Throw Mike Koenning La Crosse Senior Wilson 

Decathlon Aaron Nett Oshkosh Senior Oostburg 

4x 100 Meter Relay Chris Trapnell La Crosse Freshman Holmen 
Ken Larson La Crosse Senior Appleton (West) 

: Dan Tutskey LaCrosse Junior Rock Island, Hl. 
- Andrew Rock La Crosse Freshman Stratford 

4x 400 Meter Relay Jason Haas La Crosse Junior Onalaska 
_ Derek Toshner La Crosse Freshman Ses 

: Ryan Losinski La Crosse Junior Cleveland, Minn. 
: _ Kevin Yarbrough La Crosse Senior Oklahoma City, Okla. (West Moore 

4x800MeterRelay | Gabe Garcia La Crosse Junior Sheboygan (South) 
— : Ben Mullin La Crosse Junior White Bear Lake, Minn. 
: Ross Substad LaCrosse Senior Minneapolis, Minn. (South) 

— Josh Bottorff La Crosse Senior Decorah, lowa 

: Second Team — 
100 Meters Courtney Powell Oshkosh Senior Milwaukee (Riverside) 
200 Meters __ Dan Tutskey La Crosse Junior Rock Island, Il. 
400 Meters Craig Gunderson Stevens Point Junior Waupaca 
800 Meters Matt Groose Oshkosh Sophomore Watertown 
1,500 Meters Justin Wells Platteville Senior Waterloo 
5,000 Meters Jesse Drake Stevens Point Senior Rhinelander 

10,000 Meters Jesse Drake Stevens Point Senior Rhinelander 
110 Meter High Hurdles Ryan Dahmen Oshkosh Junior Monroe 
400 Meter Int. Hurdles Derek Toshner LaCrosse _ Freshman Campbellsport 
3,000 Meter Steeplechase Shane Suehring Stevens Point Senior Marion 
‘High Jump Joe Nigrelli Oshkosh Senior Sheboygan (North) 
Long Jump Scott Wins Eau Claire _ Senior Eau Claire (North) 
Tr ae : Aaron Carley Stevens Point Freshman Lodi 
Pole Vault HansSchmidt LaCrosse _ Freshman Park Falls 
Shot Put Noah Eschenbauch Stevens Point Sophomore Rosholt 
‘Discus Kurt Malnar Whitewater Junior Cambridge 
Javelin Scott Dreger Stevens Point Sophomore Cambria 

| Hammer Throw David Hahn Platteville Senior Elkhom 
| Decathlon Eric Jacobson : Whitewater Sophomore Cambridge
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ee Secondfeam(Gont) 

4x 100 Meter Relay David Hanson Eau Claire Freshman —S— Osseo(Osseo-Fairchild) 
Matt Vanderkooy Eau Claire — Sophomore | Wausau(D.C. Everest) 
Chris Crutchley Eau Claire Freshman Black River Falls 
Scott Whirry EauClaire Senior Eau Claire (North) - : 

4x 400 Meter Relay Craig Gunderson Stevens Point Junior — Waupaca : 
Matt Buska Stevens Point Sophomore Mosinee 

: Ben Treptow Stevens Point Junior Viroqua 
Chris Horvat Stevens Point Senior Menomonee Falls 

4x 800 Meter Relay Jesse Baumann Stevens Point Sophomore Verona 
Josh Garbe Stevens Point Freshman Stevens Point 
Erik Vossman Stevens Point Freshman Delafield 
Steven Tingum Stevens Point Sophomore Alexandria, Minn. 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
Justin Wells of Platteville Mark Guthrie of La Crosse 

Track Performer of the Meet Field Performer of the Meet 
Andrew Rock of La Crosse Mike Turgeon of Stout 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Track Field 
March 26 - April 1 Craig Gunderson, Stevens Point Noah Eschenbauch, Stevens Point 
April 2-8 Dan Tutskey, La Crosse David Hahn, Platteville 
April 9 - 15 Matt Groose, Oshkosh Jamie Buchholtz, Stout 
April 16 - 22 Justin Wells, Platteville Andy Basler, La Crosse 
April 23 - 29 Dave Hanson, Stout Luke Hilgers, Stevens Point 

2001 Post Season Notes 
La Crosse finished first at the NCAA Division III Outdoor Track and Field Championships hosted by Millikin (Ill.) in Decatur, Il]. The 

Eagles totaled 80 points to win the sixth outdoor title in school history. Stevens Point tied for third with 34 points. Whitewater finished 
ninth with 21 points, Oshkosh tied for 14" with 15 points. Stout tied for 31“ with 8 points. Eau Claire tied for 42" with 6 points, while 

Platteville tied for 53 with 5 points. 

Eau Claire - Scott Whirry finished seventh in the long jump (23-2 1/2). The 4 x 100 meter relay team of David Hanson, Matt Vanderkooy, 
Chris Crutchley and Scott Whirry finished fifth (41.36). All the athletes mentioned were named All-Americans. 

La Crosse - Head Coach Mark Guthrie was named the 2001 Mondo National Outdoor Track & Field Coach of the Year. Hans Schmidt 

finished first in the pole vault (17-0 3/4). Jim Nelson finished first in the shot put (57-2 1/4). Mike Koenning finished first in the hammer 

throw (192-7). Derek Walgrave finished second in the 110 meter hurdles (14.71). Ross Substad finished second in the 3,000 meter 
steeplechase (8:57.18). Dan Tutskey finished fifth in the 100 meter dash (10.87) and seventh in the 200 meter dash (22.32). Andrew Rock 

finished second in the 400 meter dash (46.52) and eighth in the 200 meter dash (22.32). Charlie Wittleder finished fifth in the 400 meter 

hurdles (53.30). Adam McKahan finished seventh in the 400 meter dash (48.46). Tim Amann finished eighth in the shot put (52-7 1/4). The 

4 x 100 meter relay team of Chris Trapnell, Ken Larson, Tutskey and Rock finished second (40.95). The 4 x 400 meter relay team of 

McKahan, Jason Haas, Jesse Reed and Kevin Yarbrough finished fifth (3:13.54). All the athletes mentioned were named All-Americans. 

Oshkosh - Matt Groose finished first in the 800 meter run (1:50.16). Wes Shaughnessy finished fourth in the 1,500 meter run (3:54.42). Both 
were named All-Americans. 

Platteville - Justin Wells finished sixth in the 1,500 meter run (3:54.45). David Hahn finished seventh in the hammer throw (174-2). Both 

were named All-Americans. 

Stevens Point - Jesse Drake finished second in the 5,000 meter run ( 14:52.62) and fourth in the 10,000 meter run (30:54.34). Chris Horvat 

finished fifth in the 800 meter run (1:52.75). Shane Suehring finished fourth in the 3,000 meter steeplechase (9:01.60). Aaron Carley 
finished sixth in the triple jump (48-4 3/4). Joel Schult finished sixth in the discus (168-8). Jermiah Rolfs finished seventh in the discus 

(166-4). All the athletes mentioned were named All-Americans. 

Stout - Mike Turgeon finished third in the discus (170-8). Jamie Buchholtz finished seventh in the pole vault (15-7). Both were named All- 

Americans. 

Whitewater - Jeremy Burks finished first in the 10,000 meter run (30:27.72) and third in the 5,000 meter run (14:52.91). Kurt Malnar finished 

fourth in the discus (170-1). Both were named All-Americans.
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Past Athletes of the Meet 

Year Track Field 
1994. Chip Schneider, Platteville None Selected 
1995 Terry Anders, Stout Mike Schnur, La Crosse 
1996 Terry Anders, Stout . Jason Slaikeu, Eau Claire 
1997 Shawn Moretti, Stevens Point Mike Schnur, La Crosse 

Matt Thull, Oshkosh i 
1998 Shawn Moretti, Stevens Point Jason Lehman, Stout 
1999 Jason Finch, Eau Claire Ben Dean, Platteville 

2000 Dan Tutskey, La Crosse Shannon King, Oshkosh 
2001 Andrew Rock, La Crosse Mike Turgeon, Stout 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School : 
1915 Milwaukee 1943-46 No Meets 1974. La Crosse, Stevens Point 
1916 La Crosse 1947 Milwaukee 1975 La Crosse 
1917 — LaCrosse 1948 Milwaukee 1976 LaCrosse | 
1918 La Crosse 1949 Milwaukee 1977 Stevens Point 
1919 Milwaukee | 1950 Milwaukee 1978 La Crosse 
1920 Stevens Point 1951 Milwaukee 1979 La Crosse 
1921 Milwaukee 1952 Milwaukee 1980 La Crosse 
1922 Milwaukee 1953 Milwaukee 1981 La Crosse 
1923 Milwaukee 1954 La Crosse 1982 La Crosse 
1924 Milwaukee 1955 Milwaukee 1983 La Crosse 
1925 Whitewater 1956 La Crosse 1984 La Crosse 
1926 Whitewater 1957 La Crosse 1985 La Crosse 
1927 Oshkosh 1958 La Crosse 1986 La Crosse 
1928 Milwaukee 1959 Milwaukee 1987 La Crosse 
1929 Milwaukee 1960 Milwaukee 1988 La Crosse 
1930 Milwaukee 1961 Milwaukee 1989 La Crosse 
1931 Milwaukee 1962 La Crosse 1990 Oshkosh 
1932 Milwaukee 1963 Milwaukee 1991 La Crosse 
1933 Milwaukee 1964 Milwaukee 1992 La Crosse 
1934 Milwaukee 1965 Whitewater — 1993 La Crosse 
1935 Milwaukee 1966 Oshkosh, Whitewater 1994 La Crosse 
1936 Milwaukee 1967 Oshkosh 1995 La Crosse 
1937 Milwaukee 1968 Oshkosh 1996 La Crosse 
1938 Milwaukee 1969 La Crosse 1997 La Crosse 
1939 Milwaukee 1970 La Crosse 1998 La Crosse 
1940 Milwaukee 1971 Oshkosh 1999 La Crosse 
1941 Milwaukee 1972 La Crosse, Stout 2000 La Crosse 
1942 = Milwaukee 1973 Stevens Point 2001 La Crosse 

Past Individual Champions 

100-Yard/100-Meter Dash 220-Yard/200-Meter Dash (Cont.) 440-Yard/400-Meter Dash (Cont.) 

Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time Year Name School Time 
1972* Jeff Forslund OSH 10.1 | 1978 Mark Bork STP 21.9 | 1984 Todd Phalin Www 49.05 
1973* Jerry Johnson Ww 10.0 | 1979* Mark Bork STP 22.3 | 1985 Earl Novotney LX 48.99 
1974* Mike Perteete PET 9.8 1980 Michael Kanters Ww 22.4 | 1986 Earl Novotney LX 49.28 

te gee YE ee Oe Ee ieee, Re al it . . ar! ovotney i. 

1977* Tom Stepp Ww 10.1 1983 Freakin Cumberbatch OSH 22,61 1989 Brad Olson ~ OSH 48.5 

1978 Tom Stepp Www 10.9 | 1984 Neil ae OSH 21.62 | 1990 Eric Burrell EC 47.68 
1979* Jim Thomas OSH 9.9 | 1985 Alvin Hudson LX 23.05 | 1991 Dean Bryan STP 47.62 
1980 Michael Kanters WW 10.75 | 1986 Earl Novotney Lx 22.49 | 1992 Chris Carley LX 47.41 
1981 James Thomas OSH 10.82 | 1987 Dan Kelner SUP 22.77 1993 David Coates LX 48.50 

1982 Reggie Raab 1 11.16 | 1988 — Eric Burrell EC 22.46 | 1994 David Coates LX 47.56 
1983 Alvin Hudson LX 11:13 | 1989 Dan Kelner SUP 214 11995 Terry Anders ST 47:97 
1984 Neil Taylor OSH 10.91 | 1990 Dan Kelner EC 21.76 | 1996 Terry Anders ST 47.93 
1985 Alvin Hudson ex 11.4 | 1991 Dan_ Kelner EC 2171 1997 Terry Anders ST 48.21 

1986 Shawn Montgomery LX L111 |) 1992 David Coates LX 21.71 | 1998 — Marc Patefield Lx 48.48 
1987 Dan Kelner SUP 11:74 | 1993 David Coates LX 21.37 | 1999 Greg Matzek OSH 47.90 
1988 Eric Burrell EC 11:10 | 1294 David Coates La 31-38 | 2000 Craig Gunderson STP 49:13 
1989 Dan Kelner SUP 10:50 | 1995 Terry Anders at 31-38 | 2001 Andrew Rock Lx 46.61 
1990 Dan Kelner EC 1058 Sabu) Oma retin andes gt 31.27 | *440-Yards 
1991 Dan Kelner EC OHDOT E129 eeay ceuy pancers Pr Boe 
1992 David Coates Ex 10.61 | 1998 ree bx oe 
1993 Rich Vargas ST 10.55 | 1999 Jermaine Lewis oss a 880-Yard/800-Meter Run 
1994 Mira Hamilton WW 10;848 |. 20009 Dani Turey re 31-38 | 1972* — Paul Rozak RF 1:54.7 
1995 Chip Tancil LX POTN 2001 anuret Ree : 1973* Paul Rozak RE 1:55.1 
1996 Terry Anders ST 10.56 eo, 1974* — Selwyn Griffith OSH 1562 
1997 Shawn Moretti STP 10.62 1975* Kjell Kaashagen ww 1:54.6 
1998 Shawn Moretti STP 10.90 | 440-Yard/400-Meter Dash 1976* Joe Hanson LX 1:55.8 
1999 Dan Tutskey LX 11.03 | 1972* Lloyd James STP 49.4 | 1977* Jim Hanson EX 1:54.3 
2000 Dan Tutskey LX 10.52 | 1973* Ted Clarke STP 48.5 | 1978 Todd Herbert EC 1:52.6 
2001 Dan Tutskey LX 10.69 | 1974* John Williams STP 49.0 | 1979* Don Buntman STP 1:55:0) 
*100-Yards 1975* Dan Bonk LX 49.2 | 1980 Al Copperud Lx 152.3 

1976* Tim Murphy OSH 49.0 | 1981 Steve Beloweut STP. 1:34.77 
220-Yard/200-Meter Dash Byes © Mark Bork STP 4g9 | 1982 Steve Merline © OSH 1:51.62 

1978 Mark Bork STP 48.0 | 1983 Steve Brilowski STP 1:54.94 
1972* Gary Gray RF 22.0 age) John Raichoski Www 48:5 | 1984 Tom Peterson STP 1:53.15 
1973* — Gary Gra RF Bee ae WW 43:2 | 1985 Max Harn OSH 1:34.74 
1974* John Williams STP 22.55 | 198 Sean chock | WW 49.38 | 1986 Max Harn OSH 1:33.45 
1975* Jerry Johnson ww Ze) || a ies ober Seal 45:33 | 1987 Steve Allison STP 1:53.49 
1976* — Lary Sitte Lx 22.4 119 Eoauklin Curnberbatch OSH 48:76 1988 Steve Allison STP 1:53.13 
1977* Tom Stepp Www 22:0 1983 ranklin 4it> : Pee



fen’s Outdoor Track & Field : WVIAC 
Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 

880-Yard/800-Meter Run (Cont.) 6-Mile/10,000-Meter Run (Cont.) 3,000-Meter Steeplechase 

Year Name School Time Year Name School Time Year Name School Time 
1989 oe Poshepny LX 1:53.4 | 1987 Jamie Pollard OSH 31:18.06 | 1974 Dave Merritt OSH 9:25.7 
1990 Brad Olson OSH 1:52.95 1988 Tom Moris STP. 30:13.26 | 1975 Bob Heberlein Ww 9:25.1 
1991 Brad Olson. OSH 1:53.55 | 1989 Scott Steuernagel OSH 31:14.0 | 1976 Mark Ardington LX 9:19.8 
1992 Steve Travis Www 1:52.71 | 1990 Ron Welhoefer OSH 31:05.05 | 1977 Mark Johnson STP Ome9 
1993 Shawn Wolfgram OSH 1:54.45 1991 Dave Lambert OSH S116 1978 Jim Ingold LX 9:16.6 
1994 Keven padenon RF 1:54.61 1992 — Scott Sveraee OSH 30:58.05 1979 Jim Ingold Ex 9:24.7 
1995 Shawn Wolfgram OSH 1:54.92 1993 Brian Masshardt LX 31:40.23 1980 Keith Chustangon OSH 9:14.7 
1996 Brad Wilson LX 1:57.18 | 1994 Joel Jaeger OSH 31:18.08 | 1981 Bill Fischer 1X 9:19.17 
1997 Brett Witt STP 1:51.78 | 1995 Jeremie Johnson STP 31:37.8 | 1982 Bill Fischer EX 9:21.6 
1998 Joe Kelsey OSH 1:52.21 | 1996 Matt Thull OSH 30:52.97 | 1983 Bill Rediske TEX 9:27.91 
1999 Joe Kelsey OSH 1:52.75 | 1997 Matt Thull OSH 31:04.22 | 1984 Mark Ryskamp LX 9:15.25 
2000 Matt Groose OSH 1:55.46 | 1998 Josh Metcalf STP 31:05.12 | 1985 Ben Hoffland LX 9:30.22 
2001 Chris Horvat STP 1:52.83 | 1999 Jason Finch EC 30:49.37 | 1986 Bill Rediske Lx 9:18.5 
*880-Yards 2000 Jesse Drake STP 30:41:53 | 1989 Eric Fossum STP 9:36.56 

2001 Jeremy Burks WW 30:29:46 | 1988 Pete Bausnct OSH 9:11.69 
1-Mile/1,500-Meter Run *6-Miles 1989 Paul Krieger LX 9:20.1 
1972* Jim Drews LX 4:14.4 1990 Scott Steuernagel OSH 9:07.93 

1973* Bob Sandstrom ST. 4:17°3. | 120-Yard/110-Meter High Hurdles 1991 Jim Pingel Ww 9:25.29 
1974* Joe Hanson LX 4:14°5 | 1972* Jules Butcher STP 15.0 | 1292 Scott Steuernagel OSH Coa 
1975* Joe Hanson Lx 4:14.9 | 1973* Dennis Fechhelm ST 15.3 | 1993 Mike James OSH 9:26.0 
1976* Joe Hanson TeX 4:17:2 | 1974* Dennis Fechhelm ST 14:7 | 1994 Mike James OSH 9:14.60 
1977* Jim Hanson LX 4:12.7 | 1975* Jim Geisthardt Www 14.6 | 1995 Andy Esten OSH 9:28.5 
1978 Jim Hanson LX 3:52.5 | 1976* Mark Marshall PLT 14.8 | 1996 Brett Altergott LX 9:14.63 
1979* Dan Buntman STP 4:12:2 | 1977* Jerry Young ww 14.5 | 1997 Brett Altergott LX 9:00.07 
1980 Jim Spiegelberg EC 3:52 | 1978 Jerry Young Www 14.6 | 1998 Paul Gilles ST 9:09.20 
1981 Steve Merline OSH 3:55.08 1979* Jerry Young ww 14.5 1999 Ross Substad LX 9:08.62 

1982 Steve Merline OSH 3:55.47 1980 = Jerry Young ww 14.6 | 2000 Shane Suehring STP 9:14.93 

1983 Web Peterson ST 3:59.56 | 1981 Bruce Lammers STP 14.34 | 2001 Ross Substad LX 9:00.24 
1984 Jeff Wachter ST 3:55.65 | 1982 Bruce Lammers STP 14.72 
1985 Max Harn OSH 4:03.61 1983 Paul Loderhose ST 14.84 | High Jump 
1986 Max Harn OSH 3:55.24 1984 Jim Linstedt OSH 15.38 = 

1987 Amie Schraeder_ = STP 3:51:88 | 1985 Matt Kriesel LX 15.39 | Year Name School Dist. 
1988 Darin Shepardson LX 3:59.78 | 1986 Matt Kriesel LX 14.87 | 1972 Ron LaFond STP 6-6 3/4 (2.00) 
1989 Darin Shepardson LX 3:57.5 | 1987 Mike Hintz PLT 15.62 | 1973 Ron LaFond STP 6-5 3/4 (1.97) 
1990 Tim Moore OSH 3:53.36 | 1988 Brian Kohls ST 15.46 | 1074 Ron LaFond STP 6-10 (2.08) 
1991 Jeff Malloy OSH 3:52'31 | 1989 Zack Adams ST 14.6 | 1075 Chris Krecter WW 6-6 (1.98) 
1992 Jeff Malloy OSH 3:58.65 1990 Scott Kleinhans_ Ww 15.19 1976 Dan Lee LX 6-8 (2.03) 
1993 Dave Williams ST 4:02.34 | 1991 Pete Kleinschmidt RF 15:06 | 1977 Dan Lee LX 6-8 (2.03) 
1994 Dave Williams ST 3:55.49 1992 Pete Kleinschmidt RF 14.74 1978 Jeff Derus EC 6-8 (2:03) 

1995 Shawn Wolfgram OSH 3:55.74 1993 Jason Wolf. EC 14.65 1979 Chris Iselin ST ll (211) 

1996 Brad Wilson Lx 3:56.52 | 1994 Chip Schneider PLT 14162 | 1369 Boe Beobel Oo RE Fh Sth 
1997 Brad Wilson LX 3:55.76 1995 Jason Wolf EC 14.97 1081 Mike Rouca LX 6-10 3/4 (2:10) 

1998 Brett Altergott LX 3:54.10 1996 Chad Robran | STP 14.83 4 < 4 a 
g . é 1982 Dennis Moltz LX 6-9 (2.06) 

1999) Matt Hayes STP. 3:54.24 | 1997 Shawn Moretti STP 14.52 1983 Dean Bohlman WW 6-6 3/4 (2.0 

2000 Justin Walls PLT 3:57.21 1998 Shawn Moretti STP 14.66 1984 Mark Rohi LX 6.10 (2 08) 

2001 Matt Groose OSH 3:51.43 1999 Mason Rebarchek LX 14.69 1985 ICH i ohm RE 6-8 (2:03 

*|-Mile 2000 — Stuart Elzy ww 14.47 | toe? Matt bok 6S (2.03) 
200 Ie aberck Walltave “atic 14.81 | 1985 Roth Soll «STP 6°10. 3/4 (3.10) * ~ : 

ee ee an Be el Gee ae * i : ~ ‘ 
ae ee Te 14:83 | 440-Yard/400-Meter Int. Hurdles 1990 Lee Laboy ST 05 3/4 (3.03 
1974* Jim Drews Lx 14:15.5 | 1972* Jules Butcher STP 54.5 | 1991 Bruce Reynolds LX 7-1/2 (2.15 
1975* Joe Hanson LX 14:02:9 | 1973* Dennis Fechhelm ST 54.3 | 1992 Bruce Reynolds LX 6-11 1/2 (2.11) 
1976* Rick Zaborske STP 14:14.2 | 1974* Dennis Fechhelm ST 53.4 | 1993 Mike Kundinger ST 7-2 1/2 (2.20) 

1977* Mark Johnson STP 14:16.0 | 1975* Tom Zamis STP 54.6 | 1994 John Schmidt PLT 6-7 (2.01 

1978 Jim Ingold LX 14:58.8 1976* Dick Lohrenz OSH 335) 1995 Jason Slaikeu EC 6-9 1/2 (2.07 

1979* Steve fahn LX 14:23:2 | 1977* Tom Yoss Www 34.6 | 1996 Jason Slaikeu EC 7-1 1/2 (2.17 
1980 Dan Stack EC 14:49.8 | 1978 Tom Yoss Www 33.4 | 1997 Ben Douglas STP 7-1/4 (2.14 
1981 Jerry Husz Lx 14:50.60 | 1979* sere Young Www 53.6 | 1998 Jason Slaikeu EC 6-10 3/4 (2.10) 

1982 Jerry Husz LX 14:38 | 1980 Al Sapa STP 53.0 | 1999 Mike Gratz PLT 6-7 (2.01) 

1983 Jerry Husz cx 14:46.65 1981 Bruce Lammers STP 53.86 | 2000 Shannon King OSH 6-10 3/4 (2.10) 
1984 Jeff Wachter ST 14:22:37 | 1982 Bruce Lammers STP 54.1 | 2001 Mike Gratz PLT 6-6 1/4 (1.99) 
1985 Greg Barezak LX 14:39.18 | 1983 Ric Perona STP 34.56 
1986 Dave Valentine LX 14:26.69 | 1984 Al Hilgendorf STP 54.22 L J 

1987 Arnie Schraeder STP 14:54:29 | 1985 Al Hilgendor STP 53.46 ong Jump 

1988 Dan Held BG 15:06.45 | 1986 Dan Doucette ST 33.32 | 1972 Dave Sodomire PLT 22-7 3/4 (6.90) 
1989 Brett Burt EX 14:44.2 1987 Dan Doucette ST 53.97 1973 Jim Shattuck LX 22-1 3/4 (6.75) 

1990 Dave Lambert OSH 14:37.14 | 1988 Mike Christman STP 53.16 | 1974 John Williams STP 22-5 3/4 (6.85) 

1991 Dave Lambert OSH 14:59.36 1989 Brad Chamberlain LX 52-5 1975 Al Drake STP 22-9 1/2 (e843 

1992 Scott Steuernagel OSH 15:15.93 | 1990 Brad Chamberlain LX 54.22 | 1976 Steve Schoofs LX 22-9 (6.93 

1993 Mahdi Omar LX 15:12:12 | 1991 Brian Emond LX 53.83 Joe Siefkes Ww 22-9 (6.93) 

1994 Mahdi Omar LX 14:58:43 | 1992 Brian Emond Lx 23-32 | 1977 Brian Mueller © OSH 22-7 (6.88) 
1995 Jeremie Johnson STP 14:50.76 | 1993 Steve Stocker RF 51.45 | 1978 Mickey Smith OSH 22-10 1/2 (6.97) 

1996 = Matt Thull OSH 14:56:23 | 1994 Chip Schneider PLT 52:25 | 1979 Dan Hancock EC 23-4 1/2 (7 12) 
1997 Matt Thull OSH 14:55.61 1995 Chip Schneider PLT 51.81 1980 Dan Hancock EC 33-10 1/2 (6.97) 

1998 Jason Finch EC 14:52:42 | 1996 Chad Robran aa Poe 1981 Bill Patza LX 24-9 1/2 (7:55) 

1999 Jason Finch EC 14:49.85 1997 Craig Anderson S : 1982 Bill Patza Lx 23-6 3/4 (7.18) 

2000 Dan Schwamberger STP 15:25.41 | 1998 — Stuart Elzy ww 24-4 | 1983 Tom Weatherspoon STP 24-1/2 (7:32) 
2001. Jeremy Burks WW = 14:29/45 | 1999 — Stuart Elzy ww 23-03 | 1984 Dan Schroeder WW 21-8 3/4 (6.62) 
*3-Miles 2000 Stuart Elzy Bu 23-92 | 1985 Dwayne Branch LX 23-3 3/4 (7:10 

200 | Re Dayesnans oy ST 53.16 | 1988 Randy Birk LX 34-1 3/4 (130) 
6-Mile/10,000-Meter Run i ioe ona Nee oo 
19725 Bill Kemsky ST Beno 2-Mile Walk 1989 Brad Hall EX 282813/4 (33 

Bas Bere ER BUS | ors pin taniton ww 14469 1 133? Beene ER 3 a Ga 
1975% Shawn Flanagan PLT Bee 1992 Bill Euler ww 24-10 G37} 
1979: Bee Ee ean PLT —_30:08.3 | 10,000-Meter Walk 1993 Bill Schroeder LX 25-6 1/4 (7°78 
1978 Tom Antezak LX 31:11.6 | 1976 Jeff Mazanec PLT 49:36.7 9 ip Schneider PLT 23-6 (7.16 

1979* Steve Hahn LX 30:02-3 | 1977 Jeff Mazanec PLT 47:33.0 Tee eee 24314 7.33) 
1980 Jerry Husz Lx 31355 1978 Jeff Mazanec 533.) 1997 Mike Hamilton. STP 5, 10 (6.96 

1981 Jerry Husz LX 30:55.38 | 1979 Jeff Ellis STP 48:03.3 1998 Ben Dean PLT 22044 te ) 

1982 Todd Sperling SUP 30:15.01 1980 — Jeff Ellis STP 49:15.2 1999 Ben Dean PLT 333 y ( a) 

1983 Dave Holloway LX 31:09.17 | 1981 — Jeff Ellis STP 46:14.28 | 3000 Shannoo Ki a -3 1/4 (7.09) 
4 vi Ww LX 30:49.35 | 1982 Tim Gifford LX 49:24.61 non King 23-3 1/4 (7.09 

1983 Dave Hollow) Lx 31:40.35 | 1983 Paul Wick Www 48:40.06 | 2001 Ken Larson EX) | 23:5 1/2 (723) 
1986 Todd Fox ST 31:04.38 | 1984 — Paul Wick it: ww 44:05.1



fen’s Outdoor Track & Field a / LAC Ee 
Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 

Triple Jump Hammer Throw Pentathlon 

Year Name School Dist. , Year Name School Dist.) Year Name School Pts. 
1972 Jules Butcher ST 45-2 1/2 (13.78) 1982 Jeff Wiesseinger WW _ 137-3 1/4 (41.84) | 1982 Mike Kraimer ST 3,307 

ee ee tones ae icine] ee Meet Re sea 
iteve Norlin lala 4 ‘om Newberry e 292) 

1975 Ted Harrison STP 48-9 1/2 (14.87) | 1985 Tom Newberry LX 161-2 1/2 (49.12) | Decathio: 

1976 Dennis Rue STP 48-2 (14-68) | 1980 Terry Sout” EX 1885 (38393 | 1984 Mike Walden STP 6,605 
leldon Kei =" .96) erry Strow Ios 23. 4 AK alden 9 is 

1978 Pat Watson WW 44-7 1/2 (13.60) | 1988 Terry Strouf LX 185-3 (56.46) | 1985 Mike Meeteer LX 6,505 
1979 Bruce Beckel RF 47-8 (1233) 1989 Ocun Gandertoe STP. 153-6 (6:80) 1986 Paul Smits EC 6.151 

1980 Dan Check PLT 44-5 (13.54) | 1990 Brian Knudtson WW _ 156-10 (45:30) 1987 Scott Romenesko ST 6,146 

1981 Bill Patza LX 47-9 (14.55) | 1991 Brian Knudtson WW 178-5 (54.38) | 1988 John Zastrow ST 6,337 

1982 Bill Patza LX 46-3/4 (14.04) | 1992 Doug Oomens LX 181-0 (55.17) | 1989 John Zastrow ST. 6,161 

1983 Tom Weatherspoon STP 44-4 3/4 (13.54) 1993 Dan Baemmert STP 196-1 (59.76) | 1990 Jay Merny Www 6,203 

1984 Evan Perkins LX 46-0 (14.02) | 1994 Robert Glynn LX — 182-10 (55.72)] 1991 Dave Scheuer STP 6,286 
1985 Dwayne Branch LX 46-6 1/2 (14.18) } 1995 Saul Banashak LX 177-8 1/2 (54.16) | 1992 Bill Schroeder LX 6,558 

1986 Eric Keller LX 48-5 1/2 (14.77) | 1996 Ryan Carlson LX_ 163-7 3/4 (49.86) | 1993 Scott Fiscus Www 6.429 
1987 Scott Laurent STP 46-11 1/2 (14.31) 1997 Bryan Cunningham PLT 190-1 (57.94) | 1994 Mike Casey ST 6,159 

1988 Scott Laurent STP 48-7 1/4 (14.81) | 1998 Mike Seifert. EX 176-7 (53.82) | 1995 Jason Weber RE 6,373 

1989 Chris SchumacherLX 48-2 3/4 (14.70) | 1999 Mike Koenning LX 187-9 (57.22) | 1996 Jase Graber EC 6,146 
1990 Chris Schumacher LX 48-2 1/2 (14.69) | 2000 Mike Koenning LX 180-2 (54.93) | 1997 Mike Schnur LX 6,685 

1991 Dean Cash LX 51-8 1/4 (15.75) | 2001 Mike Koenning LX 184-7 (56.26) | 1998 Travis Rogers OSH 6,365 

1992 Bill Schroeder LX 48-9 1/2 (14.87) 1999 Aaron Nett OSH 6,186 

1993 Ajamu Olamiyan LX 51-5 1/2 (15.68) | Pole Vault 2000 Aaron Nett OSH 6,408 
1994 John Dietrich LX 46-5 1/4 (14.15) . " 3 2001 Aaron Nett OSH 6,339 
1995 Travis Erickson LX 46-9 1/2 (14.26) | 1972 Jack Engsberg LX 15-1 1/2 (4.61) 
1996 Terry Anders ST 46-9 1/2 (14.26) | 1273 Ken Baier OSH 14-6 (4.42) 
1997 Brian Vanness LX 47-6 1/4 (14.48) Tone Jim rel EC 14-0 (4.27) 

1998 fompy Neo EC, MMT) | igre mae Wy 
2000 Tommy N. ELT 47.434 doo, | 1977 Gary Schell WW 15-9 3/4 (4.82) 

omy Nee Se 423) | 1978 Gary Schell ww 13-1 (4160 
Se er LX 47-7 3/4 (14.52) | 1999 ‘Tom Plummer WW 133 (es) 

1980 Tom Plummer WW 16-0 (4.89) 
Shot Put 1981 Ed Courtney LX 15-0 (4.57) 
1972 Jeff Everson ww 52-6(16.00) | 1982 Kevin Hanegraaf LX 15-6 (4.72) 
1973 Gary Rayeske RF 54-1 3/4(16.50) | 1983 Scott_Raduka = ST 14-6 (4.42) 
1974 Gary Rayeske RF 54-9 1/2(16.70) | 1984 Jim Eike Ww 15-6 (4.72) 
1975 Gary Rayeske RF 54-3(16.53) 1985 Ed Courtney LX 15-6 (4.72) 

1976 Dave pitmeier PO 527 Ate O3) | ioe) Tom Stevens WW 15-1 173 (4-61) 
im alczak Je-. Fe evi a- e a 

1978 Tim Helein OSH 52-6 3/4(16.02) | 1988 Darrell Schwandt WW 15-5 3/4 (4.67) 
1979 Mark Overgard ST 50-1 3/4(15.28) | 1989 Mike Shaide ST 14-6 (4.42) 
1980 Mark Overgard ST 54-6(16.61) | 1990 Doug Geiwitz Lx 15-3 (4.65) 
1981 Mark Overgard ST 52-0(15.85) 1991 Doug Clary LX 15-6 (4.72) 

1982 Steve Eckley EC 50-8(15.44) | 1992 Craig Kohn PLT 15-9 1/4 (4.81) 
1983 Tom Newberry LX 52-1 3/4(15.89) | 1993 Chris Diler LX 15-7 (4.75) 
1984 Tom Newberry LX 57-1 3/4(17.41) | 1994 Mike Schnur = EX 16-11 1/2 (3.17) 

ee) tee err ee dS) || toe Cia Katto Tx | 15-3 (453) 
1987 Temy Strout LX 56-10 3/4(17.34) | 1997 Mike Schnur LX = 15-6 1/2 (454) 
1988 Terry Strouf LX 61-4 3/4(18.71) | 1998 Josh Buchholtz LX 15-5 3/4 (4.72) 
1989 Troy Nelson LX 52-5 1/2(15.99) | 1999 Jamie Buchholtz ST 15-9 3/4 (4.82) 
1990 Andreas Klotz WW 51-8(15.74) | 2000 Chad Jaeger LX 16-2 (4.93) 
1991 Dan Schmidt EC §2-2 1/2(15.91) } 2001 Jamie Buchholtz ST 16-6 1/2 (5.04) 
1992 Paul Conlin PLT 60-8(18.49) 

1304 DiveMetaren OSH S45 Liatio-es) | Savelln ave McLaren = # > = 

1995 Marcos Fredrick LX 52-5 HatLS98) Soe Le mE Ce 
1996 Dan Krueger = WW 49-8(1-13) | 1074 Mike McDaniels RF 195-0 (59.44) 
1997 Jason Lehman ST 34-4 F/aUS28) | 1975 Mike McDaniels RF 202-3 (61.64) 
1998 Jason Lehman Te tiene) | 1976 Dave Geisthardt LX | 196-4 (59-84) 
5000 Lule Mon Cx 260 (19:07) 1977 Pat Simmons = PLT 201-1 1/4 (61.30) 

Hn AM 7 16. 1978 Mark Albrecht WW — 189-5 (37.74) 
2001 Tim Amann LX 53-3 1/2 (16.24) 1978 Brian Mueller Osi 194-3 (39:18) 

Discus 1 me Pau L. -6 (57.76) 
: 1981 Mark Overgard ST 181-3 1/2 (55.26) 

ate ape caenee ea ae sy a |pies2 | Kevin Hanegraaf LX 197-5 1/2 (60.18) 
1074 Mike Curtis TX 13704 (49:96) | 1983 Kevin Hanegraaf LX 179-4 (34.68) 
1975 Da . Holm STP 159-6 {48.653 1984 Ron McConnell EC 182-6 (55.62) 
169e0 Dave Helm STE 1398 (45:9) | 1985 Ron McConnell EC 214-2 (65.28) 
Tote Be GLE STF esis 249) | 1986 Ron McConnell EC. 193-6 (38.98) 
1977 Dave Holm STP aot Gas | 1987 Scot Oomens PLT 184-7 (36.26) 
107 Bill Hudepith «= SUP. 164-4 12.(50,10) | 1988 Ron McConnell EC 198-2 (60.40) 
1080 Bill Hudsoith SUP 154-8 (47.06) | 1982 Chuck Beckwith BC 178-2 (54.32) 
Feet Maeoreead ST SI6i10 (49/933 1990 Kris Williams OSH = 177-8 (54.16) 

pone vetean Z 4 1991 Kris Williams OSH 195-1 (59.46) 
1982, dim Mocrmond eae ea Garces | 1092 Bill Schrocder LX — 199-9/(60-88 
1pe3 Pan Net RE 13:8 (43-36) | 1993 Bill Schroeder, LX 200-1 (60.98) 
1osse. Tem Newbee J LX 169.3 eae 1994 David Stankewicz STP 179-1 (54.60) 
toes Debi PLT 17300 (31-38) | 1995 David Stankewicz STP 176-0 (53.64) 

Sue Eiesty 8 (2 } 1996 David Stankewiez STP 175-6 1/4 (53.50) 
1987 Terry eaout LX 169-2 (51.57 1997 Mark Dix STP 178-2 (54.32) 

1988 Terry Strou: Lx 169-1 (51.54) | 1998 Larry Aschebrook STP —‘177-0 (53.94) 
1989 Mike Neumann OSH 157-8 (48.06 1999 Aschebrook STP 196-8 (59.90) 

a Na oie OSH ee eeetet a) 2000 Michael Pittner OSH 173-2 (52.78) 
1992 Dan Schmidt LX 160-7 (48.95) | 2001 Jon Casey STP 176-1 (53.68) 
1993 Greg Groat x 169-2 (51.57) 
1994 Keith Blake ST 156-2 (47.60) 
1995 Tom Lambert OSH 170-2 1/2 21 ee 
1996 Jason Lehman ST 170-5 1/2 (51.94) 
1997 Jason Lehman ST 170-2 (51.88) 
1998 Jason Lehman ST 168-11 134-383 
1999 Joel Schult STP 157-5 (47.98 
2000 Chris Reed LX 160-1 (48.80) 
2001 Mike Turgeon ST 173-10 (52.98)



S ee : IMen’s Outdoor Track & Field - y [AC Dad 
Past Relay Champions 

440-Yard/4 x 100-Meter Relay 1-Mile/4 x 400-Meter Relay (Cont.) 

Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 
1972* ST si 42.7 1976* LX (Sitte, Bonk, DeMerit, Jubeck) 3:22:2 
1973* = WW (Brown, Rewolinski, Goodman, Johnson) 42.3 L977 STP (Miller, Bodette, Bolton, Bork) 5.192 
1974* OSH (Nurse, Mowry, Barbarich, Forslund) 43.2 1978* STP (Sapa, Bodette, Miller, Bork) 3:19.6 

1975* WW (Siefkes, Rewolinski, Dresen, Johnson) 42.4 1979* | WW (King, Stepp, Yoss, Kruchoski) 3:22.0 
1976* LX (Sitte, Rand, Burnett, Malatich) 42.9 1980* Www (aiegler See Young, Kruchoski) 3:19.49 

1977* WW (Stepp, Heck, Zahn, Young) 42.4 1981 STP (Soddy. Martzahl, Fitzgerald, Brilowski) 3:21.38 
1978* WW (Young. Kasdorf, Luebke, Stepp) 42.8 1982 STP (Soddy, Lau, Brilowski, Parker) 3:18.94 

19792 WW SteED Kasdorf, Luebke, Kanters) 42.8 1983 STP (Hilgendorf, Lau, Parker, Brilowski) 3:18.68 

1980* STP (Gaab, Martzahl, Lutkus, Sapa) 42.77 1984 OSH tO Heac. Ramirez, Turner, Harn) 3:18.3 
1981 LX (Spencer, VerDuin, Dellios, Raab) 42.50 1985 OSH (Ressler, Otte, Turner, Ramirez) 3:22.62: 

1982 LX Spencer, Kirchman, Hudson, Raab) 42.41 1986 OSH (Ressler, Otte, Felice, Harn) 372170: 
1983 OSH (O*Hearn, Martzahl, Myers, Cumberbatch) 43.47 1987 WW (Fenrick, Reamer, Huemmer, Melzer) 3:20.47 
1984 OSH (O*Hearn, Ramirez, Meyers, Taylor) 42.42 1988 EC (Eslinger. Prosa, Kaufman, Burrell) 3219773 

1985 LX (Hudson, Aion OLNEry: Bielanski, Novotney) 42.38 1989 LX (Chamberlain. Christensen, Poshepny, Wacker) 3:18.8 
1986 LX (Montgomery, Alexander, LaCombe, Novotney) 42.59 1990 EC (Eslinger, Kelner, Prosa, Burrell) 3:14.96 
1987 WW (Bartz, Royes, Herbst, Bohlman) 43.19 1991 LX (Bean, Christensen, Wilkinson, Coates) 3:16.59 
1988 EC (Eslinger, Balistrieri, Prosa, Burrell) 42.10 1992 LX (Bean. Carley, Wilkinson, Coates) 3:14.30 

1989 ST (Johnson, Adams, Kohls, Moss) 42.6 1993 LX (Wilkinson. Cantey Coates, Emond) 3:17.61 
1990 EC (Balistrieri, Prosa, Burrell, Kelner) 41.56 1994 RF (Plitzkow, Syverson, Stocker, Nordrum) 3:15.80 

1991 LX (Bean, Martens, Coates, Carley) 41.88 1995 ST (Valios, Witcraft, Hallingstad, Anders) 3:15.10 
1992 LX (Bean, Martens, Coates, Schroeder) 41.49 1996 ST (Valios, Witcraft, Hallingstad, Anders) 3:18.33 

1993 LX (Emond, Martens, Coates, Schroeder) 42.06 1997 ST (Witcraft, Hallingstad Boldt, Anders) 3:17:92 
1994 STP (Lettner, Bryan, Green, Huelsman) 42.21 1998 ST (Boldt, Valios, Geier, Busch) 3:19.47 
1995 STP (Lettner, Nichols, Green, Huelsman) 41.78 1999 ST (Geier, Boldt, Wyatt, Busch 3:15.48 

Teac (yerstegen. peat pala ed Anders) nee 3000 EX (Reed, Smith, Taesoul, MeKahan) 3:19:98 
enz, Tancil, Vetterkind, Crothers) 41.5 2 inski 117. 

1998 STP (Hau, Miller, Porter, Moretti) 41077 ante LX (Haas, Toshner, Losinski, Yarbrough) 3:17.74 

1999 OSH (Powell, Dahmen, Matzek, Lewis) 41.96 
2000 STP (Hau, Miller, Gunderson, Newman) 41.46 

2001 LX (Trapnell, Larson, Tutskey, Rock) 41.49 4 x 800-Meter Relay 
*440-Yards 1995 STP (Constable, Christensen, Witt, Tebo) 7:51.01 

ante 1230 Bs {Wande Bae ceo Pau uany Coton 
-Mil | ‘ande Zande, Altergott, Froelich, Wilson 248.94 

Wee ee vara | ek Di am ean Atop Wie). Fad 
1973* STP (Clarke, Breden, Jones, Bork) 3:18.7 elie ole, Sen ee ae) 
1974* STP (Williams. Pasch, Trzebiatowski, Bork) 3:18.9 oOo Ope cienme et Chelfevoid, McKenna. Kelsey) 7:39:26 
1975* LX (DeMerit, Bonk, Sponholz. Jubeck) 3:19.65 ie (Garcia, Mullin, Substad, Bottorff) 7:46.46 

Conference Outdoor Track & Field Records 
(Established at WIAC Championships) 

(Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name School Record Year 
T0OVard Dash Jerry Johnson /hitewater i 3 

Gary Gray River Falls #96 1973 

100-Meter Dash Dan Tutskey La Crosse 10.52 2000 
220-Yard Dash Ed Bogucki Oshkosh 21.6 1927 

Leon Headley River Falls 21.6 1961 
Jerry Johnson Whitewater 16 1973 

200-Meter Dash David Coates La Crosse 21.37 1993 

400-Meter Dash Andrew Rock La Crosse 46.61 2001 

440-Yard Dash Bob Holley Platteville — 48.5 1969 
Ted Clarke Stevens Point 48.5 1973 
John Kruchoski Whitewater 48.5 1979 

800-Meter Run Steve Merline Oshkosh 1:51.62 1982 

880-Yard Run Jim Hanson La Crosse 1:54.3 1977 

Two-Mile Walk Bill Hamilton Whitewater 14:46.9 1975 

1,500-Meter Run Matt Groose Oshkosh. 3:51.43 2001 

One-Mile Run Dan Buntman Stevens Point 4:12.2 1979 

5,000-Meter Run Jeff Wachter Stout 14:23.00 1984 

Three-Mile Run Tom Hoffman Whitewater 13:55.6 1969 

10,000-Meter Run Tom Moris Stevens Point 30:13.26 1988 

Six-Mile Run Jim Drews La Crosse 28:54.9 1974 

120-Yard High Hurdles Stan Druckrey La Crosse _ 14.3 1970 

110-Meter Hi h Hurdles Bruce Lammers Stevens Point 14.34 1981 

440-Yard Int. Pridlles Stan Druckrey La Crosse 555 1968 

400-Meter Int. Hurdles Steve Stocker River Falls 51.45 1993 

3,000-Meter Steeplechase _ Brett Altergott La Crosse 9:00.07 1997 

10,000-Meter Walk Paul Wick _ Whitewater 44:05.10 1984 

High Jump Mike Kundinger Stout 7-2 1/2 (2.20 m) 1993 

Long Jump Bill Schroeder La Crosse 25-6 1/4 (7.78 m) 1993 

Tri ie Jump Dean Cash La Crosse 51-8 1/4 (15.75 m) 1991 

Pole Vault Mike Schnur La Crosse 17-2 3/4 (5.25m) 1995 

Shot Put Paul Conlin Platteville 62-7 1/4 (19.08 m) 1993 

Discus Mike Neumann Oshkosh _ 174-5 (53.16 m) 1990 

Hammer Throw Dan Baemmert Stevens Point 196-1 (59.76 m) 1993 

Javelin Tom Hendron Whitewater 221-6 (67.52 m 1966 

Modern Javelin Bill Schroeder La Crosse 200-1 (61.00 m 1993 

Pentathlon Mike Kraimer Stout 3,307 points 1982 

Decathlon Mike Schnur LaCrosse _ 6,685 points 1997 

400-Meter Relay (4.x 100) Hau, Miller, Stevens Point 41.46 2000 
Gunderson, Newman i 

440-Yard Relay Brown, Rewolinski, Whitewater 42.3 1973 
Goodman, Johnson 

1,600-Meter Relay (4 x 400) Bean, Carley, La Crosse 3:14.30 1992 
Wilkinson, Coates . 

One-Mile Relay Clarke, Breden, Stevens Point 3:18.7 1973 
Jones, Bork 

3,200-Meter Relay (4 x 800) Losinski, Hernandez, La Crosse 7:34.54 1998 
Altergott, Wilson 

*Set In Preliminaries



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field |= * [AC ES 

30" Annual WIAC Championship 
UW-Whitewater 

Friday-Saturday, May 4-5, 2001 

Team Scoring 
School Points 
La Crosse 229.5 
Oshkosh 161.5 
Stevens Point 138 

Whitewater 106 
Eau Claire 89 
River Falls 54 

Platteville 47 
Stout 32 
Superior 0 

2001 Championship Results 
100-Meter Dash 5,000-Meter Run ie Jump 

1. Jocelyn Loe LX 1241 1. Becky Lebak STP 17:3435 | 1, Laura Verdegan ST —-38-93/4 
2. Angela Klatt Ix 1242 | 2 KarinDiestelmeier BC 1810226 | + MaryJo Kuntz ie 
3. Crystal Bullion OSH 1258 | 3. April Halkoski STP 180253 0 | joaypukowski) SIP! 37-71/4 
4. Jessica Janson Www 12.70 4. Sara Holewinski OSH — 18:10.07 5, Nicole Pronschinske RF seo. 

5. Jenny Todd Sie 12.86 5. Addy Adamson LX 18:16.36 6. Lisa Brownie STP 36-4 1/4 

6. Jessica Peterson PET 12.90 6. Marcie Fisher STP 18:20.36 

Shot Put 

200-Meter Dash 10,000-Meter Run 1. Tabitha Fendrick WW 45-1 

1. Angela Klatt 1x 25.03 1. Becky Lebak STP 37:51.37 x Sepa Dura we fg aa 
2. Jocelyn Loe Lx 25.05, | 2. Sara Holewinski OSH 38:0683 | 3 Oe Wormck «= «sESs«#8 0103/4 
3. Lisa Mickelson Lx 25.65 3. Addy Adamson 1x 38:42.66 5, Jessica Kohlman Ww 39-5 1/4 

4. Crystal Bullion OSH 25.715 4. Sara Bailie OSH — 39:28.35 6. Kristin Raether LX 38-113/4 

5. Jessica Janson Ww 26.12 5. Kim Gauron Ee 40:42.38 

6. Jenny Todd STP 26.26 | 6. Lisa Traxler RF  40:47.74 | Discus 
1. Tabitha Fendrick WW 151-5 

400-Meter Dash 100-Meter High Hurdles 2 ese Comp Del PLT 1394 

1. Lisa Mickelson TX 57.98 | 1. Crystal Bullion OSH ISOM | pee ee Sa ee 
2. Emily Breunig OSH 58.35 2. Mary Jo Kuntz Lx 15.57 5. Lindsey Fowler STP BI-1 

3, Jessica Marx OSH 59.04 3. Kathy Thompson EC 15.91 6. Jenney Luer ST 129-7 

4. Michelle Bakkum PLT 59.36 4. Jen Han STP 15.94 

5. Kyrstin Bodenburg RF 5939) 5. Breanna McMullen LX 16.08 Hammer Throw 

6. Lisa Zimmermann OSH 1:00.28 6. Becky Clarke STP 16.64 1. a Www * ie 
2. Bobbi Erickson PLT 155-5 

800-Meter Run 400-Meter Int. Hurdles g Sone eee nde Lee 
1. Leah Juno STP *2:11.29 | 1. Emily Breunig OSH 1:04.30 | 5 Megan Lundahl = STP 143.8 
2. Jessica Dober 1x 2:12.86 2 Paige Brown LX 1:05.11 6. Tabitha Fendrick WW 140-11 

3, Elizabeth Woodworth OSH 2:14.51 3. Deb Hanson 1X 1:06.07 

4. Bridget Raisbeck 1x 2:15.04 4. Michelle Abramezak ST 1:06.37 Pole Vault 

5. Melissa Wright EC 2:21.70 5. Courtney Eggum RF 1:07.90 1. Ellen Findlay 1X *11-61/4 

6. Sue Hardtke OSH 2:22.63 6. Erika Horstmeyer OSH 1:08.54 5 hee ecee ae Ae : 
. iemer 2 

1,500-Meter Run High Jump 3 beckyRak” =r S81 
1. KaraKrumenauer WW _ 4:44.64 1. Kady Kleven RF 5-5 1/4 6. Sara Becker EK 9-6 1/2 

2. Jackie Munoz OSH = 4:50.51 2 Kathy Thompson EC 5-3 1/4 

3. Sara Pavek He 4:52.33 3. Heather Kleckner 1x 5-1 1/4 Javelin 

4. Melissa Wright Be 4:53.45 Carrie Danielewicz. OSH  5-11/4 1. Becky Clarke STP 127-1 

5. Melissa Lutz WW 4:53.99 5. April Socha STP 41112 2 Ali sealed Tx 1149 

6. Julianna Morris 1x 4:58.13 6. Amy Schulz OSH 4111/2 3. KaraKrumenauer WW 113-0 

eee ger 
3,000-Meter Run Long Jump 6. Sonja Dateieon 2- 

1. KaraKrumenauer WW _ 10:10.62 | 1. Jenny Todd STP 18-73/4 7 a Fee 
2. Karin Diestelmeier BC 10:14.51 2. Nicole Pronschinske RF 18-5 Heptathion 

3, Marcie Fisher STP 0:25.11 | 3. Jocelyn Loe Ix 18412 | 7 Kathy Thompson BC 4,503pts 
4, Jackie Munoz OSH 10:27.19 | 4. Janelle Curtis LX _18-01/4 | 2. Becky Clarke STP 4.111 pts 

5 Seen Ouksboen x ioazy |S jesieg nen SN ITE a Aes” GR aie fs : er . 002 
6. April Halkoski STP 10:43.83 a 5. KatieCheckalski RF 3:912bts 
*Denotes Conference Meet Record ER 6. Ali Trudeau 1X 3,789 pts



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field W IAC a 
2001 Championship Results (Cont.) 

4x 100-Meter Relay 4 x 400-Meter Relay 4 x 800-Meter Relay 
1. La Crosse 47.78 1. La Crosse 3:54.32 1. Stevens Point 9:28.00 

(Jocelyn Loe, Lisa Mickelson, (Lisa Mickelson, Kristy Marvin, (April Raykowski, Erin Dowgwillo, 
Breanna McMullen, Angela Klatt) Breanna McMullen, Jocelyn Loe) Kara Vosters, Leah Juno) 

2. Oshkosh 48.25 2. Oshkosh 3:58.17 2. Oshkosh 9:37.24 

3. Stevens Point 49.33 3. Platteville 4:02.03 3. Whitewater 9:39.77 

4. Platteville 4939 4. Stevens Point 4:03.72 4. La Crosse 9:41.61 

5. Whitewater 49.81 5. Whitewater 4:03.77 5. Eau Claire 9:57.25 

6. Eau Claire 49.91 6. River Falls 4:06.61 6. Stout 10:11.23 

2001 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 

100 Meters Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh 

200 Meters Angela Klatt La Crosse Freshman Eagan, Minn. 

400 Meters Lisa Mickelson La Crosse Junior Burnsville, Minn. 

800 Meters Leah Juno Stevens Point Senior Brillion 

1,500 Meters Kara Krumenauer Whitewater Senior Plymouth (New Holstein) 

3,000 Meters Kara Krumenauer Whitewater Senior Plymouth (New Holstein) 

5,000 Meters Becky Lebak Stevens Point Junior Burlington 

10,000 Meters Becky Lebak Stevens Point Junior Burlington 

100 Meter High Hurdles Crystal Bullion Oshkosh Senior Hazelhurst (Lakeland Union) 

400 Meter Int. Hurdles Emily Breunig Oshkosh Senior Middleton 

High Jump Kady Kleven River Falls Junior River Falls 

Long Jump Jenny Todd Stevens Point Sophomore —_ Wisconsin Rapids 

Triple Jump Laura Verdegan Stout Freshman Tony (Flambeau) 

Pole Vault Ellen Findlay La Crosse Junior Whitewater 

Shot Put Tabitha Fendrick Whitewater Junior Marinette 

Discus Tabitha Fendrick Whitewater Junior Marinette 

Javelin Becky Clarke Stevens Point Freshman Antioch, IL. 

Hammer Throw Jessica Kohlman Whitewater Junior New Holstein 

Heptathion Kathy Thompson Eau Claire Junior Merrillan (Lincoln) 

4x 100 Meter Relay Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh 

Lisa Mickelson La Crosse Junior Burnsville, Minn. 

Breanna McMullen La Crosse Freshman Fall Creek 

Angela Klatt La Crosse Freshman Eagan, Minn. 

4x 400 Meter Relay Lisa Mickelson La Crosse Junior Burnsville, Minn. 
Kristy Marvin La Crosse Senior White Bear Lake, Minn. 

Breanna McMullen La Crosse Freshman Fall Creek 

: Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh 

4x 800 Meter Relay April Raykowski Stevens Point Junior Stevens Point 

Erin Dowgwillo Stevens Point Senior Watertown 
Kara Vosters Stevens Point Freshman Little Chute 

Leah Juno Stevens Point Senior Brillion 

Second Team 

100 Meters Angela Klatt La Crosse Freshman Eagan, Minn. 

200 Meters Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh 

400 Meters Emily Breunig Oshkosh Senior Middleton 

800 Meters. Jessica Dober La Crosse Junior Elkhom 

1,500 Meters Jackie Munoz Oshkosh Freshman Oshkosh (West) 

3,000 Meters Karin Diestelmeier Eau Claire Sophomore Altoona 

5,000 Meters Karin Diestelmeier Eau Claire Sophomore Altoona 

10,000 Meters Sara Holewinski Oshkosh Senior Hazelhurst (Lakeland Union) 

100 MeterHigh Hurdles Mary Jo Kuntz La Crosse Senior Mosinee 

400 Meter Int. Hurdles Paige Brown La Crosse Sophomore Hartford 

High Jump Kathy Thompson Eau Claire Junior Mernrillan (Lincoln) | 

Long Jump Nicole Pronschinske _ River Falls Junior Blair (Arcadia) 

Triple Jump Mary Jo Kuntz La Crosse Senior Mosinee i 

Pole Vault Heather Kleckner La Crosse Junior Mequon 

Shot Put Stephanie Dura River Falls Freshman Peshtigo



Weis Oulart er ny I AC 
ee em Second Team (Cont.) 

Discus __ Kristen Campbell Platteville Freshman Bangor 
Javelin _ Ali Trudeau La Crosse Junior Marshfield __ : 
Hammer Throw _ Bobbi Erickson Platteville Senior Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 

Heptathlon Becky Clarke Stevevens Point Freshman Antioch, Ill. 

4x 100 Meter Relay Brin Verz Oshkosh Sophomore De Pere : 
a Bullion Oshkosh Senior Hazelhurst A ieee pe Union) 

: Jill Kincaid Oshkosh Junior Palmyra (Palmyra-Eagle) 
Lisa Zimmermann Oshkosh Senior Sheboygan Falls (Sheb. Lutheran) 

4x 400 Meter Relay Emily Breunig _ Oshkosh Senior Middleton 
Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Freshman Marinette 
Jill Kincaid Oshkosh Junior Palmyra (Palmyra-Eagle) 

: Jessica Marx Oshkosh Junior Mukwonago 

4x800MeterRelay Jessica Marx Oshkosh Junior Mukwonago 
: Sue Hardtke Oshkosh Junior Kewaunee 

Katie Isermann Oshkosh Freshman West Allis (Central) 
: Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Freshman Marinette 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
Crystal Bullion of Oshkosh Len Hill of Stevens Point 

Track Performer of the Meet Field Performer of the Meet 
Kara Krumenauer of Whitewater Tabitha Fendrick of Whitewater 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Track Field 
March 26 - Apr. | Becky Lebak, Stevens Point Laura Verdegan, Stout 
Apr.2-8 Karin Diestelmeier, Eau Claire Kristin Raether, La Crosse 
Apr. 9-15 Leah Juno, Stevens Point Nicole Pronschinske, River Falls 
Apr. 16-22 Jessica Dober, La Crosse Ellen Findlay, La Crosse 
Apr. 23 - 29 Kara Krumenauer, Whitewater Jenney Luer, Stout 

2001 Post Season Notes 
La Crosse finished sixth at the NCAA Division III Outdoor Track and Field Championships hosted by Millikin (IIl.) in Decatur, Ill. The 
Eagles totaled 30.5 points. Whitewater finished 11" with 19 points, Stevens Point finished 13" with 17 points, Eau Claire 30" with 9.5 
points, while Oshkosh tied for 31* with eight points and Platteville and Stout tied for 39" with six points. 

Eau Claire - Kathy Thompson finished second in the heptathlon (4579 points) and seventh in the high jump (5-5 3/4) and was named an All-American. 

La Crosse - Mary Jo Kuntz finished fourth in the triple jump (38-11 3/4). Heather Kleckner finished fourth in the pole vault (11-6 1/4). 
Ellen Findlay finished fifth in the pole vault (11-6 1/4). Angela Klatt finished fifth in the 200 meter dash (25.43). Jessica Dober finished sixth 
in the 800 meter run (2:13.06). The 4 x 100 meter relay team of Jocelyn Loe, Lisa Mickelson, Breanna McMullen and Angela Klatt finished 
fourth (47.62). The 4 x 400 meter relay team of Mickelson, McMullen, Kristy Marvin and Loe finished fourth (3:48.21). All the athletes 
mentioned were named All-Americans. 

Oshkosh - Elizabeth Woodworth finished third in the 800 meter run (2:12.5). Niki Riemer finished seventh in the pole vault (11-6 1/4). 
Both were named All-Americans. 

Platteville - Bobbi Erickson finished fourth in the hammer throw (158-10) and Julie Korish finished eighth in the triple jump (37-8). 
Both were named All-Americans. 

Stevens Point - Leah Juno won the 800 meter run (2:11.97). Becky Lebak finished fourth in the 10,000 meter run (36:21.54). Jenny Todd 
finished seventh in the long jump (18-2 1/2). All the athletes mentioned were named All-Americans. 

Stout - Laura Verdegan finished third in the triple jump (40-3 1/4) and was named an All-American. 

Whitewater - Kara Krumenauer finished second in the 1500 meter run (4:35.83) and seventh in the 800 meter run (2:14.90). Tabitha 
Fendrick finished second in the discus (147-11). Jessica Kohlman finished eighth in the hammer throw (153-7). All the athletes mentioned 

were named All-Americans. = 
Academic Awards 

**La Crosse’s Tina Basten was named Verizon Academic All-America First Team for spring at-large sports. Stevens Point’s Leah Juno 
and La Crosse’s Ellen Findlay were named Verizon Academic All-America Second Team for spring at-large sports. Basten, Juno and 
Findlay also received Academic All-District First Team honors. 

**Oshkosh’s Denise Bork was named Verizon Academic ats Second Team for spring at-large sports.



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field . \ i JAC 
Past Athletes of the Meet 

Year Track ; Field 
1989 Cheryl Niederberger, Oshkosh Susan Burke, Oshkosh 
1990 Cathy Vandermar, Oshkosh Susan Burke, Oshkosh 
1991 Vicki Otto, La Crosse Susan Burke, Oshkosh 
1992 Laura Horejs, Oshkosh Stephanie Bostwick, Oshkosh 
1993 Luanne Bruss, La Crosse Jill Welda, La Crosse 

Jessie Bushman, Stevens Point Shelly Rud, La Crosse 
1994 Carita Goines, Stout Trish Haralson, Oshkosh 
1995 Brenda Biskobing, Oshkosh Callie Kohl, Stevens Point 
1996 Peg Peelman, Eau Claire Melissa Oleson, Oshkosh 
1997 Sarah Anderson, Superior Sarah Peterson, River Falls 
1998 Misty Gorski, La Crosse Patti Franckowiak, La Crosse 
1999 Camille Ross, Whitewater Sarah Peterson, River Falls 

2000 Camille Ross, Whitewater Tabitha Fendrick, Whitewater 
2001 Kara Krumenauer, Whitewater Tabitha Fendrick, Whitewater 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1972 La Crosse 1982 La Crosse 1992 La Crosse 

1973 La Crosse 1983 La Crosse 1993 La Crosse 
1974 Madison 1984 La Crosse 1994 Oshkosh 

1975 Madison 1985 La Crosse 1995 Oshkosh 

1976 Stevens Point 1986 La Crosse 1996 Oshkosh 

1977 La Crosse 1987 La Crosse 1997 Oshkosh 

1978 La Crosse 1988 Oshkosh 1998 La Crosse 

1979 La Crosse 1989 Oshkosh 1999 La Crosse 

1980 La Crosse 1990 Oshkosh 2000 La Crosse 

1981 La Crosse 1991 Oshkosh 2001 La Crosse 

Past Individual Champions 
100-Yard/100-Meter Dash 220-Yard/200-Meter Dash (Cont.) 800-Meter Run (Cont.) 1s 

ea School Time , Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time 
Year Name Www Tey: 1995 Karla Eggerson Ww 24.33 1993 Jessie Bushman STP 2:15.36 
1993% Banded Burke MSN 11-2 | 1996 Peg Peelman EC 25:01 | 1994 Brenda Biskobing OSH 2:14.44 
forge — Ronde Burke MSN [1/3 | 1997 Tara Jaeger OSH 24:83 | 1995 Brenda Biskobing OSH 2:12:21 
1975* — Gilda Hudso MSN 115 1998 — Misty Gorski bX, 25.65 1996 Laura Nelson ~ OSH = 2:15.99 
1078" Kathy McCann — MIL 11.0 | 1999 Camille Ross ww 24:56 | 1997  Shamaine Martin LX 2:16.48 
Lona Josette Marlega MIL 11.66 2000 Camille Ross WW 24.48 1998 Shamaine Martin LX 2:13.41 

* Si 11.47 2001 Angela Klatt LX 25.03 1999 Jessica Dober LX 2:14.12 
1978% Josette Marlega = MIL. j #220-Yard 2000 Leah Juno STP 2:15/60 Uggoe s Landa Withers” FeoePKShawies 1105) 320 as 3001 Leah Juno STP 2:11:29 

art lolbrook . 

1981 Diane Montgomery PLT {3:84 | 440-Yard/400-Meter Dash a ri 
1982 Kim Williams Mie 1338 1972*  Serier LX 64.0 1,500-Meter Run 

Faoaey eee? MIL. 1293). || 1973" oe Di Vercanteren se STE 60:8 | 1980 Dawn Buntman STP 4:41.03 
Pan ee | pclena Grreoy oe 1sia01/ || Lo74es) D: vercauteren) (STP 39-9 | 1981 Laure Hotuinger MQ 4:43.12 
10820 hes Zatkos LK 13:63 | 1975* RB. Burke MSN 38-3. | 1982 Kara Hughes M 4:35.77 
1987 Lica Zeatko cx 13:00 | 1976*  D. Vercauteren STP 58.7 | 1983 Deanna Marchello EC 4:44.06 

San Sai LX 12:63 | 1977*  Zaiman PKS 59.25 | 1984 Diane Held MQ 4:39.16 
Teagt. | Sane BoM corumory 13:30 | 1978% — S. Krueger OSH 57:58 | 1985 Kathy Neiderberger ST 4:49:36 
1990 Val Strenseth Ex 12tGdna 1o79) Bel domaiag Fe 3959 | 1987 Tet Meee 6SH 43:94 1991 vi Q TOHG LX 1254 1980 Vicki poet Www 57.97 rane ere a eae ek 

992 Becky Karl Ww 13-44 | 198) ea oene Wi 34:08 | 1989 Nancy’ Dare” OSH  4:44°90 1395 Karli Eooer Ww 12:34 | 1982 Vick Voight ww 58.65 3 Nancy Dare 244) 
ane Eeectson ww 12.10 1983 Margene Toraason ST 59.27 1990 ancy Dare OSH = 4:34.00 

1994 Karla Eggerson Www 12103 1984 Kiane Lemmitt MIL 56.89 1991 Laura Horejs OSH = 4:31:35 
1995 Karla Eaperson EC 12.41 1985 Theresa Seaquist ww 58.33 1992 Laura Horejs OSH 4:48.57 

tg eee Peeunan EC, 13:94 | 1986  Karen'Jirschele © OSH 58.89 | 1993 Kris Marti OSH 4343/94 
1308 | Miaty Coeeki LX 12:33 | 1987 Ann Knetzger = EC 38-74 | [99s Brenda Bakopmg OSH 4:30:59 Tose coe Ex Mtoe |) 19880 © iraceysBierce | x 56:02 | 1993 Brenda Biskobing OSH 4:39.39 
1999 Camille Ross ww 1190 | 1989 May Mannes Lx 58.40 aura Nelson 143. 
2000 Camille Ross 13-39 | 1990 Dena Beekman OSH 56.80 | 1997 Rachel Milligan OSH 4:47.95 
2001 © 7 Jocelyn Loe CS : 1991 Tina Soderberg EC 58.87 | 1398 Rachel Milligan OSH 4:34.85 
aides 19920 ae Gace Gomes ee 37-497 113000 Kars Krumenaner OWWil 4:87 86 

1993 cone aes ee 57.02 2001 Kara Krumenauer WW 4:44'64 

See 1998 anne Riniker LX 58.55 
forae pees are ost 38:3 | 1908 Lisa Melendez © OSH 37.14 | 3,000-Meter Run 
1974* Rondes Burke MSN 25:60 1997 Lace Van Zeeland LX S752 1980 Dawa Bantmad STP 9:57.3 

35# | Lon Monk MSN 58:30 | 1998 Lace Van Zeeland LX 38:19 | 1980 Dawn Buntman $1 ong 

19 6* Kath Mi ce MIL “25.0 1999 Lisa Mickelson LX 57.01 1982 Ton Neibeoee Me gue 

1977* Josetié Marlega. MIL 25:72 | 2000 Lisa Mickelson = LX 27-38 | 1983 Tori Neubauer LX 9:31:80 1973* Jane Ubbelhokde RF 32°34 | 2001 Lisa Mickelson LX 57/08) |p aea. ee re Neupauet Seems a ae 
; Jane RE 35.0 | *440-Yards 1985 Katie Somers EC 9:45:31 

1980 vee ee Www 26.06 1986 Chris Goepel EC 10:06:19 
1981 Lori Kowalski MQ 26.31 800-Meter Run 1987 Cheryl Niederberger OSH 10:06.06 
1982 Kim Williams MI 25:06 17.06 | 1988 Cheryl Niederberger OSH 9:53.42 
1983 Kim Roberson MIE 33-22 | 1980 Carol Howey «= EX -B1g'93 | 1989 Ciel Niedeborzer OSH 10:19/90 
1984 Gloria Gregory MIL : 1982 Carol Howard LX 3212187 ‘athy Vandermar E21. 
1985 Liz Greathouse Ww 26.34 1983 Mary Kastelic LX 215/01 1991 Laura Horejs OSH 10:10.64 

1986 Jolene Schmidt LX 2595. 1984 Lene Bishnik MIL 2:17.58 1992 Laura Horejs OSH 10:08:21 
1987 Gia Exposito EX 26.42 Cath Auatace STP 3317102 1993 Trina Timm OSH — 10:09.09 

1gg8  SanaySauier ES, 3881 | 1986 Cathy Atsloos «STP 314-87 | 1993 AMES SBC San 1004 86 
i936 Bom Beccran SH 3573 | 13H mae SSIS | se Gi geeks B18 198 1 Sherry pou a 26-11 1989 Kayra Horejs. can oe 1998 ‘Tiffany. Ebenperees OSH 10:15:84 
1993 Michelle Nerison LX 23.24 130) Kim Bemowski OSH 2:14:36 5000 See Ste 10:11:07 
1994 Carita Goines Sl 25.33 1992 Kris Marti OSH 2:15.29 2001 Kees Reece WW_ 10:10.62



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field ___ oo 

Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 
5,000-Meter Run 400-Meter Int. Hurdles (Cont.) Shot Put 

Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time , Year Name School Dist. 
1980 Dawn Buntman STP 17:21.01 1992 Luanne Bruss LX 1:01.99 | 1972 Mittelstead LX 36-2 1/2 (11.03) 
1981 Cheryl Konkol MIL 17:28.71 1993 Luanne Bruss LX 1:01.82 | 1973 Janet Mueller OSH 35-5 3/4 OER 
1982 Katie Webb MQ 17:02:52 | 1994 Angie Riniker ex 1:02:40 | 1974 Lynn Colby PLT 36-8 3/4 (11.19) 
1983 Tori Neubauer LX 16:33.79 | 1995 Angie Riniker Lx 1:04.36 | 1975 Lynn Colby PLT 41-7 3/4 (12.69) 
1984 Tori Neubauer LX 16:27.53 | 1996 Jen Klement STP 1:04.81 1976 Lynn Colby PED. 44-0 (13.41) 
1985 Katie Somers EC 17:16.44 1997 Alana Whitcher EC 1:06.91 1977 Julie Lola xX 42-9 3/4 (13.05) 
1986 Sue Meyer ST 17:15.28 | 1998 Katie O'Leary LX 1:05:87 | 1978 Ann Okonek STP 44-11 (13.69) 
1987 Kris Hoel STP —_17:46.27 | 1999 Vanessa Rieder WW. 1:04.98 | 1979 Sara LaBorde ST) 43-21/2)(13.17) 
1988 Cheryl Niederberger OSH 17:42.68 | 2000 Vanessa Rieder WW 1:05.48 1980 L. van der Leest PLT 42-9 1/2 (13.04) 
1989 Cheryl Niederberger OSH 17:24.90 | 2001 Emily Breunig OSH 1:04.30 | 1981 Sandy Pehler LX 44-2 (13.46) 
1990 Cathy Vandemar OSH = 17:41.78 1982 Cindy Lenamire LX 46-2 (14.07) 
1991 Melissa Langlois OSH = 17:50.12 | High Jum 1983 Cindy Lenamire LX 46-1 1/4 (14.05) 
1992 Aimee Knitter STP —18:20.45 | PNG P ; 1984 Cindy Lenamire LX  49-3/4 (14.95) 
1993 Katie VanderMeer QSH —18:07.30 | Year Name School Dist. | 1985 Donna Oedama LX 47-3/4 (14.34) 
1994 Aimee Knitter STP 17:48.41 2 1986 Kim Woodkey LX 41-7 1/4 (12.68) 
1995 Mikelle Budge OSH 17:54:16 | 1972 Melby Lx 4-9 (1.45) , ne és 
1906. oSamhiBashmiei 1X 18:08:88 | 1973 Jane Adams STP 5-2 (1.57) | 1987 Kim Woodkey LX 41-8 1/2 (12.71) 
1997 Sarah vanderson! SUP 18:05.26 | 1974 Sue von Behren PKS 5-2 (1.57) | 1988 Kim Woodkey LX 43-11 1/2 (13.39) 

1998 Tiffany Ebensperger OSH —-17:35.98 | 1975 Sue von Behren PKS 5-2 (1-57) | 1989 Kelly Bowe EC 44-2 3/4 (13.42) 
1999 Jenny Fiedler LX 17:55.55 | 1976 Kris Gunderson STP 5-2 (1.57) | 1990 Beth Mears STP 45-9 (13.94) 

sip) enlaleGiater Wy 141593 | 1922 SHeOmEty PAS EA UGH | gs Se Bonwit SSH ial k 34, eila Flanne! S- 68) 2 e] wick “ be 
C00 e ek STP 17:34.35 | 1979 fiz Bawden LX 34 62) | 1993 Trikia Haralson OSH 48-10 1/2 (13.98) 

1980 N. Rabensdorf WW 5-2 (1.57) 1994 Tricia Haralson OSH 45-1 3/4 (13.76) 

te ee en 1982 GlynsPagne CART __ 33 (1'83) | 1996 Melitta Olesen OSH 44-7'(13.39) i i ° nis Payne 2-3 -65) lelissa. ieson -7 ( 39) 

1980 Julie Brucning = - LX. 4:30.83 | 1983 Michelle Riedi © STP 5-7 3/4 (1:72) | 1997 Missy Oleson| OSH 42-9 1/2 (13.04) 
1982 cheryl Konkol MIL 37:18.10 | 1984 Tracy Lehman LX 5-6 (1.675) | 1998 Jenny Rider LX 43-11 3/4 (13.40) 
1983 Linda Marquardt. MIL 35:54.08 | 1985 Kathi Elwell LX 5-6 1/4 (1.68) | 1999 Sarah Peterson RF 43-11 3/4 (13.40) 
1984 Karen Schoenrock EC 35:35.63 | 1986 Michelle Riedi STP 5-6 1/2 (1.69) | 2000 Tabitha Fendrick WW 44-10 3/4 (13.68) 
1985 Brenda Bergum EC 36:06.12 | 1987 Michelle Riedi STP 5-9 (1.75) | 2001 Tabitha Fendrick WW 45-1 (13.74) 
1986 Sue Meyer ST 35:57.19 | 1988 Pan Haider EC 3-6 (1.67) 
1987 Kris Helein STP 38:21:15 | 1989 Amy Cayemberg OSH 3-6 (1.66) i 
1988 Kris Hoel STP 36:13.00 | 1990 Susan Burke OSH 5-6 (1.66) | Discus 
1989 Marina Colby OSH 37:56.00 1991 Susan Burke OSH = 5-7 1/4 (1.715) | 1972 Johnson MSN _ 106-9 (32.54) 
1990 Marina Colby OSH 38:47.50 1992 Arlene Meinholz EC 5-5 1/4 (1.66) 1973 Mari Kalair EC 114-56 1/2 (34.91) 
1991 Nancy Klatt’ OSH 38:01:76 | 1993 Mel Mueller OSH 5-8 1/2 (1.74) | 1974 Mari Kalair EC 116-4 1/2 35.47) 
1992 Melissa Langlois OSH  37:23.54 | 1994 Arlene Meinholz EC — 3-6 1/2 (1.69) | 1975 Mari Kalair EC 122-2 (37.24) 
1993 Mamie Sullivan STP 37:53.44 | 1995 Arlene Meinholz EC 5-7 1/4 (1.71) | 1976 Julie Pierce OSH 128-6 (39.16) 
1994 Kim Kwosek Lx 37:53.75 | 1996 Jackie Reddick OSH 5-3 3/4 (1.62) | 1977 Seever STP 139-2 (42.42) 
1995 Joey Balsis OSH 38:39.00 1997 Karianne Wold RF 5-4 1/2 (1.64) 1978 Deb Glass LX 137-2 (41.80) 

1996 Wendi Zak STP —37:31.62 | 1998 Katie Arnes Lx 5-5 (1.65) | 1979 Deb Glass LX 140-5 (42:80) 
1997 Sarah Anderson SUP —37:16.30 | 1999 Tori Bonnett OSH 5-5 3/4 (1.67) | 1980 Becky Seevers STP 137-10 (42.02) 
1998 Sarah Anderson SUP 36:41.20 | 2000 Tori Bonnett OSH = 5-4 1/2 (1.64) 1981 D. Hildebrandt LX 142-7 (43.46) 
1999 Stephanie Greiber WW 37:41.68 | 2001 Kady Kleven RF 5-5 1/4 (1.66) | 1982 D: Hildebrandt LX 151-7 (46.20) 
2000 Stephanie Greiber WW 37:30.83 1983 Cindy Lenamire LX 169-6 (51.66) 
2001 Becky Lebak SIL B7:51337 Long Jump tee candy veatine ne AE GOGR, 

1972 Wisnifski OSH 16-2 1/2 (4.94) > L. Nordstrom 130-4 1/2 (39.74) 
100-Meter High Hurdles 1973 Sue von Behren PKS 17-2 3/4 (5.25) | 1286 Kim Woodkey LX 123-10 (37.74) 
1972 Trump PLT 17.08 | 1974 Sue.von Behren PKS 16-8 1/2 (5.09) | 1987 Connid Mabis LX 151-2 (46.08) 
1973 aot Girictensen: LX 17,01 1975 Lori Mond MSN 18-0 (3-48) 1988 Jenny Wichman OSH — 132-2 (40.28) 
1974 Chris O'Rourke LX 16.00 | 1976 Ann Literski MSN 17-4 (5.28) | 1989 Amber Lausted EE 137-7 (42.00) 
1075 Chris O'Rourke LX 13.04 | 1977 Ann Literski MIL 18-5 1/4 36) 1990 C. Janowitz EC 148-0 (45.11) 
1976 Laura Blank MIL 14:50 | 1978 Heidi Hambuch EC 17-11 1/2 (5.48) | 1991 Vicki Drewa OSH = 145-7 (44.39) 
1977 Anita Clayvon CART 14:91 | 1979 Carrie Kempf LX 17-9 3/4 (5.43) | 1392 S. Bostwick OSH 147-2 (44.86) 
1978 Anita Clayvon CART 14.53 | 1980 Carmen Pierce LX 18-5 (5.50) | 1993 Jessie Coonen LX 145-9 (44.42) 
1979 Anita Clayvon CART 15.02 | 1981 Mary Freeman LX_ 17-11 1/2 (5.47) | 1994 Lisa Marshall EC 135-4 (41.24) 

1982 Kiane Hensel OSH 17-3/4 (5.20) | 1995 Lisa Marshall EC 155-6 (47.40) 1980 Nancy Halverson ST 15.07 : 
1981 Julie Dpankow EC 15.54 | 1983 M. Tremeear MIL 17-5 1/2 (5.32) | 1996 Patti Franckowiak LX 150-5 (45.86) 
1982 Cherry Brooks CART 14192 | 1984 Tracy Tesch LX 18-1/2 (5.50) | 1997 Patti Franckowiak LX 150-3 (45.80) 
1983 0) Amy Vandenberg) LX 13:37 | 1985 Lorraine Lyon LX 17-8 1/2 (5.40) | 1998 Patti Franckowiak LX 139-0 (42/38) 
1O8#0) ) Relicia\Sutton MIL 13.29 | 1986 Karen Wateski LX 17-11 3/4 (5.47) | 1999 Tabitha Fendrick WW 138-7 (42.24) 
1985 Sue Blonshine ST 16.09 | 1987 Emily Tupa LX 17-11 (5.48) | 2000 Tabitha Fendrick WW 146-6 (44.66) 
1986 Angie Jenkins LX 15.37 | 1988 Sarah Meyer LX 17-11 (5.48) | 2001 Tabitha Fendrick WW _ 151-5 (46.16) 
1987 Ann-Marie Ryan RF 16.18 | 1989 Ann Fink OSH = 18-1/2 ee 
OES UF ShellvaRanum LX 13.35 | 1990 Ann Fink OSH 18-4 3/4 (5.50) | 44 Th 
1989 Debbye Deeg OSH 14:50 | 1991 Jenni Miller LX 19-3 (6.12) jammer Throw 
1990 Vicky Otto LX 15.40 | 1992 Jenni Miller LX 18-6 (5.64) | 1994 Trish Haralson OSH 144-3 (43.98) 

1991 Vicky Otto LX 14.70 1993 Been ee Ww 19-2 (5.84) | 1995 Kim Skroch LX 156-0 (47.56) 
1992 Angie Riniker LX 15.06 | 1994 Tara Harding OSH 17-11 (3.46) | 1996 Melissa Oleson OSH = 160-1 (48.90) 
1993 Met Mueller OSH 15.08 | 1995 Danielle Docken LX 18-6 (5.64 1997 Missy Oleson OSH 146-8 (44.70) 
1994 Mel Mueller OSH 14.71 1996 Danielle Docken LX 18-4 1/4 (5.59 1998 Patti’ Franckowiak LX 171-0 (52.12) 
1995 Kelly Schoberg LX 15.23 | 1997 Tara ee QSH 18-11 3/4 (5.78) | 1999 Sarah Peterson RF 168-11 (51.48) 
1996 Kelly Schoberg 1 14:98 | 1998 Kenya Moore OSH 17-11 1/2 (5.47) | 2000 Bobbi Erickson PLT 158-5 (48.28) 
1997 Kelly Schoberg LX 14:95 | 1999 Camille Ross WW  18-1/4 (5.49) | 2001 Jessica Kohiman WW _ 179-9 (54.80) 
1998 Kiara Eisner LX 14.90 | 2000 Tricia Clark LX_ 18-1 1/2 (5.52) 
1999 Kiara Eisner LX 14.82 | 2001 Jenny Todd STP 18-7 3/4 (5.68) Pole Vault 

2000 Crystal Bullion OSH 14:59 ee 
2001 Crystal Bullion OSH 15.12 | Triple Jump 1999 Brandi Long RF 9-11 1/4(3.03) 

é 2000 Niki Reimer OSH 11-3 1/2 (3.44) 
1984 Kim Huggett RF 36-8 1/4 (11.18) | 2001 Ellen Findlay LX 11-6 1/4 (3.51) 

400-Meter Int. Hurdles 1985 te ea De eel 2) 3 
chmidt = 2) 

1378 Esther Moe |, = Garr 1:06.03 | 1987 C. Willkom STP 37-1 3/4 (11.32) 
1977 Anita Clayvon CART 1:03.64 | 1988 M. Dziak OSH 39-1/2 (11.94) 
1978 Anita Clayvon ARTIS) 1-04-25) [01083 hay Cayemberg OSH _ 36-5 (11-11) 
1979 Peg Kothlow RF 1:03-38 | 1990 M. Dziak OSH 37-5 1/4 (11.41) 
1980 Shannon Houlihan STP 1:07.09 | 1991 Leslie Weidman LX 37-5 1/4 (11.41) 
1981 Amy Klee Ex 1:03.19 | 1992 Pra Theel LX 37-9 (1 1 
1982 Amy Klee LX 1:03.78 | 1993 Jill Welda LX 37-7 1/4 (11.46 
1983 Amy Klee TEX 1:04.67 | 1994 Callie Kohl STP 36-8 1/4 (11.18) 
1984 Felicia Sutton MIL —1:05.67 | 1995 Callie Kohl STP 38-14 (11-59) 
1985 Penny Gerner LX 1:03.93 1996 Kerrie Main OSH 37-1/2 (11.29) 
1986 Penny Gerner Ex 1:03.89 | 1997 Kerrie Main OSH 40-4 1/4 (12.30) 
1987 Ann Mase Hink OSH 1:06.24 | 1998 Kenya Moore OSH 38-4 1/4 (11.69) 
lOve en Arn Mare Kink) OSH 1:03.55 1999 Jill Kincaid OSH 39-1 3/4 (11.93) 
1989 Ann Fink OSH 1:04.10 2000 Mary Jo Kuntz LX _ 39-1/4 (11.89) 
1990 Luanne Bruss LX 1:03.75 2001 Laura Verdegan ST 38-9 3/4 (11.83) 
1991 Luanne Bruss LX 1:03.31 &
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Women’s Outdoor Track & Field — ay JAC eS 

Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 
Javelin Heptathlon 

Year Name School Dist. | Year Name School Pts. 
1972 Pufahl OSH 103-10 12 31.66) | 1981 S. Odlevak SUP 4,912 
1973 Mary Schultz STP 118-6 1/2 (36.13) | 1982 Kathy Peasley EC 4,543 
1974 Lynn Colby PLT 142-10 1/2 (43.5) 1983 Barb Nauschuts STP 4,486 
1975 Lynn Colby PLT 124-11 (38.08) | 1984 Michelle Riedi STP 4,717 

Be Hace Gk DEL tagS | 3 MARRS! Gre adsen 2 (40.05) . x 3 
1978 Rene Trojak SUP 125-4 (38.20) 1987 ee Willkom STP 4,410 
1979 Cheryl Voight WW = 123-8 1/2 Gee 1988 Susan Burke OSH 4,272 
1980 Cheryl Voight WW _ = 128-10 1/2 (39.28) 1989 Susan Burke OSH 4,299 
1981 April Grey EC 148-3 1/2 (45.20) 1990 Susan Burke OSH 4,466 
1982 B. Johnson RE 125-3 (38.18) 1991 Susan Burke OSH 4,318 
1983 Jodi Smiley LX 139-8 (42:58) | 1992 Mel Mueller OSH 4.201 
1984 Jodi Smiley LX 152-8 (46.54) | 1993 Shelly Rud Lx 43501 
1985 Suzy Karsten EC 127-1 (38.74) 1994 Amie Ballwe; rx 3.876 
1986 Kris Simonson EC 120-10 (36.85) 1995 Karianne Weld RE 4.048 
1987 Kris Simonson EC 121-10 (37.14) 1996 Jen Freund RE 4.135 
1988 Lisa Fusek WW  1175'172'@5.78) | 1007 Sarat Peterson RE 4070 
1989 Gwen Arch OSH 127-8 3/4 38.98) | 1998 Sarah Peterson © RF 4367 
1990 Chris Koss PLT 117-8 (35.86) | 1999 Mary Banker OSH 667 
1991 Beth Mars = STP 121-12 (37-16) | 2000 Jennifer Hawk = PLT = 4.247 
1993 Shelly Roth EC 135-5 (38:33) | 2001 Kathy Thompson EC 4,503 
1994 Shelly Roth EC 123-2 (37.54) 
1995 Mary Knutson EC 144-6 (44.04) 
1996 Kerrie Main OSH 135-0 (41.16) 
1997 Kim Skroch LX 119-10 (36.54) 
1998 Julie Drexler LX 125-08 (38.30) 
1999 Sara Groshek STP 133-4 (40.64) 
2000 Tracy Clausen LX 122-1 (37.22) 
2001 Becky Clarke STP 127-1 (38.74) 

Past Relay Champions 
440-Yard/4 x 100-Meter Relay 2-Mile Relay/4 x 800-Meter Relay 

Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 

1972* OSH 54.10 1976* LX 10:16.7 

1973* EX 50.60 19772 SeeRe: 9:57.84 

1974* MSN 50.10 19732 Le 9:33.11 

1975* MSN Aeon ee es (Booth, Langert, Peckham, Howard) need 

1976* MIL fh g G35. 
1977* LX alee Teaa tee (Booth, ede eee Bona peeee 
1978* RF 49.1 2% ooth, Pfaffle, Hauge, Howard) 226.89 

ee LX (Kempf, Heimerman, Wurster, Schwarz) ge ae Ls (aie, Riemer, Ludlow, Baste ee 
1980* is eld, Hughes, Hottinger, Liebfrie 219. 

ae x (Wurster, Pierce, Freeman, Kempf) 50.17 1985 LX (Pagenkont Zemlicka, White: Teelaad) 9:30.33 

1982* MQ (Ballman, Jenny, Thompson, Kowalski) 49.00 1986 LX (Manion, White, Kastelic, Ireland) 9:47.97 

1983* Mi (Houston, Walker, Robertson, Gregory) 48.63 1987 RF (Bohnen, Gille, Wall, Gabriel) 9:33.11 

1984 MIL (Lemmitt, Griggs, Gregory, Robertson) 47.89 1988 STPy ae i 9:29.49 

1985 LX (Pagenkopf, Zemlicka, White, Ireland) 49.58 1989 OSH (Mielke, Fox, Marti, Tunks) 9:54.00 

1986 LX (Bataneila, Zentko, Esposito, Schmidt) 48.78 1990 EC ge, Olson, Tormoen, Wickham) 10:02.73 

1987 LX (Squier, Stenseth, Esposito, Zentko) noon ep ye (Roel poe Allen, WAceCrt) goons 
3 2 ‘Sy eider, 7 1 : S 

1989 Ost (Prielipp, Boehlen, Nelson, Deeg) 48.80 1993 OSH (Rohloff, Kapral, Robinson, Robers) 9:45.13 

1990 LX (Kastner, Miller, Otto, Stenseth) 49.35 1994 Event not held 

1991 LX (Miller, Olson, Smith, Otto) 49.05 1995 EC (Deitte, Wilson, Luther, Zalaznik) 9:43.44 

1992 LX (Miller, Bushek, Smith, Olson) 49.42 1996 LX (Grimm, O’Leary, Umentum, Van Zeeland) 9:37.29 

1993 WW (Eggerson, Hardt, Klingeisen, Karls) 49.62 1997 LX (de Boer, Termont, Jaax, Martin) ; 923372 

1994 WW (Sorensen,Hardt,Klingeisen,Eggerson) 48.73 1998 LX (Raisbeck, Van Zeeland, Termont, Martin) 9:41.05 

1995 LX (Gorski, Docken, Nerison, Schoberg) 48.63 1999 LX (Bangle, Jaax, Basten, King) 9:26.18 

1996 OSH (Lauer, Simmons, Jaeger, Melendez) 48.46 2000 LX (Dober, Basten, Jaax, Morris) 9:32.49 

eee LX (Gort Docken saute Schoberg) aor he STP (Raykowski, Dowgwillo, Vosters, Juno) 9:28.00 

1 LX (Gorski, Weise, Porter, Eisner) 4 Z s 

dee re (Weise: Bune Borer Sig lac) eo a Medley Relay (100 
eise, Eisner, Loe, Mickelson. ; print ley Relay }-100-200-400)(200-200-400-800) 

2001 | EX (Loe ‘Mickelson, McMullen, Klatt) ede 1979# LX (Kempf, Heimerman, Schwarz, Weaver) 1:50.7 
)- Yards 1980# | WW (Raheusdork, Maes, Palenshus, Voight) 1:49.0 

2 1981# LX (Wurster, Pierce, Semee Heimerman) 1:51.64 
Mile Relay/4 x 400-Meter Relay 1982# MIL (Gregory, Walker, Williams, Muschinski) 1:50.85 
1975* MSN 4:11.1 1983# MIL (Muschinski, Gregory, Robertson, Troutmen) 1:50.06 
1976* OSH 4:07.5 1984# MIL (Lemmitt, Griges, Gregory, Robertson) 1:48.54 

1977* RE 4:05.44 1985 WW (Greathouse, Zuleger, Login, Seaquist) 1:48.34 
1978* OSH 4:02.80 1986 LX (Batiansila, Zentko, Schmidt, Stieber) 1:51.26 
1979* | LX (Marx, Schwarz, Carrie, Kempf) mle Aaae ost (Aumann, Nelson, Campion, Skinner) ee 

1980* MIL 206. a 248. 
* + d, Hei man) 4:01.53 1989 OSH (Prielipp, Boehlen, Deeg, Nelson) 1:51.60. 

19s" Ex (Banitt, Pie tarson, Plaffle, Heimerman) 3:58.61 1990 OSH (Boehlen, Partoll, Prclipp, Schulte) 1:51.00 

1983* LX (Kastelic, Klee, Stieber, Heimerman) 4:00.47 1991 OSH (Seeger. Callies, Schulte, Partoll) 1:50.96 

1984 MIL (Robertson, Griggs, Gregory, Brown) 3:55.57 1992 LX (Miller, Johnson, Bushek, Ford) 1:48:30 
1985 WW (Zuleger. Logan, Greathouse, Seaquist) 3:58.95 1993 STP (Olsen, Anderson, Clark, Bushman) 1:47.36 

1986 LX (Gerner, Stieber. Ireland, Gunderson) 3:58 1994* OSH (MacKenzie, Legler, Kane, Robers) 4:16.12 

1987 LX (Schmidt, White, Herr, Eder) ps ee on (Hotei neon rRereaoe, Hoe ee 
1988 LX :58.: auer, So! ns, Melendez, e 149.34 

A 3:59.60 1997 STP (Schober, McLaughlin, Drenzek, Bush: 750. 18} ee See Ne: fens Ovens) z 3 3, 40 1988 Ose een pee Zimmermann, Rcre tense) 41602 

Z 7] i 3:56. : ‘oss, Meier, Hornickel, 4:09. 

133k EX (Brass ee Nechery, Bruss) 3:53.99 | #880-Yards pa ore 

1993 LX (Johnson, Ford, Nethery, Bruss) 3:55.38 200-200-400-800 Format 

1994 LX (Johnson, Docken, Olson, Riniker) 3:58.11 

ee OSH (immons, Nola Wane Maleate Bene Distance Medley Relay 

. . Nelson, Me! 222. aie ‘ 
aa OSE ae Aue Martine Van Zeeland) 3:59.14 1994 OSH (Leis, Timm, Dahlin, Robers) 12:49.71 

1998 LX (Pores, Van Zeeland, O'Leary, Martin) 3:57.16 

1999 LX (Porter, Dober, Raisbeck, ee boos 
2000 LX (Marvin, Loe, Hanson, Mickelson 258. 

2001 LX (Mitkelson, Marvin, McMullen, Loe) 3:54.32



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field ee ay I AC 

Conference Outdoor Track & Field Records 
(Established at WIAC Championships) 

(Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name School Record Year 
100-Yard Dash Kathy McCann Milwaukee 11.0 1976 

Linda Withers Parkside 11.0 1979 
100-Meter Dash Camille Ross Whitewater 11.90 2000 
220-Yard Dash Kathy McCann Milwaukee 25.0 1976 

Jane Ubbelohde River Falls 25.0 1979 
200-Meter Dash Karla Eggerson Whitewater 24.33 1995 
400-Meter Dash Tracy Pierce La Crosse 56.62 1988 
440-Yard Dash Susan Krueger Oshkosh 57.58 1978 
800-Meter Run Leah Juno Stevens Point to 2001 
880-Yard Run Jenny Kupezak Stevens Point 2:17.02 1978 
1,500-Meter Run Laura Horejs Oshkosh 4:31.36 1991 
Mile Run Kim Menritt Parkside 459.2 1975 
3,000-Meter Run Tori Neubauer La Crosse 9:31.80 1983 
2-Mile Run Kim Meniitt Parkside 10:44.1 1975 
5,000-Meter Run Tori Neubauer La Crosse 16:27.53 1984 
3-Mile Run Mary Rice Milwaukee 17:09.4 1978 
10,000-Meter Run Wendy Burman Parkside 35:25.00 1981 
100-Meter High Hurdles — Laura Blank Milwaukee 14.50 1976 
200-Meter Hurdles Carla Goodrich Oshkosh 30.8 1974 
400-Meter Int. Hurdles Luanne Bruss La Crosse 1:01.82 1993 
Discus Cindy Lensmire La Crosse 169-6 (51.66 m) 1983 

Hammer Throw Jessica Kohlman Whitewater 179-9 (54.80 m) 2001 
Javelin Jodi Smiley La Crosse 152-8 (46.54m) 1984 
Shot Put Cindy Lensmire La Crosse 49-3/4 (14.95 m) 1984 
Long Jump Jenni Miller La Crosse 19-3 (6.12m) 1991 

High Jump Michelle Riedi Stevens Point 5-9 (1.75 m) 1987 
High Jump (In Heptathlon) Michelle Riedi Stevens Point 5-11 1/4(1.81m) 1985 
Triple Jump Kerrie Main Oshkosh 40-4 1/4 (12.30 m) 1997 
Heptathlon Sherri Odlevak Superior 4,913 points 1981 
Pole Vault Ellen Findlay La Crosse 11-6 1/4(3.51 m) 2001 

Pentathlon Sherri Odlevak Superior 3,436 points 1980 
400-Meter Relay Weise, Porter, La Crosse 47.24 1999 

Eisner, Lindblad 

440-Yard Relay Ballman, Jenny, Marquette 49.00 1982 
Thompson, Kowalski 

880-Yard Medley Lemmitt, Griggs, Milwaukee 1:48.54 1984 
Gregory, Robertson 

Sprint Medley Olsen, Anderson, Stevens Point 1:47.36 1993 
(100-100-200-400) Clark, Bushman 

Sprint Medley Ross, Meier, Whitewater 4:07.46 1999 
(200-200-400-800) Hornickel, Krumenauer 

1,600-Meter Relay Kane, Simmons, Oshkosh 3:52.86 1996 
Nelson, Melendez 

Mile Relay Howard, Peterson, La Crosse 3:58.61 1981 
Pfaffle, Heimerman 

2-Mile Relay Pfaffle, Riemer, La Crosse 9:17.80 1983 
Ludlow, Kastelic 

3,200-Meter Relay Held, Hughes, Marquette 9:19.51 1984 

Hottinger, Liebfried



: 2 Women’s Coaches of the Year _ a7 IAC ES 

BASKETBALL SOCCER TRACK & FIELD 

Year Name School Year Name School Year Name School 
1979-80 Mary Ann Kelling Milwaukee 1992-93 Sheila Miech Stevens Point 1980-81 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire 

1980-81 Dianne Jones Whitewater 1993-94 Cindy Koperski Eau Claire 1981-82 Nancy Schoen Stevens Point 

1981-82 Carol Hammerle Green Bay 1994-95 Sheila Miech Stevens Point 1982-83 Kirk Elias Eau Claire 
1982-83 Bonnie Gehling Stevens Point 1995-96 Larry Testa River Falls 1983-84 Rex Fost Whi 

1983-84 Roger Prescott Superior 1996-97 Sara Burton La Crosse 1984-85 G: He L: ee 

1984-85 Dennis Bloom River Falls 1997-98 Sheila Miech Stevens Point iGeelae Hon Sethi aes 
1985-86 Dianne Jones Whitewater 1998-99 Lisa Petruccelli Stout 2 eb bee a ee 
1986-87 Linda Wunder Stevens Point 1999-00 Steve Grube Whitewater 198687 Bob Sam Ee Cee 
1987-88 Dennis Bloom _River Falls 2000-01 Sheila Miech Stevens Point D8 74806 Det wereeuteren tem st hoen 
1988-89 Lisa Anderson-Stone Eau Claire 5 1988-89 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 

1989-90 Lisa Stone Eau Claire 1989-90 Bob Smith La Crosse 
1990-91 Kathi Bennett Oshkosh SOFTBALL 1990-91 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 

1991-92 Lisa Stone Eau Claire 1981-82 Irv Madsen Whitewater 1991-92 Pat Healy La Crosse 
1992-93 Mark Thomas Stout 1982-83 Linda Draft Parkside 1992-93 Pat Healy La Crosse 

1993-94 Kathi Bennett Oshkosh 1983-84 Curt Fatzinger Platteville 1993-94 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 

1994-95 Lisa Stone Eau Claire 1984-85 Jennifer Gorecki River Falls 1994-95 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 

1995-96 Kathi Bennett Oshkosh 1985-86 Connie Rutledge Oshkosh 1995-96 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 

1996-97 Lisa Stone Eau Claire 1986-87 Sharon Panske Oshkosh 1996-97 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 
1997-98 Pam Ruder Oshkosh 1987-88 Nancy Crammatte Superior 1997-98 Pat Heal lac 

1998-99 Julia Yeater Whitewater 1988-89 Sharon Panske Oshkosh ee te 
1999-00 Lisa Stone Eau Claire 1989-90 Julie Lenhart Platteville 

2000-01 Cindy Hovet River Falls 1990-91 Joyce Maudie Whitewater TRACK & FIELD-INDOOR 

1902.93 aa ha Pe 1998-99 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 

CROSS COUNTRY e BOCES 1999-00 Pat Healy La Crosse 
1993-94 Dean Shuda Stevens Point 2000-01 

1980-81 Elliot Kramsky Marquette 1994-95 Cyndi Raymond Stout ee Sees 
138 1 +5 Elliot Krarasky Marquette 1995-96 Faye Perkins River Falls 

2- Elliot Kramsky Marquette 1996-97 JoEllen Bailey Eau Claire D-O! 

1983-84 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1997-98 Irv Madsen © Whitewater it oe 

Bill Wegehaupt Marquette 1998-99 Brenda Volk Whitewater jose O0b Rane eae 
1984-85 Mary Allen Eau Claire 1999-00 Brenda Volk Whitewater SO ee eee aad EI: 
1985-86 Tom York Eau Claire 2000-01. Vicki Schull Ta Crerse 2000-01 Len Hill Stevens Point 

1986-87 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 
1987-88 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 
1988-89 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh SWIMMING & DIVING 1979-80 N: ie oe i 
1989-90 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1979-80 Roger Harriman Green Bay = featel Schoen Stevens Korn 

1990-91 Jeffrey Miller Whitewater 1980-81 Becky Siesky La Crosse Linda Henderson’ Parkside 
1991-92 Len Hill Stevens Point 1981-82 Robert Fiskum Whitewater HOS 0: eT nomen eye Milwaukee 
1992-93 Len Hill Stevens Point 1982-83 Carol Huettig Stevens Point 1981-82 Tat Shiely Marquette 
1993-94 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1983-84 Robert Fiskum Whitewater 1982-83 Betty Ralston Oshkosh 

1994-95 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1984-85 Carol Huettig Stevens Point 1983-84 Stacey Karpinec _ Platteville 

1995-96 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1985-86 Rich Pein La Crosse 1984-85 Nancy Schoen Stevens Point 

1996-97 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1986-87 Rich Pein La Crosse 1985-86 Jennifer Gorecki River Falls 

1997-98 Tracy Yengo Eau Claire 1987-88 Bob Fiskum Whitewater 1986-87 Kris Russell Whitewater 

1998-99 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1988-89 Joan Domitrz Whitewater 1987-88 Sharlene Peter La Crosse 

1999-00 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1989-90 Heidi Byrne River Falls 1988-89 Kris Russell Whitewater 

2000-01 Len Hill Stevens Point 1990-91 Red Blair Stevens Point 1989-90 Jill Halsted River Falls 

ree ee zoe a soe 1990-91 Martha Petersen Oshkosh 

GOLF 1903.94 Joan Domitrz Whitewater 192122 Deb Schulman aah Letevle 
1996-97 Pat Miller Whitewater 1994-95 Rich Pein La Crosse 19927) eee aca La Crosse 
1997-98 Kris Schoonover Oshkosh 1995-96 Doug Naylor River Falls 1978 oe eel RY BieWater 
1998-99 Doug Georgianni Eau Claire 1996-97 Andy Salm Oshkosh 1994-95 Jill Jolliff Stout 

1999-00 Scott Frazier Stevens Point 1997-98 Rich Pein La Crosse 1995-96 Patti Ford River Falls 

Pat Miller Whitewater 1998-99 Tom Prior Eau Claire 1996-97 Martha Petersen Oshkosh 

2000-01 Kris Schoonover Oshkosh 1999-00 Al Boelk Stevens Point 1997-98 Lisa Herb Eau Claire 

2000-01 Rich Pein La Crosse 1998-99 Kris Russell Whitewater 

GYMNASTICS 1999-00 Patti Ford River Falls 

1979-80 Phyllis Hardt ten TENNIS 2000-01 Kris Russell Whitewater 

1980-81 Linda Hines Superior 1979-80 Sharon Randolph Marquette 

1981-82 Phyllis Hardt Oshkosh John Jolley _ La Crosse 
1982-83 Liz Mullarkey La Crosse 1980-81 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire 

1983-84 Linda Hines Superior 1981-82 Betty Claus: Milwaukee 

John Zuerlein Stout 1982-83 Ron Wangrin Whitewater 

1984-85 Linda Hines Superior 1983-84 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire _ 

Mary Mero Eau Claire 1984-85 David Nass Stevens Point 

1985-86 Phyllis Hardt Oshkosh 1985-86 Sue Fischer La Crosse 
1986-87 Phyllis Hardt Oshkosh 1986-87 Sue Fischer La Crosse 

1987-88 Barbara Gibson —_La Crosse 1987-88 Jim Davies Oshkosh 
1988-89 Connie Foster River Falls 1988-89 Judy Wilson River Falls 
1989-90 Barbara Gibson La Crosse 1989-90 Sue Fischer La Crosse 

1990-91 Phyllis Hardt Oshkosh 1990-91 Sue Fischer ee Sues 
1991-92 John Zuerlein Stout 1991-92 Jan Tomlinson River Falls 

1992-93 Barbara Gibson La Crosse 1992-93 Sue Fischer La Crosse 

1993-94 Barbara Gibson La Crosse 1993-94 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire 

1994-95 Paul Scardina Oshkosh 1994-95 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire 

1995-96 Jeanne DeLisle River Falls 1995-96 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire _ 

1996-97 Barbara Gibson La Crosse 1996-97 Nancy Page Stevens Point 
1997-98 Suzy Smith Stout 1997-98 Felipe Teixeira Eau Claire 

1998-99 Wendy DeMore Whitewater 1998-99 Felipe Teixeira Eau Claire 
1999-00. Jeff Richards Stout 1999-00 Debbie Burgess Whitewater 

2000-01 Jeff Richards Stout 2000-01 Bill Hehli La Crosse
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BASEBALL GOLF WRESTLING 

Year Name School Year Name School Year Name School 
1997-98 Tom Lechnir Oshkosh 1986-87 Frank Wrigglesworth Eau Claire 1983-84 Walter Iselin Platteville 
1998-99 Tom Lechnir Oshkosh 1987-88 Sten Pierce Stout 1984-85 Byron James River Falls 

1999-00 Jim Miller Whitewater 1988-89 Sten Pierce Stout 1985-86 Willie Myers Whitewater 

2000-01 Jim Miller Whitewater 1989-90 Sten Pierce Stout 1986-87 Willie Myers Whitewater 
1990-91 Frank Wrigglesworth Eau Claire Walter Iselin Platteville 

BASKETBALL 1991-92 Pete Kasson Stevens Point 1987-88 Byron James River Falls 

1981-82 Dick Bennett Stevens Point 1992-93 Frank Wrigglesworth Eau Claire 1988-89 Willie Myers Whitewater 

1982-83 Burt McDonald La Crosse 1989-90 Willie Myers Whitewater 

1983-84 Dave Vander Meulen Whitewater ICE HOCKEY p07 Marty Loy Stevens Point 
1984-85 Dick Bennett Stevens Point 1984-85 Mike McGraw River Falls ee Marty Loy Stevens Point 

1986.87 Keo Andenon Eau Glaze" | 1985-86 Mark Mazzoleni Stevens Poimt | 1995.03 Greg Loming La Crosse 
; : -87 Steve Nelson uperior 7 i ak ee, 

foe Peete as Menlen Sieetece 1987-88 Mark Mazzoleni Stevens Point nay Raa Bee apa ae 
1989-90 Bo Ryan Platteville 1988-89 Mark Mazzoleni Stevens Point gee OTe ra 
1990-91 Ken Anderson Eau Claire 1989-90 Mark Mazzoleni Stevens Point 1997-98 Ryan Lord Platieville 

1991-92 Bob Parker Stevens Point 1990-91 Steve Nelson Superior ee Walter Platteville 
1992-93 Bo Ryan Platteville 1991-92 Steve Nelson Superior 1998-99 Tim Fader Ta Grosse 
1993-94 Dave Vander Meulen Whitewater 1992-93 Joe Baldarotta Stevens Point s 

s : 1999-00 Don Parker Eau Claire 
1994-95 Bo Ryan Platteville 1993-94 Steve Nelson Superior 2000-01 Tim Fader La Crosse 
1995-96 Ted Van Dellen Oshkosh 1994-95 No Recipient 
1996-97 Dave Vander Meulen Whitewater 1995-96 No Recipient 

1997-98 Bo Ryan Platteville 1996-97 Joe Baldarotta Stevens Point 
1998-99 Bo Ryan Platteville 1997-98 Steve Freeman River Falls 
1999-00 Jack Bennett Stevens Point 1998-99 Terry Watkins Stout 

2 OBO OU gave antic Mealea a iiLeWatcu 1999-00 Joe Baldarotta Stevens Point 
2000-01 Terry Watkins Stout 

CROSS COUNTRY 
1984-85 John Zupanc Oshkosh SWIMMING & DIVING 
1985-86 Phil Esten La Crosse 1991-92 Rich Pein eal Grosse 

i9ge-a7 whl Enc La Gos | J992-95 Doug Raion Rie a 
1988-89 John Zupanc Oshkosh Ieee oe pulcr cere 
1989-90 John Zupanc Oshkosh 1994-95 Rich Pein La Crosse i 
1990-91 John Zupanc Osticosh 1995-96 Red Blair Stevens Point 

1991-92 Rick Witt Stevens Point 1996-97 Red Blair Stevens Point 
1992-93 Jeff Miller Whitewater 1997-98 Al Boelk Stevens Point 
1993-94 Phil Esten La Crosse 1998-99 Joan Domitrz Whitewater 

1994-95 Phil Esten La Crosse Tom Prior Eau Claire 
1995-96 Jeff Miller Whitewater 1999-00 Al Boelk Stevens Point 
1996-97 Rick Witt Stevens Point 2000-01 Al Boelk Stevens Point 
1997-98 Rick Witt Stevens Point Rich Pein La Crosse 
1998-99 Don Fritsch La Crosse 
1999-00 Don Fritsch La Crosse 
2000-01 Tom Antezak Platteville TRACK & FIELD 

1993-94 Warren Kinzel River Falls 
1994-95 Rick Witt Stevens Point 

FOOTBALL 1995-96 Chris Hall Stout 
1980-81 George Chryst Platteville Mark Guthrie La Crosse 

oes ot pe ae 1996-97 Rick Witt Stevens Point 
- oger Harring rosse 2 f i 

1983-84 Link Walker Eau Claire aaa erage: Bt 
1984-85 Forrest Perkins Whitewater 
1985-86 Mike Farley River Falls TRACK & FIELD-INDOOR 
1986-87 D.J. LeRoy Stevens Point 1998-99 Bruce Coleman Oshkosh 

1987-88 No Recipient 1999-00 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 

1988-89 Bob Berezowitz Whitewater 2000-01 Bruce Coleman Oshkosh 
1989-90 Roger Harring La Crosse 
1990-91 Bob Berezowitz Whitewater 
1991-92 Roger Harring La Crosse TRACK & FIELD-OUTDOOR 
1992-93 Roger Harring La Crosse 1998-99 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 

Roland Christensen La Crosse 1999-00 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 
1993-94 Roger Harring La Crosse 2000-01 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 

1994-95 Bob Berezowitz Whitewater 
1995-96 John O'Grady River Falls 
1996-97 Roger Harring La Crosse 
1997-98 Bob Berezowitz Whitewater 
1998-99 John Miech Stevens Point 
1999-00 Roger Harring La Crosse 
2000-01 Ed Meierkort Stout



eee LAC ie 
The WIAC Scholar-Athlete Award, which is sponsored by GTE Corporation, is presented to the most outstanding senior from 

each conference sport during the year who exhibits the greatest combination of performance and achievement in academics, 

athletics and leadership. 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athletes 
The Men’s Scholar-Athlete Award was renamed the Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Award effective with the 1994-95 season. 

BASEBALL FOOTBALL TENNIS 

Year Name School Year Name School Year Name School 
1985-86 Jim Bathey Whitewater 1985-86 Mike Hintz Platteville 1985-86 John Leehy Stout 

1986-87 No Recipient 1986-87 Mike Hintz Platteville 1986-87 John Leehy Stout 

1987-88 Timothy Buswell Stout 1987-88 Mark Rae Platteville — 1987-88 Mike White Whitewater 

1988-89 Scott Anderson Stevens Point 1988-89" Theo Blanco Stevens Point 1988-89 Shawn Phelan La Crosse 
1989-90 Gary Busch Stout 1989-90 Jeff Saueressig River Falls 1989-90 Scott Drier Whitewater 

1990-91 Matt Barnard Stout teens Shawn Eichorst nu water 1990-91 Brent Zocher La Crosse 

1991-92 Matt Barnard Stout 1999.03. Steve Rohrschelb. | Eau Clave icentes Ne Reet 
Jason Miller Superior 1993-94 Steve Walker River Falls po eeee No Becpicat 

1992-93 Dan Popple River Falls 1994-95 Ed Simes River Falls 1993-94 No Recipient 
1993-94 Andy Buck Eau Claire 1995-96 Scott Hawig Whitewater 1994-95 Ryan Martinson — Oshkosh 
1994-95 Craig Lieder Oshkosh 1996-97 Troy Harcey La Crosse 1995-96 Jeff James Oshkosh 
1995-96 Nathan Knuteson Platteville Rob Stolz Oshkosh 

Kurt Chapman La Crosse 1997-98 Joel Hornby Stevens Point TRACK & FIELD-INDOOR 

1996-97 Kelly Olson La Crosse 1998-99 Dave Gerhard La Crosse 1998-99 Mike Seifert La Crosse 
1997-98 Pat Tobiasz Whitewater 1999-00 Ben Kolstad River Falls 1999-00 Greg Matzek Oshkosh 

1998-99 Ryan Brookman — Whitewater " Craig Pierstorff 9” Oshkosh 2000-01 David Hahn Platteville 
Ryan Kremar Stevens Point 2000-01 Andrew Youngbauer La Crosse 

1999-00 No Recipient 

2000-01 James DeCremer La Crosse GOLF TRACK & FIELD-OUTDOOR 
1985-86 Bill Pekarske La Crosse 

1985-86 Eric Galles Stout 1986-87 Mike Hi Bicgevil 

BASKETBALL 1986-87 Kurt Rebholz Stevens Point Paes a 

1985-86 Kirby Kulas Sevens Point 1987-88 Michael Frieder Stevens Point 1987-88 Jim Batchelor La Crosse 
> y s A A i ‘ 1988-89 Daniel Jansen Platteville 

1986-87 Keith Kulas Stevens Point 1988-89 Jamie Keiler Stevens Point 198 2 
é 1989-90 Jim Nord Stout 9-90 Daniel Jansen Platteville 

eens Paes Sy 1990-91 John List Stevens Point 1990-91 Dane Christensen La Crosse 

zs ; 1991-92 Carl Rambo Eau Claire 1991-92 Dave Lambert Oshkosh 
1989-90 Scott Anderson Stevens Point 1992-93 No Recipient 1992-93 Shane Hernesman Eau Claire 

1990-91 Todd Oehrlein Eau Claire 1993-94 Dick Krzykowski Stevens Point 1993-94 Dave Schneider La Crosse 
1991-92 T.J. Van Wie Platteville 1994-95 Dick Krzykowski Stevens Point 1994-95 Rob Bean La Crosse 
1992-93 T.J. Van Wie Platteville 1995-96 Eric Schueffner Whitewater 
1993-94 Brian Menzel River Falls ICE HOCKEY 1996-97 Terry Anders Stout 

Hee euicie Bion 1985-86 Brian Swanson Superior 1997-98 Jason Slaikeu La Crosse 

1994-95 Zak Alwin Stout 1986-87 Tom Griffith River Falls 1998-99 Corey O'Donnell Stout 
1995-96 John Paulsen Platteville 1987-88 Tom Griffith River Falls 1999-00 Ryan Meissen Whitewater 
1996-97 Pete Stremlow Platteville 1988-89 Jim Klenk Stevens Point 2000-01 Justin Wells Platteville 
1997-98 Joe Imhoff Oshkosh 1989-90 No Recipient 

1998-99 Derek Westrum Stevens Point 1990-91 No Recipient 

1999-00 Merrill Brunson Platteville 1991-92 Grant McDonald _ Stevens Point igeaiscencen oe a 

2000-01 Jay Bennett Stevens Point 1992-93 Grant McDonald Stevens Point none euler iver Falls 

1993-94 Frank Cirone Stevens Point ouee nee Pine oa 

1994-95 Vance Mattson Superior = Arneson latteville 

CROSS COUNTRY 1995-96 Russ Johnson River Falls Jay Wilke River Falls 
1985-86 William Niederberger Oshkosh 1996-97 Brent Shaback Superior 1988-89 Earl Ruckdashel _ Platteville 
1986-87 Jamie Pollard Oshkosh 1997-98 No Recipient 1989-90 Tom McMillen Platteville 
1987-88 Jim Batchelor La Crosse 1998-99 Jesse Sampair River Falls 1990-91 Jeff Matczak Oshkosh 
1988-89 Robert Peterson Eau Claire 1999-00 Tom Pink Superior 1991-92 Rich Straub Whitewater 
1989-90 Jerry Danner Eau Claire 2000-01 Jared Anderson River Falls 1992-93 Dave Mitchell La Crosse 

1990-91 Dave Lambert Oshkosh 1993-94 Dan Dohse La Crosse 

1991-92 Dave Lambert Oshkosh SOCCER 1994-95 Brent Davenport Whitewater 
1992-93 Brad Bayer La Crosse 1995-96 Robin Rameker Oshkosh 1995-96 Bret Stamper Stevens Point 
1993-94 Bob Jacobs La Crosse — 1996-97 Bret Stamper Stevens Point 

1994-95 Jeremie Johnson Stevens Point SWIMMING & DIVING 1997-98 Mario Trafficante, Jr. Whitewater 

1995-96 Dan Kramer Oshkosh 1985-86 Stephan Hollman Eau Claire 1998-99 No Recipient 
Dan Murphy Ea Crosse 1986-87 Stephan Hollman Eau Claire 1999-00 Phil Klamm Whitewater 

1996-97 Dan Murphy La Crosse 1987-88 James Woyte Stevens Point Andrew Melton La Crosse 

1997-98 Jonathan Krupa Whitewater 1988-89 No Recipient 2000-01 John Schimming Platteville 

1998-99 Jason Karls La Crosse 1989-90 John Friedrichs Eau Claire 

1999-00 Dan Schwamberger Stevens Point 1990-91 No Recipient ‘ 

2000-01 Pat Frascone Whitewater 1991-92 Randy Mortenson Eau Claire 

1992-93 Bill Underwood Eau Claire 
1993-94 Gregory Murray Eau Claire 
1994-95 Matt Welch Eau Claire 
1995-96 Don Guay Stevens Point 
1996-97 Jesse Moen Stevens Point 
1997-98 No Recipient 

1998-99 John Stevens Stevens Point 

1999-00 Brent Newport Stevens Point 

2000-01 Tim Benjamin Stevens Point



Scholar-Athletes __ oe 4 IAC ES 
Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athletes 

The Women’s Scholar-Athlete Award was renamed the Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Award effective with the 1998-99 season. 

BASKETBALL SOCCER TENNIS 

Year Name School Year Name School Year Name School 
1981-82 Joan Jensema Carthage 1992-93 Krista Soto Stevens Point 1981-82 Linda Raymonds Marquette 

1982-83 Jaci Clark Milwaukee 1993-94 Julie Brandt Stevens Point 1982-83 Elizabeth Turk La Crosse 

1983-84 Donna Freese La Crosse 1994-95 Suzanne Radmer Stevens Point 1983-84 Catherine Frandsen Stout 
1984-85 No Recipient 1995-96 Janie Probst Stevens Point ee ea Fleischman Whitewater 

He8 3-80 Nop eeipicnt : 1996-97 Carrie Seipp Eau Claire 1986-87 Teanne Grichter La Crosse 

Pee gence Ne ENN EN 1997-98 Tracy Roever Eau Claire 1987-88 Anne Griffith Eau Claire 
1D ete a Oebta Beyer Tastee 1998-99 Kristen Lillge Whitewater 1988-89 Amy Standiford Stevens Point 

Linda Christopherson River Falls 1999-00 Jenny Tischaefer La Crosse 1989-90 Suzanne Blietz Stout 
1988-89 Vicki Johnson River Falls 2000-01 Marie Muhvic Stevens Point 1990-91 Stephanie Froh © Whitewater 
1989-90 Kristin Buhrt River Falls 1991-92 Ashlie Olson Eau Claire 

1990-91 Deb Blake Platteville 1992-93 Amy Scheidt La Crosse 

1991-92 Lori Brunner Stout SOFTBALL 1993-94 Tse Ziemer La Crosse 

1992-93 Julie Maki Stout 1981-82 Kathy McKibben Whitewater 1994-95 Hilary Schwarz Eau Claire 
1993-94 Lisa Grudzinski Stevens Point 1982-83 Susan Paul Oshkosh 1995-96 Andrea Deacon La Crosse 

1994-95 Arlene Meinholz Eau Claire 1983-84 Heidi Wilcox Oshkosh 1996-97 Kady Hickman Eau Claire 

1995-96 Jenelle Glasbrenner Whitewater 1984-85 Kelly Fatzinger Platteville ies passes H uesche Osbiosh 

1996-97 Erika Schmidt Eau Claire 1985-86 Julie Mennen Whitewater a eee OKs Ganon 

1997-98 Christina Bergman Stevens Point 1986-87 Jill Schyvinck Whitewater 1999-00 Tee : Stevens Poi 
5 : y Byrne tevens Point 

1998-99 Missy Johnson River Falls 1987-88 Heather Fellner La Crosse TacieiDutot Ean Claire 

1999-00 Vanessa Rieder Whitewater 1988-89 Mary Jo Weberpah Whitewater Lauren Mader Stout 

2000-01 Megan Murphy Eau Claire 1989-90 Barbara Matlack Superior 2000-01 Molly Cope Eau Claire 

1990-91 Kim Zarling River Falls Jennifer Pekulik Oshkosh 
CROSS COUNTRY 1991-92 Kari Lundberg La Crosse 

1981-82 Sandy Cryer River Falls 1992-93 Lynn Nagy Platteville TRACK & FIELD-INDOOR 

1982-83 Joan Handziak Oshkosh 1993-94 Jennifer Zell Platteville 1998-99 Patti Franckowiak La Crosse 

1983-84 Laurie Hottinger Marquette 1994-95 Mary Beth Alt Whitewater Sarah Peterson River Falls 
1984-85 Laura Wodyn Eau Claire 1995-96 Amy Stenson River Falls 1999-00 Stephanie Greiber Whitewater 
1985-86 Suzann Tinney Eau Claire 1996-97 Marci Braund La Crosse Jennifer McConkey Oshkosh 

1986-87 Sheri Winter La Crosse 1997-98 Angela Sheehan Whitewater 2000-01 Kara Krumenauer Whitewater 

1987-88 Kay Wallander Stevens Point 1998-99 Laura Hering Whitewater 
1988-89 Cheryl Niederberger Oshkosh Jill Schoenike Eau Claire TRACK & FIELD-OUTDOOR 

1989-90 Marina Colby Oshkosh 1999-00 Karri Meinen Eau Claire 1981-82 Cheryl Konkol Milwaukee 
1990-91 Jennifer Olson Eau Claire 2000-01 Angie Pinnow Stout 1982-83 Laureen McGurk Eau Claire 

1991-92 Melissa Langlois Oshkosh Kelly Rutta Stevens Point 1983-84 Carolyn Sheild Eau Claire 

1992-93 Julie Cotter Eau Claire 1984-85 mane pouers Hay Claire 

1993-94 Kari Nether La Crosse 1985-86 Sarah Enz shkos 

1994-95 Lisa Baa Whitewater SWIMMING e DIVING 1986-87 Karen Fedors La Crosse 
(op5!64 Aimy Abing Platteville 1981-82 Cathy Burrie Milwaukee 1987-88 Laura Gabriel River Falls 

1996-97 Nicole Iverson Oshkosh 1982 8) ae Tce Ean eae 1988-89 Suzanne Kortenkamp Eau Claire 
1997-98 Tiff. @neckinan (\Ostkosh 1983-84 Edie Putz Whitewater 1989-90 Ann Fink Oshkosh 

So. sod 1984-85 Cheryl Mueller La Crosse 1990-91 Stephanie Ruhland Whitewater 
Bee Sieg AAR TRCODEON a 1985-86. Lori Silvis Eau Claire 1991-92 Sherry Schulte Oshkosh 

Sarah Anderson Superior 1986-87 Laura Adee Riecene Point 1992-93 Rebecca Karls Whitewater 

1999-00 Jenny Fiedler La Crosse Geer babe Stout 1993-94 Mel Mueller Oshkosh 
2000-01 Leah Juno Stevens Point ae f 1994-95 Jennifer Leisen La Crosse 

1987-88 Janeen Radecke La Crosse _ 1995-96 Arlene Meinholz Eau Claire 
GOLF 1988-89 Janet Gelwicks Stevens Point 1996-97 Missy Oleson Oshkosh 

Ais 1989-90 No Recipient 1997-98 Lace Van Zeeland La Crosse 
1996-97 No Recipient — t 1990-91 Sara Laun Eau Claire Laura Nelson Oshkosh 
1997-98 Miquel Suwalski Whitewater 1991-92 Lori Werdin La Crosse 1998-99 Patti Franckowiak La Crosse 

1998-99 No Recipient i 1992-93 Dana Appleby Eau Claire 1999-00 Sarah Anderson Superior 
1999-00 Kelly Schroeder Stevens Point 1993-94 Nan Werdin Stevens Point Jenny Fiedler La Crosse 

2000-01 Malinda Handlen Oshkosh 1994-95 Jennifer Wilson La Grosse 2000-01 Crystal Bullion Oshkosh 

1995-96 Maureen Kearney Eau Claire 

GYMNASTICS 1996-97 Cheri Tiegs Oshkosh VOLLEYBALL 
1981-82 Kathy Wussow Eau Claire 1997-98 Julie Waterhouse — La Crosse 1981-82 Mary Jo Wamser Stevens Point 

1982-83 Mary Chapedelaine Eau Claire 1998-99 Chrissy Martin River Falls 1982-83 Penny Olson Superior 

1983-84 Heidi Richter Eau Claire 1999-00 Becca Uphoff Stevens Point Bees pane pe Marquette 

1984-85 Kristin Ber; Superior 2000-01 Brianna Crowle Eau Claire -85 Judy Nelson tout 

1985-86 Kari ae SipeHioe 4 1985-86 Carol Larson Stevens Point 

1986-87 Dawn Kuchta River Falls 1986-87 Aurora Zurlo Whitewater 

1987-88 Kris Robbins La Crosse 1987-88 Sue Ketter La Crosse 
1988-89 Micky Zais Whitewater 1988-89 Chris Conradt Whitewater 

1989-90 Susie Milts La Crosse Bee aun Day Platteville 
1990-91 Kimberly MacKrille La Crosse 1990-91 eryl Galecke La Crosse 

1991-92 Karen ae Oshkosh bs Yeung Miller Eau Claire 
2 Tina Whit “ 1992- ammy Dietz Platteville 

une ta Ta ae 1993-94 Kristen Thums Stevens Point 

1994-95 Laura Pastore La Crosse eee a as renatcn 

eee let 1996.97 Angela Watt Superior 
o ‘o Recipient : . 

1997-98 Corinne Carp Eau Claire tas ueny Klein Whitewater 
fe 0 - tacy Stoddard Stout 

1998-99 Kristie Pullis La Crosse 1999-00 Lynn O . 
een F B ynn Olsen Whitewater 

1999-00 Kristina Danko Eau Claire 2000-01 Melissa Mattson River Fall. 

2000-01 Carol Sheker La Crosse = es aa



“WINNING ISN’T EVERYTHING. 

THE WILL TO WIN IS.” 
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